FY‘‘18& ‘19
APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2017 & 2018
LEGISLATURES

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE

SENATOR MIKE SCHULZ SENATOR KIM DAVID
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE APPROPRIATIONS CHAIR



FY ‘18 & ‘19 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2017 & 2018 LEGISLATURES

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Mike Schulz

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Kim David, Chair

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Anthony Sammons, Director
Leigh Garrison, Education
Joanie Raff, Finance
Jason Deal, General Government and Transportation, Select Agencies
Will Robinson, Health and Human Services
Quinten Dilbeck, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Caden Cleveland, Public Safety and Judiciary
Elizabeth Park-Capron, Administrative Assistant
Amy Coulter, Select Agencies, special projects






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'18 & “19 Appropriations REPOIT ... oot i e e e e e 1

Subcommittee on Education
AIS COUNCIl ..ot 14
Career and Technology Education, Department of ............ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiieneeee, 18
Education, State BOard Of.........ooueiieiiiiieieeeee e 23
Educational Television AUTNOFtY.............ooeuiiiiii e 36
Higher Education, REgENtS fOr........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 40
Land Office, COMMISSIONETS Of......cuniiiiiiie e 44
Libraries, Department Of ..........ouuuiiii e e e e e eeeeee 47
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION .........ccoviviuiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiiiiee e e e e e eeannees 51
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability............cccccoviiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 55
Science and Math, SChOOl Of .......cou i 59
Science and Technology, Center fOr..........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 63

T T SQToo0oTw

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

QT OS3ITATTSQ@TOQ0TY

AHOINEY GENEIAL .....oviiiiiii i e e e e et eeeeeaeaenes 69
PN Lo [ (ol g oo I [ < o= Tox (o) (PSPPI 73
[ =Tox 1o g =T = o SRR 77
Emergency Management Department...........cooi i 81
[ oS 00 111 41T o] o 85
(€T 01V /=T 0o (o) ST UPPPTTRSPPPIN 89
HOUSE Of REPIESENIALIVES .......vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiieibiiiiee bbb eeeeeeeeneeenne 93
Legislative Service BUICaU ............ceiiiieiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e eanaees 97
[ A €11V =T ¢ o o ] ST T TP TUPPPTP 101
Management and Enterprise Services, Office Of .........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 105
Merit ProteCtion COMMUSSION .........uuuuuuereeeernnnnenennennnnnnneennnnnnnennennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnne 110
Military, Department Of ... e 114
Y] g F= 1= PSPPSR SPPPIN 118
Space Industry Development AUTNOIILY.........coooeieeiieeeee e 122
QLI @0 0 411 01511 (o] o PP 126
Transportation, Department Of ... 130
=T U] (=] PP PP PP 134

Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

T T SQ@mooooTe

Health Care AULNOIITY .........uueiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e eeeeae 140
Mental Health and Substance ADUSE SErVICES .........ovviveiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeieee i 144
Health, DepartmMent Of ..o e e 148
University Hospital AUTNOTITY ..........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 152
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ........cccooio i 156
(@IS WY =Yoo= 1 I ANE {1 o To] 11 Y2 160
J.D. MCCAIY CRNEET ..ttt et e et e e 164
Human Services, Department Of............ooouiiiiiiii e 168
Juvenile AffaIrS, OffiCE OF ....ou e eaeaes 173
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ... 177
Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON ...cuuiiuniiiiieeee e e e e e e e e e 181
Disability Concerns, OffiCe Of........ccviuiiiiiiii e 185



V. Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
a. Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department Of ................uvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiinn. 191
b. Commerce, DepartMent Of ..........cooiiiiiiii e 195
C. Conservation COMMISSION.......ccouviiieieieee e 200
d. Corporation COMMISSION .....cccoeiieeeee e 204
e. Environmental Quality, Department Of ................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 208
f. HISTONCAl SOCIELY ....vvviiiiii e e e e et e e e e e e e aaannes 212
g. Horse Racing COMMUSSION .......uuuuuiiiieeeiieeeiiiee s e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eaaanes 216
h. INSUrance DEePaArtMENT.......ccoiieiiiiiiir e e e e e e e e e e ennnes 218
i. J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 219
j- Labor, Department Of.........cooiiiiiii e 223
k. Mines, DepartMeNt OF ..........ooiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e eeeees 227
l. Tourism and Recreation, Department Of ............coovviiiiiiiiiiiii e 231
m. Water RESOUICES BOAIT ........uuuuuiuuiiiiiiiiiiieuiettseansannsnsensserssenenssnnrnseenrneeeeeeeenn 235
VI. Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary
a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws EnfOrcement ..............oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 241
b.. Corrections, Department Of ... 245
d. Criminal Appeals, COUI OF......cooeeeeeeeeeeee 250
e. District Attorneys and DAC .........uuiiii i e e aaanes 254
f. D153 (o1 O 01U 5 £ 258
h. INdIgeNt DEfENSE SYSTEIM ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiieeeb bbb nbeeeennnnee 262
i Investigation, State BUreau Of............cooviiiiiiiiiiii e e e e 266
j- Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council ON.............cccccceeeeeieeeeneennn, 270
k. Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of .................uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 274
l. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreau Of ................uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn. 278
m. Pardon and Parole BOAr ...............uuuuuuuumummmmiieeriieneneenneenenennnnneeeenrenn. 282
n. Public Safety, Department Of ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiii e 286
0. SUPIEIME COUI ...ttt e et e e e et e e ae et e e e e e e e ennnnna s 290
p. Workers' Compensation COMMISSION ...........iiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiei e e e et e e e e e eeeeens 294
p. WC Court of EXIStING ClaiMS ......uuuiiiiiieiiieiiiee e e e aaeees 295
VII. Subcommittee on Select Agencies 296
VIIl. Subcommittee on Finance 300
VIIIl.  Tables
a. Table 1 — FY'17 to FY'18 Appropriation Comparison .........cccceeeeeeeiiveiiiiieeneeennn. 311
b. Table 1(a) — Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash ......... 314
C. Table 2 — FY'18 to FY'19 Appropriation COmMpPariSON ............cceuvveeieieiiiiiieeenenen. 316
d. Table 2(a) — Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash ......... 319
e. Table 3 — FY’18 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet......................ooois 321
f. Table 4 — FY’19 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet...................coooeniein. 354
g. Table 5 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund................cccviiieneeenn. 383
h. Table 6 — 2017 Legislative Sessions Legislation Impacting Certified Funds .... 388
i.. Table 7 - 2018 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds....... 391
j- Table 8 — 2017 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures....... 393
k. Table 9 - 2018 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures........ 395



SUBCOMMITTEE MEMBERS

Subcommittee on Education

2017: Senator Jason Smalley, Chair 2018:
Senator Gary Stanislawski, Vice Chair
Senator Josh Brecheen
Senator J.J. Dossett
Senator Tom Dugger
Senator Dewayne Pemberton
Senator Ron Sharp

No Change

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

2017: Senator Stephanie Bice, Chair 2018:
Senator Joseph Silk, Vice Chair
Senator Bill Brown
Senator Kevin Matthews
Senator Adam Pugh

Subcommittee on Health

2017: Senator Rob Standridge, Chair 2018:
Senator Ervin Yen, Vice Chair
Senator Greg McMortney
Senator Lonnie Paxton
Senator Paul Scott
Senator Anastasia Pittman

Subcommittee on Human Services

2017: Senator A.J. Griffin, Chair 2018:
Senator Frank Simpson, Vice Chair
Senator Micheal Bergstrom
Senator Julie Daniels
Senator Kay Floyd
Senator Wayne Shaw

No Change

Senator Rob Standridge, Chair
Senator Ervin Yen, Vice Chair
Senator Allison lkley-Freeman
Senator Greg McMortney
Senator Lonnie Paxton
Senator Paul Scott

Senator A.J. Griffin, Chair

Senator Frank Simpson, Vice Chair
Senator Micheal Bergstrom
Senator Julie Daniels

Senator Anastasia Pittman
Senator Wayne Shaw

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

2017: Senator Eddie Fields, Chair 2018:
Senator Darcy Jech, Vice Chair
Senator Randy Bass
Senator Chris Kidd
Senator James Leewright
Senator Marty Quinn
Senator Dave Rader

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

2017: Senator David Holt, Chair 2018:
Senator Anthony Sykes, Vice Chair
Senator Mark Allen
Senator Larry Boggs
Senator Kay Floyd
Senator Jack Fry
Senator Roland Pederson

Senator Eddie Fields, Chair
Senator Darcy Jech, Vice Chair
Senator Randy Bass

Senator Chris Kidd

Senator James Leewright
Senator Casey Murdock
Senator Marty Quinn

Senator Dave Rader

Senator David Holt, Chair

Senator Anthony Sykes, Vice Chair
Senator Larry Boggs

Senator Michael Brooks

Senator Jack Fry

Senator Roland Pederson



2017:

SUBCOMMITTEE MEMBERS

Subcommittee on Select Agencies

Senator Kyle Loveless, Chair
Vacant, Vice Chair

Senator Nathan Dahm
Senator Joe Newhouse
Senator Anastasia Pittman
Senator Roger Thompson

Subcommittee on Finance

2017:

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair
Senator Josh Brecheen, Vice Chair
Senator Micheal Bergrstom
Senator Stephanie Bice

Senator J.J. Dossett

Senator Tom Dugger

Senator A.J. Griffin

Senator Dan Newberry

Senator Lonnie Paxton

Senator John Sparks

Senator Gary Stanislawski
Senator Ervin Yen

2018:

2018:

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair
Senator Nathan Dahm, Vice Chair
Senator Mark Allen

Senator Joe Newhouse

Senator Anastasia Pittman
Senator Paul Rosino

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair
Senator Josh Brecheen, Vice Chair
Senator Micheal Bergstrom
Senator Stephanie Bice

Senator J.J. Dossett

Senator Tom Dugger

Senator A. J. Griffin

Senator Lonnie Paxton

Senator John Sparks

Senator Gary Stanislawski
Senator Ervin Yen



Oklahoma State Senate

R
B Y @;

FY'18 & 19 Appropriations Report

APPROPRIATION CHECKS AND BALANCES |

In Oklahoma, projected revenues are certified by the Board of Equalization. This Board is comprised
of the Governor, Lt. Governor, State Auditor and Inspector, Treasurer, Attorney General,
Superintendent of Instruction and President of the State Board of Agriculture.

The Oklahoma Constitution, Article X, Sec. 23, requires a balanced budget. Appropriations are limited
to 95 percent of projected revenues and cannot exceed 12 percent in growth.

Any revenue collected that exceeds the certified estimate is deposited into the Constitutional Reserve
(Rainy Day) Fund until it reaches a Constitutional cap of 15 percent of the prior year's General
Revenue Fund actual collections. The Rainy Day Fund can be used under the following conditions:

¢ 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue fails to meet the estimate in the current fiscal
year;

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue is projected to decline from one year to the next;

o 1/4 of the fund can be used if there is an emergency declaration by the Governor and a 2/3 vote in
both the Senate and House of Representatives, or this same 1/4 can be used without the
Governor’s declaration if there is a 3/4 vote by Senate and House of Representatives.

The Governor has line item veto authority over all appropriation bills. Vetoes can be overridden by a
super-majority vote by both the Senate and House of Representatives.

STATE BUDGET CYCLE I

The state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following year. The following is a
breakdown of the budget cycle throughout that year.

e July through October — Agencies formulate their budget work program. Budget limits may be set
by the Legislature in the preceding legislative session. Agencies begin formulating the budget
request they will present for the next legislative session. This is a good time for advocacy groups
to begin talking with state agencies about funding issues.

e October 1 — Agencies submit their budget request to the Governor and Legislature for the
upcoming fiscal year.

e November — Appropriation Subcommittees begin analysis of agency program performance
measures and begin filing related reports. No appropriations can be made to an agency until
these reports have been filed.



o December — The Board of Equalization meets for initial certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate used for the Governor’'s budget. This is the best time for advocacy groups to
contact the Governor about program budgets.

e February — The Governor submits budget recommendations to the Legislature on the first day of
session. The Board of Equalization meets for certification of revenues. This is the revenue
estimate the Legislature is bound by constitutionally unless it passes a bill to increase or decrease
revenue and that bill is signed by the Governor.

e February through April — Supplemental appropriations are considered for the current fiscal year.
Subcommittees hold budget hearings for the up-coming fiscal year and move substantive bills with
fiscal impacts through the process. This is the best time to talk to the Legislature about budget
issues.

e Late April to May — The Subcommittees get their budget allocation and convene the General
Conference Committee on Appropriations (GCCA). By this time, the Senate and House
Appropriation Subcommittees have decided most of what they want to fund, and it is time to work
out their differences in conference.

e May — The Legislature begins filing appropriation bills. During session, the Governor has 5 days
to sign or veto a bill or it becomes law without their signature. If the bill is passed during the last
week of session, the Governor has 15 days to sign it or it becomes a pocket veto. Session ends
on the last Friday in May.

e June — The Board of Equalization meets to certify any changes to certification as a result of
legislation that was signed into law and to certify that the Legislature did not exceed its
appropriation authority.

e June 30 - The current fiscal year ends. Agencies submit Budget Work Programs to the Office of
Management and Enterprise Services and the process starts over.

LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION CERTIFICATION I

The Board of Equalization certifies funds that the Legislature appropriated and also provides
estimates for some of the major agency revolving funds such as the Common Education 1017 Fund.
It does not provide estimates for every revolving fund that the Legislature used for appropriation.
Revenues that were included in the Board’s June FY’18 certification packet totaled about $7.009
billion; however, as will be outlined in the next section, that amount was short lived due to the
Supreme Court ruling on SB 845. After two special sessions, the Board of Equalization put the total
revenues for FY ’18 at $6.96 billion as reported in the February 20, 2018, revenue certification packet.
For FY ’19, the total revenue figure is $7.675 as reported in the June certification packet. The total
amount of money budgeted by agencies from all funding sources is in excess of $25 billion. The
Legislature provided a detailed accounting of these other funds in the General Appropriations bill for
the first time in the 2015 session and then expanded it in the 2016 session to include non-
appropriated agency budgets. Although this information was not included in recent GA bills, it was still
collected and is included in Tables 3 and 4. Summaries of the major expenditure categories
appropriated by the Legislature which totaled about $6.989 billion for final FY '18 and $7.660 for FY
19 are as follows:




Authorized Expenditures by Major Category, Final FY ‘18

State
Transportation
$155,047,956 HB 1017
2% $695,407,138
10%
Educ. Lottery
Trust
$69,710,567
1%
Special Cash
General Revenue $310,684,782
$5,279,323,726
76%

Total Estimate for General Revenue
Fund by Major Category, FY '18

5%
Education Gross
Prod.
$142,116,897
2%

Constitutional
Reserve
$170,726,672
2%
Other
$136,827,946
2%

HB 1017 Fund by
Major Category, FY ‘18

Tribal
Gaming
$138,736,000 Tob
20% obacco
$2L7JszeG£aé<05 Products Tax
! 4% ! $674,861

0%
Gross
Alcohol/ Production
Cigarette Sale/Use $337,839,950
$165§$9'264 $2,263,173,624 6%
(]

41%

Motor Vehicle
$205,665,500

Income Tax -
Interest & Sales Tax e
Investments $256,130,673 Individual
4% $48 450,000 37% $248,119,253
1% 36%
Insurance Income Tax -
Premium Tax Individual
$98,509,154 $1,967,203,367
2% 36% Other
$268,920,959
Income Tax - 5% Iné(;rr?)(ce)r'l;l?;( -
$1C3T%r5ageeg Cigarette Tax $21,725,385
20 $2,757,778 3%
2% 0%



Authorized Expenditures by Major Category, FY ‘19

State
Transportation
$165,853,359
2%

HB 1017
$818,166,976
11%

Educ. Lottery
Trust
$71,805,272
1%
Special Cash
$172,365,446
2%

General
Revenue
$6,183,506,493
81%

Education Gross

Prod.
$151,412,253
2%
Other
$111,406,246
1%
Total Estimate for General Revenue HB 1017 Fund by
Fund by Major Category, FY '19 Major Category, FY ‘19
Tribal Gaming
$138,736,000 Tobacco
17% Products Tax
Use Tax $704,607
Gross $52,327,353 0%
Production 6% Previous Yr

$526,954,372 Excess
Alcohol/ 8% $28,000,000
Cigarette Sale/Use 3%
$343,110,553 $2,307,462,969
6% 37%
Interest & Income Tax -
) Investments Individual
Motor Vehicle $57,950,000 Sales Tax $283,776,673
$209,934,800 1% $282,650,015 35%
3% 35%
Income Tax -
Insurance Individual
i $2,144,972,175
598,500 154 35% Other
/509, $361,297,265
2% 6%
Income Tax -
Income Tax - . Corporate
Corporate C'gzaé‘égesggx $29,106,495
$129,876,709 $2, o 4%

2%



STATE EXPENDITURES, FY’18 & ‘19 |

Although the legislature had been dealing with declining revenues for years, the FY ’18 budget was
especially challenging. The State Board of Equalization certified $6.029 billion available for FY’18
appropriations at its February 2017 meeting. The original FY’17 appropriated budget was $6.778
billion. This certification indicated a revenue shortfall of $748.6 million or 11.04% for FY’18.
Budgeting was further complicated when later that month the BOE declared a revenue failure for FY
17 and reduced general revenue allocations by 0.7%, for a total reduction of $37,918,343. A budget
hole of about $787 million would be challenging enough however when supplementals required for FY
17, annualization of those supplementals, and mandatory cost increases are factored in, the true
budget hole for the Legislature was $1.005 billion or 14.83% out of balance.

Facing a revenue shortfall of over $1 billion, the Legislature enacted numerous tax reforms, moved
two agencies to non-appropriated status, accessed various revolving funds or cash sources and
passed a comprehensive tobacco cessation package. Although there were many notable tax reforms
passed including HB 2429 which modified the gross production tax incentive rate for certain
production from horizontal wells (1% to 4%), HB 2377 which moved up the sunset date for certain
gross production tax exemptions to 7/1/17, and HB 2433 which modified "in lieu" sales tax exemption
for motor vehicle purchases by applying a 1.25% sales tax in addition to the excise tax, the largest
impact came from the tobacco cessation package. The comprehensive tobacco cessation package
included a fee that was predicted to bring in $215,000,000 for specific health agencies however that
bill was declared unconstitutional by the Oklahoma Supreme Court in August, forcing the Legislature
to go into special session.

The first special session of the 56™ Legislature began on September 25" per the executive order of
the Governor whose special call not only included the need to fix the FY ’18 budget, but many other
things such as the need to address a teacher pay increase. Budget issues were further complicated
by reports of mismanagement of funds at the Department of Health which would require a
supplemental of $30 million. There were also rumblings in September that certain federal funds would
no longer be allowed for Graduate Medical Education, and that funds already spent for that purpose
would need to be returned. Budget wise, work of the first special session culminated in three main
bills: HB1085x which modified tax exemptions on oil and gas gross production, HB 1081x which
appropriated additional dollars to the Department of Mental Health from the Constitution Reserve
Fund, and HB1019x which was the revised FY ’18 GA bill that also included the $30 million for the
Department of Health. The first special session adjourned on November 17", but the completed
budget was short-lived when the Governor line item vetoed HB1019x that same day. Sections of the
bill that were not vetoed provided certain funding for the three health agencies affected by the lost
cigarette revenue, transferred $80 million from CIRB to special cash, and funded the $30 million
needed at the Health Department. These sections that remained law along with the original FY '18 GA
bill left the budget unbalanced and required a second special session to convene.

The second special session convened on December 18". At this point in time, not only did the budget
still need to be revised and balanced, it was clear that funding would be needed for graduate medical
education to replace the lost federal funds. Also, due to frustration with two GA bills that could not
function, an outside group of business owners and stakeholders began formulating a plan that would
become the Step Up plan. By the time the 2018 session began the legislature was still working on
finalizing the 2018 budget while complications for the 2019 budget were coming to light, causing both
budgets to be negotiated simultaneously. One of the bigger obstacles now solidifying were calls for a
teacher walkout if pay raises were not a part of the FY ’19 budget. Although the Governor
incorporated many elements of the Step Up plan in her budget presented at the start of session, the



tax package which was the majority of the plan did not received the super majority required by the
Legislature. The FY '18 budget was finalized in late February in HB 1020xx. Besides still including the
$30 million for the Department of Health, the final FY 18 budget also included $31,770,311 to cover
the funds required to repay the federal government for money previously spent on graduate medical
education. This funding was included in HB 1022xx. The final FY ’18 budget, excluding FY ’17
supplementals and any one time funding, totaled $6.802 billion, or about a 0.65% cut from the original
FY ’18 budget.

Since the final FY 18 budget did not include any additional funds for common education, and all
revenue bills had not succeeded at this point, education groups confirmed that a teacher walkout
would begin on April 2 if the Fund Education First deadline (April 1*) was not met with substantial pay
increases for teachers and support employees, along with other funds for education and state
government. With this in mind, the Legislature kept the second special session open in order to work
on revenue measures and common education funding. By the end of March, major revenue measures
were passed along with pay raises and funding for common education. HB 1010xx incorporated
multiple tax changes including an additional $1 per pack of cigarettes, raised the GP tax incentive rate
on oil and gas to 5%, raised the tax by $0.03 per gallon on gasoline, and raised the tax by $0.06 per
gallon on diesel. The total amount expected to be generated by HB 1010xx that will be used in the FY
’19 budget is $403,531,322. Another major revenue change was included in HB1011xx which caps
itemized deductions at $17,000 excluding medical and charity. The impact for FY 19 expected from
this bill is $84,347,438.

Pay raise bills passed by the end of March included HB 1024xx which is a graduated pay raise for
state employees at an expected impact of $53,695,124; HB 1026xx provides a $1,250 pay raise for
common education support employees at an impact of $52 million; and finally HB 1023xx provides a
pay raise for certified personnel of school districts with the minimum raise being an increase of
15.825% and the maximum raise being an increase of 18.25% based on the person’s years of
experience. The impact of this bill is expected to be $353,501,793, including the increased costs for
TRS and FICA. Funding for common education was included in HB 3705, and besides the funds for
the pay raises, money was also included to raise the funding formula amount by $17 million, to cover
the additional $24,687,149 needed for FBA increases, and to provide $33 million for textbooks
separately from public school activities cash. The final increase to common education for FY ’19 from
FY ’18 totaled $480,826,080 or nearly half a billion dollars. All pay raise bills and the common
education funding bill were passed by the Legislature by March 29", however; the teacher walkout still
began on April 2". The walkout ended on April 13" with education groups conceding they had
received 95% of what they had requested for FY ’19. Only one additional tax revenue bill was passed
during the walkout, HB 1019xx. This bill directs sales tax to be collected by websites who facilitate 3™
party sales or provide tax responsibility notices to purchasers. This proposal was already in
consideration for FY ’19; the effect of the walkout was that revenue from the tax bill would be directed
to the Education Reform or 1017 fund. With revenue measures, pay raises, and common education
funding bills being passed, the Legislature adjourned the second special session on April 17™.

With well over a third of available revenue for FY ’19 already spent on common education during the
second special session, remaining funds for other budget needs were limited. However, the
Legislature was still able to address many issues in the remaining FY ’19 budget. The largest
remaining need addressed was $110,044,319 going to the two medical schools in order to cover the
lost federal funds for the GME program. Some of the other issues addressed included an additional
$7.5 million for concurrent enrolliment at higher education, over $34 million at DHS to cover items
such as increasing provider rates and restoring or increasing foster rates, and over $25 million at
Corrections to cover additional costs for prisoners at certain prisons, the startup costs for a new
offender management system, and the annualization of their supplemental. Total new dollars spent at



state agencies for FY’19 over FY ’18, excluding the already referenced increase amount at common
education, totaled $252,986,829. The FY ’19 budget, excluding supplementals, totaled
$7,558,675,719, and was passed in SB 1600. Iltems funded in the FY ’19 budget that did not go
towards a state agency budget include $4 million for the Oklahoma Quick Action Closing fund, $4
million for the State Emergency Fund, and $5.6 million to cover federal regulation costs associated
with the state pension systems, most notably being the Pathfinder system. (SB 1600 also repealed
the previous common education funding bill, HB 3705, in order to have all agency funding sections in
one general appropriations bill.)

Besides the revenue bills already referenced, many cash sources were accessed to address the
budget. One notable cash source that was not used for the FY ’19 budget was the Constitutional
Reserve Fund or rainy day fund. The general appropriations bill transferred $92,000,000 from the
ODOT 310 and 210 fund, $18,000,000 from the Unclaimed Property fund and $47,230,500 from the
State Transportation Fund. All these funds along with a few other agency cash sources were
transferred to the Special Cash fund. The amount of funds transferred to Special Cash totaled
$172,365,446, a significant decrease compared to the $310,684,782 transferred to Special Cash for
the FY ’18 budget. Besides the $18 million transferred from Unclaimed Property, an additional
$19,892,744 had already been transferred to cover the lottery fund supplanting claim from the Board
of Equalization.

Supplemental appropriations for FY ’18 totaled $115,344,662, with most of that amount being used to
fill the common education portion of the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund shortfall. This amount
totaled $92,700,000. Agencies who received a supplemental for FY 18 were OMES for statutorily
required transition costs for the Governor’s office in the amount of $30,000 and the Department of
Corrections for operations in the amount of $8,750,000. The remaining supplemental amount was
$13,864,662 for capitol debt service.

On a side note, following the need to appropriate $30 million to the Department of Health, multiple
investigations ensued with a final state multicounty grand jury report coming out on May 17". The
report found that the $30 million was not actually needed nor was there a need to lay off 198
employees. The agency had disguised a “slush fund” as a federal grant account which meant the
agency did have cash on hand to cover payroll expenses. The report called for the $30 million to be
used for audits at other agencies. However, the 2018 session had adjourned on May 3" so the
Legislature will need to address what to do with the funds in the next session.

The following is a table of the top twelve agencies receiving an appropriation for FY ’18 and then ‘19.
These tables do not include the $576.7 million or $580 million apportioned to ODOT's ROADS Fund in
FY '18 and FY '19 respectively, nor do they include $74.3 million in FY '18 and $76.8 million in FY '19
apportioned to Oklahoma's Promise, better known as the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program
(OHLAP). The FY’17 and ‘18 amounts are what the agencies received after any supplementals.



Top Twelve Agency Funding, FY '17 to FY '18

FY'17 Final FY'18 Dollar Percent

Final Funds Appropriation Change Change

State Department of Education $2,383,556,988 $2,432,159,067 $48,602,079 2.04%
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $1,022,820,825 $1,018,713,566 -$4,107,259  -0.40%
State Regents for Higher Education $803,772,223 $768,878,667  -$34,893,556  -4.34%
Department of Human Services $685,500,262 $695,270,253 $9,769,991 1.43%
Department of Corrections $484,900,942 $491,572,248 $6,671,306 1.38%
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse $324,823,085 $325,824,832 $1,001,747 0.31%
Department of Transportation $154,958,361 $154,070,148 -$888,213  -0.57%
Department of Career & Technology Education $118,276,325 $111,769,218 -$6,507,107  -5.50%
Department of Public Safety $94,004,563 $94,748,845 $744,282 0.79%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $92,069,101 $90,924,763 -$1,144,338  -1.24%
District Courts $55,000,000 $54,252,727 -$747,273 -1.36%
Department of Health $84,978,498 $52,735,866  -$32,242,632 -37.94%
Subtotal (92% of Total) $6,304,661,173  $6,290,920,200  -$13,740,973  -0.22%
Other Agencies/Capitol $610,247,353 $626,907,220 $16,659,867 2.73%
Total Appropriations $6,914,908,526  $6,917,827,420 $2,918,894 0.04%

Share of All Final FY '18 Appropriations by Agency

Office of Juvenile Department of Human
State Regents for Affairs Services
Higher Education 1.3% 10.1% Department of Public

11.1% Safety

1.4%

Department of
Corrections
7.1%

District Courts
0.8%

Department of Career

& Technology
Oklahoma Health Care Educaotlon
Authority 1.6%
14.7%

Department of Mental
Health & Substance
Abuse

4.7%

Department of

Department of Health Transportation

0.8% 2.2%
Other Agencies/Capitol
9.1%
State Department of
Education
35.2%



Top Twelve Agency Funding, FY '18 to FY '19

State Department of Education

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

State Regents for Higher Education
Department of Human Services

Department of Corrections

Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse
Department of Transportation

Department of Career & Technology Education
Department of Public Safety

Office of Juvenile Affairs

District Courts

Department of Health

Subtotal (92% of Total)

Other Agencies/Capitol

Total Appropriations

Share of All Final FY '19 Appropriations by Agency

Office of Juvenile

State Regents for
Higher Education

10.3%

District Courts
0.7%

Oklahoma Health Care
Authority
15.0%

Department of Health
0.7%

State Department of
Education
38.5%

Affairs
1.2%

Department of Human

Services

9.7%

Safety
1.3%

Final FY'18 FY'19 Dollar Percent
Appropriation Appropriation Change Change
$2,432,159,067 $2,912,985,147 $480,826,080 19.77%
$1,018,713,566 $1,132,465,946  $113,752,380 11.17%
$768,878,667 $776,707,167 $7,828,500 1.02%
$695,270,253 $729,431,808 $34,161,555 4.91%
$491,572,248 $517,255,503 $25,683,255 5.22%
$325,824,832 $337,108,145 $11,283,313 3.46%
$154,070,148 $165,853,359 $11,783,211 7.65%
$111,769,218 $124,337,661 $12,568,443 11.24%
$94,748,845 $97,610,968 $2,862,123 3.02%
$90,924,763 $92,784,336 $1,859,573 2.05%
$54,252,727 $54,422,613 $169,886 0.31%
$52,735,866 $54,874,700 $2,138,834 4.06%
$6,290,920,200 $6,995,837,353  $704,917,153 11.21%
$626,907,220 $562,838,366  -$64,068,854 -10.22%
$6,917,827,420 $7,558,675,719  $640,848,299 9.26%

Department of Public

Department of

Other
Agencies/Capitol
7.4%

Corrections
6.8%

Department of Career
& Technology
Education
1.6%

Department of Mental
Health & Substance
Abuse

4.5%

Department of
Transportation
2.2%



APPROPRIATION HISTORY FY’10TO FY’19 ||

At the onset of FY '10, the Board of Equalization certified a decrease in revenues which necessitated
reductions to most state agency budgets. The Legislature and Governor used federal stimulus dollars
to backfill those cuts at Common Education, Higher Education and for agencies that receive Medicaid
funds. The economic downturn fully hit during FY’10 which led the Office of State Finance to reduce
allocations by 7.5%. The next two years, FY '11 and FY '12, state revenues continued to struggle to
recover from the recession therefore stimulus funds were used to minimize cuts to agencies. The
following graph depicts the FY’10 - FY’12 budgets with and without these stimulus funds and the final
total budget for FY’10 after the OSF cuts. There were no remaining stimulus funds in FY’13, but state
revenues had recovered enough so that final appropriations for FY '13 showed an increase from the
previous year. Revenues during FY ’14 continued to increase allowing a significant amount of funds
to be used for FY ’14 supplementals. FY '15 appropriations show a slight decrease attributed mostly
to the downturn in the oil and gas markets. The full extent of the decrease in the oil and gas markets
was not initially reflected in FY 16 due to a significant amount of surplus cash was transferred or
appropriated from dozens of agency accounts to maintain appropriation levels. During FY '16 two
revenue failures were declared resulting in a 7% reduction in general revenue allocations. Although a
portion of the 7% cut was returned to the agencies, those amounts are not reflected in the graph since
the agencies did not receive it in FY ’16. Once again for FY '17 one-time revenue sources were used
to minimize the cuts to agencies. In an effort to move away from one-time revenue sources and to
restore cuts, many on-going revenue measures were passed for FY 18 and FY '19. By FY 19, one-
time funds transferred to special cash, and agency funds authorized in place of appropriations had
significantly dropped.

10-Year Appropriation History

10 10* 10** 11* 11** 12* 12** 13 14 15** 16** 17 18 19
* - Without Stimulus Funding ** - With Stimulus Funding ***-After OSF/OMES Reduction -Figures listed are in millions

10



RAINY DAY FUNDS I

6.a “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional Reserve
Fund may be appropriated for the forthcoming fiscal year, when the certification by the State Board of Equalization
for said forthcoming fiscal year General Revenue Fund is less than that of the current fiscal year certification. In no
event shall the amount of monies appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund be in excess of the difference
between the two said certifications.”

7. “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional Reserve
Fund may be appropriated for the current fiscal year if the State Board of Equalization determines that a revenue
failure has occurred with respect to the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury

8. “Up to one-quarter (1/4) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional Reserve
Fund may be appropriated, upon a declaration by the Governor that emergency conditions exist, with concurrence
of the Legislature by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the House of Representatives and Senate for the appropriation...”

See Table 5

11






SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Leigh Garrison, Analyst

Total FY'17 Total FY'18 $ Change % Change

Appropriation  Appropriation fromFY'17 fromFY'17
Arts Council $2,938,293 $2,776,639 ($161,654) -5.5%
Career Technology Education $118,276,325 $111,769,218 ($6,507,107) -5.5%
Education, State Department of $2,383589,159  $2,430,813,921 $47,224,762 2.0%
Educational Television Authority $2,838,163 $2,682,018 ($156,145) -5.5%
Higher Education, Regents for $803,772,223 $768,878,667 ($34,893,556) -4.3%
Land Office, Commissioners of $8,538,600 $8,538,600 $0 0.0%
Libraries, Department of $4,611,382 $4,357,682 ($253,700) -5.5%
Physician Manpower Training Comm. $3,462,956 $3,292,852 ($170,104) -4.9%
Educational Quality and Accountability $1,677,237 $1,612,469 ($64,768) -3.9%
Science and Math, School of $6,425,146 $6,082,397 ($342,749) -5.3%
Science & Technology, Center for $14,110,140 $13,333,855 (8776,285) -5.5%
$3,350,239,624  $3,354,138,318 $3,898,694 0.1%

Total FY'18 Total FY'19 $ Change % Change

Appropriation  Appropriation fromFY'18 fromFY'18
Arts Council $2,776,639 $2,799,266 $22,627 0.8%
Career Technology Education $111,769,218 $124,337,661 $12,568,443 11.2%
Education, State Department of $2,430,813,921  $2,912,985,147 $482,171,226 19.8%
Educational Television Authority $2,682,018 $2,779,283 $97,265 3.6%
Higher Education, Regents for $768,878,667 $776,707,167 $7,828,500 1.0%
Land Office, Commissioners of $8,538,600 $8,654,371 $115,771 1.4%
Libraries, Department of $4,357,682 $4,483,010 $125,328 2.9%
Physician Manpower Training Comm. $3,292,852 $3,300,781 $7,929 0.2%
Educational Quality and Accountability $1,612,469 $1,624,791 $12,322 0.8%
Science and Math, School of $6,082,397 $6,205,416 $123,019 2.0%
Science & Technology, Center for $13,333,855 $13,356,927 $23,072 0.2%
$3,354,138,318  $3,857,233,820 $503,095,502 15.0%







[. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Arts Council

$5,000,000 T _ _ - 18.0
$4,500,000 1 M = - 1 16.0
$4,000,000 + 14.0
$3,500,000 + 12.0
$3,000,000 T
o 10.0
S $2,500,000 T L
= go [
Q  $2,000,000 +
$1,500,000 T 6.0
$1,000,000 4.0
$500,000 + 2.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—J Approp. [ Total Expend. =—=O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $4,010,087 0.0% $3,057,016  -32.3% 12.7 17.0
FY'15 $3,784,911 ~  -5.6% $4,490,611  46.9% 12.2 17.0
FY'16 $3,264,770 *  -13.7% $4,321,878 -3.8% 14.1 17.0
FY'17 $2,938,293 -10.0% $4,373,885 1.2% 14.3 17
FY'18 $2,776,639 -5.5% $3,834,399  -12.3% 12.0 17
FY'19 $2,799,266 0.8% $3,653,216 -4.7% 17
6 Year Change -$1,210,821 -30.2% $596,200 19.5%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,789,532, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,510,505, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $90,569.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

14



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,938,293
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$20,568
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $20,568
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,938,293 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$20,568
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$122,544
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.87% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will further reduce
all grant programs.
Total Adjustments -$143,112
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,795,181 0.0
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$18,542
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments W

15




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $2,776,639

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $2776,639
Dedicated Funds - $263,200
Interagency Funds - $60,000
Other Funds - $734,500

Total FY'18 Budget $3,834,339

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 322-323.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 18 N/A

16



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,776,639 12.0
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $19,119
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $3,508
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $22,627 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $2,799,266 12.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

Budget by Source

1.5%

FY'19 Appropriations - $2,799,266 5.7%
Dedicated Funds - $209,850
Interagency Funds - $55,000
Other Funds Bl $589.100

Total FY'19 Budget $3,653,216

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 355-356.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 18 N/A

17



State Department of Career and Technology Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000,000 + T 450.0
$600.000,000 + (I {1 i, {1 {1 0 1 4000
T 350.0
$500,000,000 +
T 300.0
$400,000,000 T+ 1 2500
Eu $300,000,000 + T 200.0 L&J
8 + 150.0
$200,000,000 T
T+ 100.0
$100,000,000 . l . . . . 1 500
$0 - } } } } } 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
I Approp. T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $138,142,618 2.2% $463,581,732  -17.0% 255.6 406.0
FY'15 $138,727,945 " 0.4% $608,253,296 31.2% 245.0 406.0
FY'16 $124,893,063 *  -10.0% $598,554,428 -1.6% 229.8 406.0
FY'17 $118,276,325 -5.3% $566,154,151 -5.4% 225.0 406.0
FY'18 $111,769,218 -5.5% $476,442,524  -15.8% 214.0 406.0
FY'19 $124,337,661 11.2% $576,534,391 21.0% 222.0 406.0
6 Year Change -$13,804,957 -10.0% $112,952,659 24.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $138,892,618, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $133,872,467, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $3,309,492.

Total budget of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between
July 1 and June 30. In addition this figure includes projected school expenditures which do not run through the
agency. The Total Budget Expenditures for FY'18 and FY'19 reflect the removal of state and federal pass-through
dollars which would have been duplicated in the projected school expenditures. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial
budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year and the projection of unduplicated school expenditures.

18



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $118,276,325 225.0
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$804,416
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $804,416
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $118,276,325 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$827,934
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$4,932,832
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.87% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce services and
funding available for workforce and economic development initiatives to
business and industry clients.
Total Adjustments -$5,760,766
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $112,515,559 225.0
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$746,341
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$746,341

19




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $111,769,218

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $111,769,218
Dedicated Funds - $29,985,699
Interagency Funds - $4,711,031
Other Funds Bl 320976576

Total FY'18 Budget $476,442,524

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 323.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Sections 19-21 N/A

20



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $111,769,218 214.0
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $363,915
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $25,621
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Teacher/Support Employee Pay Raise $12,178,907
Pursuant to HB 1023xx and HB 1026xx
Total Adjustments $12,568,443 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $124,337,661 214.0

IIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 880

This bill directs the Department of Career and Technology Education to have responsibility over the
subcommittee in charge of the application for STEM designation, rather than the Coalition for
the Advancement of Science and Mathematics Education in Oklahoma (CASMEO).

SB 1370

This bill requires rather than allows the parent or legal guardian of a student under age 18 to

meet with a school designee prior to the student enrolling in the core curriculum. It adds under

the math offerings for core curriculum successful completion of 1 year of a full time 3 hour career and

technology program that leads to an industry credential/certificate or college credit. It directs the
State Board of Career and Technology Education to promulgate related rules.

SB 1604

This bill sets budget limits for the State Board of Career and Technology Education. It includes direction
to spend $10,118,908 to increase compensation for certified personnel and $2,060,000 to increase

compensation for support employees.

21




HB 3220
This bill directs the State Board of Education and the State Board of Education and Technology
Education to promulgate rules for a certifications system option for teachers in technology center
school districts. It requires the system to be competency based.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $124,337,661

Dedicated Funds ] $29,985,699 200
Interagency Funds - $4,711,031

Other Funds B 417,500,000 0.8%
Total FY'19 Budget $576,534,391

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 356.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 19-21 SB 1604

22



*%

State Department of Education

FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000,000 —+ + 450.0
$9,000,000,000 + [ T T i, O 1 4000
$8,000,000,000 + + 350.0
$7,000,000,000 + + 300.0
$6,000,000,000 +

» 1+ 250.0
& $5,000,000,000 w
8 $4,000,000,000 + 7200 &
$3,000,000,000 + + 150.0
$2,000,000,000 + + 100.0
$1,000,000,000 + + 50.0
$0 : ' ' ' ' 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| I Approp. [ Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $2,407,604,082 2.4% $6,160,774,788 3.3% 294.6 410.0
FY'15 $2,484,873,133 *  3.2% $6,217,286,623 & 0.9% 272.0 410.0
FY'16 $2,426,721,434 *  -2.3% $8,332,987,565 # 34.0% 271.8 410.0
FY'17 $2,383,589,159 ** -1.8% $8,591,967,599 # 3.1% 273.4 410
FY'18 $2,430,813,921 *** 2.0% $8,657,363,260 # 0.8% 275.4 410
FY'19 $2,912,985,147 19.8% $9,128,504,603 # 5.4%
6 Year Change $505,381,065 21.0% $2,967,729,815  48.2%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,486,854,082, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Expenditures are calculated using OCAS totals less bond sinking funds and adding in SDE agency budget, lottery
funds for TRS and School Consolidation, and state appropriated funds for OTRS, Educare, Sooner Start and testing.

FY '16--FY'19 expenditures do not include OTRS apportionment dollars but DO include carry over funds.
FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,484,873,132, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $40,229,478.

FY'17 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,426,721,434, but many of SDE's dedicated funds experienced
shortfall's, most notably being the Education Reform (1017) Fund.

*** £Y'18--The agency was orginally appropriated $2,432,159,067, but the Mineral Leasing Fund experienced a shortfall.

+

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

23



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,426,721,434 273.4
FY '17 Adjustments
Three funds came in less than appropriated.
1017 Fund -39,119,084
Common Ed Tech Fund -3,124,943
Mineral Leasing Fund -888,248
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,383,589,159 273.4
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$16,987,050
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Flexible Benefit Allowance $20,665,445
3. FY '18 Formula Dollars 18,000,000
Total Adjustments $21,678,395
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,448,399,829 273.4
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$16,240,762
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$16,240,762

E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$2,432,159,067

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
24




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 14
This bill creates new license plates, including the License to Education license plate. It directs a portion
of the license plate fee to the Oklahoma Teacher Recruitment Revolving Fund.

SB 15
This bill directs the State Department of Education and the State Regents for Higher Education to develop
and implement teacher recruitment programs. It directs $20 of the fee for the License to Educate license
plate created in SB 14 to go to fund the recruitment programs.

SB 29
This bill states that a school district board of education is not required to obtain a new criminal history
record check for a teacher who received certification from the State Department of Education within the
prior 12 months.

SB 45
This bill allows the State Department of Education to contract with educators who are current or retired
employees of public school districts. It exempts such contracts from competitive bidding requirements
and from being included in the calculation for Teachers' Retirement System benefits or contributions.

SB 84
This bill amends the Reading Sufficiency Act. It directs Student Reading Proficiency Teams to develop
programs of reading instruction for third-grade students found not to be reading at grade level. It
states that for the current 2016-17 school year, students who score unsatisfactory on the reading
portion of the third-grade assessment and who do not otherwise qualify for promotion to 4th grade can
be evaluated for probationary promotion by a Student Reading Proficiency Team. Beginning in
2017-18, the passage threshold on the reading portion of the assessment increases to include scores
of unsatisfactory and limited knowledge. It changes from December 1 to December 31 the deadline
for the State Department of Education to issue a reading report card. It expands the information to be
part of the reading report card to include: the number of students tested, promoted through meeting
proficiency, promoted through good-cause exemptions, promoted through probationary promotion
and retained by elementary school site; data tracking the progression of students promoted through
good-cause exemptions, promoted through probationary promotion or retained; socioeconomic
information; reading practices and methods being used in schools; and intensive remediation efforts
being used in schools.

SB 231
This bill repeals a section of law creating a School Health Coordinators Pilot Program.

SB 244
This bill requires virtual charter schools to keep attendance records. It requires the governing bodies of
virtual charter schools to adopt an attendance policy by July 1, 2018. It requires the policy to state
that a student shall be considered in attendance for a quarter if he/she: completes instructional
activities on at least 90% of the days in the quarter; is on pace for on-time completion of the course;
or completes at least 40 instructional activities within the quarter. It requires a virtual charter school
to notify the parent or legal guardian of a virtual charter school student if the student has been withdrawn
for truancy or is approaching truancy.

25



SB 301
This bill amends the Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarships for Students with Disabilities Program. It
expands eligibility to students with disabilities for whom an individualized service plan has been
developed in accordance with state law. It also exempts from the prior-year school attendance
requirement those students who were in out-of-home placement with the Department of Human
Services; students adopted while in the permanent custody of DHS; or students who were in
out-of-home placement with the Office of Juvenile Affairs.

SB 514
This bill creates a 12-member task force until July 31, 2018, to make recommendations to the Legislature
on administrative costs, eliminating duplicative overhead costs and improving efficiency among
school district operations. It requires the task force to submit a report to the governor, president
pro tempore of the Senate and speaker of House by August 1, 2018.

SB 632
This bill creates the Education Compact for Students in State Care Act. It creates a
3-member Education Compact for Students in State Care Advisory Committee. It provides
for the timely transfer and/or enroliment of students who have been placed in state care. It
provides for the provision of temporary and/or permanent records to designees from the Office of
Juvenile Affairs or the Department of Human Services. The bill directs a receiving school district
to enroll a student and to request student records expediently. It directs a school to ensure
appropriate placement of the student in classes. It provides for the automatic enroliment of a 9th
through 12th grade student in core curriculum, unless the student has been accepted into the
Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program. It allows a school district to waive any district-specific
requirements for high school graduation to expedite the on-time graduation of a student.

HB 1188
This bill allows a teacher to transfer up to 60 days of sick leave to the Oklahoma School for the Deaf
or the Oklahoma School for the Blind if employed after July 1, 2017.

HB 1201
This bill amends the School District Transparency Act. It removes copies of credit card statements
as a required item to be included in the database.

HB 1202
This bill defines "per pupil expenditure” to mean aggregate current expenditures of school districts
from all funding sources, plus direct support aggregate current expenditures for day-to-day operations
of schools from all funding sources divided by the aggregate student membership.

HB 1206
This bill allows special education teachers who have not completed an approved teacher education
program in elementary or early childhood education but who has completed the subject area exam to
be certified in elementary or early childhood education for the purposes of serving as the teacher of
record in special education settings.

HB 1219
This bill repeals language related to the P-20 Data Coordinating Council, the P-20 Data Coordinating
Council Revolving Fund, the Educational Quality and Accountability Board and the Educational
Quiality Accountability Board Revolving Fund and the Teacher and Leader Effective Commission.

HB 1506
This bill allows school districts to store student records in single-or multiple-file format.

26



HB 1576
This bill directs the Commission for Educational Quality and Accountability to adopt rules requiring
teacher training in digital and other instructional technologies by November 1, 2017. It also requires
professional development to include digital teaching and learning standards.

HB 1578
This bill creates the School Finance Review Commission Act. It creates a 16-member task force to
study and make recommendations to the Legislature on improving the State Aid formula. It directs
the task force to submit any recommendations developed prior to December 31, 2017, to the
governor, Senate President Pro Tempore, House Speaker and Education Committee chairs of the
House and the Senate. It requires recommendations to be submitted by December 31, 2018. The
bill also creates an 8-member School Finance Review Commission. It provides that appointments
shall be for four years. It directs the commission to review all matters related to school finance,
including teacher compensation, benefits and administration costs. It directs the commission to
submit a report of its findings to the governor, Senate president pro tempore and House speaker by
December 31, 2023, and by December 31 every subsequent four years thereafter.

HB 1621
This bill directs that benefits based on service in employment of an educational service contractor
to be payable in the same amount as benefits payable on the basis of other service subject to the
Employer Security Act of 1980, except under certain conditions.

HB 1622
This bill modifies the minimum salary schedule for teachers. It states that if a school district intends to
provide retirement benefits that would lead to the teacher receiving a salary less than that in the
minimum salary schedule, the district must provide written notification to the teacher prior to
employment.

HB 1623
This bill prohibits school district personnel from using corporal punishment on students with the most
significant cognitive disabilities unless such use is addressed in the student's individualized
education program (IEP). It allows a parent or legal guardian to grant a waiver with written consent.

HB 1668
This bill removes a requirement that public and private high schools advise students participating
in athletics about the prohibition on receiving money or things of value.

HB 1693
This bill amends the A-F grading system. It requires the annual accountability report to include
grades for each indicator separately and an overview grade for all indicators. It removes a
direction for kindergarten through third grade schools to receive the grade of a feeder pattern school.
It allows the State Board to adopt alternative systems of accountability for virtual charter schools,
alternative education programs and schools that offer grades prekindergarten or kindergarten through
third. It removes the percentage breakdown of grades and instead refers to a multimeasures
approach that is in compliance with the Every Student Succeeds Act, which much include statewide
assessments, high school graduation rates, academic measures for elementary and middle schools,
English language proficiency for English language learners and one additional statewide measure.
It removes bonus points. It establishes requirements to be included in elementary, middle school and
high school grades. It directs the State Board of Education to provide rules that grant a medical
exemption from the 18-day chronic absenteeism provision.

27



HB 1694
This bill amends the Passport to Financial Literacy Act. It directs the instruction to include lessons
on managing a bank account and understanding the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA).
It directs teachers who teach personal financial literacy to complete professional development
beginning with the 2020-21 school year. The bill also increases from 5 cents to 30 cents the fee
on each deferred deposit loan and directs that 22 cents of the fee be deposited into a new
Personal Financial Literacy Education Revolving Fund created by the bill, with the remaining 8 cents
going to the Consumer Credit Counseling Revolving Fund. It authorizes the State Department of
Education to use the Personal Financial Literacy Education Revolving Fund money to develop and
provide guidelines and materials for teaching personal financial literacy. It also authorizes the
department to contract with a third-party, Oklahoma-based nonprofit to provide expertise on financial
literacy and/or professional development for teachers.

HB 1715
This bill creates the Patriotic Access to Students in Schools Act (PASS Act). It encourages community
involvement among students by allowing any youth group listed in Title 36 of the U.S. Code as a
patriotic society to have access to a school building or property to allow students to participate in
non-instructional time. It requires school principals to allow representatives of a patriotic society the
opportunity to speak with and recruit students during school hours.

HB 1755
This bill amends the minimum salary schedule for teachers. It directs out-of-country certification
documentation to be analyzed in accordance with industry standards and guidelines approved by the
State Department of Education.

HB 1760
This bill amends the Reading Sufficiency Act. It directs Student Reading Proficiency Teams to develop
programs of reading instruction for third-grade students found not to be reading at grade level. It
states that for the current 2016-2017 school year, students who score unsatisfactory on the reading
portion of the third-grade assessment and who do not otherwise qualify for promotion to the 4th grade
can be evaluated for probationary promotion by a Student Reading Proficiency Team. Beginning in
2017-2018, the passage threshold on the reading portion of the assessment increases to include
scores of unsatisfactory and limited knowledge. It changes from December 1 to December 31 the
deadline for the State Department of Education to issue a reading report card. It expands the
information to be part of the reading report card to include: the number of students tested, promoted
through meeting proficiency, promoted through good-cause exemptions, promoted through
probationary promotion and retained by elementary school side; data tracking the progression of
students promoted through good-cause exemptions, promoted through probationary promotion
or retained; socioeconomic information; reading practices and methods being used in schools; and
intensive remediation efforts being use in schools (see SB 84).

HB 1789
This bill directs teachers to be provided research-based instructional strategies for instruction,
assessment and intervention for literacy development.

HB 1790
This bill allows school districts to offer remediation courses for high school students who score below
19 on ACT or equivalent on SAT.

28



HB 1875
This bill allows a school site to donate surplus or unused food to a nonprofit organization through
someone who is directly affiliated with the school site. It provides immunity from liability for such
donations if they were believed to be fit for human consumption.

HB 1952
This bill prohibits school districts from prohibiting teachers from or taking disciplinary action against
teachers for disclosing information that is believed to be evidence of a violation of Oklahoma law, the
Constitution or rules; reporting a violation of state or federal law or the Oklahoma Constitution; or
taking any such action without giving notice to the teacher's supervisor. It makes clear that such
actions cannot violate the rights of a student or parent to confidentiality or protection under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).

HB 1957
This bill modifies alternative teacher certification. It removes a requirement that candidates document
two years of work experience in a subject area if the person has only a baccalaureate degree.

HB 2008
This bill creates a 20-member Dyslexia and Education Task Force until December 31, 2018, to create
a dyslexia handbook to provide guidance for schools, students and parents in identification, intervention
and support of students with dyslexia through accommodations and assistive technology. It directs
the task force to submit a report to the Governor and Legislature by December 1, 2018.

HB 2155
This bill directs the State Board of Education to adopt a new statewide system of college and career
planning tools, or Individual Career Academic Plans (ICAPs). It requires every student to complete
ICAP process prior to graduation beginning with students entering 9th grade in 2019-2020. It
provides for a three-year implementation, with the State Department of Education working with
school districts, the State Regents for Higher Education and the State Board of Career and
Technology Education in 2017-18; the Department of Education incorporating the ICAP on a pilot
program basis in 2018-19; and full implementation in 2019-20.

HB 2157
This bill states that compensation to a teacher shall not include retention incentive pay for
returning the next year. It removes outdated language regarding certain compensation paid
to teachers during the 2003-04 school year. The bill also authorizes a school district board
of education to extend an existing contract with a paraprofessional that provides payment for
services rendered for the same time period the paraprofessional is assigned to the school
as a student teacher.

HB 2178

This bill allows a private school offering at least one grade between prekindergarten and 12th
to charge a service fee on credit or debit card transactions.

HB 2386
This bill restores the definition of "teacher” to what it was prior to the passage of HB 3218 in 2016.
It places district superintendent, principal, supervisor and school nurse positions back under the
definition of teacher as it relates to positions within a school district. It also adds a reference to
certificates issued in accordance with rules of the State Board of Career and Technology Education.

29



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $2,432,159,067

Dedicated Funds ]  $3979625
Interagency Funds - $51,000
Other Funds Il $6.222,518,714

Total FY'18 Budget $8,658,708,406

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

0.0%
0.0%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 321-322.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1020XX, Sections 2-17

30

Expenditure Limit Reference:



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,432,159,067 275.4
Dedicated funding source shortfall:
1. Mineral Leasing Fund -$1,345,146
FY '18 Revised Appropriation $2,430,813,921
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $383,266
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected $44,404
to increase.
3. Flexible Health Benefits Cost Increase- Certified and Support $24,687,149
4. Textbooks/Instructional Materials $33,000,000
5. Additional Formula Dollars $17,000,000
6. Teacher Pay Raise (HB 1023xx) $353,501,793
Minimum salary schedule was raised from 15% to 18% so that the range
now goes from $36,601 to $54,395. The average pay increase was
about $6,100.
7. Support Personnel Pay Raise (HB 1026xx) $52,000,000
8. School Activities Reconciliation $209,468
Total Adjustments $480,826,080 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $2,912,985,147 275.4

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
SB 929

This bill updates the special education definitions in the State Aid formula to match federal language.
It also adds definitions for "autism" and "traumatic brain injury". It adds weights of 2.4 for students with

autism or traumatic brain injury and a weight of 1.2 for a student with "other health impairment".

SB 950

This bill allows a school nurse, administrator or other designated school employee to help a student

apply sunscreen with written authorization of a parent or a guardian. It allows a student to possess

and self-apply sunscreen without written authorization.

31




SB 960
This bill prohibits school district policies or negotiated agreements from placing additional
requirements to start or stop payroll deductions for an employee organization on top of a written
request. It states that districts that fail to immediately stop payroll deductions upon an employee's
written request to reimburse the employee the amount of deductions.

SB 980
This bill establishes lead and master teaching certificates and criteria to achieve each. It directs the
State Board of Education to adopt rules to implement a renewal schedule and associated fees for
lead and master certificates. It states that if a teacher no longer meets the requirements for a lead or
master certificate, he or she can apply for a standard certificate. It also requires salary supplements
for teachers issued lead and master certificates. The bill establishes an application procedure for a
person to apply to the State Board of Education for a lead or master certificate. It directs the lead and
master certificates to be available beginning with the 2021-22 school year, with pilot program
implementation in the 2019-20 and 2020-21 school years. The bill states that if funding is not
available, the lead and master certificates do not have to be offered. It repeals the Empowering
Teachers to Lead Act.

SB 1015
This bill amends the Larry Dickerson Education Flexible Benefits Allowance Act. It expands the
definition of "school district employee” to include employees of an educational service provider
contracted with a district.

SB 1150
This bill requires an officer or employee of a school district or a member of a board of education to
notify law enforcement of any verbal threat or threatening behavior that could endanger students,
school personnel or school property. It provides immunity from employment discipline and civil
liability from reporting such threats or behavior. The bill also requires school employees who have reason
to believe a student has been abused or neglected to report the matter to local law enforcement and
the Department of Human Services.

SB 1171
This bill creates the Work Based Learning Program. The Governor's Council on Workforce and
Economic Development shall coordinate the program by establishing partnerships with the
State Department of Education, the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, the State
Department of Career and Technology Education, the Oklahoma Board of Private Vocational Schools,
the Secretary of State and business entities throughout the state. Their duty is to develop and maintain
a work based learning program focused on increasing the number of registered apprenticeships and
internship programs. This bill outlines specific components of the program. It requires organizations
who wish to be a registered program to meet certain requirements. This bill requires the Secretary
of State to send out renewal notices and requires the organizations to provide an annual summary.
This bill details the fees the Secretary of State is allowed to collect. This bill provides an annual
budget of $850,000 for the program.

SB 1196
This bill allows concurrent enroliment to take place on high school campuses, on college or university
campuses and via online courses. It states that a high school senior may receive a tuition waiver for
up to 18 credit hours. If the senior concurrent enroliment program is fully funded, then tuition waivers
for up to 9 credit hours may be given to juniors, subject to funding. The bill also directs the State
Regents for Higher Education to issue an annual report on the concurrent enrollment program.

32



SB 1197
This bill modifies the performance level labels and descriptions under the Oklahoma School Testing
Program Act. It changes "limited knowledge" to "basic" and "unsatisfactory" to "below basic".

SB 1198
This bill reauthorizes the income tax checkoff for the Public School Classroom Support Revolving
Fund.

SB 1370
This bill requires rather than allows the parent or legal guardian of a student under age 18 to
meet with a school designee prior to the student enrolling in the core curriculum. It adds under
the math offerings for core curriculum successful completion of 1 year of a full time 3 hour career and
technology program that leads to an industry credential/certificate or college credit. It directs the
State Board of Career and Technology Education to promulgate related rules.

SB 1398
This bill allows building fund levy collected pursuant to Article 10, Section 10 of the Oklahoma
Constitution to be used on operations, as well as building expenditures. Implementation is contingent
on voter approval of SJR 70.

SB 1566
This bill allows the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department to coordinate with the Oklahoma
Historical Society and the State Department of Education to develop educational programs and
materials for Oklahoma schools that promote learning by reading about and visiting historical sites
in the state. It allows the Department of Transportation to participate by placing markers for historical
sites. It states that implementation of the bill is contingent upon available funding.

SB 1600
This bill is the General Appropriations bill and repeals and replaces HB 3705. It appropriates approximately
$2.9 billion to the State Department of Education.

SJR 70
This resolution proposes an amendment to Article 10, Section 10 of the Oklahoma Constitution to
allow a building fund levy to be used for operations as deemed necessary by a school district.

SJR 72
This resolution approves the computer science subject matter standards.

HB 1334
This bill allows a school district board of education to convey real property to an Indian housing
authority formed pursuant to Section 1057 of Title 63.

HB 2009
This bill requires the State Department of Education to annually publish online a report listing alll
increases in wages, salaries, rates of pay or fringe benefits and changes to job class for school
district employees.

HB 2259
This bill requires any teacher of a child under age 18 who has reason to believe such child is a victim
of abuse or neglect to report the matter immediately to the Department of Human Services via the
hotline. It also requires any teacher of a student age 18 or older who has reason to believe such
student is the victim of abuse or neglect to report the matter immediately to local law enforcement.

33



HB 2082
This bill requires the general election for every school district and technology center school district
to be held on the first Tuesday of April of each year. It requires that if only two candidates qualify
then both candidates will appear on the ballot. If more than two candidates file then a primary election
will be held and the candidate receiving more than 50% of the vote shall be elected. If no candidate
receives more than 50% then the top two advance to the general election.

HB 2177

This bill allows schools and political subdivisions to display replicas of historical documents on their
grounds.

HB 2860
This bill amends the School District Transparency Act. It requires school site expenditure data to be
made available online. It requires a district that has a website to provide school district and school
site expenditure data within one click of its home page or to provide a link to the Department of
Education's Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAs) website prior to the 2019-20 school year.
The bill also requires the financial transparency data to include information on the total compensation
package for the superintendent. It also directs the Department of Education to inform parents,
schools and other stakeholders about the online availability of the expenditure data.

HB 2911
This bill modifies language related to the Individual Career and Academic Plan (ICAP) to include
exploration of postsecondary opportunities related to military careers, apprenticeship programs and
career and technology programs leading to certification or licensure.

HB 2933
This bill grants administrative bodies, state agency directors or officials with authority over occupational
or professional licenses or certification to grant a one time, one year waiver of any fees associated
with such licensure or certification. This bill defines "low income individual".

HB 3117
This bill extends from 30 to 60 days the time by which a board of education must declare a seat vacant
after a member has failed to complete continuing education requirements. It directs notification for
failure to complete education requirements to be provided to a school district superintendent as well
as the school board member. It provides a board member 60 days after receiving the notice to
complete the education's requirement.

HB 3152
This bill allows a school board member to be related to a school employee within the second degree of
affinity or consanguinity at a district with an average daily membership of less than 400 if the board
has adopted a policy allowing such an exception.

HB 3220
This bill directs the State Board of Education and the State Board of Career and Technology
Education to promulgate rules for a certification system option for teachers in technology center
school districts. It requires the system to be competency based.

HB 3221
This bill requires the U.S. history component of social studies curriculum to include information about
Juneteenth, commemorating emancipation of enslaved African Americans. It requires rather than
allows the State Board of Education to implement an electronic delivery system for state assessments.
It directs the State Board of Education to adopt a timeline for transition to the electronic delivery system.
It allows a school district to offer printed tests if the district's request to do so is approved by the

State Board of Education.
34



HB 3222
This bill repeals the Academic Achievement Award Program.

HB 3309
This bill changes the definition of "resident teacher" to "inductee" and replaces "residency committee" with
"induction”. It requires alternative certification applicants to participate in an induction program, rather
than a residency program. It defines "induction™ as a program that provides support, mentorship and
coaching to educators at the beginning of their careers or as they transition to new roles in the school.
It directs the State Department of Education to administer an induction program in consultation with
the Office of Educational Quality and Accountability, subject to funding. It repeals an outdated and
irrelevant section of law providing a right to a hearing before the State Board of Education to
any resident teacher who as not recommended for certification after completing 2 years in a residency
program.

HB 3311
This hill requires standards for social studies, history and U.S. government to include the content of the
U.S. naturalization test. It allows the test to be used as an assessment tool. It requires the academic
standards for U.S. government to include an emphasis on civics. It also requires the U.S. History test
that is required once for 9th through 12th graders to include an emphasis on civics.

HB 3313
This bill adds a speech-language pathologist to the Dyslexia and Education Task Force. It also
extends the end-date for the task force to July 1, 2019.

HB 3705 (REPEALED)
This bill appropriates $2.9 billion to the State Board of Education

HB 1023xx
This bill modifies the minimum salary schedule in amounts ranging from 15% to 18%. This bill has an
estimated cost of $353 million. (2017 Second Special Session)

HB 1026xx
This bill increases the compensation for education support personnel by $1,250 annually. This bill
has an estimated cost of $52 million. (2017 Second Special Session)

HB 1019XX
This bill is called the Budget Amendments Act and requires certain retailers or persons to collect
a certain tax.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 2912985147
Dedicated Funds 0 $3,834,660
Interagency Funds - $12,000
Other Funds B $6.211,672,796
0.0%
Total FY'19 Budget $9,128,504,603

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 354-355.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 1-17 N/A

35



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 T - 61.0
$7,000,000 - 60.0
$6,000,000 - 59.0
$5,000,000 -
» 58.0
8 $4,000,000 - E
8 57.0
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 - 56.0
$1,000,000 - 55.0
$0 54.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
N Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,389,253 -2% 55.0 60.0
FY'15 $3,607,696 *  -5.6% $4,778,737 8.9% 54.9 56
FY'16 $3,153,848 *  -12.6% $4,751,854 -0.6% 48.3 56
FY'17 $2,838,163 -10.0% $4,372,211 -8.0% 44.7 56
FY'18 $2,682,018 -5.5% $4,636,509 6.0% 42.6 56
FY'19 $2,779,283 3.6% $6,824,757  47.2%
6 Year Change -$1,043,045 -27.3% $2,435,504  55.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,612,100, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,391,234, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $87,492.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

36



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,838,163 44.7
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$19,867
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $19,867
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,838,163 44.7
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$19,867
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$118,368
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.87% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce travel and
training, not fill open positions and drop the fiber connection from the
Capitol to OETA.
Total Adjustments -$138,235
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,699,928 44.7
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$17,910
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$17,910

37




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $2,682,018

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $2,682,018
Dedicated Funds - $1,954,491
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $4,636,509

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 323.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Section 25 N/A

38



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,682,018 42.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $91,425
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $5,840
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $97,265 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $2,779,283 42.6
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

FY'19 Appropriations - $2,779,283
Dedicated Funds - $4,045,474
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $6,824,757

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 356.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 24 N/A

39




Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000,000 +
$3,000,000,000 A
$2,500,000,000 -

$2,000,000,000 -

2]
< $1,500,000,000 -
8
$1,000,000,000
$500,000,000
$0 +*
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
®mApprop. = Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE* FTE*
FY'14 $988,549,007 3.5% $2,226,496,962 3.4%
FY'15 $987,523,283 * -0.1% $2,778,542,455 24.8%
FY'16 $877,212,825 ** -11.2%  $2,669,285,347 -3.9%
FY'17 $803,772,223 # -8.4% $2,863,539,871 7.3%
FY'18 $768,878,667 -4.3% $3,029,366,570 5.8%
FY'19 $776,707,167 1.0% $3,100,132,832 2.3%
6 Year Change -$211,841,840 -21.4% $873,635,870 39.2%

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $988,549,006, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

** FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $963,412,106, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $20,713,079.

# FY'17 -- The agency was originally appropriated $810,022,109, but two dedicated funds experienced shortfalls.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

40



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'17 Appropriation

FY '17 Adjustments
Two funds came in less than appropriated in SB 1616.
Higher Ed Capital Revolving Fund
Oklahoma Student Aid Revolving Fund

FY'17 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$810,022,109
-$6,249,886

$803,772,223

B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '18 Base Equalization
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut. However, debt service was exempted (-$453,253)

2. FY '18 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.5% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce travel,
reduce FTE through attrition, a reduction in purchases and a reduction
in programs.

3. Debt Service Exemption from budget reduction.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$5,234,902

-$33,801,063

$2,611,516

-$36,424,449

C. FY'18 Original Appropriation

$773,597,660

D. FY '18 Special Sessions

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

3. Debt service exempted from cuts.

Total Adjustments

Total

$0

-$5,131,439

412,446

-$4,718,993

41




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $768,878,667

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 357
This bill removes language allowing the State Regents for Higher Education to notify licensing boards if a
licensee is in default on student loan payments. It repeals a section of law that required licensing boards
to suspend the license of a licensee who was in default on student loans.

B. SB 529
This bill amends the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program (OHLAP). The bill increases the
income threshold for enrollment from $50,000 to $55,000 for 8th, 9th and 10th grade students (or
students between age 13-15) who apply for OHLAP in the 2017-18 through 2020-21 school years. It
further increases the income threshold to $60,000 for those students who apply for OHLAP in the 2021-
22 school year and thereafter. The bill also requires that the $100,000 income check that occurs upon
high school graduation occur in any year the student is enrolled in a higher education institution beginning
with students who receive an OHLAP award after the 2017-18 school year. It updates the GPA
requirement in college, removing the requirement for a 2.0 through the sophomore year and a 2.5 througt
the junior year and thereafter. Instead it requires students to meet the requirements for retention and
degree completion established by the higher education institution. It requires rather than allows the State
Regents to establish a maximum limit on the number of courses or units to which OHLAP applies.
It prohibits OHLAP awards from being used to pay for remedial noncredit-earning courses beginning
in the 2018-19 school year. It removes outdated references to cooperative agreements between
CareerTech schools and institutions of higher education and instead refers to CareerTech schools that
meet the requirements to be eligible for federal student financial aid.

C. SB 600
This bill modifies the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant Act. It replaces Hillsdale Free Will Baptist
College with Randall University as an eligible institution. It also adds to the eligibility criteria to require
that institutions must have been granted not-for-profit status by the IRS and the U.S. Department
of Education prior to July 1, 2012.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $768,878,667
Dedicated Funds I $74,300,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $2,186,187,903

Total FY'18 Budget $3,029,366,570

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 324-325.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Sections 26-32 42 N/A



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $768,878,667
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $328,500
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Concurrent Enrollment $7,500,000
Total Adjustments $7,828,500 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $776,707,167 0.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1196
This bill allows concurrent enroliment to take place on high school campuses, on college or university
campuses and via online courses. It states that a high school senior may receive a tuition waiver for
up to 18 credit hours. If the senior concurrent enrollment program is fully funded, then tuition waivers
for up to 9 credit hours may be given to juniors, subject to funding. The bill also directs the State
Regents for Higher Education to issue an annual report on the concurrent enroliment program.

B. HB 3592
This bill states that if an Oklahoma Higher Learned Access Program (OHLAP) recipient withdraws
from a class prior to the end of the add/drop period, the OHLAP-awards funds will be
returned to the program.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 776,707,167
Dedicated Funds [ $77,800,000
Interagency Funds . $0

Other Funds $2,245,625,665
Total FY'19 Budget $3,100,132,832

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 356-358.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 25-31 43 N/A



Commissioners of the Land Office

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 T T 635
$35,000,000 T i il T 63.0
$30,000,000 T + 62.5
+ 62.0
$25,000,000 -
0 + 615
8 $20,000,000 - 1o W
8 610
$15,000,000 - | 05
$10,000,000 - + 60.0
$5,000,000 - l l 505
$0 - . . | | | 59.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
I Approp. T Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $15,062,250 -6% $23,393,649 261% 61.0 60.5
FY'15 $8,538,600 -43.3% $21,578,248 -7.8% 63.5 60.5
FY'16 $8,538,600 0.0% $18,216,830 -15.6% 61.6 63.0
FY'17 $8,538,600 0.0% $21,179,986  16.3% 63.3 63
FY'18 $8,538,600 0.0% $26,103,806  23.2% 62.3 63
FY'19 $8,654,371 1.4% $34,894,371  33.7%
6 Year Change -$6,407,879 -42.5% $11,500,722  49.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.
The FY'19 budget includes 700 ASA Flow through funds.

44



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'17 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$8,538,600

63.3

B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments
1. No changes

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$0

$0

C. FY'18 Appropriation

$8,538,600

63.3

D. FY '18 Special Sessions

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2
Although the final budget caused most agencies to receive an additional
0.66% cut from the original FY '18, Land Office was not affected since it
has a dedicated certified fund.

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Appropriations - $8,538,600

Dedicated Funds I  $17.,565,206

Interagency Funds -

Other Funds - $0
Total FY'18 Budget $26,103,806

FY'18
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 325.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1020xx, Section 33 45 N/A




Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $8,538,600 62.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $106,721
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $9,050
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $115,771 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $8,654,371 62.3
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET Y19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B s$8.654371
Dedicated Funds [ $11,040,000
Interagency Funds - $6,500,000
Other Funds B $8,700,000

Total FY'19 Budget $34,894,371

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 358.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 32 N/A

46




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T T 829
T 828
$10,000,000 T \ 1 827
$8,000,000 1 \ T 826
. \ L 825
8 $6,000,000 + 824
o
a \. + 82.3
$4,000,000 + n n n 1 82,2
$2,000,000 T T 821
+ 82.0
$0 : : | : : 81.9
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—JApprop. T Total Expend. =—@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $5,898,633 0.0% $9,590,579  -10.5% 46.1 82.8
FY'15 $5,567,411 " -5.6% $8,620,069 -10.1% 46.0 82.2
FY'16 $4,854,086 * -12.8% $8,166,817 -5.3% 39.4 82.2
FY'17 $4,611,382 -5.0% $8,180,464 0.2% 34.8 82.2
FY'18 $4,357,682 -5.5% $7,182,996 -12.2% 35.4 82.2
FY'19 $4,483,010 2.9% $7,729,708 7.6%
6 Year Change -$1,415,623 -24.0% -$1,860,871  -19.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,574,208, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,219,448, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $134,659.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

47



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $4,611,382 34.8
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$32,280
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $32,280
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $4,611,382 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$32,280
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$192,322
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.87% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will cut state aid to
public libraries, literacy services and reduce operations.
Total Adjustments -$224,602
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $4,386,780 34.8
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$29,098
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$29,098

48




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $4,357,682

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $4,357,682
Dedicated Funds - $107,976
Interagency Funds B $134,788
Other Funds B 2582550

Total FY'18 Budget $7,182,996

1.9%
1.5%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 326.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Section 34 N/A

49



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $4,357,682 35.4
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $63,998
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $6,330
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Matching Funds $55,000
Total Adjustments $125,328 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $4,483,010 35.4
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

FY'19 Appropriations - $4,483,010
Dedicated Funds - $81,645
Interagency Funds - $190,642
Other Funds Bl s2.974.411

Total FY'19 Budget $7,729,708

Budget by Source

2.5%
1.1%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 358-359.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 33 N/A

50




Physician Manpower Training Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T T 8.0
$5,000,000 - B N T 70
1 6.0
$4,000,000 - 1
2]
S $3,000,000 1 40 H
8
+ 3.0
$2,000,000 -
+ 2.0
$1,000,000 - | 10
$0 - t t } t t 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
I Approp. T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $4,379,254 0.0% $5,491,388 -15% 6.0 7.0
FY'15 $4,133,837 ~  -5.6% $5,350,611 -2.6% 6.0 7.0
FY'16 $3,680,245 *  -11.0% $5,322,471 -0.5% 5.8 7.0
FY'17 $3,462,956 -5.9% $4,774,246  -10.3% 5.6 7
FY'18 $3,292,852 -4.9% $4,943,257 3.5% 5.3 7
FY'19 $3,300,781 0.2% $5,360,126 8.4% 6.7
6 Year Change -$1,078,473 -24.6% -$131,262 -2.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,138,395, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,927,145, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $90,999.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

51



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $3,484,559 5.6
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$24,392
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $24,392
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $3,484,559 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$24,392
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$145,327
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.87 % from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce funding
to the Intern/Residency programs.
Total Adjustments -$169,719
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $3,314,840 5.6
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$21,988
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$21,988

52




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $3,292,852

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $3,292,852
Dedicated Funds - $1,650,405
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $4,943,257

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 325.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Sections 35-36 N/A

53



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $3,292,852 5.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $6,257
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $1,672
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $7,929 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $3,300,781 5.3
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $3,300,781
Dedicated Funds [ $1,759,345
Interagency Funds - $300,000
Other Funds -

Total FY'19 Budget $5,360,126

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 358.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 34-35 N/A

54




Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T T 14.0
$2,500,000 - 12.0
10.0
$2,000,000 -
% 8.0
S $1,500,000 1 E
8 6.0
$1,000,000 -
4.0
$500,000 - 2.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
N Approp. B Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $661,271 N/A $2,413,683 N/A 3.0 3.0
FY'15 $1,928,916 *  191.7% $2,055,029 -14.9% 5.0 5
FY'16 $1,739,197 *  -9.8% $2,316,897 12.7% 12.0 12
FY'17 $1,677,237 -3.6% $2,519,197 8.7% 11.1 12
FY'18 $1,612,469 -3.9% $2,451,910 -2.7% 9.6 12
FY'19 $1,624,791 0.8% $2,231,863 -9.0% 8.0 12
6 Year Change $963,520 145.7% -$181,820 -7.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,931,271, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,832,470, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $34,377.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

55



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $1,677,237 11.1
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$8,241
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $8,241
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $1,677,237 11.1
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$11,741
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. Organizational Dues exempt from cut. $3,500
3. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$70,098
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 3.42% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce spending on
technology, office supplies, memberships and performance review
consultants.
4. Organizational Dues exempt from cut. $21,000
Total Adjustments -$57,339
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $1,619,898 11.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$10,745
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Organizational Dues exempt from cut. $3,316
Total Adjustments 56 w




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $1,612,469

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 1612469
Dedicated Funds - $839,441
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $2,451,910

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 323.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Sections 23-24 N/A

57



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $1,612,469 9.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $11,124
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $1,198
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $12,322 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $1,624,791 9.6
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

FY'19 Appropriations B s1.624,791
Dedicated Funds - $607,072
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $2,231,863

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 356.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 22-23 N/A

58

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 T -+ 100.0
$8,000,000 - 90.0
$7,000,000 - 80.0
$6,000,000 - 700
60.0
®  $5,000,000 -
s 50.0 '|JIJ
8  $4,000,000 40,0
$3,000,000 - 30,0
$2,000,000 - 20.0
$1,000,000 - 10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| I Approp. = Total Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,480,807 -0.5% 59.0 87.0
FY'15 $6,324,553 0 -0.1% $6,472,752 -0.1% 55.0 87.0
FY'16 $6,574,553 4.0% $7,572,553  17.0% 53.0 87.0
FY'17 $6,425,146 -2.3% $7,973,146 5.3% 53.3 87.0
FY'18 $6,082,397 -5.3% $8,030,397 0.7% 54.3 87
FY'19 $6,205,416 2.0% $6,705,416  -16.5%
6 Year Change -$126,858 -2.0% $224,609 3.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,332,274, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

59



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'17 Appropriation

Total FTE

$6,425,146 53.3

B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '18 Base Equalization
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.

2. FY '18 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.72 % from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce personnel
and reduce course offerings.

3. Debt Service Exempt from Cut

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

-$44,976

-$268,025

$9,563

-$303,438

C. FY'18 Original Appropriation

$6,121,708 53.3

D. FY '18 Special Sessions

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

3. Debt Service Exempt from Cut

Total Adjustments

Total

$0

-$40,606

1,295

-$39,311

60




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $6,082,397

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 6,082,397
Dedicated Funds B  $1,900,000
Interagency Funds - $20,000
Other Funds N $28,000

Total FY'18 Budget $8,030,397

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 326.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020XX, Section 37 N/A

61



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $6,082,397 54.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $114,368
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $8,651
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $123,019 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $6,205,416 54.3
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations I $6,205,416
Dedicated Funds - $480,000
Interagency Funds - $20,000
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $6,705,416

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 359.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 36 N/A

62




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 30.0
$20,000,000 + = o, u u ] T 250
L 20.0
, $15,000,000
@ L w
‘:;‘ 150 ¢
O $10,000,000 H
L 10.0
$5,000,000 L 5o
$0 : : . | . - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—Approp. EEETotal Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $17,811,449 0.0% $19,915,597 -15.0% 17.3 25.0
FY'15 $16,811,295 "  -5.6% $18,345,919 -7.9% 17.9 25.0
FY'16 $14,852,779 * -11.7% $17,064,502 -7.0% 16.4 25.0
FY'17 $14,110,140 -5.0% $16,533,907 -3.1% 15.7 25
FY'18 $13,333,855 -5.5% $17,647,968 6.7% 15.3 25
FY'19 $13,356,927 0.2% $17,526,709 -0.7%
6 Year Change -$4,454 522 -25.0% -$2,388,888  -12.0%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,831,819, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $15,970,730, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $412,037.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

63



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $14,110,140 15.7
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$98,771
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $98,771
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $14,110,140 15.7
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$98,771
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$588,478
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.87 % from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will decrease
program awards.
Total Adjustments -$687,249
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $13,422,891 15.7
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$89,036
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$89,036

64




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $13,333,855

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $13,333,855
Dedicated Funds - $4,314,113
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $17,647,968

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 326.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 38 N/A

65



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $13,333,855 15.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $20,857
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $2,215
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $23,072 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $13,356,927 15.3
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $13,356,927
Dedicated Funds B $4.169,782
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $17,526,709

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 359.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Section 37

66

Expenditure Limit Reference:







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Jason Deal, Analyst

Total FY'17 Total FY'18 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'17 from FY'17

Attorney General $6,326,057 $10,009,373 $3,683,316 58.2%
Auditor and Inspector $3,640,536 $3,440,248 ($200,288) -5.5%
Election Board $7,893,267 $7,786,023 ($107,244) -1.4%
Civil Emergency Management $503,643 $475,934 ($27,709) -5.5%
Ethics Commission $739,754 $699,055 ($40,699) -5.5%
Governor $1,725,051 $1,630,146 ($94,905) -5.5%
House of Representatives $12,497,306 $11,809,752 ($687,554) -5.5%
Legislative Service Bureau $13,892,835 $13,704,076 ($188,759) -1.4%
Lt. Governor $391,814 $370,258 (%$21,556) -5.5%
Management and Enterprise Services, Office of $35,271,208 $33,241,517 (%$2,029,691) -5.8%
Merit Protection Commission $379,730 $358,839 (%$20,891) -5.5%
Military, Department of $10,035,604 $9,906,466 ($129,138) -1.3%
Senate $9,335,506 $8,821,903 ($513,603) -5.5%
Space Industry Development Auth. $305,189 $288,398 ($16,791) -5.5%
Tax Commission $44,336,000 $43,733,616 ($602,384) -1.4%
Transportation, Department of $154,958,361 $154,070,148 ($888,213) -0.6%
Treasurer $2,815,463 $2,660,567 ($154,896) -5.5%
$305,047,324 $303,006,319 ($2,041,005) -0.7%

Total FY'18 Total FY'19 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'18 from FY'18
Attorney General $10,009,373 $10,261,403 $252,030 2.5%
Auditor and Inspector $3,440,248 $3,649,500 $209,252 6.1%
Election Board $7,786,023 $7,846,513 $60,490 0.8%
Civil Emergency Management $475,934 $496,122 $20,188 4.2%
Ethics Commission $699,055 $710,351 $11,296 1.6%
Governor $1,630,146 $1,676,281 $46,135 2.8%
House of Representatives $11,809,752 $12,511,402 $701,650 5.9%
Legislative Service Bureau $13,704,076 $15,713,929 $2,009,853 14.7%
Lt. Governor $370,258 $378,720 $8,462 2.3%
Management and Enterprise Services, Office of $33,241,517 $42,050,322 $8,808,805 26.5%
Merit Protection Commission $358,839 $361,044 $2,205 0.6%
Military, Department of $9,906,466 $10,195,256 $288,790 2.9%
Senate $8,821,903 $9,219,421 $397,518 4.5%
Space Industry Development Auth. $288,398 $300,898 $12,500 4.3%
Tax Commission $43,733,616 $45,525,057 $1,791,441 4.1%
Transportation, Department of $154,070,148 $165,853,359 $11,783,211 7.6%
Treasurer $2,660,567 $2,779,268 $118,701 4.5%
$303,006,319 $329,528,846 $26,522,527 8.8%







Attorney General

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T T 200.0
[, i i i i Bl 1 1800
$50,000,000 T 1 1600
$40,000,000 + T 1400
" 120.0
S $30,000,000 T 1000
o
8 goo [
$20,000,000 T 60.0
$10,000,000 + 40.0
20.0
$0 : : : : | 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
T Approp. I Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $15,228,141 0.0% $36,361,452  12.7% 177.9 182.0
FY'15 $14,579,934 » -4.3% $48,600,000 33.7% 203.2 182.0
FY'16 $12,930,543 *  -11.3% $35,200,000 -27.6% 205.0 182.0
FY'17 $6,326,057 -51.1% $38,198,961 8.5% 204.2 182.0
FY'18 $10,009,373 58.2% $33,620,302  -12.0% 201.5 182.0
FY'19 $10,261,403 2.5% $35,008,761 4.1% 182.0
6 Year Change -$4,966,738 -32.6% -$1,352,691 -3.7%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,597,734, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,903,809, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $358,712.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

69



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $6,326,057 204.2
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$44,282
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $44,282
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $6,326,057 204.2
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$44,282
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. Operations $3,787,410
The Attorney General received an increase in appropriations over
their FY'17 level for increase operational expenses.
Total Adjustments $3,743,128
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $10,069,185 204.2
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$59,812
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$59,812

70




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $10,009,373

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $10,009,373
Dedicated Funds - $6,380,264
Interagency Funds - $250,000
Other Funds B  $16,980,666

Total FY'18 Budget $33,620,303

0.7%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 326-327.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 39-42 N/A

71



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $10,009,373 201.5
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $218,475
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $33,555
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $252,030 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $10,261,403 201.5
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations I $10,261,403
Dedicated Funds - $6,374,101
Interagency Funds - $250,000
Other Funds Il $18,123257

Total FY'19 Budget $35,008,761

0.7%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 359.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 38-40

72

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 - = - - = = -+ 180.0
$12,000,000 | T 1600
= + 140.0
$10,000,000 -+
120.0
»  $8,000,000 T + 100.0
© L
8  $6,000,000 + {800
60.0
$4,000,000 +
40.0
$2,000,000 + 1 20.0
$0 - } } } } } 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
[ Approp. E===aTotal Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 0.0% 123.7 169.0
FY'15 $4,442,678 ~  -5.6% $11,042,098 -1.7% 113.4 169.0
FY'16 $3,867,143 * -13.0% $10,860,767 -1.6% 117.7 169.0
FY'17 $3,640,536 -5.9% $11,134,327 2.5% 1155 169.0
FY'18 $3,440,248 -5.5% $10,984,182 -1.3% 110.9 169.0
FY'19 $3,649,500 6.1% $12,090,777  10.1% 169.0
6 Year Change -$1,057,486 -22.5% $861,288 7.7%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,120,584, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $93,409

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

73



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $3,640,536 115.5
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$25,484
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $25,484
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $3,640,536 115.5
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$25,484
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$151,832
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will further evaluate
administrative and travel costs.
Total Adjustments -$177,316
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $3,463,220 115.5
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$22,972
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$22,972

74




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $3,440,248

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 3440248
Dedicated Funds - $140,799
Interagency Funds - $3,173,768
Other Funds B $4229367

Total FY'18 Budget $10,084,182

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 326.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 43-45 N/A

75



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $3,440,248 110.9
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $187,369
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $21,884
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $209,253 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $3,649,501 110.9
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $3,649,500
-
Dedicated Funds - $110,000
Interagency Funds - $3,442,410
Other Funds Bl $4.888,867
Total FY'19 Budget $12,090,777

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 359-360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 41-42 N/A

76



Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -+
o $8,000,000 T
8
8 $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
BApprop. mTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $7,805,808 0.0% $12,550,155 -11.1% 19.2 N/A
FY'15 $7,799,338 0 -0.1% $9,753,189 -22.3% 21.7 N/A
FY'16 $7,205,532 *  -7.6% $9,327,227 -4.4% 20.0 N/A
FY'17 $7,893,267 9.5% $10,508,445  12.7% 211 N/A
FY'18 $7,786,023 -1.4% $8,465,306  -19.4% 21.3 N/A
FY'19 $7,846,513 0.8% $8,010,616 -5.4% N/A
6 Year Change $40,705 0.5% -$4,539,539  -36.2%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,805,808, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,565,358 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $132,619.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

77



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $7,893,267 21.1
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$55,253
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $55,253
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $7,893,267 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$55,253
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
Total Adjustments -$55,253
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $7,838,014 21.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$51,991
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$51,991

78




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $7,786,023

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $7,786,023
Dedicated Funds - $528,150
Interagency Funds - $47,589
Other Funds - $103,544

Total FY'18 Budget $8,465,306

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 327.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 46-47 N/A

79



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $7,786,023 21.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $57,705
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $2,785
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $60,490 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $7,846,513 21.3
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

Budget by Source 0.1%

0.7%

1.3%

FY'19 Appropriations - $7,846,513
Dedicated Funds - $8,450
Interagency Funds - $52,353
Other Funds Bl 5103300
Total FY'19 Budget $8,010,616

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 43-44 N/A

80



Department of Emergency Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 T - 35.0
O {} (] (] (] {]
$12,000,000 + + 300
$10,000,000 + ggg; 25.0
x ]
i
o $8,000,000 1 - . F A 1 20,0
5] =) i =) w
= i -] i
8  $6,000000 + | ' o ! s 1T 15.0 n
$4,000,000 1 10.0
$2,000,000 + 1+ 50
$0 - 4 0.0

FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19

I Approp. EE=mEATotal Expend. === Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'14 $651,179 0.0% $7,423,052 3.0% 29.3 32.0

FY'15 $614,614 ~  -5.6% $7,900,428 6.4% 27.8 32.0

FY'16 $530,150 *  -13.7% $7,700,011 -2.5% 27.0 32.0

FY'17 $503,643 -5.0% $8,183,619 6.3% 30.1 32.0

FY'18 $475,934 -5.5% $10,550,670  28.9% 34.2 32.0

FY'19 $496,122 4.2% $11,974,107 13.5% 32.0
6 Year Change -$155,057 -23.8% $4,551,055 61.3%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $615,364, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $570,054, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $14,707.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

81



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $503,643 30.1
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$3,526
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $3,526
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $503,643 30.1
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$3,526
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$21,005
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will limit travel to the
minimum requirements.
Total Adjustments -$24,531
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $479,112 30.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$3,178
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$3,178

82




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $475,934

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $475,934
Dedicated Funds - $3,921,998
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $6,152,738

Total FY'18 Budget $10,550,670

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 328.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 48 N/A

83



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $475,934 34.2
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $14,034
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $6,154
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $20,188 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $496,122 34.2
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $496,122
Dedicated Funds I $3,390,852
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $8087,133

Total FY'19 Budget $11,974,107

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 45 N/A

84




Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 - -+ 8.0
$1,000000 + [ 70
- 6.0
$800,000 + 5o
4
S $600,000 + - 4.0 L"IJ
8
$400,000 + 30
- 2.0
$200,000 + 10
$0 - . . = . . < 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
[ Approp. E==Total Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $738,129 25.5% $736,793 11.9% 5.0 7.0
FY'15 $737,229 -0.1% $1,097,348  48.9% 5.2 7.0
FY'16 $782,921 * 6.2% $804,308 -26.7% 5.5 7.0
FY'17 $739,754 -5.5% $907,145 12.8% 6.7 7.0
FY'18 $699,055 -5.5% $942,458 3.9% 6.1 7.0
FY'19 $710,351 1.6% $1,105,584 17.3% 7.0
6 Year Change -$27,778 -3.8% $368,791 50.1%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $738,129, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $837,229 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $20,016.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

85



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $739,754 6.7
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$5,178
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $5,178
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $739,754 6.7
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$5,178
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$30,852
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce auditing
and enforcement functions.
Total Adjustments -$36,030
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $703,724 6.7
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$4,669
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$4,669

86




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $699,055

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $699,055
Dedicated Funds - $243,403
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $942,458

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 328.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 49 N/A

87



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $699,055 6.1
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $9,038
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $2,258
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $11,296 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $710,351 6.1
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET EY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $710351
Dedicated Funds - $395,233
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $1,105,584

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 46 N/A

88




Governor
I. FUNDING HISTORY
$2,500,000 +
$2,000,000 +
, $1,500,000 +
8
5
O  $1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 } } }
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
OApprop. B3Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $2,172,900 0.0% $2,172,900 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $2,105,143 "  -3.1% $2,107,713 -3.0% N/A N/A
FY'16 $1,815,843 * -13.7% $2,337,520 10.9% N/A N/A
FY'17 $1,725,051 -5.0% $2,110,051 -9.7% N/A N/A
FY'18 $1,630,146 -5.5% $1,630,146  -22.7% N/A N/A
FY'19 $1,676,281 2.8% $1,676,281 2.8% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$496,619 -22.9% -$496,619  -22.9%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,107,713, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,952,520, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,374.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

89



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $1,725,051 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$12,075
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $12,075
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $1,725,051
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$12,075
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$71,945
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount.
Total Adjustments -$84,020
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $1,641,031 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$10,885
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$10,885

90




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $1,630,146

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 1,630,146
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $1,630,146

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 328.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 50 N/A

91



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $1,630,146 N/A
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $43,105
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $3,030
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $46,135 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $1,676,281 N/A
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations Il 51,676,281
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $1,676,281

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 47 N/A

92




House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$17,500,000
$15,000,000 +
$12,500,000 +
» $10,000,000
8
8 $7,500,000 1
$5,000,000 T
$2,500,000 +
$0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
3 Approp. E Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $16,574,681 6.4% $16,574,681 6.4% N/A N/A
FY'15 $15,663,074 ~  -5.5% $15,663,074 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $15,496,659 * -1.1% $15,496,659 -1.1% N/A N/A
FY'17 $12,497,306 -19.4% $12,497,306  -19.4% N/A N/A
FY'18 $11,809,752 -5.5% $11,809,752 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'19 $12,511,402 5.9% $12,511,402 5.9% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$4,063,279  -24.5% -$4,063,279  -24.5%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,663,074, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $429,900.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

93



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $12,497,306 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$87,481
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $87,481
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $12,497,306 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$87,481
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$521,213
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount.
Total Adjustments -$608,694
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $11,888,612 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$78,860
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

Total Adjustments -$78,860

94




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $11,809,752

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 511,809,752
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $11,809,752

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 328.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 51 N/A

95



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $11,809,752 N/A
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $665,698
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $35,952
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $701,650 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $12,511,402 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

FY'19 Appropriations I $12,511,402
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $12,511,402

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 48

96

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 -
$16,000,000
$14,000,000
$12,000,000
£ $10,000,000 1
8§ $8,000,000 -
$6,000,000
$4,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$0 - t t t
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
BApprop. @Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $9,892,835 102.2% $9,892,835 102.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $4,892,835 0  -50.5% $4,892,835 -50.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $4,550,337 *  -7.0% $4,550,337 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'17 $13,892,835  205.3% $13,892,835 205.3% N/A N/A
FY'18 $13,704,076 -1.4% $13,704,076 -1.4% N/A N/A
FY'19 $15,713,929 14.7% $15,713,929  14.7% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $5,821,094 58.8% $5,821,094  58.8%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

Legislative Service Bureau

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,892,835, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $126,233.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $13,892,835 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$97,250
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $97,250
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $13,892,835 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$97,250
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
Total Adjustments -$97,250
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $13,795,585 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$91,509
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$91,509

98




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $13,704,076

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $13,704,076
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $13,704,076

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 328.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 52 N/A

99



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'18 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$13,704,076

N/A

B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx)
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.

2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.

3. Performance Audits
Appropriations were added to conduct comprehensive performance
audits of the largest state agencies.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$9,038

$815

$2,000,000

$2,009,853

0.0

C. FY'19 Appropriation

$15,713,929

N/A

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations - $15,713,929
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $15,713,929

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 49 N/A
100




Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000
$500,000
$400,000 +
2
S $300,000 T
o
a
$200,000 +
$100,000 T
$0
FY'14
FY'15
FY'16
FY'17
FY'18
FY'19
6 Year Change

FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
@ Approp. B Total Expend.

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

$506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A

$478,145 "~ -5.6% $478,145 -5.6% N/A N/A

$412,436 * -13.7% $412,436  -13.7% N/A N/A

$391,814 -5.0% $391,814 -5.0% N/A N/A

$370,258 -5.5% $370,258 -5.5% N/A N/A

$378,720 2.3% $378,720 2.3% N/A N/A
-$127,871 -25.2% -$127,871  -25.2%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $478,729, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $443,479, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $11,442.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

101



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $391,814 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$2,743
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $2,743
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $391,814 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$2,723
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$16,361
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount.
Total Adjustments -$19,084
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $372,730 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$2,472
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments w

102




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$370,258

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds

Other Funds

Total FY'18 Budget

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

$370,258
$0
$0
$0

$370,258

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 328.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 53

103

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A




II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $370,258 N/A
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $7,648
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $814
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $8,462 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $378,720 N/A
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $378,720
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $378,720

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 360.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 50 N/A

104




Office of Management and Enterprise Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000,000 +
$350,000,000 +
$300,000,000 +
$250,000,000 +
(%]
S $200,000,000 +
o
“ $150,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
$0 -
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
B Approp. [@Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $45,132,347 12.5% $296,782,852 7.9% N/A N/A
FY'15 $42,633,155 *  -5.5% $331,622,431 11.7% N/A N/A
FY'16 $38,402,228 *  -9.9% $313,525,368 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'17 $35,271,208 -8.2% $354,147,052  13.0% N/A N/A
FY'18 $33,241,517 -5.8% $348,749,702 -1.5% N/A N/A
FY'19 $42,050,322 26.5% $342,956,009 -1.7% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$3,082,025 -6.8% $46,173,157 15.6%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,785,331, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,791,904, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $512,186.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

105



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $35,271,208 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$246,898
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $246,898
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $35,271,208 N/A
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$246,899
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$1,471,022
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will further evaluate
administrative and travel costs.
3. Transfer of the Employee Assistance Program -$120,000
HB 1555 transferred the Employee Assistance Program from OMES
to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services.
Total Adjustments -$1,837,921
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $33,433,287 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$221,770
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments 106 W




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $33,211,517

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $47,592,324 *
Dedicated Funds - $21,045,923
Interagency Funds - $226,729,839
Other Funds Bl 353351616
Total FY'18 Budget $348,719,702

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 328-330.
* This final appropriations amount includes the Capitol Bond Debt Senice payment of $14,380,807.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 54-63; 166 N/A

107



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $33,211,517 N/A
FY '18 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Governor's Statutorily Required Transition $30,000
FY '18 Revised Appropriation $33,241,517
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Removal of Supplemental Appropriation -$30,000
Governor's Transition
2. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $2,161,896
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
3. Flexible Benefit Allowance $215,211
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
4. Pay for Success $500,000
Appropriations were added for reimbursement costs associated
with the Pay for Success Women in Recovery program.
5. AICC Bond Payments $5,961,698
Appropriations were transferred from the Department of Commerce
to OMES for two bond payments related to construction of the
American Indian Cultural Center.
Total Adjustments $8,808,805 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $42,050,322 N/A

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 1155

Requires the Office of Management and Enterprise Services (OMES) to file quarterly reports

related to changes in employee wages, salaries or rates of pay.

B. SB1581

Creates a state leave bank that would consist of accrued annual sick leave voluntarily
donated by state employees and awarded to eligible qualifying state employees.

108




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $61,514,984 *
Dedicated Funds ] 19,344,707
Interagency Funds - $210,954,280

Other Funds $51,142,038
Total FY'19 Budget $342,956,009

5.6%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 360-362.

* This final appropriations amount includes the Capitol Bond Debt Senice payment of $13,864,662
and $5,600,000 for federal reconcile costs associated with OPERS/ Pathfinder pension system.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 52-54, 131-132, 134 N/A

109



Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T 12.0
(I, 1 {1 1 i, ]
$500,000 + 1+ 10.0
$400,000 + 1 80
2
S $300,000 + + 6.0 E
o
[a)
$200,000 + 1 40
$100,000 + 120
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—Approp. [—Total Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $490,967 0.0% $473,046 5.4% 3.0 11.0
FY'15 $463,398 0 -5.6% $484,689 2.5% 4.0 11.0
FY'16 $399,716 * -13.7% $520,071 7.3% 4.0 11.0
FY'17 $379,730 -5.0% $399,077 -23.3% 3.0 11.0
FY'18 $358,839 -5.5% $387,639 -2.9% 2.8 11.0
FY'19 $361,044 0.6% $386,094 -0.4% 11.0
6 Year Change -$129,923 -26.5% -$86,952  -18.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $463,964, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $429,802, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $11,089.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

110



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $379,730 3.0
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$2,658
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $2,658
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $379,730 3.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$2,658
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$15,837
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce the number
of hearings held.
Total Adjustments -$18,495
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $361,235 3.0
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$2,396
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$2,396

111




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $358,839

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $358,839
Dedicated Funds - $28,800
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $387,639

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 330.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 64 N/A

112



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $358,839 2.8
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,390
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $815
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $2,205 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $361,044 2.8
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 361,044
Dedicated Funds B $25,050
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $386,094

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 362.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 55 N/A

113




Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 - 600.0
$80,000,000
- 500.0
$70,000,000
$60,000,000 - 400.0
©  $50,000,000
s - 300.0 E
S $40,000,000 -
$30,000,000 - 200.0
$20,000,000
- 100.0
$10,000,000
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
EZ==d Approp. I Total Expend. == Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $11,747,997 9.3% $40,715,455 6.0% 338.3 484.0
FY'15 $11,856,826 ©  0.9% $39,141,478 -3.9% 323.3 484.0
FY'16 $10,499,679 * -11.4% $38,792,493 -0.9% 334.9 484.0
FY'17 $10,035,604 -4.4% $80,533,987 107.6% 3275 484.0
FY'18 $9,906,466 -1.3% $54,388,146 -32.5% 339.6 484.0
FY'19 $10,195,256 2.9% $67,000,256 23.2% 484.0
6 Year Change -$1,552,741 -13.2% $26,284,801 64.6%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,868,249, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,289,977, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $291,276.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

114



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $10,035,604 3275
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$70,249
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $70,249
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $10,035,604 327.5
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$70,249
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
3. Debt Service Exemption 3,716
Appropriations were added to cover the agency's debt service payments.
Total Adjustments -$66,533
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $9,969,071 327.5
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$66,127
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Debt Service Exemption 3,522
Debt service payments were exempted from the agency's base reduction.
Total Adjustments -$62,605

115




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $9,906,466

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $9,906,466
Dedicated Funds - $228,358
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $44253322

Total FY'18 Budget $54,388,146

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 330.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 65 N/A

116



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $9,906,466 339.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $237,698
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $51,092
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $288,790 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $10,195,256 339.6
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations I $10,195,256
Dedicated Funds - $265,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Il $56,540,000

Total FY'19 Budget $67,000,256

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 362-363.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 56 N/A

117



Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
Ecs $8,000,000 T
8 $6,000000 +
$4,000,000 T
$2,000,000 1| £
$0 - - -
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| @Approp. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $13,171,789 8.2% $13,171,789 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,447,341 -5.5% $12,447,341 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $11,576,027 *  -7.0% $11,576,027 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'17 $9,335,506 -19.4% $9,360,506 -19.1% N/A N/A
FY'18 $8,821,903 -5.5% $8,821,903  -5.8% N/A N/A
FY'19 $9,219,421 4.5% $9,219,421 4.5% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$3,952,368 -30.0% -$3,952,368  -30.0%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,447,341, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $321,136.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

118



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $9,335,506 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$65,349
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $65,349
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $9,335,506 N/A
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$65,349
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$389,347
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount.
Total Adjustments -$454,696
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $8,880,810 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$58,907
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments  -$58,907

119




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $8,821,903

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $8,821,903
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $8,821,903

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 330.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 66 N/A

120



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $8,821,903 N/A
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $371,261
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $26,257
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $397,518 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $9,219,421 N/A
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $9,219,421
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $9,219,421

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 363.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 57 N/A

121




Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 | T 6.0
$3,500,000 -
= i '} @ {50
$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 1 T 40
n
S $2,000,000 1
o
S $1,500,000 1
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 t t -
FY'14 FY'15 FY'18 FY'19
C— Approp. B Total Expend. ===l Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $394,589 0.0% $1,552,286 -34.5% 5.6 5.0
FY'15 $372,432~ -5.6% $2,526,119 62.7% 55 5.0
FY'16 $321,251 * -13.7% $2,316,312 -8.3% 6.1 5.0
FY'17 $305,189 -5.0% $3,738,488  61.4% 6.5 5.0
FY'18 $288,398 -5.5% $2,117,207  -43.4% 6.3 5.0
FY'19 $300,898 4.3% $1,583,921 -25.2% 5.0
6 Year Change -$93,691 -23.7% $31,635 2.0%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $372,887, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $345,431, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $8,912

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

122



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
. FY'17 Appropriation $305,189 6.5
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$2,136
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $2,136
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $305,189 6.5
. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$2,136
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$12,729
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce
administrative expenses.
Total Adjustments -$14,865
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $290,324 6.5
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$1,926
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$1,926

123




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $288,398

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $288,398
Dedicated Funds - $1,828,809
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $2,117,207

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 331.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 71 N/A

124



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $288,398 6.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $11,100
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $1,400
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $12,500 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $300,898 6.3
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET EY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $300,898
Dedicated Funds [ $1,283,023
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $1,583,921

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 363.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 61 N/A

125




FUNDING HISTORY

Tax Commission

$180,000,000 -+ 1,400.0
$160,000,000 + g 1 12000
$140,000,000 +
+ 1,000.0
$120,000,000 +
»  $100,000,000 + >t 800.0
© L
S $80,000,000 1 | 6000 I
$60,000,000 +
- 400.0
$40,000,000
$20,000,000 + [ 200.0
$0 | 0.0
FY'14  FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
= Approp. C=—=Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $46,915,944 0.0% $132,899,535 12.3% 721.0 1,150.0
FY'15 $44,281,506 *  -5.6% $150,833,092  13.5% 724.4 1,150.0
FY'16 $40,498,165 *  -8.5% $161,909,500 7.3% 695.6 1,150.0
FY'17 $44,336,000 9.5% $106,712,423  -34.1% 705.0 1,150.0
FY'18 $43,733,616 -1.4% $140,440,799 31.6% 721.4 1,150.0
FY'19 $45,525,057 4.1% $107,881,321  -23.2% 1,150.0
6 Year Change -$1,390,887 -3.0% -$25,018,214 -18.8%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $44,335,567, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $43,395,876, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,067,995.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

126



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $44,336,000 705.0
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$310,352
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $310,352
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $44,336,000 705.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$310,352
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
Total Adjustments -$310,352
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $44,025,648 705.0
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$292,032
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$292,032

127




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $43,733,616

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $43,733616
Dedicated Funds ] 96,707,183
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $140,440,799

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 331.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 43-45 N/A

128



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $43,733,616 721.4
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,661,985
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $129,456
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $1,791,441 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $45,525,057 721.4
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

FY'19 Appropriations B $45,525,057
Dedicated Funds [ $62,356,264
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $107,881,321

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 363.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 58 N/A

129




Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 -+ 3,000.0
$1,600,000,000 +
i+ 2,500.0
$1,400,000,000 T
$1,200,000,000 T - 2,000.0
»  $1,000,000,000
3 - 1,500.0 "JIJ
8  $800,000,000 A
$600,000,000 -+ - 1,000.0
$400,000,000 -+
- 500.0
$200,000,000 -+
$o T T T T T r 00
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—Approp. =& Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $208,707,119 1.1% $1,338,916,051 4.8% 2,402.8 2,850.0
FY'15 $197,228,227 -5.5% $1,110,983,275 -17.0%  2,351.7 2,850.0
FY'16 $184,901,463 * -6.2% $1,089,830,131 -1.9% 2,381.3 2,850.0
FY'17 $154,958,361 -16.2% $1,498,408,950 37.5% 2,338.1 2,850.0
FY'18 $154,070,148 -0.6% $1,625,544,085 8.5% 2,316.6 2,850.0
FY'19 $165,853,359 7.6% $1,756,455,523 8.1% 2,850.0
6 Year Change -$42,853,760 -20.5% $417,539,472  31.2%

* Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. The ROADS Fund portion totaled $11,353,481.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

130



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Debt service payments were exempted from the agency's base reduction.

Total Adjustments 131 -$977,808

Total FTE
. FY'17 Appropriation $154,958,361 2,338.1
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$1,084,709
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $1,084,709
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $154,958,361 2,338.1
. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$1,084,709
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
. FY '18 Budget Reduction -6,462,693
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will remove certain
projects from the 8 Year Construction Work Plan.
. Debt Service Exemption 7,636,997
Appropriations were added to cover the agency's debt service payments.
Total Adjustments $89,595
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $155,047,956 2,338.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$1,028,466
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
. Debt Service Exemption 50,658




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $154,070,148

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $154,070,148
Dedicated Funds - $719,369,915
Interagency Funds - $50,000,000
Other Funds Bl $702,104,022

Total FY'18 Budget $1,625,544,085

3.1%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 331-332.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 72 N/A

132



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $154,070,148 2,316.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $4,416,829
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $366,382
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Debt Service $7,000,000
Appropriations were added to cover the debt service for the sale of
$200 million in bonds as authorized by HB 3231 (2017)
Total Adjustments $11,783,211 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $165,853,359 2,316.6

[Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3576
Creates the Oklahoma State Safety Oversight Program within the Department of Transportation
The program is required as part of a federal certification process related to transit program funding.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 165,853,359
Dedicated Funds ] $721,660,000
Interagency Funds B $53.000,000
Other Funds Bl s$815942,164

Total FY'19 Budget $1,756,455,523
3.0%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 363-364.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Sections 61-62 N/A
133



Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

—+ 100.0
$14,000,000 + L 90,0
$12,000,000 -+ L 80.0
$10,000,000 + T °0
m - 60.0
& $8,000,000 + L 500 E
o
Q  $6,000,000 + L 40.0
$4,000,000 + [ 0.0
L 20.0
$2,000,000 T i 10.0
$0 - 4 - . . 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—Approp. E===Total Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,553,873 -2.1% $7,482,391 12.3% 44.4 90.0
FY'15 $3,354,437 »  -5.6% $9,392,072  25.5% 40.4 90.0
FY'16 $2,970,295 * -11.5% $9,355,060 -0.4% 40.5 90.0
FY'17 $2,815,463 -5.2% $13,040,061  39.4% 41.6 90.0
FY'18 $2,660,567 -5.5% $13,315,042 2.1% 43.0 90.0
FY'19 $2,779,268 4.5% $14,029,854 5.4% 90.0
6 Year Change -$774,605 -21.8% $6,547,463 87.5%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,358,410, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,186,715, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $79,765.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

134



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,815,463 41.6
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$19,708
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $19,708
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,815,463 41.6
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$19,708
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$117,422
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will cut non-mission
critical expenses.
Total Adjustments -$137,130
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,678,333 41.6
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$17,766
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$17,766

135




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $2,660,567

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Consolidation under the State Treasurer's Office
HB 1583 consolidated the Office of the State Bond Advisor into the Office of the State Treasurer.
All funds associated with the State Bond Advisor's office were transferred to the State Treasurer.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $2,660,567
Dedicated Funds [  $10184475
Interagency Funds - $470,000
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $13,315,042

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 331.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 69-70 N/A

136



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'18 Appropriation

Total FTE

$2,660,567 43.0

B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx)
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.

2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
$111,935

$6,766
$118,701 0.0

C. FY'19 Appropriation

$2,779,268 43.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations B $2,779,268
Dedicated Funds [ s$10,818,586
Interagency Funds - $432,000
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $14,029,854

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 364.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 59-60

137

Expenditure Limit Reference:







SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN

SERVICES

Will Robinson, Analyst

Total FY'17 Total FY'18 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'17 fromFY'17
Health Care Authority $991,050,514  $1,050,483,877 $59,433,363 6.0%
Mental Health and Substance Abuse $324,823,085 $325,824,832 $1,001,747 0.3%
Department of Health $54,978,498 $52,735,866 ($2,242,632) -4.1%
University Hospitals Authority $34,866,725 $37,419,239 $2,552,514 7.3%
Department of Veterans Affairs $31,057,287 $30,647,326 ($409,961) -1.3%
Oklahoma State University Medical Auth. $10,163,028 $10,776,487 $613,459 6.0%
J.D. McCarty Center for Children $3,895,191 $3,839,642 ($55,549) -1.4%
Department of Human Services $685,500,262 $695,270,253 $9,769,991 1.4%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $92,069,101 $90,924,763 ($1,144,338) -1.2%
Department of Rehabilitation Services $27,452,297 $29,374,125 $1,921,828 7.0%
Commission on Children and Youth $1,743,024 $1,647,131 ($95,893) -5.5%
Office of Disability Concerns $245,647 $232,133 ($13,514) -5.5%
$2,257,844,659  $2,329,175,674 $71,331,015 3.2%

Total FY'18 Total FY'19 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'18 fromFY'18
Health Care Authority $1,050,483,877  $1,132,465,946 $81,982,069 7.8%
Mental Health and Substance Abuse $325,824,832 $337,108,145 $11,283,313 3.5%
Department of Health $52,735,866 $54,874,700 $2,138,834 4.1%
University Hospitals Authority $37,419,239 $37,419,239 $0 0.0%
Department of Veterans Affairs $30,647,326 $32,356,959 $1,709,633 5.6%
Oklahoma State University Medical Auth. $10,776,487 $10,776,487 $0 0.0%
J.D. McCarty Center for Children $3,839,642 $4,506,969 $667,327 17.4%
Department of Human Services $695,270,253 $729,431,808 $34,161,555 4.9%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $90,924,763 $92,784,336 $1,859,573 2.0%
Department of Rehabilitation Services $29,374,125 $32,027,242 $2,653,117 9.0%
Commission on Children and Youth $1,647,131 $1,678,244 $31,113 1.9%
Office of Disability Concerns $232,133 $240,548 $8,415 3.6%
$2,329,175,674  $2,465,670,623 $136,494,949 5.9%







Health Care Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000,000 -+ 500.0
[—— ———1 [:'_ L ! Li T 4500
$5,000,000,000 +
+ 400.0
$4,000,000,000 + + 350.0
m + 300.0
$$3,000,000,000 + 1 2500 W
= (T
a + 200.0
$2,000,000,000 + 1 150
$1,000,000,000 +— — — == + 100.0
O T ] fee
$0 : e | : : 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| C/Approp. == Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $953,701,271 3.4% $5,471,345,484 4.8% 528.0 444.5
FY'15 $953,050,514 -0.1% $5,368,566,422 -1.9% 536.3 444.5
FY'16 $907,224,478 *  -4.8% $5,356,365,722 -0.2% 556.3 444.5
FY'17 $991,050,514 9.2% $5,528,681,231 3.2% 564.9 444.5
FY'18 $1,050,483,877 6.0% $5,733,333,993 3.7% 560.4 444.5
FY'19 $1,132,465,946 7.8% $5,797,823,707 1.1% 444.5
6 Year Change $178,764,675 18.7% $326,478,223 6.0%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $971,050,514, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $23,524,033.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

140



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $991,050,514 564.9
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$4,650,843
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $4,650,843
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $991,050,514 564.9
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$6,937,354
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Adjustments
These adjustments were provided to cover the decrease in FMAP $41,402,874
Total Adjustments $34,465,520
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $1,025,516,034 564.9
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, -$70,000,000
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 $63,197,532
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

3. Deans GME Payment
Due to a deferral by CMS, the Legislature passed HB 1022xx to fully fund $31,770,311
medical schools in Oklahoma. This amount funds the Deans Graduate
Medical Education Program for FY'18. Since this amount solely supported/
benefitted the medical schools, and occured outside the normal process, it
is not included in the agency's appropriation total, but is included in their
expenditure total.

Total Adjustments -$6,802,468

141




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $1,018,713,566

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $1,050,483,877 *
Dedicated Funds ] $820,891,503
Interagency Funds - $654,031,982
Other Funds Il $3,207,926,631
Total FY'18 Budget $5,733,333,993

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 332.
* This total includes the $31,770,311 appropriated for the medical schools.
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1020xx, Sections 74-79 N/A
HB 1022xx, Section 1

142



FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $1,018,713,566 560.4
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $606,250
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
. Flexible Benefit Allowance $101,811
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Operations $3,000,000
. FY'19 GME Payments $110,044,319
With the federal government no longer providing GME payments, the
Legislature appropriated funds to keep the medical schools operating.
Since this appropriation occurred during the normal appropriation process,
it is currently included in the agency appropriation total.
Total Adjustments $113,752,380 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $1,132,465,946 560.4

GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

A. HB 1270
Requires OHCA to contract with one or more independent vendors to provide information required
to receive Medicaid assistance. The contract or contracts entered shall establish savings that
exceed the contract’s total cost to the state.

. HB 2932
Requires OHCA to seek approval for modifications to the Medicaid waiver. These modifications
shall make Medicaid illegibility conditional upon documentation of certain education, skills, training,
work, or job activities.

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $1,132,465,946
Dedicated Funds [ $778,299,634
Interagency Funds - $570,752,451
Other Funds Bl $3.316,305,676
Total FY'19 Budget $5,797,823,707

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 364.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 64-68 143 SB 1605




Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000,000 - 3,000.0
$450,000,000 + — r r
$400,000,000 + T 25000
$350,000,000 + 1 20000
, $300,000,000 A
S $250,000,000 - + 1,500.0
o
O $200,000,000 E
$150,000,000 - + 1,000.0
$100,000,000 - 1 5000
$50,000,000 -
$0 ' - - - | 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
—=Approp. [ Total Expend. =—@—Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $336,821,458 8.2% $444,966,306 8.0% 1,710.0 2,575.0
FY'15 $338,691,562 " 0.6% $461,261,946 3.7% 1,673.5 2,575.0
FY'16 $317,893,152 * -6.1% $424,905,256 -7.9% 1,668.0 2,575.0
FY'17 $324,823,085 2.2% $442,856,154 4.2% 1,646.4  2,575.0
FY'18 $325,824,832 0.3% $464,233,313 4.8% 1,638.0 2,575.0
FY'19 $337,108,145 3.5% $470,967,649 1.5% 2,575.0
6 Year Change $286,687 0.1% $26,001,343 5.8%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $339,073,891, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $340,691,561, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $8,402,692.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

144



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $324,823,085 1,646.4
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$2,098,762
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $2,098,762
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $324,823,085 1,646.4
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$2,273,762
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $5,440,842
These adjustments are result of the agency's debt service being exempted
from the FY'18 budget cuts ($76,048), $5,244,794 was to cover the
decrease in FMAP, and $120,000 was for the transfer of the Employee
Assistance Program from OMES.
Total Adjustments $3,167,080
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $327,990,165 1,646.4

D. FY '18 Special Sessions

1. Supreme Court Ruling

special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2

Total Adjustments

Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into

During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

Total

-$75,000,000

$72,834,667

-$2,165,333

145




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $325,824,832

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations Bl 325,824,832
Dedicated Funds B $15629,601
Interagency Funds - $67,412,521
Other Funds Bl $55.366,359

Total FY'18 Budget $464,233,313

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 332-333.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 81-84 N/A

146



FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $325,824,832  1,638.0
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $3,962,009
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $321,304
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Needs Assessment $4,000,000
To fund the screening program statewide for felony
defendants only.
4. Treatment Courts $1,000,000
Will provide approximately 185 additional treatment court
slots per year.
5. Provider Rates $2,000,000
Will restore psychologist inpatient, substance abuse
residential, psychologist and agency-based therapy
provider rates by 3%.
Total Adjustments $11,283,313 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $337,108,145 1,638.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations - $337,108,145
Dedicated Funds ]  $8.308381
Interagency Funds - $72,641,317
Other Funds B $52,909,806

Total FY'19 Budget $470,967,649

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 364-365.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Section 70 147

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 3707




Department of Health

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000,000 T -+ 3,000.0
$400,000,000 +
2,500.0
$350,000,000 +
$300,000,000 + 2,000.0
® $250,000,000 +
8 1,500.0
S $200,000,000 E__J
$150,000,000 + 1,000.0
$100,000,000 +
500.0
$50,000,000 +
$0 . : . . . 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
1 Approp. E==Total Expend. —8— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $62,983,682 1.9% $347,042,338 1.3% 2,044.0 2,530.0
FY'15 $60,632,476 *  -3.7% $343,298,950 -1.1% 2,147.5 2,530.0
FY'16 $56,388,203 *  -7.0% $356,369,545 3.8% 2,116.0 2,530.0
FY'17 $54,978,498 -2.5% $350,499,132 -1.6% 2,074.2 2,530.0
FY'18 $52,735,866 -4.1% $417,697,683  19.2% 1,959.5 2,530.0
FY'19 $54,874,700 4.1% $374,651,914  -10.3% 2,530.0
6 Year Change -$8,108,982 -12.9% $27,609,576 8.0%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,706,499, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,632,476, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,564,290.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

148



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $54,978,498 2,074.2
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$375,924
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sulfficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $375,924
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $54,978,498 2,074.2
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$384,849
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$2,292,933
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency reduced spending for
several programs including Child Abuse Prevention, FQHC's, Colorectal
Cancer Screening, OK Athletic Commission and Consumer Protection
Services.
3. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $783,075
These adjustments are result of the agency's debt service being exempted
from the FY'18 budget cuts ($632,000) as well as providing $151,075 to
cover the decrease in FMAP.
Total Adjustments -$1,894,707
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $53,083,791 2,074.2

149




D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$347,925
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

3. FY '18 Health Department Scandal $30,000,000
During the special sessions, it was reported that the Health Department
would not be able to make payroll, therefore this special appropriation was
made. In hindsight, this was not the case. Since this was a special
appropriation, it is not included in the agency appropriation amount, but it is
included in the total expenditure amount.

Total Adjustments -$347,925

E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $52,735,866

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 82,735,866 *
Dedicated Funds - $31,940,263
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $303,021,554
Total FY'18 Budget $417,697,683

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 333-334.
* This total includes the $30,000,000 special appropriation.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 73, 169 150 N/A



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $52,735,866 1,959.5
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,824,418
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $314,416
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $2,138,834 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $54,874,700 1,959.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 3042
Changes the Board of Health from a governing board into an advisory body. It also transfers

all duties and powers of the Board of Health to the Commissioner of Health. The Commissioner
of Health will be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $54,874,700
Dedicated Funds ] $45,261,131
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl $274,516,083

Total FY'19 Budget $374,651,914

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 365-366.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 63 None

151



University Hospitals Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 T
$120,000,000 -
$100,000,000 -
»  $80,000,000 1
S
8 $60,000,000
$40,000,000 1
$20,000,000 -
]
$0 —
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
O Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $44,530,391 7.0% $119,775,924 -4.7% N/A N/A
FY'15 $42,069,391 *  -5.5% $129,571,237 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'16 $36,722,868 *  -12.7% $119,971,469 -7.4% N/A N/A
FY'17 $34,866,725 -5.1% $120,650,351 0.6% N/A N/A
FY'18 $37,419,239 7.3% $102,850,999 -14.8% N/A N/A
FY'19 $37,419,239 0.0% $101,575,680 -1.2% N/A
6 Year Change -$7,111,152 -16.0% -$18,200,244  -15.2%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,120,379, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,486,955, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,018,745.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

152



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $34,886,725 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$244,207
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $244,207
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $34,886,725 N/A
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$244,207
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$1,454,986
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency made across the
board cuts to all programs except for DOC/ Indigent Care.
2. FY '18 Budget Adjustments 4,481,574
These adjustments were provided to cover the decrease in FMAP.
Total Adjustments $2,782,381
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $37,669,106 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$249,867
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$249,867

153




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $37,419,239

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $37,419,239
Dedicated Funds - $146,720
Interagency Funds - $65,285,040
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $102,850,999

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 334.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 86 N/A

154



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'18 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$37,419,239

N/A

B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx)
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.

2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$0

$0

$0

0.0

C. FY'19 Appropriation

$37,419,239

N/A

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations Bl $37,419,239
Dedicated Funds - $110,875
Interagency Funds Bl 64045566
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $101,575,680

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 366.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 72 None

155




Department of Veterans Affairs

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T T+ 2,500.0
$140,000,000
2,000.0
$120,000,000 -
. $100,000,000 - 1,500.0
S $80,000,000 A n
8
$60,000,000 - 1,000.0
$40,000,000 -
500.0
$20,000,000 -
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
I Approp. E===Total Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $35,698,572 0.0% $138,672,829 6.3% 2,000.6 1,998.0
FY'15 $36,096,750 * 1.1% $145,897,390 5.2% 1,923.0 1,998.0
FY'16 $32,586,562 *  -9.7% $147,069,413 0.8% 2,096.5 1,998.0
FY'17 $31,057,287 -4.7% $143,600,795 -2.4% 1,989.5 1,998.0
FY'18 $30,647,326 -1.3% $140,210,394 -2.4% 1,798.5 1,998.0
FY'19 $32,356,959 5.6% $149,123,217 6.4% 1,998.0
6 Year Change -$3,341,613 -9.4% $10,450,388 7.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $36,138,743, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $35,039,314, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $860,139.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

156



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$198,746
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

Total Adjustments -$198,746

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $31,057,287 1,989.5
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$205,501
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $205,501
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $31,057,287 1,989.5
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$217,401
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Debt Service Exemption $6,186
These adjustments are result of the agency's debt service being exempted
from the FY'18 budget cuts.
Total Adjustments -$211,215
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $30,846,072 1,989.5
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total

157




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $30,647,326

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $30,647,326
Dedicated Funds P $19,425453
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $90.137,615

Total FY'18 Budget $140,210,394

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 334-335.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 87-88 N/A

158



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $30,647,326  1,798.5
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,382,885
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $326,748
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $1,709,633 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $32,356,959 1,798.5

I1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3042
Authorizes ODVA to plan, develop, and construct a long-term care facility to assume the operations
of the Veterans Center in Talihina. The Capitol Improvement Authority is authorized to issue
obligations of $35 million for this project.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 32,356,959
Dedicated Funds ]  $6,471.656
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $110,294,602

Total FY'19 Budget $149,123,217

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 366.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 73-74 None

159



Oklahoma State University Medical Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T
$25,000,000 T
$20,000,000 +
o
8 $15,000,000 T
8
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000
$0 | . |
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
B Approp. @ Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $13,000,000 60.9% $13,419,389 101.5% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,270,020 »  -5.6% $13,419,489 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'16 $10,697,924 * -12.8% $12,487,960 -6.9% N/A N/A
FY'17 $10,163,028 -5.0% $24,690,789  97.7% N/A N/A
FY'18 $10,776,487 6.0% $14,528,661 -41.2% N/A N/A
FY'19 $10,776,487 0.0% $14,342,648 -1.3% N/A
6 Year Change -$2,223,513 -17.1% $923,259 6.9%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,285,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,503,144, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $296,776.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

160



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $10,163,028 N/A
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$71,141
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $71,141
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $10,163,028 N/A
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$71,141
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$423,859
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency reduced funds to its
educational locations, primarily OSU Medical Center.
3. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $1,180,420
These adjustments were provided to cover the decrease in FMAP.
Total Adjustments $685,420
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $10,848,448 N/A
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$71,961
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$71,961

161




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $10,776,487

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B s$10,776,487
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $3,752,174
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $14,528,661

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 335.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 85 N/A

162



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'18 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$10,776,487

N/A

B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx)
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.

2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$0

$0

$0

0.0

C. FY'19 Appropriation

$10,776,487

N/A

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations B $10,776,487
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $3,566,161
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $14,342,648

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 366.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 71 None

163




J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T T 250.0
$25,000,000 - 200.0
$20,000,000 -
m 150.0
8 $15,000,000 1 v
o
a 100.0
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 - 50.0
$0 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
= Approp. E===Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $4,140,338 10.7% $20,311,068 0.1% 231.2 230.0
FY'15 $4,412,203 "  6.6% $22,943,223 13.0% 235.4 230.0
FY'16 $4,023,154 *  -8.8% $22,067,053 -3.8% 228.5 230.0
FY'17 $3,895,191 -3.2% $22,094,603 0.1% 224.3 230.0
FY'18 $3,839,642 -1.4% $23,241,690 5.2% 224.7 230.0
FY'19 $4,506,969 17.4% $25,276,427 8.8% 230.0
6 Year Change $366,631 8.9% $4,965,359  24.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,417,593, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,325,972, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $111,608.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

164



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $3,895,191 224.3
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$27,266
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $27,266
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $3,895,191 224.3
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$27,266
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$162,745
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency used reserves from
their revolving funds.
3. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $153,474
These adjustments are result of the agency's debt service being exempted
from the FY'18 budget cuts ($48,628) as well as providing $104,846 to
cover the decrease in FMAP.
Total Adjustments -$36,537
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $3,858,654 224.3
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$19,012
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$19,012

165




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $3,839,642

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 3839642
Dedicated Funds B $3,641,705
Interagency Funds - $15,296,955
Other Funds N $463,388

Total FY'18 Budget $23,241,690

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 335.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 80 N/A

166



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $3,839,642 224.7
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $625,721
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $41,606
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $667,327 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $4,506,969 224.7
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET EY'19

FY'19 Appropriations - $4,506,969
Dedicated Funds - $5,610,109
Interagency Funds - $14,909,349
Other Funds B $250,000

Total FY'19 Budget $25,276,427

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 366-367.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Section 69 None

167

Expenditure Limit Reference:

1.0%




Department of Human Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 T 9,000.0
- 8,000.0
$2,500,000,000 + N
- 7,000.0
$2,000,000,000 - - 6,000.0
- 5,000.0
£ $1,500,000,000 -
% - 4,000.0 E
© $1,000,000,000 - - 3,000.0
- 2,000.0
$500,000,000 -
- 1,000.0
$0 : . . . . - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
===Approp. EEEETotal Expend. -—l— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $630,958,664 7.5% $2,216,740,332 -2.1% 7,241.7 7,919.0
FY'15 $674,869,684 ~  7.0% $2,390,000,000 7.8% 7,323.6 7,919.0
FY'16 $635,200,261 *  -5.9% $2,254,040,646 -5.7% 6,364.0 7,919.0
FY'17 $685,500,262 7.9% $2,207,689,438 -2.1% 6,319.0 7,919.0
FY'18 $695,270,253 1.4% $2,237,136,456 1.3% 6,102.9 7,919.0
FY'19 $729,431,808 4.9% $2,364,083,808 5.7% 7,919.0

6 Year Change $98,473,144 15.6% $147,343,476 6.6%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $675,594,944, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $678,946,518, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $16,123,332.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

168



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'17 Appropriation $651,500,262 6,319.0

FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$4,203,502
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $4,203,502

FY '17 Aging and Developmental Disabilities Supplemental (HB 2342) $34,000,000
Funding for Aging and Development Disabailities waivers ended in April,
this supplemental continues the funding to the end of the fiscal year.

FY'17 Revised Appropriation $685,500,262 6,319.0

B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$4,560,502
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.

2. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $18,973,165
$7,673,165 was given to the agency to cover the decrease in FMAP,
while $11,300,000 was given for operations regarding the Pinnacle Plan.

Total Adjustments $14,412,663

C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $699,912,925 6,319.0

D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, -$69,000,000
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which 64,357,328
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

Total Adjustments 169 -$4,642,672




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $695,270,253

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $695,270,253
Dedicated Funds ] $806,203
Interagency Funds - $50,345,000
Other Funds Il $1.490,715,000

Total FY'18 Budget $2,237,136,456

2.3%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 335-336.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Sections 91-93 N/A

170



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'18 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$695,270,253

6,102.9

B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx)
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.

2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.

3. Foster Care Rate Restoration
HB 3708 required an increase to bring the Foster Care
rates back to the levels authorized in May 2017.

4. Provider Rate Increase
HB 3708 increased the following provider rates by 5%:
adoption subsidy, foster care, therapeutic foster care.
It increased the following provider rates by 7%: child
welfare contract group homes, aging services,
developmental disabilities services.

5. CWS Salary Increase
HB3708 required a pay raise in addition to the pay raise
required by HB1024xx. It will bring the salaries up to the
amount required by the Pinnacle Plan.

6. Developmental Disabilities
HB 3708 required that this amount be spent to reduce the
size of the Developmental Disabilities Services Division
Waiting List.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$8,389,908

$1,146,234

$4,620,000

$17,045,413

$960,000

$2,000,000

$34,161,555

0.0

C. FY'19 Appropriation

$729,431,808

6,102.9

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2866
Requires the Legislature to approve certain new or increased fees for DHS.

171




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $729,431,808
Dedicated Funds - $521,000
Interagency Funds B 55013000
Other Funds Il $1,579,118,000

Total FY'19 Budget $2,364,083,808

2.3%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 367.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 77-78 HB 3708

172



Office of Juvenile Affairs

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 - 1,200.0
$100,000,000 + i . = o ] 7l 1,000.0
$80,000,000 + + 800.0
(%]
8 $60,000,000 + 1 600.0
5 E
$40,000,000 + + 400.0
$20,000,000 + + 200.0
$0 } } } t } 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
E——Approp. [Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $98,187,205 2.1% $113,459,337  11.3% 749.9 1,058.0
FY'15 $96,499,033 0  -1.7% $106,595,589 -6.0% 723.4 1,058.0
FY'16 $92,069,101 *  -4.6% $103,548,335 -2.9% 761.0 1,058.0
FY'17 $92,069,101 0.0% $99,467,562 -3.9% 751.1 1,058.0
FY'18 $90,924,763 -1.2% $109,164,048 9.7% 710.0 1,058.0
FY'19 $92,784,336 2.0% $109,676,319 0.5% 1,058.0
6 Year Change -$5,402,869 -5.5% -$3,783,018 -3.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $96,616,843, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $98,999,033, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $2,554,129.

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

173

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $92,069,101 751.1
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$644,484
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $644,484
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $92,069,101 0.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$644,484
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $107,297
These adjustments were provided to cover the decrease in FMAP.
Total Adjustments -$537,187
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $91,531,914 751.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$607,151
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$607,151

174




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $90,924,763

[Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations Bl $90,924,763
Dedicated Funds B $1.644,140
Interagency Funds - $12,729,624
Other Funds B s3865521

Total FY'18 Budget $109,164,048

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 336.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 94 N/A

175



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $90,924,763 710.0
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,653,873
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $125,700
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Teacher Pay $80,000
The Oklahoma Youth Academy Charter School is off
the state aid formula, so the agency did not receive money
from the teacher pay raise. This will fund the required raise.
Total Adjustments $1,859,573 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $92,784,336 710.0
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations Bl $92,784,336
Dedicated Funds - $20,000
Interagency Funds - $13,769,280
Other Funds B $3102703

Total FY'19 Budget $109,676,319

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 367-368.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 79 None

176




Department of Rehabilitation Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T — 900.0
$140,000,000 + [ H ' 0 800.0
$120,000,000 + 700.0
$100,000,000 + 6000
» 500.0
S $80,000,000 + w
8 4000 [T
$60,000,000 T 300.0
$40,000,000 + 200.0
] ]
$20,000,000 1|} b : 14 14 100.0
$0 (/ : (’ . 4 : ¢ : . 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
=== Approp. E=EE Total Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $30,949,232 1.6% $111,199,001 -18.7% 929.6 784.0
FY'15 $30,544,806 *  -1.3% $123,303,915  10.9% 954.5 784.0
FY'16 $28,778,671 * -5.8% $134,214,936 8.8% 940.8 784.0
FY'17 $27,452,297 -4.6% $130,927,797 -2.4% 938.2 784.0
FY'18 $29,374,125 7.0% $142,843,024 9.1% 895.1 784.0
FY'19 $32,027,242 9.0% $146,014,282 2.2% 784.0
6 Year Change $1,078,010 3.5% $34,815,281  31.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,582,097, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,944,807, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $798,362.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

177



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $27,452,297 938.2
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$192,166
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $192,166
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $27,452,297 938.2
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$192,166
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$1,145,218
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency relied on the MOE
payment from the Legislature.
3. FY '18 Budget Adjustments $ 3,448,719
These adjustments are result of the agency's debt service being exempted
from the FY'18 budget cuts ($48,719) as well as providing $3,400,000 to
cover the MOE penalty.
Total Adjustments $2,111,335
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $29,563,632 938.2
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$189,507
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments 178 -$189,507




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $29,374,125

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $29,374,125
Dedicated Funds - $745,829
Interagency Funds - $1,322,629
Other Funds - $111,400,441

Total FY'18 Budget $142,843,024

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 336-337.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 95 N/A

179



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $29,374,125 895.1
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,921,660
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $183,457
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Teacher Pay $548,000
The Oklahoma School for the Deaf and School for the Blind
are off the state aid formula, so the agency did not receive
money from the teacher pay raise. This will fund the
required raise.
Total Adjustments $2,653,117 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $32,027,242 895.1
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $32,027,242
Dedicated Funds - $588,120
Interagency Funds - $1,704,706
Other Funds - $111,694,214

Total FY'19 Budget $146,014,282

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 368.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Section 80

180

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None




Commission on Children and Youth

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T T 40.0
$3,000,000 - 35.0
*4 'S *
$2,500,000 1 b4 )4 b $31r 800
: : b 4 TEH 250
o $2000,000 toumpd : b4 44 R b 44
: : S gt i 2 &
Q ] 1 9
o $1.500,000 * - *4 ree ##{l 150
* * *4 *4
$1,000,000 - * * *4 * 4
: : b4 bo4| I
$500,000 - * * *4 #4150
* * 4 L
$0 * } } + } 4 } } 4 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
== Approp. E—=—=Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $2,027,167 0.0% $2,800,000 -4.4% 25.0 335
FY'15 $2,127,076 ~  4.9% $2,758,431 -1.5% 24.0 335
FY'16 $1,834,763 *  -13.7% $2,658,866 -3.6% 21.0 335
FY'17 $1,743,024 -5.0% $2,977,563  12.0% 21.5 335
FY'18 $1,647,131 -5.5% $2,966,524 -0.4% 19.2 335
FY'19 $1,678,244 1.9% $2,942,479 -0.8% 335
6 Year Change -$348,923 -17.2% $142,479 5.1%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,129,673.00, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,972,860, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,899.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

181



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $1,743,024 215
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$12,201
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $12,201
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $1,743,024 21.5
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$12,201
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$72,694
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency left two recently
retired positions vacant.
Total Adjustments -$84,895
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $1,658,129 215
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$10,998
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$10,998

182




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $1,647,131

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $1,647,131
Dedicated Funds - $1,319,393
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $2,966,524

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 337.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 89 N/A

183



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $1,647,131 19.2
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $27,115
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $3,998
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $31,113 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $1,678,244 19.2
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 1678244
Dedicated Funds - $1,264,235
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $2,942,479

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 368.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 75 None

184



Office of Disability Concerns

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T T 9.0
1 1 1 1 4 8 0
$500,000 1 D ) ) | S ) D
7.0
$400,000 - 6.0
% 5.0
= $300,000 - E
8 4.0
$200,000 - 3.0
) 2.0
$100,000 {3
1.0
$0 == - e e 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
=3 Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $317,607 0.0% $485,148  16.8% 6.0 8.0
FY'15 $299,773 "  -5.6% $422,634 -12.9% 6.0 8.0
FY'16 $258,576 * -13.7% $430,267 1.8% 5.0 8.0
FY'17 $245,647 -5.0% $344,072  -20.0% 4.4 8.0
FY'18 $232,133 -5.5% $349,154 1.5% 4.4 8.0
FY'19 $240,548 3.6% $429,995  23.2% 8.0
6 Year Change -$77,059 -24.3% -$55,153  -11.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $300,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $278,039, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $7,173.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

185



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $245,647 4.4
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$1,720
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $1,720
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $245,647 4.4
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$1,720
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$10,244
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.17% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency made administrative
changes.
Total Adjustments -$11,964
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $233,683 4.4
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$1,550
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments W

186




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $232,133

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $232,133
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $21
Other Funds B $117,000

Total FY'18 Budget $349,154

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 337.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx, Section 90 N/A

187



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $232,133 4.4
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $7,600
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $815
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $8,415 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $240,548 4.4
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $240,548
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B 5189447

Total FY'19 Budget $429,995

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 368.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Section 76

188

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None







SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY

Quinten Dilbeck, Analyst

SERVICES

Total FY'17 Total FY'18 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'17 fromFY'17
Agriculture, Department of $22,059,218 $23,420,893 $1,361,675 6.2%
Commerce, Department of $21,611,249 $20,716,179 ($895,070) -4.1%
Conservation Commission $9,039,814 $9,656,845 $617,031 6.8%
Corporation Commission $10,182,682 $9,622,470 ($560,212) -5.5%
Environmental Quality, Department of $5,987,388 $5,657,985 ($329,403) -5.5%
Historical Society $11,280,649 $10,857,102 ($423,547) -3.8%
Horse Racing Commission $1,743,834 $0 ($1,743,834)  -100.0%
Insurance Commissioner $0 $0 $0 " #DNO!
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $242,420 $229,082 ($13,338) -5.5%
Labor, Department of $3,697,459 $3,494,041 ($203,418) -5.5%
Mines, Department of $775,772 $733,092 ($42,680) -5.5%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $17,335,554 $16,381,819 ($953,735) -5.5%
Water Resources Board $5,515,920 $5,212,454 ($303,466) -5.5%
$109,471,959 $105,981,962 ($3,489,997) -3.2%
Total FY'18 Total FY'19 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'18 from FY'18
Agriculture, Department of $23,420,893 $24,826,526 $1,405,633 6.0%
Commerce, Department of $20,716,179 $15,392,016 ($5,324,163) -25.7%
Conservation Commission $9,656,845 $9,725,596 $68,751 0.7%
Corporation Commission $9,622,470 $10,628,177 $1,005,707 10.5%
Environmental Quality, Department of $5,657,985 $6,493,879 $835,894 14.8%
Historical Society $10,857,102 $11,407,032 $549,930 5.1%
Horse Racing Commission $0 $0 $0 " #DIVO!
Insurance Commissioner $0 $0 $0 " #DIVIO!
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $229,082 $243,259 $14,177 6.2%
Labor, Department of $3,494,041 $3,635,733 $141,692 4.1%
Mines, Department of $733,092 $775,859 $42,767 5.8%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $16,381,819 $18,095,951 $1,714,132 10.5%
Water Resources Board $5,212,454 $5,342,946 $130,492 2.5%
$105,981,962 $106,566,974 $585,012 0.6%







Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 T + 600
$45,000,000 T = - e . e T <o,
$40,000,000 T
$35,000,000 1 | 400
$30,000,000 T
]
P N o o e A
$15,000,000 \[“I \[“I VW il V‘ 4 T 2%
oooeo TN ML W e
$10,000,000 11| “, { “’ i “’ I ‘! W l | 100
$5,000,000 1 ’ / ’ / | H | |, / ‘,
$0 : EALLL BELEL BALLL MLLLL : 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| ===z Approp. == Total Expend. —O— Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $25,910,247 -6.2% $43,934,354  -13.5% 394.8 515
FY'15 $25,842,914 ~  -0.3% $45,301,809 3.1% 387.8 515
FY'16 $23,086,277 *  -10.7% $42,091,453 -7.1% 354.8 515
FY'17 $22,059,218 -4.4% $40,991,275 -2.6% 342.5 515
FY'18 $23,420,893 6.2% $42,043,932 2.6% 338.3 515
FY'19 $24,826,526 6.0% $44,864,552 6.7% 515
6 Year Change -$1,083,721 -4.2% $930,198 2.1%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $25,869,739, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $24,673,417, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $584,964.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

191



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted

in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into

special session.

. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$156,320

During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

. Debt Service Exemption $11,077
Total Adjustments 192 -$145,243

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $22,059,218 3425
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$142,046
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $142,046
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $22,059,218 3425
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$154,415
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$420,493
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 1.92% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce services
and legislative pass through funding.
3. Debt Service Exemption $81,826
4. Oklahoma State University Agricultural Extension Service $2,000,000
Total Adjustments $1,506,918
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $23,566,136 3425
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $23,420,893

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 493
Exempts certain building material retailers from inspections and violations regarding price and labeling
discrepancies.

B. SB 506
Creates the Healthy Food Financing Act, and requires the Department to administer the program.
The legislation creates a revolving fund and provides financing and grants for food retailers in
underserved communities.

C. SB 508
Authorizes the Department, upon a consumer complaint, to request documentation from home food
establishments to verify annual sales are within the limits of the Home Bakery Act of 2013.

D. SB 749
Creates the Urban Gardens Grant Act, and requires the Department to administer the program.
Creates a revolving with the monies to provide one-time grants for entities to establish vegetable gardens
in low income areas.

E. HB 1193
Authorizes the State Board to designate a statewide livestock organization to manage and approve
livestock breed naming and registration.

F. HB 1431
Repeals several provisions of the Oklahoma Sorghum Resources Act. Closes the Oklahoma Sorghum
Resources Fund. All future assessments will be collected in a manner determined by the Oklahoma
Sorghum Commission.

G. HB 1601
Expands the types of firearms authorized agents may carry to manage wildlife damage.

H. HB 1994
Repeals several provisions of the Oklahoma Oilseed Resources Act. Closes the Oklahoma Oilseed
Resources Fund. All future assessments will be collected in a manner determined by the Oklahoma
Oilseed Commission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $23,420,893
Dedicated Funds - $10,580,745
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $8,042,294
Total FY'18 Budget $42,043,932

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 337-338.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 96-99 193 None.



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $23,420,893 338.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $864,538
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $41,095
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Rural Fire Fighters $400,000
Half of the funds are for operational grants and half are for Rural Fire
Defense 80/20 Grants.
4. Made in Oklahoma $100,000
Total Adjustments $1,405,633 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $24,826,526 338.3

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1183
Authorizes the Board to issue certificates of free sale.

B. SB 1186
Dissolves the Eastern Red cedar Board, and replaces the Eastern Red cedar registry with a directory.

C. HB 2913
Creates the Oklahoma Industrial Hemp Agricultural Pilot Program.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $24,826,526
Dedicated Funds I  $12,404,084
Interagency Funds - $398,081
Other Funds B  s7.235861

Total FY'19 Budget $44,864,552

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 368-369.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 81 and 82 194 SB 1606, Sections 1-3



Department of Commerce

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 T T 200

$90,000,000 180

$80,000,000 - 160

$70,000,000 - 140

, $60,000,000 - 120

% $50,000,000 1 100

O $40,000,000 - 80

$30,000,000 1 60

$20,000,000 - 40

$10,000,000 - 20

$0 - 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
B Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $32,573,212 10% $96,253,887 -1% 128.7 185
FY'15 $28,234,481 ~ -13.3% $76,183,684  -20.9% 102.0 185
FY'16 $22,181,311 * -21.4% $81,989,083 7.6% 99.5 185
FY'17 $21,611,249 -2.6% $81,999,487 0.0% 101.9 185
FY'18 $20,716,179 -4.1% $67,477,688  -17.7% 98.1 185
FY'19 $15,392,016 -25.7% $68,221,233 1.1% 185

6 Year Change -$17,181,196 -52.7% -$28,032,654  -29.1%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $28,268,951, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $23,775,603, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $587,600.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

195



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $21,611,249 101.9
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$151,279
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $151,279
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $21,611,249 101.9
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$151,279
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$902,926
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce legislative
pass through funding.
3. Debt Service Exemption $260,951
Total Adjustments -$793,254
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $20,817,995 101.9
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$138,089
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Debt Service Exemption $36,273
Total Adjustments 196 -$101,816




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $20,716,179

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $20,716,179
Dedicated Funds - $5,473,904
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl s$41,287605

Total FY'18 Budget $67,477,688

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 338.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 100 and 101 None.

197



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $20,716,179 98.1
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $120,239
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $17,296
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. NACEA -$5,961,698
Transfer financial assistance duties to OMES, including debt service.
4. Aerospace Commerce Economic Services Act (HB 2578) $445,000
5. Seminole State College Rural Business and Resources Center $55,000
Total Adjustments -$5,324,163 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $15,392,016 98.1

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. HB 1568

Authorizes the Department to enter agreements with Oklahomans for the purchase Oklahoma tax

credits.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 897

Modifies the Quality Jobs Act, requires the Incentive Approval Committee to approve all applications.

The measure also repeals two Quality Jobs Programs.

B. SB 923

Modifies the eligibility requirements of the Small Employer Quality Jobs Act, including increasing the

employee limit from 90 to 500.
C.SB 1184

Transfers financial assistance responsibilities for the Native American Cultural and Educational
Authority from the Department to OMES. This includes debt service payments.

D. HB 2578

Creates the Aerospace Commerce Economic Services Act. The measure forms a commission

to foster aerospace industry development.

198




E. HB 3324
Requires that 5% of all funds paid for incentives relating to Oklahoma Quality Jobs Program Act and
the 21st Century Quality Jobs Incentive Act to be deposited in the Oklahoma Quick Action Closing

Fund.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source
FY'19 Appropriations $15,392,016

Dedicated Funds I $5.070,888
Interagency Funds - $0

Other Funds $47,758,329
Total FY'19 Budget $68,221,233

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 369.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 83 SB 1607, Sections 1 & 2

199



[. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'14
FY'15
FY'16
FY'17
FY'18
FY'19

Dollars

Conservation Commission

$45,000,000 T - 70
$40,000,000 { [ ] } {} {} B 60
$35,000,000 +
+ 50
$30,000,000 +
$25,000,000 + T 40 "
$20,000,000 t | 30 E
$15,000,000 +
T 20
$10,000,000 +
- - - + 10
$5,000,000 [ =
$0 - } } } } } 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| === Approp. T Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$10,461,684 4% $22,965,620 -31% 54.7 62
$10,366,565 *  -0.9% $27,632,036  20.3% 48.8 62
$9,261,039 *  -10.7% $20,197,616  -26.9% 48.8 62
$9,039,814 -2.4% $22,011,768 9.0% 44.5 62
$9,656,845 6.8% $22,680,212 3.0% 41.9 62
$9,725,596 0.7% $40,777,138  79.8% 62
-$736,088 -7.0% $17,811,518  77.6%

6 Year Change

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,379,221, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,958,106, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $256,915.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

200



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total Adjustments

-$49,798

Total FTE
. FY'17 Appropriation $9,039,814 44.5
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$63,279
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $63,279
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $9,039,814 44.5
. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$63,279
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$377,661
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will have to reduce
personnel.
3. Debt Service Exemption $107,769
4. Federal Match Funding for Dam Rehabilitation $1,000,000
Total Adjustments $666,829
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $9,706,643 44.5
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$64,387
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Debt Service Exemption $14,589




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $9,656,845

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 9,656,845
Dedicated Funds B $3.919,889
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $0.103478

Total FY'18 Budget $22,680,212

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 338.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Section 103 None.

202



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'18 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$9,656,845

41.9

B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments

1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx)
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale. Does not include
Conservation District employee raises which will come from baseline
increase in FY'18.

2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase. Does not include Conservation District employee raises
which will come from baseline increase in FY'18.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

$44,299

$24,452

$68,751

0.0

C. FY'19 Appropriation

$9,725,596

41.9

[Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1584
Authorizes bond issuance for High Hazard Dam rehabilitation.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations Bl $9.72559
Dedicated Funds I 4,306,785
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $26,744,757

Total FY'19 Budget $40,777,138

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 369.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 85 None

203




Corporation Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 T T 600
I, (1 (1 i, (1 [ —
$60,000,000 T + 500
$50,000,000 +
+ 400
» $40,000,000 T
s + 300 E
8 $30,000,000 +
+ 200
$20,000,000 T
$10,000,000 T + 100
$0 J | J | J | J : J | J 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
—= Approp. = Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $11,324,427 0% $50,566,665 15% 448.6 547
FY'15 $10,775,325 "  -4.8% $51,903,073 2.6% 472.0 547
FY'16 $10,182,682 *  -5.5% $49,086,521 -5.4% 467.1 547
FY'17 $10,182,682 0.0% $48,704,418 -0.8% 482.7 547
FY'18 $9,622,470 -5.5% $51,015,009 4.7% 492.6 547
FY'19 $10,628,177 10.5% $62,713,182  22.9% 547
6 Year Change -$696,250 -6.1% $12,146,517  24.0%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,788,480, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 --The agency was not appropriated with general revenue funds so it was not affected from the revenue failure.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

204



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $10,182,682 482.7
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$53,779
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $53,779
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $10,182,682 482.7
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$71,279
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$424,679
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will use agency
revolving funds to balance the loss in appropriations to maintain critical
services.
Total Adjustments -$495,958
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $9,686,724 482.7
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$64,254
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$64,254

205




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $9,622,470

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 867
Authorizes the Commission to create well spacing units of up to 1,280 for horizontal oil and gas wells.

B. HB 1842
Provides a twenty-five percent per vehicle penalty for failure to pay the wrecker or towing services
assessment. The language also states that the required annual budget limit for the Nonconsensual
Towing Act shall remain in effect until superseded by the legislature. Now, only when there is a
needed change to the limit shall a budget limit bill be needed.

C. HB 1860
States that the required annual budget limit for the Public Utility Division shall remain in effect until
superseded by the legislature. Now, only when there is a needed change to the limit shall the budget
limit bill be needed.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

7.3%

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 9,622,470 3.2%
Dedicated Funds ] 36,035,465
Interagency Funds - $3,700,000
Other Funds B s1657,074
Total FY'18 Budget $51,015,009

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 339.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 104-107 None.

206



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $9,622,470 492.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $923,077
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $82,630
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $1,005,707 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $10,628,177  492.6

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 997

Clarifies that certain pipelines are regulated by the Underground Facilities Damage Prevention Act,

allowing the Commission to receive certain federal funds.

B. HB 3430

Renames the Oklahoma Petroleum Storage Tank Regulation Act to the Oklahoma Petroleum

Storage Tank Consolidation Act. The measure consolidates several regulatory responsibilities of the

Corporation Commission under Title 17.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations B s$10628,177
Dedicated Funds - $46,481,005
Interagency Funds - $3,700,000

Other Funds $1,904,000

Total FY'19 Budget $62,713,182

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 369-370.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Section 86 207

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Environmental Quality

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 T - 700
$90,000,000 T | 600
$80,000,000 + = f—i = {1
$70,000,000 + T S00
p $60,000,000 T L 400
S $50,000,000 - E
8 $40,000,000 | T 300
$30,000,000 1 L 200
$20,000,000 -
$10,000,000 - I
$0 } m } [!‘" } ‘!“ } rs; } FS'“ 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
== Approp. 1 Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $9,057,973 20% $53,349,343 1% 512.4 572
FY'15 $7,133575 "  -21.2% $69,298,268  29.9% 520.2 572
FY'16 $6,776,896 *  -5.0% $79,168,653  14.2% 528.4 572
FY'17 $5,987,388 -11.6% $73,527,425 -7.1% 529.1 572
FY'18 $5,657,985 -5.5% $75,471,407 2.6% 525.8 572
FY'19 $6,493,879 14.8% $96,141,669  27.4% 572
6 Year Change -$2,564,094 -28.3% $42,792,326  80.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,142,284, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 --The agency was not appropriated with general revenue funds so it was not affected from the revenue failure.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

208



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $5,987,388 529.1
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$41,912
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $41,912
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $5,987,388 529.1
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$41,912
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$249,710
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will limit services to
regulated water systems.
Total Adjustments -$291,622
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $5,695,766 529.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$37,781
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$37,781

209




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $5,657,985

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 426
Provides for reimbursement from Used Tire Recycling Fees to remediate sites which contain health
or environmental hazards from used tires. The reimbursement amount is capped at $500,000.

B. HB 1485
Authorizes the Department to issue permits for limited-scale pilot projects for the purpose of aquifer
storage and recovery.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source 7.5%

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $5,657,985
Dedicated Funds - $43,931,492
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl $25881,930

Total FY'18 Budget $75,471,407

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 339.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 108 and 109 None.

210



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $5,657,985 525.8
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $742,831
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $93,063
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $835,894 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $6,493,879 525.8

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1412

Caps the apportionment from the Used Tire Recycling Indemnity Fund to the Department of
Environmental Quality Revolving Fund at an amount equal to the average of fiscal years 2015, 2016,

and 2017.
HB 1485

Authorizes the Department to issue permits for pilot projects with aquifer storage and recovery.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations B 36493879
Dedicated Funds I 45,405,148
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B 44242642

Total FY'19 Budget $96,141,669

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 370.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 87 None.
211




Historical Society

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 T T 200
$18,000,000 180
$16,000,000 - 160
$14,000,000 - 140
, $12,000,000 [ 120
S $10,000,000 | 100 &
S
Q  $8,000,000 - 80
$6,000,000 1 60
$4,000,000 - 40
$2,000,000 - 20
$0 t . | . } 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
== Approp. [E=EE Total Expend. —=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $12,502,546 0% $18,269,707 3% 155.2 173
FY'15 $12,005,595 *  -4.0% $16,706,454 -8.6% 146.4 173
FY'16 $11,578,014 *  -3.6% $15,482,856 -7.3% 138.4 173
FY'17 $11,280,649 # -2.6% $14,798,777 -4.4% 128.3 173
FY'18 $10,857,102 -3.8% $15,071,675 1.8% 130.5 173
FY'19 $11,407,032 5.1% $16,776,866  11.3% 173
6 Year Change -$1,095,514 -8.8% -$1,492,841 -8.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,020,252, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,578,014, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $298,707.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

# The agency received a supplemental appropriation of $275,000 for debt senice payments.

212



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $11,005,649 128.3
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$77,040
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $77,040
FY'17 Supplemental $275,000
Providing debt service exemption excluded from FY'17 appropriations.
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $11,280,649 128.3
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$77,040
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$471,595
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will reduce funding
for research and to museums across the state.
3. Debt Service Exemption $173,890
Total Adjustments -$374,745
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $10,905,904 128.3
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$72,342
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Debt Service Exemption $23,540
Total Adjustments -$48,802

213




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $10,857,102

Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 17
Creates the 1921 Tulsa Race Riot Centennial Memorial Revolving Fund to commemorate the centennial
of the 1921 Tulsa Race Riot.

B. SB 237
Authorizes the Board of Directors to contract with other state agencies or non-profit organizations for the
creation of an endowment with the sale or trade of items that do not conform to the Society's collection
policies.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $10857,102
Dedicated Funds I s$3627.981
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds N $586,592

Total FY'18 Budget $15,071,675

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 339-340.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 110 and 167 None.

214



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $10,857,102 130.5
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $252,969
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $21,961
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Base Adjustment $275,000
Accounting for the exclusion of FY'17 Debt Service Adjustment
Total Adjustments $549,930 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $11,407,032 130.5
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET Y19

FY'19 Appropriations B $11,407,032
Dedicated Funds B $4.430,874
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $938960

Total FY'19 Budget $16,776,866

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 370-371.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 88 None.

215




Horse Racing Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T
| i i i
$3,500,000 T
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
(2]
e 1 L
% $2,000,000 E
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 } } } } }
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| == Approp. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $2,072,167 0% $3,611,986 -1% 354 56
FY'15 $1,973,779 " -4.7% $3,517,056 -2.6% 375 56
FY'16 $1,835,615*  -7.0% $3,529,389 0.4% 31.6 56
FY'17 $1,743,834 -5.0% $3,173,665 -10.1% 28.3 56
FY'18 $0 # -100.0% $2,960,922 -6.7% 28.1 56
FY'19 $0 #DIV/O! $3,369,300 ¥ 13.8% 56
6 Year Change -$2,072,167 -100.0% -$242,686 -6.7%

AN FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,976,189, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,779, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,923.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

# The agency went non-appropriated beginning in FY '18 (HB 1836 and HB 1858 from the 2017 session).

M A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 371.

216



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $1,743,834 28.3
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$12,207
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 8§62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $12,207
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $1,743,834 28.3
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$1,743,834
The Commission was made a non-appropriated agency with HB 1836,
which expanded operating hours at race track casinos and HB 1858, which
sets up a new apportionment to fund the Commission with the expanded
revenues due to the increased hours of operation.
Total Adjustments -$1,743,834
E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $0
1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 1836
Expands the hours of operation for live horse racing and gaming, which will increase revenue to the
state.
B. HB 1858

Creates the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission Operational Expenses Revolving Fund and redirects
some revenues that go to the General Revenue Fund to this operational fund. The expanded revenues
will allow the Commission to be non-appropriated.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $0
Dedicated Funds - $2,960,922
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $2,960,922

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 340.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
None. 217 None.



Insurance Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

—+ 180.0
$20,000,000 T —
160.0
[ L L
140.0
$15,000,000 +
120.0
2 100.0
L L
3 $10,000,000 T 800 [
60.0
$5,000,000 + 40.0
: 20.0
$0 % :.@::: :.@ 1 1 1 00
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
A Approp. E===aTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $1,871,937 0.0% $13,314,026 -8.8% 124.8 153.0
FY'15 $1,768,980 -5.5% $13,439,554 0.9% 120.1 153.0
FY'16 $1,546,442 *  -12.6% $12,409,694 -71.7% 118.9 153.0
FY'17 $0 N -100.0% $12,719,956 # 2.5% 118.0 153.0
FY'18 $0 $12,262,398 # -3.6% 118.5 153.0
FY'19 $0 $20,000,000 # 63.1% 153.0
6 Year Change -$1,871,937 -100.0% $6,685,974  50.2%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,662,841, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $42,901.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A During the 2016 session, the legislature agreed that the agency would be self-funded; however, they are still
reviewed by the Natural Resources and Regulatory Senices subcommittee.

# A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Tables 3 and 4, pages 340 and 371.

218



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'14
FY'15
FY'16
FY'17
FY'18
FY'19

6 Year Change

Dollars

$400,000 T T 12.0
$350,000 - 10,0
$300,000 -
$250,000 - 8.0
J L
$200,000 6.0 n
$150,000 - 40
$100,000 A
$50,000 A 2.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
E==3 Approp. [ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$306,009 0% $390,007 2% 54 10.5
$288,826 *  -5.6% $382,511 -1.9% 55 10.5
$274,385*  -5.0% $371,726 -2.8% 5.4 10.5
$242,420 -11.6% $314,228 -15.5% 4.3 10.5
$229,082 -5.5% $296,356 -5.7% 34 10.5
$243,259 6.2% $345,007 16.4% 10.5
-$62,750 -20.5% -$45,000 -11.5%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $289,179, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $274,385, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $7,079.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

219



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $242,420 4.3
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$1,697
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $1,697
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $242,420 4.3
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$1,697
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$10,111
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will look at reducing
operating hours and staff hours worked.
Total Adjustments -$11,808
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $230,612 4.3
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$1,530
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments W

220




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $229,082

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $229,082
Dedicated Funds - $67,274
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $296,356

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 340.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Section 111 None

221



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $229,082 34
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $13,905
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected $272
to increase.
Total Adjustments $14,177 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $243,259 3.4
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $243,259
Dedicated Funds - $101,748
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $345,007

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 371.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 89 None.

222




Department of Labor

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 T + 160
$9,000,000 t r 140
$8,000,000 T o = = = =
+ 120
$7,000,000 +
, $6,000,000 T T 100
8 $5000,000 1 T80 M
8
$4,000,000 t L 60
$3,000,000 T
+ 40
$2,000,000 T
$1,000,000 T T 20
$0 - : : : : : 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
=== Approp. =—=Total Expend. —l— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,311,160 0% $7,451,099 -1% 715 136
FY'15 $3,129,046 -5.5% $7,544,475 1.3% 74.6 136
FY'16 $4,185,013 33.7% $7,415,179 -1.7% 77.0 136
FY'17 $3,697,459 -11.6% $6,642,646 -10.4% 74.5 136
FY'18 $3,494,041 -5.5% $7,034,857 5.9% 73.0 136
FY'19 $3,635,733 4.1% $9,117,415  29.6% 136
6 Year Change $324,573 9.8% $1,666,316 22.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

223



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $3,697,459 74.5
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return $0
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $0
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $3,697,459 745
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$25,882
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$154,205
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will allocate resources
on a tier level approach to perform the agency's core functions.
Total Adjustments -$180,087
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $3,517,372 74.5
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$23,331
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$23,331

224




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $3,494,041

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 531
Adds integrated security systems to industries regulated by the Department with the Alarm, Locksmith,
and Fire Sprinkler Industry Act.

B. HB 1169
Authorizes the Commissioner to determine the frequency of inspections required for different categories
of amusement rides.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $3,494,041
Dedicated Funds - $2,643,026
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds N $897,790

Total FY'18 Budget $7,034,857

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 340-341.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 112-115 and 152 None.

225



. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $3,494,041 73.0
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $131,987
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $9,705
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $141,692 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $3,635,733 73.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1411
Caps the apportionment to the Special Occupational Health and Safety Fund to an amount no
greater than the three year average of fiscal years 2015, 2016, and 2017.

B. SB 1475
Creates the Occupational Licensing Review Act, which forms a Commission, chaired by the
Commissioner of Labor to review all occupational licenses and form recommendations to the
Legislature.

C. SB 1492
Allows boiler inspector trainees 24 months to receive a National Board Commission, and requires
hot water supply heaters to be inspected at least every two years.

D. SB 1529
Requires an inspection of nonresidential elevators before operation. Allows elevator inspections
from third party inspectors.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B  $3.635733
0,
Dedicated Funds - $3,994,492
Interagency Funds ] $0
Other Funds Bl s1.487.19
Total FY'19 Budget $9,117,415

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 371-372.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 90-92 226 None.



[. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'14
FY'15
FY'16
FY'17
FY'18
FY'19

Dollars

Department of Mines

$4,000,000 T T 50
O = = = = 4
$3, 500,000 T I T I T |
— Lt 40
$3|OOO]OOO T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | - L1 1 1 1 1
I|I| I|I| I|I| I|I| |I|I| |I|I| 35
$215001000 T :I:I :l:l :l:l :l:l l:l:l |:|:—— 30
$2,000,000 + :I:I :I:l :l:l :l:l |:|:| |:|:|—— 25 E
s1500000 1 N o Em Em Em Em Y
T T = T I ra+ 15
$1,000,000 T T = = = CT T T
'|':. :I:I ':): :I:I ’:)»c.r:l:l —F :I:I l’~|:|:| ‘A’AI:I:I 10
$500’000 -_:’:;'.l" :I:I :’:;"." :I:I L;i'. g :I:I ;‘?. 5 :I:I ;‘.JT'I“I:I:I ;'-lf . |:|:| 5
0 - I.;‘- == I"" llllIf'v-."IIIII"’."IIIIII".‘.'IIIIII 0
FY'14  FY'15  FY'16 FY'l7  FY'18  FY'19
=3 Approp. E===aTotal Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$879,139 13% $3,111,616 7% 31.0 47
$878,067 ~  -0.1% $3,153,302 1.3% 31.5 47
$816,602 *  -7.0% $3,101,056 -1.7% 31.3 a7
$775,772 -5.0% $3,001,984 -3.2% 31.7 47
$733,092 -5.5% $3,007,392 0.2% 32.2 47
$775,859 5.8% $3,595,857 19.6% 47
-$103,280 -11.7% $484,241 15.6%

6 Year Change

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $879,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $878,067, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $22,654.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

227



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $775,772 31.7
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$5,430
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $5,430
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $775,772 31.7
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$5,430
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$32,355
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will maintain a
vacancy due to retirement for a time to save on costs.
Total Adjustments -$37,785
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $737,987 31.7
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$4,895
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$4,895

228




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $733,092

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 479
Repeals several old sections of Title 45 relating to mining.

B. HB 1844
Increases the non-coal mining fee by a fourth of a cent. ($0.0125 per ton of mineral produced from $0.01
per ton).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $733,092
Dedicated Funds - $1,119,329
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $1,154,971

Total FY'18 Budget $3,007,392

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 341.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Section 116 None.

229



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $733,092 32.2
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $37,699
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $5,068
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $42,767 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $775,859 32.2
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $775,859
Dedicated Funds [ $1,370,135
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $1,449,863

Total FY'19 Budget $3,595,857

0.0%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 372.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 93 None.

230



Department of Tourism and Recreation

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 - 900

$80,000,000 800

$70,000,000 - 700

$60,000,000 - 600

2 $50,000,000 500
T $40,000,000 - 400 [

$30,000,000 - 300

$20,000,000 - 200

$10,000,000 - 100

$0 } t t } } 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—=3JApprop. B Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $21,803,003 0% $55,544,560 -1% 587.8 810
FY'15 $20,654,161 ~ -5.3% $59,447,427 7.0% 575.3 810
FY'16 $19,621,453 -5.0% $88,325,759  48.6% 573.4 810
FY'17 $17,335,554 -11.6% $57,680,623  -34.7% 568.2 810
FY'18 $16,381,819 -5.5% $88,185,670  52.9% 571.9 810
FY'19 $18,095,951 10.5% $81,332,580 -7.8% 810
6 Year Change -$3,707,052 -17.0% $25,788,020  46.4%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $20,679,376, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

231



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $17,335,554 568.2
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$105,249
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $105,249
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $17,335,554 568.2
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$121,349
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$722,997
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will attempt to
renegotiate contracts in order to reduce costs, as well as work to reduce
other operational costs.
Total Adjustments -$844,346
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $16,491,208 568.2
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$109,389
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$109,389

232




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $16,381,819

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 153
Allows park entrance fees to be used for any expenses within that state park. Previously, fees could
only be used for capital improvement projects.

B. HB 2131
Creates the Oklahoma Tourism Development Act, which authorizes the Department to offer sales tax
credits from only increases in sales tax liabilities to the state of up to twenty-five percent for up to ten
years, with maximum caps, to offset development costs. The credits are only for increases in sales
tax liability, so the program is revenue neutral.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B s$16,381,819
Dedicated Funds ] 68,773,060
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $3.030,701

Total FY'18 Budget $88,185,670

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 341-342.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 117 and 153-155 None.

233



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $16,381,819  571.9
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $1,637,736
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $76,396
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $1,714,132 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $18,095,951 571.9

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1579
Creates the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department Reimbursement and Donation Fund,
to hold insurance and FEMA reimbursements from damage and loss claims.

B. HB 3603
Transfers all powers and duties of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Commission to the
Executive Director, making the Commission an advisory body. Authorizes the governor to appoint
the Executive Director. Eliminates travel reimbursement for the Commission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $18,095,951
Dedicated Funds I $59,892,060
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl $3.344569

Total FY'19 Budget $81,332,580

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 372.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 94 234 None.



Water Resources Board

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T -+ 100
O i, {1 i, {1 0 + 90
$25,000,000 T 180
$20,000,000 + T7°
m 60
S $15,000,000 1 50
o
a 40
$10,000,000 30
$5,000,000 + 20
10
$0 : : : | : 0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
C—Approp. E=mTotal Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $9,999,671 43% $25,519,008 15% 97.5 91
FY'15 $6,606,623 *  -33.9% $14,863,262  -41.8% 100.4 91
FY'16 $5,806,231 * -12.1% $14,062,072 -5.4% 99.7 91
FY'17 $5,515,920 -5.0% $14,316,095 1.8% 97.9 91
FY'18 $5,212,454 -5.5% $14,875,560 3.9% 97.2 91
FY'19 $5,342,946 2.5% $18,843,838  26.7% 91
6 Year Change -$4,656,725 -46.6% -$6,675,170  -26.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,614,689, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,243,259, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $161,073.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

235



Il. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $5,515,920 97.9
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$27,459
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $27,459
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $5,515,920 97.9
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$38,611
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$230,048
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised
base amount. To manage this reduction, the agency will decrease grant
funding, delay permitting modernization projects and renegotiate contracts.
Total Adjustments -$268,659
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $5,247,261 97.9
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$34,807
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$34,807

236




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $5,212,454

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $5,212,454
Dedicated Funds B $5,393,224
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B 4269882

Total FY'18 Budget $14,875,560

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 342.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020XX, Sections 118 and 119 None.

237



II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $5,212,454 97.2
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $114,250
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $16,242
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $130,492 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $5,342,946 97.2

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1515

Creates the Oklahoma Water Resources Board Fee Revolving Fund. The new fund's parameters
will require less paperwork to use fee revenue for it's intended purposes.

B. HB 3405
Authorizes the Board to permit marginal quality groundwater.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19 Appropriations - $5,342,946
Dedicated Funds - $6,113,310
Interagency Funds - $300,000
Other Funds Bl 7087582

Total FY'19 Budget $18,843,838

FY'19
Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 372-373.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1600, Sections 95 and 96 238

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None.




SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Caden Cleveland, Analyst

Total FY'17 Total FY'18 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'17 from FY'18
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $2,500,312 $2,441,678 ($58,634) -2.3%
Corrections, Department of $484,900,943 $491,572,248 $6,671,305 1.4%
Court of Criminal Appeals $3,630,199 $3,580,876 ($49,323) -1.4%
District Attorneys and DAC $34,468,685 $32,572,351 ($1,896,334) -5.5%
District Courts $55,000,000 $54,252,727 ($747,273) -1.4%
Indigent Defense System $14,954,141 $15,854,326 $900,185 6.0%
Investigation, State Bureau of $12,392,064 $11,827,606 ($564,458) -4.6%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $2,912,329 $2,752,104 ($160,225) -5.5%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $8,749,068 $10,898,174 $2,149,106 24.6%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $3,091,293 $2,921,223 ($170,070) -5.5%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,294,013 $2,167,806 ($126,207) -5.5%
Public Safety, Department of $94,004,563 $94,748,845 $744,282 0.8%
Supreme Court $15,336,267 $14,668,924 ($667,343) -4.4%
$734,233,877 $740,258,888 $6,025,011 0.8%

Total FY'18 Total FY'19 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'18 fromFY'18
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $2,441,678 $2,989,728 $548,050 22.4%
Corrections, Department of $491,572,248 $517,255,503 $25,683,255 5.2%
Court of Criminal Appeals $3,580,876 $3,951,743 $370,867 10.4%
District Attorneys and DAC $32,572,351 $36,073,093 $3,500,742 10.7%
District Courts $54,252,727 $54,422,613 $169,886 0.3%
Indigent Defense System $15,854,326 $17,128,633 $1,274,307 8.0%
Investigation, State Bureau of $11,827,606 $12,363,750 $536,144 4.5%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $2,752,104 $2,848,337 $96,233 3.5%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $10,898,174 $11,131,182 $233,008 2.1%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $2,921,223 $3,141,712 $220,489 7.5%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,167,806 $2,333,154 $165,348 7.6%
Public Safety, Department of $94,748,845 $97,610,968 $2,862,123 3.0%
Supreme Court $14,668,924 $14,698,223 $29,299 0.2%
$740,258,888 $775,948,639 $35,689,751 4.8%







Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 T + 80.0
$4,500,000 - 70.0
$4,000,000 -
60.0
$3,500,000 -
,  $3.000,000 - 50.0
8 $2,500,000 - 400 F
8
$1,500,000 -
20.0
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 - 10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
=1 Approp. E=EE Total Expend. =—=O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,140,334 0.0% $3,861,225  -16.7% 36.3 71.0
FY'15 $3,051,222 ~  -2.8% $4,048,555 4.9% 34.5 71.0
FY'16 $2,631,908 * -13.7% $3,731,542 -7.8% 32.0 71.0
FY'17 $2,500,312 -5.0% $3,690,986 -1.1% 32.3 71.0
FY'18 $2,441,678 -2.3% $3,657,444 -0.9% 31.6 71.0
FY'19 $2,989,728 22.4% $4,526,728  23.8% 71.0
6 Year Change -$150,606 -4.8% $665,503 17.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,054,947, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,830,008, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $73,013.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

241



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,500,312 32.3
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$17,502
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $17,502
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,500,312 32.3
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$17,502
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Base Adjustment -$24,828
Due to a reduction of available revenue, it was agreed to reduce the
agency's appropriation base.
3. FY '18 Base Adjustment $1,000,000
SB 845 allowed for the ABLE Commission to have an increased
appropriation amount of $1,000,000.
Total Adjustments $957,670
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $3,457,982 32.3
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects -$1,000,000
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$16,304
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$1,016,304

242




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $2,441,678

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B 2441678
Dedicated Funds - $728,664
Interagency Funds - $348,198
Other Funds B $138,904

Total FY'18 Budget $3,657,444

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 342.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 120 N/A

243



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,441,678 31.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $42,716
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $5,334
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. FY'19 Other Adjustments $500,000
ABLE was given increased appropriation to help cover additional
licensing workload with the new Oklahoma Liquor Laws.
Total Adjustments $548,050 31.6
C. FY'19 Appropriation $2,989,728 31.6

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to ABLE was $42,716.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $2,989,728
Dedicated Funds B $1.285,000
Interagency Funds - $252,000
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'19 Budget $4,526,728

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 373.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 97-98 None

244



Department of Corrections

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000,000 T [ 1 o u u | - 6,000.0
$580,000,000
+ 5,000.0
$560,000,000 +
$540,000,000 + 1 4,000.0
» $520,000,000 +
ks 0 + 3,000.0
] $500,000,000 1 0& UIIJ
$480,000,000 + 7 0 0«0 l 1+ 2,000.0
| \
$460,000,000 13 2 ) i) v ‘
$440,000,000 @@ J@ ' f 1000
OV T | Y y y
$420000,000 H || VI, 1 N B i : 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
==JApprop. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $463,731,068 0.0% $523,437,784 -0.7% 4,248.8 5,894.6
FY'15 $470,900,942 ~ 1.5% $515,863,745 -1.4% 4,096.2 5,894.6
FY'16 $484,900,943 3.0% $520,420,344 0.9% 3,963.8 5,894.6
FY'17 $484,900,943 0.0% $537,869,570 3.4% 4,505.9 5,894.6
FY'18 $491,572,248 1.4% $553,653,923 2.9% 4,736.5 5,894.6
FY'19 $517,255,503 5.2% $587,868,738 6.2% 5,894.6
6 Year Change $53,524,435 11.5% $64,430,954 12.3%

AN FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $471,451,551, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $10,164,879.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

245



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $484,900,943 4,505.9
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$3,394,307
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. 3,394,307
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $484,900,943 4,505.9
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$3,394,307
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Debt Service Exemption $4,919
Debt service for the Department was exempted from 0.7% cut.
3. FY'18 Other Adjustments $4,500,000
A FY'18 budget increase was given to DOC.
The purpose of these funds is to cover a portion of the costs
for facility fixes and to aid in hiring additional correctional officers.
Total Adjustments $1,110,612
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $486,011,555 4,505.9

D. FY '18 Special Sessions

1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

3. Special Sessions 1 and 2 Further Adjustments
Further adjustments were made to the DOC FY'18 budget for
debt service exemptions and for purposes of making building
and maintenance adjustments at the DOC Sayre facility.

Total Adjustments

Total

$0

-$3,223,819

$34,512

-$3,189,307

246




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $482,822,248

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1680
The measure requires the DOC to give notice prior to the release or placement of an inmate
on the Electronic Monitoring Program. This is a measure among others attempting to reduce population
in DOC facilities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $482,822,248
Dedicated Funds ] $67.164,296
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $3667,379

Total FY'18 Budget $553,653,923

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 342-343.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB1020xx; Section 121-124 N/A

247



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $482,822,248 4,736.5
FY '18 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Supplemental Appropriations were given to DOC in order to meet $8,750,000
payroll and cover other expenses for the remainder of fiscal year.
FY '18 Revised Appropriation $491,572,248
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $10,801,815
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $839,080
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. FY'19 Other Adjustments $13,165,980
Further budget increases were given to DOC for various purposes:
Seed funds for a new Offender Management System - $4,800,000
Additional Costs associated with the prison in Sayre - $5,500,000
Increased per diem cost by $3.02 for the prison in Lawton -$2,865,980
4. Teacher Pay Raise $876,380
HB 1023xx required an annualized pay increase for certain certified
education personnel.
Total Adjustments $25,683,255
C. FY'19 Appropriation $517,255,503 4,736.5

[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1590

SB 1590 authorizes the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to issue $116.5 million
in bonds for the Department of Corrections (DOC) to finance maintenance, repairs, equipment,

and improvements of existing correctional facilities.

248




B. SB 1023xx
SB 1023xx authorizes teacher pay increases for all certified education personnel (except
superintendents) in amounts ranging from 15.825% to 18.25%. DOC currently employees 83
certified teachers. The cost for these teacher pay increases are estimated at $876,380.

C. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to DOC is $10,801,815.

D. HB 3706
HB 3706 set the private prison per diem rate at $43.40 and specified that DOC use $4.8 million
of appropriated funds on starting implementation of an Offender Management System.

E. *Criminal Justice Reform Measures: HB 2281, HB 2286, SB 649, SB 689, SB 786, SB 650, SB 793
Several Criminal Justice Reform bills were passed to help lessen the burden on DOC
in future years.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $517,255,503
Dedicated Funds ] $66,251,105
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $4362,130

Total FY'19 Budget $587,868,738

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 373.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 99-101 &135 HB 3706

249



Court of Criminal Appeals

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T T 40.0
$3,800,000 -
30.0
$3,700,000 -
,  $3,600,000 1 25.0
S $3,500,000 1 200
o
O $3,400,000 15.0
$3,300,000 1
10.0
$3,200,000 -
$3,100,000 - 5.0
$3,000,000 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
[ Approp. [ Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,634,631 4.3% $3,634,631 4.3% 28.2 36.0
FY'15 $3,630,199 0 -0.1% $3,344,458 -8.0% 26.7 36.0
FY'16 $3,376,085 *  -7.0% $3,711,201  11.0% 27.0 36.0
FY'17 $3,630,199 7.5% $3,682,577 -0.8% 28.4 36.0
FY'18 $3,580,876 -1.4% $3,759,913 2.1% 26.0 36.0
FY'19 $3,951,743 10.4% $3,951,743 5.1% 36.0
6 Year Change $317,112 8.7% $317,112 8.7%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,634,631, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,630,199, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $93,657.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

250



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $3,630,199 284
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$25,411
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $25,411
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $3,630,199 28.4
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$25,411
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
Total Adjustments -$25,411
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $3,604,788 28.4
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$23,912
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$23,912

251



E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $3,580,876

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $3,580,877
Dedicated Funds - $179,037
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $3,759,914

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 343.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 134 N/A

252



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $3,580,876 26.0
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $36,500
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $4,243
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. FY'19 Other Adjustments
The CCA was given additional appropriations for the purpose and use $330,124
of general operations.
Total Adjustments $370,867
C. FY'19 Appropriation $3,951,743 26.0

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the CCA was $36,500.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 3951743

Dedicated Funds - $0

Interagency Funds - $0

Other Funds [ ] $0 %
Total FY'19 Budget $3,951,743

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 373.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 110 None

253



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 T + 1,400.0
[ i i i L
$120,000,000 + 1,200.0
$100,000,000 + 1,000.0
»  $80,000,000 1 800.0
] L
8§ $60,000,000 - 6000
$40,000,000 - 400.0
$20,000,000 200.0
$0 | | | : | 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
mmmm Approp. N Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $39,687,258 16.1% $95,354,632  -10.6% 1,112.8 1,308.0
FY'15 $39,139,475 "  -1.4% $96,741,543 1.5% 1,104.3 1,308.0
FY'16 $36,127,418 *  -7.7% $102,219,244 5.7% 1,115.7 1,308.0
FY'17 $34,468,685 -4.6% $110,555,620 8.2% 1,041.8 1,308.0
FY'18 $32,572,351 -5.5% $115,300,500 4.3% 1,028.1 1,308.0
FY'19 $36,073,093 10.7% $130,630,781 13.3% 1,308.0

6 Year Change -$3,614,165 -9.1% $35,276,149  37.0%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,187,258, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $38,846,686, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,002,227.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

254



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $34,468,685 1,041.8
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$241,281
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $241,281
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $34,468,685 1,041.8
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$241,281
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$1,437,551
Due to a reduction in available revenue, the Legislature agreed to reduce
the agency's appropriation by 4.2% from their revised base amount.
To manage this reduction, the DAC will continue to operate with vacant staff
positions.
Total Adjustments -$1,678,832
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $32,789,853 1,041.8
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$217,502
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$217,502

255



E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $32,572,351

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations Bl 32572351
Dedicated Funds B $32.211,301
Interagency Funds - $7,858,484
Other Funds Bl $42658274

Total FY'18 Budget $115,300,500

6.8%
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 343.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 135-138 N/A

256



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $32,572,351 1,028.1
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $2,311,445
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $189,297
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. FY'19 Other Adjustments $1,000,000
DAC was given additional appropriations for the purpose and use
of operations.
Total Adjustments $3,500,742
C. FY'19 Appropriation $36,073,093 1,028.1

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the DAC was $2,311,445.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations Bl $36,073,003
Dedicated Funds - $32,738,560
Interagency Funds - $6,464,902
Other Funds B s55.354.226

Total FY'19 Budget $130,630,781

4.9%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 373-374.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 111-114 None

257



District Courts

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000 T T 700.0
= i i B i il
$70,000,000 T 4 6000
$60,000,000 - 5000
$50,000,000 -
n 400.0
S $40,000,000 - w
8 3000 [T
$30,000,000 -
$20,000,000 - 2000
$10,000,000 - 100.0
$0 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
[ Approp. = Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $59,600,000 0.0% $61,630,000 -1.5% 616.4 654.0
FY'15 $55,596,305 *  -6.7% $62,807,930 1.9% 614.5 654.0
FY'16 $55,414,564 *  -0.3% $62,866,002 0.1% 606.0 654.0
FY'17 $55,000,000 -0.7% $62,094,595 -1.2% 597.8 654.0
FY'18 $54,252,727 -1.4% $67,506,893 8.7% 589.5 654.0
FY'19 $54,422,613 0.3% $62,542,613 -7.4% 654.0
6 Year Change -$5,177,387 -8.7% $912,613 1.5%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $55,606,800, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $55,596,305, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $66,983.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

258



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $55,000,000 597.8
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$385,000
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $385,000
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $55,000,000 597.8
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$385,000
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
Total Adjustments -$385,000
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $54,615,000 597.8
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$362,273
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$362,273

259




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$54,252,727

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds

Other Funds

Total FY'18 Budget

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

$54,252,727
$4,054,166
$9,200,000
$0

$67,506,893

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 343.

Appropriation Reference:
HB1020xx; Section 139-140

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

260




1. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $54,252,727 589.5
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $72,306
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $97,580
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $169,886 0.0
C. FY'19 Appropriation $54,422,613 589.5
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the District Courts was
$72,306.
B. SB 1602

SB 1602 reauthorizes the AOC to transfer up to $5 million from the Supreme Court’s Oklahoma Court
Information System Revolving (200) Fund to the District Court’s Interagency Reimbursement (443) Fund
necessary to perform the duties of the District Courts.

C. SB 1203
SB 1203 decreases the fine and costs associated with speeding one to ten miles per hour over the posted
speed limit. Unless DPS writes significantly more tickets, the District Courts could see significantly less
revenue generated. After November 1, 2022, the fines and associated costs will revert to the current level.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations Bl $54.422613
Dedicated Funds B  $2520,000
Interagency Funds B  s$5.600000
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'19 Budget $62,542,613

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 374.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 115-116 261 None



Indigent Defense System

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 90.0
= = & = & &
+ 80.0
$20,000,000 - 70.0
60.0
$15,000,000 -
o 50.0
= o
8 $10,000,000 - 40.0
30.0
$5,000,000 - 20.0
10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
N Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $15,699,353 6.8% $18,361,048 -1.3% 101.3 85.0
FY'15 $16,079,722 »  2.4% $16,379,699  -10.8% 107.2 85.0
FY'16 $14,954,141 *  -7.0% $17,082,215 4.3% 107.0 85.0
FY'17 $14,954,141 0.0% $16,892,322 -1.1% 106.4 85.0
FY'18 $15,854,326 6.0% $20,106,039 19.0% 104.4 85.0
FY'19 $17,128,633 8.0% $20,133,083 0.1% 85.0
6 Year Change $1,429,280 9.1% $1,772,035 9.7%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,099,353, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,079,722, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $414,849.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

262



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $14,954,141 106.4
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$104,679
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $104,679
2. FY '17 Supplemental $710,731
The Legislature and Governor agreed to a supplemental budget
increase to avoid court closings.
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $15,664,872 106.4
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$104,679
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
1. FY '18 Operations $400,000
To prevent any threat of court closings, it was agreed to annualize
a portion of the supplemental appropriations provided in FY'17.
Total Adjustments $295,321
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $15,960,193 106.4
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$105,867
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$105,867

263



E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$15,854,326

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds

Other Funds

Total FY'18 Budget

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

$15,854,326
$4,251,713
$0

$0

$20,106,039

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 344.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 141
SB 834; Section 1

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

264




II. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $15,854,326 104.4
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $157,461
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $16,846
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. FY'19 Other Adjustments $1,100,000
OIDS was given additional appropriations due to expected
increased workload as a result from SB 1021.
Total Adjustments $1,274,307
C. FY'19 Appropriation $17,128,633 104.4

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to OIDS was $157,461.

B. SB 1021
SB1021 deletes language that creates a rebuttable presumption that any defendant that is able
to post bail is not indigent and therefore ineligible for the appointment of an indigent defender.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations

$17,128,633

Dedicated Funds [  $3,004,450
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'19 Budget $20,133,083

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 374.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 117 265 None



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T T 350.0
[ i
$40,000,000 + 300.0
$35,000,000 +
250.0
$30,000,000 +
©  $25,000,000 + 200.0
< w
8 $20,000,000 + 1500
$15,000,000 +
100.0
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 1 50.0
$0 | : . . . 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
——Approp. EEE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $14,283,059 3.1% $38,953,852 -0.6% 300.7 332.0
FY'15 $14,353,361 * 0.5% $39,729,604 2.0% 314.8 332.0
FY'16 $12,991,627 *  -9.5% $38,046,433 -4.2% 312.8 332.0
FY'17 $12,392,064 -4.6% $36,050,072 -5.2% 269.0 332.0
FY'18 $11,827,606 -4.6% $37,346,883 3.6% 287.4 332.0
FY'19 $12,363,750 4.5% $40,595,377 8.7% 332.0
6 Year Change -$1,919,309 -13.4% $1,641,525 4.2%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,370,884, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,743,685, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $277,182.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

266



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $12,392,064 269.0
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$86,744
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $86,744
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $12,392,064 269.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$86,744
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Debt Service Exemption $14,925
3. FY '18 Base Adjustment -$517,450
With a potential budget shortfall the Legislature and the Governor
reduced the base appropriation amount for FY'18.
4. Debt Service Exemption for secondary cut $89,552
Total Adjustments -$499,717
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $11,892,347 269.0
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$78,884
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Special Sessions 1 and 2 Debt Service Exemption $14,143
Total Adjustments -$64,741

267




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$11,827,606

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds

Other Funds

Total FY'18 Budget

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

$11,827,606
$22,082,389
$0
$3,436,888

$37,346,883

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 344.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 125

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

268




Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $11,827,606 287.4
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $491,294
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $44,850
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $536,144
C. FY'19 Appropriation $12,363,750 287.4

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. SB 1212
SB 1212 lessened requirements associated with SDA licenses. Because this measure would have
removed the need for certain individuals to obtain an SDA license to carry a firearm, OSBI would have
been receiving less revenue for this service. This measure was vetoed by the Governor on 5/11/18.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the OSBI was $491,294.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $12,363,750
Dedicated Funds I $23:882,204
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $4349423

Total FY'19 Budget $40,595,377

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 374.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 101 None

269



Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T T 60.0
$6,000,000 1 ——11 O ] L 50.0
$5,000,000 -
+ 40.0
»  $4,000,000 {
s + 30.0 E
8  $3,000,000
+ 20.0
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 - + 10.0
$0 - t t } t t 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
B Approp. T Total Expend. —&=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,757,560 2.0% $6,544,092 4.5% 41.2 52.0
FY'15 $3,554,021 *  -5.4% $6,159,539 -5.9% 41.0 52.0
FY'16 $3,296,354 -7.3% $5,908,702 -4.1% 40.3 52.0
FY'17 $2,912,329 -11.6% $5,610,673 -5.0% 39.7 52.0
FY'18 $2,752,104 -5.5% $6,320,414 12.6% 37.6 52.0
FY'19 $2,848,337 3.5% $6,336,449 0.3% 52.0
6 Year Change -$909,223 -24.2% -$207,643 -3.2%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,554,474, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

270



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,912,329 39.7
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$20,386
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $20,386
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,912,329 39.7
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$20,386
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Base Adjustment -$121,462
Due to a reduction of available revenue, it was agreed to reduce the
agency's appropriation base.
Total Adjustments -$141,848
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,770,481 39.7
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$18,377
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$18,377

271




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $2,752,104

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $2,752,104
Dedicated Funds B 33426674
Interagency Funds - $141,636
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $6,320,414

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 344.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 126-127 None

272



FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,752,104 37.6
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $90,730
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $5,503
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $96,233
C. FY'19 Appropriation $2,848,337 37.6

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

A. SB 1024xx

SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to CLEET was $90,730.

B. SB 1023

SB 1023 allows the Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training (CLEET) to train train individuals
who are non-commissioned or not currently employed by law enforcement agencies in exchange for
tuition.

C. HB 2882

Allows Law Enforcement training to be operated by career tech's with approval of CLEET. HB 2882 allows
any state-supported technology center school operating under the State Board of Career and Technology
Education or any higher education institution in this state to, upon application and approval of the Council
on Law Enforcement Education and Training (CLEET), offer courses of study for law enforcement
certification, basic peace officer certification academies and other law-enforcement-related training.

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations Bl  s$2848337 :
Dedicated Funds B  $3341476
Interagency Funds - $141,636
Other Funds - $5,000
Total FY'19 Budget $6,336,449

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 374-375.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 102-103 273 None




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T T 90.0

$16,000,000 - 80.0

$14,000,000 - 70.0

$12,000,000 - 60.0

2 $10,000,000 ; 50.0
3 $8,000,000 - 400 &

$6,000,000 - 30.0

$4,000,000 - 20.0

$2,000,000 - 10.0

$0 - 0.0

FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
mmmm Approp. [ Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $8,698,281 20.8% $8,190,884 -5.9% 83.4 78.5
FY'15 $10,207,414 ~  17.3% $9,039,778  10.4% 87.1 78.5
FY'16 $9,018,250 *  -11.7% $10,481,038  15.9% 85.0 78.5
FY'17 $8,749,068 -3.0% $13,744,352  31.1% 90.3 78.5
FY'18 $10,898,174 24.6% $14,717,372 7.1% 98.3 78.5
FY'19 $11,131,182 2.1% $15,267,256 3.7% 78.5
6 Year Change $2,432,901 28.0% $7,076,372  86.4%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,219,876, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,697,043, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $250,179.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

274



FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

1. Supreme Court Ruling
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845, $0
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.

2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$72,773
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.

Total Adjustments -$72,773

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $8,749,068 90.3
FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$61,243
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds.
These funds were returned in July of 2017. $61,243
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $8,749,068 90.3
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$61,243
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$86,878
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature agreed to reduce
the agency's appropriation base amount. To manage this reduction, the
agency will conserve spending while maintaining core responsibilities.
3. FY'18 Budget Adjustments $2,370,000
The additional appropriated funds will be used for the lease and
maintenance of the new Medical Examiner's building as well as
adding two new physicians to the staff.
Total Adjustments $2,221,879
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $10,970,947 90.3
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total

275




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $10,898,174

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $10,898,174
Dedicated Funds B 3,760,153
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B $59,045

Total FY'18 Budget $14,717,372

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 344.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 128 None

276



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $10,898,174 98.3
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $217,898
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $15,110
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $233,008
C. FY'19 Appropriation $11,131,182 98.3

[Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the BMI was $217,898.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B s11,131182
Dedicated Funds P $4,100,033
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds [ ] $36,041

Total FY'19 Budget $15,267,256

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 375.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 101 None

277



Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 120.0
$20,000,000 - 1000
80.0
, $15,000,000 -
@ ]
‘=; 60.0
O $10,000,000 -
40.0
$5,000,000 - 20.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
== Approp. E=EE Total Expend. —8— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $3,616,418 0.0% $16,572,217 -3.7% 139.7 109.0
FY'15 $3,762,276 *  4.0% $18,400,811 11.0% 136.6 109.0
FY'16 $3,498,917 -7.0% $17,587,185 -4.4% 137.6 109.0
FY'17 $3,091,293 -11.7% $16,593,870 -5.6% 137.8 109.0
FY'18 $2,921,223 -5.5% $20,110,708  21.2% 131.7 109.0
FY'19 $3,141,712 7.5% $21,402,981 6.4% 109.0
6 Year Change -$474,706 -13.1% $4,830,764  29.1%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,766,869, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

278



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $3,091,293 137.8
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$21,639
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $21,639
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $3,091,293 137.8
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$21,639
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$128,925
Due to a reduction of available revenue, it was agreed to reduce the
agency's appropriation base.
Total Adjustments -$150,564
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,940,729 137.8
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$19,506
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$19,506

279




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$2,921,223

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds

Other Funds

Total FY'18 Budget

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

$2,921,223
$15,634,888
$0
$1,554,597

$20,110,708

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 345.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 129

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

280




Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,921,223 131.7
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $194,111
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $26,378
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $220,489
C. FY'19 Appropriation $3,141,712 131.7

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to OBNDD was $194,111.

B. HB 2795 - Opioid Commission measure
HB 2795 directs medical facility owners that prescribe certain drugs to patients on a monthly basis to
register with the Oklahoma Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control. The fee for registration is
established at $300 annually.

C. HB 2796
HB 2796 requires manufacturers and distributers who are required to register with the OBNDD Control
make available all data required pursuant to federal law, federal rules and regulations and Section 827 of
Title 21 of the United States Code. Beginning November 1, 2019.

D. HB 2798
HB 2798 creates the Opioid Overdose Fatality Review Board who will primarily be staffed by the Attorney
General’s Office will include travel reimbursement.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B 3141712
Dedicated Funds - $17,083,401

Interagency Funds $0
Other Funds $1,177,868

Total FY'19 Budget $21,402,981

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 375.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 105 281 None



Pardon and Parole Board

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T —+ 50.0
[ i L i L | .,
$2,500,000 + 1 400
$2,000,000 - 350
n 30.0
8 $1,500,000 1 250
o
Q 20.0
$1,000,000 - 15.0
$500,000 - 100
5.0
$0 t t } t t 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
= Approp. M Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $2,292,454 3.4% $2,351,254 1.5% 26.4 47.0
FY'15 $2,466,681 "  7.6% $1,951,287  -17.0% 29.0 47.0
FY'16 $2,294,013 * -7.0% $2,375,784 21.8% 315 47.0
FY'17 $2,294,013 0.0% $2,323,335 -2.2% 25.0 47.0
FY'18 $2,167,806 -5.5% $2,182,281 -6.1% 23.4 47.0
FY'19 $2,333,154 7.6% $2,333,154 6.9% 47.0
6 Year Change $40,700 1.8% -$18,100 -0.8%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,469,692, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,466,681, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $63,639.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

282



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $2,294,013 25.0
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$16,058
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $16,058
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $2,294,013 25.0
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$16,058
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$95,674
Due to a reduction of available revenue, it was agreed to reduce the
agency's appropriation base.
Total Adjustments -$111,732
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $2,182,281 25.0
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$14,475
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$14,475

283




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $2,167,806

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations B $2167,806
Dedicated Funds - $14,475
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'18 Budget $2,182,281

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 345.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 142 None

284



Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $2,167,806 234
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $50,405
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $3,210
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. FY'19 Other Adjustments $111,733
The PPB was given increased appropriation to help cover additional
anticipated workload with the Justice Reform Bills being passed.
Total Adjustments $165,348
C. FY'19 Appropriation $2,333,154 23.4
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the PPB was $50,405.
B. SB 185

SB 185 requires each member of the Pardon and Parole Board to complete annual training based on
guidance from organizations that provide training and technical assistance related to the probation and
parole process.

C. HB 2286
HB 2286 increases the potential for more inmates to be approved for parole especially those
inmates over the age of 60.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations Bl $2.333154
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'19 Budget $2,333,154

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 375.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 118 285 None



Department of Public Safety

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 -
$180,000,000
$160,000,000 -
$140,000,000 -
., $120,000,000 1
S8 $100,000,000 -
8 $80,000,000 -
$60,000,000 1
$40,000,000 -
$20,000,000 -
$0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
=== Approp. EEE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $90,416,790 0.6% $180,821,000 -6.4% 1,450.9 1,550.0
FY'15 $95,709,377 ~  5.9% $164,677,235 -8.9% 1,492.1 1,550.0
FY'16 $95,142,721 *  -0.6% $172,431,690 4.7% 1,396.0 1,550.0
FY'17 $94,004,563 -1.2% $169,386,788 -1.8% 1,456.1 1,550.0
FY'18 $94,748,845 0.8% $192,647,810 13.7% 1,437.1 1,550.0
FY'19 $97,610,968 3.0% $184,818,684 -4.1% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $7,194,178 8.0% $3,997,684 2.2%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $95,826,223, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $100,309,377, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,904,248.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

286



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $89,004,563 1,456.1
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$623,032
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $623,032
2. FY '17 Supplemental $5,000,000
The Legislature and Governor agreed to a $5,000,000 supplemental budget
increase to avoid any officer furlough.
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $94,004,563 1,456.1
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$623,032
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cult.
2. FY '18 Base Adjustment -$5,000,000
The supplemental for FY '17 was removed from the base appropriation
amount.
3. REAL ID $7,000,000
Additional funds were provided to meet the requirements and deadline for
Real ID.
Total Adjustments $1,376,968
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $95,381,531 1,456.1
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$632,686
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
Total Adjustments -$632,686

287




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation $94,748,845

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1845
HB 1845 - On March 2, 2017 HB 1845 was signed by the Governor, allowing Oklahomans to obtain a
federally compliant REAL ID drivers license or identification card. DPS will now begin the process of
implementing these changes, which are expected to take 30 months in total before becoming fully operational.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

FY'18 Final Appropriations - $94,748,845
. 0
Dedicated Funds - $58,021,133
Interagency Funds - $25,478,796
Other Funds B $14,399,036
Total FY'18 Budget $192,647,810

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, pages 345-346.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1020xx; Section 130-133 None

288



IIl. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $94,748,845 1,437.1
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $2,245,631
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $224,492
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
3. Teacher Walkout Costs $392,000
The Teacher Walkout required additional Highway Patrol Officers
to work additional hours at the state Capitol. The incurred cost included
additional pay and equipment rentals.
Total Adjustments $2,862,123
C. FY'19 Appropriation $97,610,968 1,437.1

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to DPS was $2,245,631.

B. SB 1203
SB 1203 decreases the fine and costs associated with speeding one to ten miles per hour over the posted
speed limit. DPS has indicated the Highway Patrol will be able to give more tickets to counter any
decrease in revenue for the state.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET FY'19

Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations B $97.610,968

Dedicated Funds I $34,691,067

Interagency Funds - $22,471,742

Other Funds B $30,044,907
Total FY'19 Budget $184,818,684

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, pages 375-376.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1600, Section 106-109 289 None



Supreme Court

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T T 250.0
$40,000,000 -
$35,000,000 - 200.0
$30,000,000 -
150.0
2 $25,000,000 1 "
= ] (C
S $20,000,000 1000
$15,000,000 | |
$10,000,000 - 50.0
$5,000,000 -
$0 - 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
== Approp. [ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $17,300,000 -0.2% $18,900,000 -60.0% 195.0 215.0
FY'15 $17,291,098 ~  -0.1% $33,003,969 74.6% 188.9 215.0
FY'16 $16,459,108 *  -4.8% $33,120,314 0.4% 194.0 215.0
FY'17 $15,336,267 -6.8% $35,898,596 8.4% 177.9 215.0
FY'18 $14,668,924 -4.4% $36,981,607 3.0% 173.9 215.0
FY'19 $14,698,223 0.2% $40,519,423 9.6% 215.0
6 Year Change -$2,601,777 -15.0% $21,619,423 114.4%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $17,300,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,945,277, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $179,185.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

290



II. FY'18 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'17 Appropriation $15,336,267 177.9
1. FY '17 Revenue Failure and Return -$107,354
The State Board of Equalization declared a General Revenue (GR)
failure in FY'17. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 0.7%
annually beginning March 1, 2017. Upon completion of FY '17, OMES
determined collections were sufficient to return the reduced funds. $107,354
FY'17 Revised Appropriation $15,336,267 177.9
B. FY'18 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '18 Base Equalization -$107,354
All agencies were given a 0.7% cut to their FY '17 original
appropriation in order to annualize the revenue failure and equalize
the cut.
2. Debt Service Exemption for Base Equalization $22,444
3. FY '18 Budget Reduction -$640,557
With a potential budget shortfall the Legislature and the Governor
reduced the base appropriation amount for FY'18.
4. Debt Service Exemption for Budget Reduction $134,665
Total Adjustments -$590,802
C. FY'18 Original Appropriation $14,745,465 177.9
D. FY '18 Special Sessions Total
1. Supreme Court Ruling Affects $0
Upon completion of the 2017 session, the Supreme Court ruled SB 845,
the Smoking Cessation act of 2017, to be unconstitutional. This resulted
in a $215 million loss in expected revenue and forced the legislature into
special session.
2. Special Sessions 1 and 2 -$97,810
During the first special session, the legislature passed HB 1019x, which
included a cut to most agencies in order to restore funds to the agencies
affected by the Supreme Court ruling. This bill was vetoed except for 5
sections which provided cash to those same agencies affected by the court
ruling. A second special session was called which resulted in HB 1020xx.
This final General Appropriations for FY '18 repealed all of HB 1019x, and
cut most agencies by 0.66% from the original appropriated amount.
3. Special Sessions 1 and 2 Debt Service Exemption $21,269
Total Adjustments -$76,541

291




E. FY '18 Final Appropriation

$14,668,924

IIl. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'18 BUDGET

FY'18 Final Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds

Other Funds

Total FY'18 Budget

FY'18 Final
Budget by Source

$14,668,924
$21,362,684
$0

$750,000

$36,781,608

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 3, page 346.

Appropriation Reference:
HB1020xx; Section 143-144

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

292




Il. FY'19 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'18 Appropriation $14,668,924 173.9
B. FY'19 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. State Employee Pay Raise (HB 1024xx) $2,085
HB 1024xx required an annualized pay increase for state
employees based on a graduated scale.
2. Flexible Benefit Allowance $27,214
Costs for state employee flexible benefits are expected
to increase.
Total Adjustments $29,299
C. FY'19 Appropriation $14,698,223 173.9

[Il. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1024xx
SB 1024xx provides salary increases to state employees. Estimated need to the Supreme Court was
$2,085.

B. SB 1602
SB 1602 reauthorizes the AOC to transfer up to $5 million from the Supreme Court’s Oklahoma Court
Information System Revolving (200) Fund to the District Court’s Interagency Reimbursement (443) Fund
necessary to perform the duties of the District Courts.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'19 BUDGET

FY'19
Budget by Source

FY'19 Appropriations - $14,698,223
Dedicated Funds I $24,051,308
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $800,000

Total FY'19 Budget $39,549,531

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 4, page 376.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1600, Section 119-120 None
293



Workers' Compensation Commission*

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T - 50.0
$6,000,000 T = i S 45.0
: 40.0
$5,000,000 - 35.0
»  $4,000,000 { 30.0
s 25.0 E
8 $3,000,000 20.0
$2,000,000 - 15.0
10.0
$1,000,000 -
- 5.0
$0 el | | : AR | el 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
== Approp. mmmmmTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 N/A 42.4
FY'15 $2,746,645 $4,866,891 224.5% 324
FY'16 $0 $4,415,195 -9.3% 40.0 45.0
FY'17 $0 " #DIV/O! $4,761,731 7.8% 41.3 45.0
FY'18 $0 " #DIV/O! $6,150,000  29.2% 42.9 45.0
FY'19 $0 $6,350,000 3.3% 45.0
6 Year Change -$1,500,000 N/A $4,850,000 323.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* HB 2238 from the 2015 session removed the provision allocating Workers' Compensation Insurance Premium Tax

to the General Revenue fund. This agency is now supported by that tax and no longer receives an appropriation;
howevwer, it is still reviewed by the Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee.

294



[. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000
$4,000,000 H
$3,500,000 H

b?"
$3,000,000 i

Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims*

- 45.0
40.0
35.0
30.0

2 $2,500,000 ; 250
S $2000000 200
$1,500,000 | 15.0
$1,000,000 - 10.0
$500,000 - 5.0
$0 0.0
FY'14 FY'15 FY'17 FY'18 FY'19
| ——=Approp. B Total Expend. —#— Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'14 $4,247,166 $4,250,000 N/A 42.4
FY'15 $2,746,645 " $3,425,703  -19.4% 31.0
FY'16 $0 $3,998,725 16.7% 32.0
FY'17 $0 #DIV/O! $2,866,221  -28.3% 26.8
FY'18 $0 #DIV/O! $2,882,467 0.6% 27.0
FY'19 $0 $3,096,512 7.4%
6 Year Change -$4,247,166 N/A -$1,153,488  -27.1%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'19 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* HB 2238 from the 2015 session removed the provision allocating Workers' Compensation Insurance Premium Tax
to the General Revenue fund. This agency is now supported by that tax and no longer receives an appropriation;
howewer, it is still reviewed by the Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee.






SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT AGENCIES

Jason Deal, Analyst
Amy Coulter, Analyst

Additional budget information for FY ’18 can be found in Table 3, pages
267-274.

Additional budget information for FY 19 can be found in Table 4, pagers
300-320.






Abstractors Board

Accountancy Board

Aeronautics Commission

Architects Board

Banking Department

Boll Weevil Eradication Organization
Behavioral Health Licensure Board
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Construction Industries Board

Consumer Credit Department
Cosmetology and Barbering Board
Dentistry Board

Employment Security Commission
Energy Resources Board

Engineers and Land Surveyors Licensure Board
Firefighters Pension and Retirement System
OK State Fire Marshal

Funeral Board

Grand River Dam Authority

Industrial Finance Authority

Interstate Oil Compact Commission
Judicial Complaints Council

Law Enforcement Retirement System
Licensed Alcohol and Drug Counselors Board
Liguefied Petroleum Gas Administration
Long-Term Care Administrators Board
Lottery Commission

Medical Licensure and Supervision

Motor Vehicle Commission

Municipal Power Authority

Nursing Board

Optometry Board

Osteopathic Examiners Board

Licensed Perfusionists Board

Pharmacy Board

Podiatric Medical Examiners Board
Police Pension and Retirement System
Private Vocational Schools Board
Psychologists Board of Examiners

Public Employees Retirement System
Real Estate Commission

Secretary of State

Securities Department
Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology Board
Licensed Social Workers Board
Teachers' Retirement System

Test for Alcohol and Drug Influence Board
Tobacco Settlement Endowment Trust
Turnpike Authority

Uniform Building Code Commission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission
Veterinary Medical Examiners Board
Wildlife Conservation Department

Total FY'17 Total FY'18 $ Change % Change
Expenditures Est. Budget FY'17to FY'18 fromFY'17
$188,339 $199,731 $11,392 6.0%
$1,214,336 $1,170,022 ($44,314) -3.6%
$6,149,172 $5,618,081 ($531,091) -8.6%
$749,496 $931,296 $181,800 24.3%
$6,792,456 $6,942,998 $150,542 2.2%
$741,906 $720,026 ($21,880) -2.9%
$474,173 $403,840 ($70,333) -14.8%
$274,990 $265,461 ($9,529) -3.5%
$4,654,832 $4,428,299 ($226,533) -4.9%
$4,726,259 $5,287,714 $561,455 11.9%
$1,194,003 $1,253,501 $59,498 5.0%
$644,995 $668,395 $23,400 3.6%
$50,192,568 $46,184,971 ($4,007,597) -8.0%
$15,424,409 $18,484,996 $3,060,587 19.8%
$1,186,325 $1,195,741 $9,416 0.8%
$11,142,381 $13,098,666 $1,956,285 17.6%
$1,928,573 $2,393,435 $464,862 24.1%
$419,549 $459,949 $40,400 9.6%
$395,823,345 $395,823,345 $0 0.0%
$22,151,535 $22,169,140 $17,605 0.1%
$809,943 $1,378,729 $568,786 70.2%
$272,331 $358,840 $86,509 31.8%
$3,561,428 $4,152,922 $591,494 16.6%
$174,607 $174,920 $313 0.2%
$626,897 $686,409 $59,512 9.5%
$420,029 $442,826 $22,797 5.4%
$151,607,648 $221,643,628 $70,035,980 46.2%
$3,231,317 $3,443,022 $211,705 6.6%
$471,934 $480,979 $9,045 1.9%
$197,083,321 $194,756,996 ($2,326,325) -1.2%
$3,455,947 $3,465,060 $9,113 0.3%
$296,772 $272,265 ($24,507) -8.3%
$644,133 $679,911 $35,778 5.6%
$7,777 $7,023 ($754) -9.7%
$1,907,866 $2,052,088 $144,222 7.6%
$9,063 $12,572 $3,509 38.7%
$2,554,000 $2,581,867 $27,867 1.1%
$351,628 $231,530 ($120,098) -34.2%
$214,772 $254,080 $39,308 18.3%
$6,863,900 $6,697,208 ($166,692) -2.4%
$1,664,197 $1,531,627 ($132,570) -8.0%
$3,571,055 $3,938,070 $367,015 10.3%
$4,552,309 $4,288,408 ($263,901) -5.8%
$158,533 $169,776 $11,243 7.1%
$221,979 $219,433 ($2,546) -1.1%
$6,292,252 $6,517,161 $224,909 3.6%
$535,496 $580,644 $45,148 8.4%
$53,940,574 $53,820,407 ($120,167) -0.2%
$295,422,118 $292,995,784 ($2,426,334) -0.8%
$435,551 $686,285 $250,734 57.6%
$798,817 $843,783 $44,966 5.6%
$422,748 $514,308 $91,560 21.7%
$62,127,133 $69,738,688 $7,611,555 12.3%
$1,330,781,717 $1,407,316,856 $76,535,139 5.8%

298



Abstractors Board

Accountancy Board

Aeronautics Commission

Architects Board

Banking Department

Boll Weevil Eradication Organization
Behavioral Health Licensure Board
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Construction Industries Board

Consumer Credit Department
Cosmetology and Barbering Board
Dentistry Board

Employment Security Commission
Energy Resources Board

Engineers and Land Surveyors Licensure Board
Firefighters Pension and Retirement System
OK State Fire Marshal

Funeral Board

Grand River Dam Authority

Industrial Finance Authority

Interstate Oil Compact Commission
Judicial Complaints Council

Law Enforcement Retirement System
Licensed Alcohol and Drug Counselors Board
Liguefied Petroleum Gas Administration
Long-Term Care Administrators Board
Lottery Commission

Medical Licensure and Supervision

Motor Vehicle Commission

Municipal Power Authority

Nursing Board

Optometry Board

Osteopathic Examiners Board

Licensed Perfusionists Board

Pharmacy Board

Podiatric Medical Examiners Board
Police Pension and Retirement System
Private Vocational Schools Board
Psychologists Board of Examiners

Public Employees Retirement System
Real Estate Commission

Secretary of State

Securities Department
Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology Board
Licensed Social Workers Board
Teachers' Retirement System

Test for Alcohol and Drug Influence Board
Tobacco Settlement Endowment Trust
Turnpike Authority

Uniform Building Code Commission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission
Veterinary Medical Examiners Board
Wildlife Conservation Department

Total FY'18 Total FY'19 $ Change % Change
Est. Budget Proj. Budget FY'18to FY'19 fromFY'18
$199,731 $234,816 $35,085 14.9%
$1,170,022 $3,956,233 $2,786,211 70.4%
$5,618,081 $9,285,245 $3,667,164 39.5%
$931,296 $974,910 $43,614 4.5%
$6,942,998 $8,832,791 $1,889,793 21.4%
$720,026 $725,382 $5,356 0.7%
$403,840 $476,922 $73,082 15.3%
$265,461 $278,396 $12,935 4.6%
$4,428,299 $4,484,054 $55,755 1.2%
$5,287,714 $7,390,510 $2,102,796 28.5%
$1,253,501 $1,698,964 $445,463 26.2%
$668,395 $1,902,000 $1,233,605 64.9%
$46,184,971 $61,404,924 $15,219,953 24.8%
$18,484,996 $19,562,755 $1,077,759 5.5%
$1,195,741 $2,137,963 $942,222 44.1%
$13,098,666 $16,476,707 $3,378,041 20.5%
$2,393,435 $2,239,727 ($153,708) -6.9%
$459,949 $498,627 $38,678 7.8%
$395,823,345 $395,823,345 $0 0.0%
$22,169,140 $22,028,624 ($140,516) -0.6%
$1,378,729 $1,591,028 $212,299 13.3%
$358,840 $518,259 $159,419 30.8%
$4,152,922 $5,912,813 $1,759,891 29.8%
$174,920 $208,000 $33,080 15.9%
$686,409 $1,496,677 $810,268 54.1%
$442,826 $510,790 $67,964 13.3%
$221,643,628 $240,306,108 $18,662,480 7.8%
$3,443,022 $6,226,051 $2,783,029 44.7%
$480,979 $490,000 $9,021 1.8%
$194,756,996 $190,690,822 ($4,066,174) -2.1%
$3,465,060 $4,326,920 $861,860 19.9%
$272,265 $300,000 $27,735 9.2%
$679,911 $988,996 $309,085 31.3%
$7,023 $22,100 $15,077 68.2%
$2,052,088 $3,947,333 $1,895,245 48.0%
$12,572 $8,200 ($4,372) -53.3%
$2,581,867 $3,015,824 $433,957 14.4%
$231,530 $324,300 $92,770 28.6%
$254,080 $260,280 $6,200 2.4%
$6,697,208 $8,388,445 $1,691,237 20.2%
$1,531,627 $2,292,544 $760,917 33.2%
$3,938,070 $5,551,791 $1,613,721 29.1%
$4,288,408 $6,648,191 $2,359,783 35.5%
$169,776 $216,666 $46,890 21.6%
$219,433 $287,633 $68,200 23.7%
$6,517,161 $8,046,552 $1,529,391 19.0%
$580,644 $633,863 $53,219 8.4%
$53,820,407 $52,249,455 ($1,570,952) -3.0%
$292,995,784 $292,995,784 $0 0.0%
$686,285 $684,726 ($1,559) -0.2%
$843,783 $1,118,269 $274,486 24.5%
$514,308 $811,408 $297,100 36.6%
$69,738,688 $76,110,858 $6,372,170 8.4%
$1,407,316,856 $1,477,593,581 $70,276,725 4.8%

299



SUBCOMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Joanie Raff, Analyst

The following summaries detail legislation that went through the Subcommittee on
Finance and became effective during all sessions which occurred during 2017 and
2018.






Summary of 2017 Tax Legislation

INCOME TAX
HB 1423 — Effective November 1, 2017

This measure exempts the Support of the Folds of Honor Scholarship Program from 68 O.S. § 2368.2, which
provides for the removal of a refund checkoff program if certain levels of contributions are not met. This
measure also amends 68 O.S. § 2368.19 by reauthorizing the income tax checkoff for the Support of the Folds
of Honor Scholarship Program.

SB 170 — Effective November 1, 2017

This measure creates a new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes which provides that any
action taken by the State Board of Equalization with respect to the provisions of Section 2355.1G of Title 68 of
the Oklahoma Statutes is declared null and void. This measure also repeals 68 O.S. 8§ 2355.1G, eliminating the
trigger mechanism to reduce the top marginal individual income tax rate to four point eighty-five percent
(4.85%) contingent upon certain revenue growth.

SB 225 — Effective November 1, 2017

Amends 68 O.S. § 2385.26 by exempting from the income tax withholding requirement to deduct and withhold
from each payment being made to any royalty interest owner in respect to production of oil and gas in this state,
all oil and gas royalty payments made to publicly-traded partnerships as defined by Section 7704 (b) of the
Internal Revenue Code that are treated as partnerships for federal tax purposes or its publicly-traded partnership
affiliates.

ESTATE TAX
HB 1327 — Effective November 1, 2017

Amends 68 O.S. §8 804.1 as it relates to the extinguishing of estate tax liens for deaths occurring before January
1, 2010, under certain circumstances. This measure clarifies the extinguishment of liens related to estate tax for
deaths occurring before January 1, 2010, by providing any lien related to estate tax shall be extinguished
subsequent to the lapse of ten (10) years after the date of death of a decedent and no order exempting estate tax
liability shall be necessary to authorize release of such property or for the title of real property to be
marketable..

MOTOR VEHICLE
HB 1510 — Effective November 1, 2017

Section 1
Amends 47 O.S. 8 1113 by requiring the Oklahoma Tax Commission to design appropriate official license plates
for vehicles of the Oklahoma Department of Corrections.

Section 2

Amends 47 O.S. 8 1135.3 by striking provisions for the Ducks Unlimited and Jenks Trojans special license
plates to reclassify both as financial support special license plates.

302



Section 3

Amends 47 O.S. 8 1135.5 by clarifying that a portion of the fee for each Historic Route 66 special vehicle
license plate shall be apportioned to the Oklahoma Historical Society Revolving Fund and creates the Historic
Route 66 motorcycle special license plate. It also creates the Disabled American Veterans, "Oklahoma License
to Educate”, Piedmont Education Foundation, Pride of Oklahoma, Jenks Tojans, Bixby Spartans, Oklahoma
Aeronautics Commission, Ducks Unlimited, Prisoner of War and Missing in Action, Woodward Boomers and
Clinton Public School Foundation special license plates.

Section 4
Amends 3 O.S. § 91 to provide for deposit of revenues associated with the special license plate created for the
Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission in Section 3.

Section 5

Provides that Twenty Dollars ($20.00) of the Thirty-Five Dollars ($35.00) fee authorized pursuant to Section
1135.5 of Title 47 for the Prisoner of War and Missing in Action special license plate shall be deposited to the
Prisoner of War and Missing in Action Revolving Fund created by this section.

SB 14 — Effective November 1, 2017

Section 1

Amends 47 O.S. § 1135.3 by creating the Oklahoma Fosters special license plate for any person wishing to
demonstrate support for the Oklahoma Fosters Initiative and the Red Dirt Jeeps special license plate which may
be issued to any person wishing to demonstrate support for the Red Dirt Jeeps.

Section 3
Creates a State Treasury revolving fund for the Piedmont Public Schools Education Foundation License Plate
Revolving Fund.

SB 55 — Effective November 1, 2017

Amends 47 O.S. § 1135.5 by creating the Disabled American Veterans, Sooner State ABATE, Oklahoma
License to Educate, Piedmont Education Foundation and Pride of Oklahoma special license plates.

SB 60 — Effective August 25, 2017

Amends 47 O.S. 8 1113 by removing the requirement that the OTC include a two-letter county abbreviation on
the monthly vehicle registration decals. It also allows the OTC to utilize and issue existing inventory of monthly
vehicle registration decals prior to issuing decals without the county abbreviation information. It further strikes
obsolete language relating to the redesign of the general issue state license plate providing for the substitution of
the legend "Oklahoma OK" or "Oklahoma is OK!" with "Oklahoma Native America".

SB 408 — Effective November 1, 2017

Section 1

Amends 47 O.S. § 1135.5 by clarifying that the applicable fee amount deposited to the Oklahoma State
Firemen's Museum Building & Memorial Fund be used to support the Oklahoma Fallen and Living Firefighters
Memorial in addition to the Oklahoma Firefighters Museum presently supported by fund deposits. Additionally,
it changes the fund to which the Emergency Medical Technician special license plate revenues are apportioned
from the Emergency Medical Technician Death Benefit Revolving Fund to the Emergency Medical Personnel
Death Benefit Revolving Fund. It also creates the Owasso Rams Supporter, Collinsville Cardinals Supporter,

303



Sperry Pirates Supporter, Skiatook Bulldogs Supporter, Rejoice Christian Eagles Supporter, East Central
Cardinals Supporter and Southeast Spartans Supporter special license plates.

Section 2
Amends 62 O.S. 8§ 34.89 to include deposit of revenues apportioned to the Education Reform Revolving Fund
pursuant to Section 1135.5 of Title 47.

SB 476 — Effective August 25, 2017

Amends the allocation framework associated with the apportionment to schools of motor vehicle collections by
striking language mainly related to the monthly hold harmless provision which requires each district to receive
the same amount of funds as such district received from motor vehicle taxes and fees in the corresponding
month of the preceding year. Each district will now receive an amount based upon the proportion that each
district's average daily attendance bears to the total average daily attendance of those districts entitled to receive
funds pursuant to Section 1104 of Title 47 as certified by the State Department of Education.

SB 565 — Effective November 1, 2017

Amends 47 O.S. § 1127 by replacing active duty' with actively serving for purposes of expanding eligibility for
the Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) reduced rate military registration to include all Guardsman and Reservist members
who are not active duty military personnel in the Armed Forces of the United States.

SALES & USE TAX
HB 2131 — Effective November 1, 2017

Creates the “Oklahoma Tourism Development Act” which outlines a program to induce investment in tourism
attractions by providing aaproved companies, depending upon the amount of the investment, with sales tax
credits equal to the amount of increased tax revenues attributable to the tourism attraction project. 68 O.S. 8
2391 et seq.

SB 235 — Effective July 1, 2017

Clarifies the sales tax exemption for certain property or services related to Department of Tourism promotion
and publicity.

SB 353 — Effective July 1, 2017
Amends Section 1356 of Title 68 by exempting from the sales tax levy the following transactions:
o Effective July 1, 2017, sales of tangible property or services to any person with whom the Oklahoma
Tourism and Recreation Department has entered into a public contract and is necessary for carrying out

such contract to assist the Department in the development and production of advertising, promotion,
publicity and public relations programs.

* A person who is active duty is in the military full time. They work for the military full time, may live on a military base, and can be deployed at
any time. Persons in the Reserve or National Guard typically are not active duty or full time military personnel, although they can be deployed at any
time should the need arise. These members perform duty one weekend per month and two weeks a year (at a minimum). U.S. Department of
Veteran Affairs — www.va.gov/vetsinworkplace .

304



e Effective July 1, 2018, sales of tangible personal property or services to or by an association which is
exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section
501(c)(19) and which is known as the National Guard Association of Oklahoma.

e Effective July 1, 2018, sales of tangible personal property or services to or by an association which is
exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C., Section
501(c)(4) and which is known as the Marine Corps League of Oklahoma.

ADMINISTRATIVE
HB 1427 — Effective November 1, 2017

Creates a new law (68 O.S. § 120) known as the “Out-0f-State Tax Collections Enforcement Act of 2017”. For
the purpose of collecting taxes owed to this state this measure provides that the Tax Commission may establish
and maintain a division to be known as the “Out-0f-State Tax Collections Enforcement Division”.

HB 1856 — Effective July 1, 2017

Creates a new law not to be codified in Oklahoma Statutes which establishes the Task Force for the Study of the
Oklahoma Tax Code. The purpose of the Task Force shall be to conduct a comprehensive study of the
Oklahoma Tax Code.

HB 2209 — Effective November 1, 2017

Creates a new law (68 O.S. 8 291) which requires analysis of incidence of certain taxes and analysis of certain
legislative measures by the Tax Commission. At the request of the Chair of the Finance Subcommittee of the
House Appropriations and Budget Committee or the Senate Finance Sub-Committee, the Tax Commission shall
prepare an incidence impact analysis of a bill or a proposal to change the tax system which increases, decreases,
or redistributes taxes by more than Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00).

HB 2252 — Effective November 1, 2017

Amends 68 O.S. § 220 which relates to the Uniform Tax Procedure Code by modifying amount required of
interest and penalty waived for approval by district court from the current Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00)
to Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). This bill also provides for voluntary disclosure agreements and
for waiver of designated percentage of interest.

Summary of 2017 First and Second Special Session Tax Legislation

(No legislation that went through the Finance Subcommittee became effective; all effective tax and finance legislation
for the special sessions went through JCAB.)

Summary of 2018 Tax Legislation

INCOME TAX
SB 883-Effective November 1, 2018

SB 883 amends 68 O.S. §2370.1 which relates to the Small Business Guaranty Fee Credit by extending the
sunset date from December 31, 2018, to December 31, 2021. The Small Business Guaranty Fee Credit may
only be claimed against the “bank-in-lieu” tax under 68 O.S. §2370 which operates as a corporate income tax on

305



financial institutions. Previously, financial institutions subject to the “bank-in-lieu” tax could claim as a credit
against the tax the amount of the guaranty fees the financial institution pays to the U.S. Small Business
Administration (“SBA”) under certain SBA loan programs.

SB 893-Effective January 1, 2019

SB 893 amends 68 O.S. §2357.32A relating to the Credit for Electricity Generated by Zero-Emission Facilities"
by placing a five hundred thousand dollar ($500,000) cap on the credit for electricity generated by non-wind
sources beginning with tax year 2019, and no longer allowing the credit for electricity generated by non-wind
sources for tax years ending not later than December 31, 2021.

SB 943-Effective November 1, 2018

SB 943 creates a new income tax checkoff to allow the donation of individual and corporate income tax refunds
to benefit the Oklahoma AIDS Care Revolving Fund, effective for tax year 2019 income tax forms. This
measure also creates the Oklahoma AIDS Care Revolving Fund in the State Treasurer’s office to be
administered by the Oklahoma Department of Human Services.

AD VALOREM
SB 1059-Effective November 1, 2018

Section 1 amends 68 O.S. 82802 by modifying terms and definitions for purposes of consistency with the
Oklahoma Constitution and the Ad Valorem Tax Code.

Section 2 amends 68 O.S. 82876 relating to the issuance by county assessors of notices of property valuation
increases to taxpayers by modifying terms consistent with the terminology changes made in Section 1. Also,
unnecessary and obsolete language is stricken.

MISCELLANEOUS
HB 3324-Effective August 2, 2018

HB 3324 amends the following: 1) 62 O.S. 848.2 relating to the Oklahoma Quick Action Closing Fund, 2) 68
0O.S. 83604 relating to the Oklahoma Quality Jobs Program Act, 3) 68 O.S. 83904 relating to the Small
Employer Quality Jobs Incentive Act, and 4) 68 O.S. §3914 relating to the 21 Century Quality Jobs Incentive
Act. This measure requires five percent (5%) of all funds paid by the Tax Commission to establishments that
execute contracts for payment of incentives pursuant to the Oklahoma Quality Jobs Program Act, the Small
Employer Quality Jobs Incentive Act, and the 21st Century Quality Jobs Act, on or after August 2, 2018, to be
deposited into the Oklahoma Quick Action Closing Fund.

SB 897-Effective November 1, 2018

SB 897 amends 68 O.S. 83603(B)(1)-(3) relating to the Oklahoma Quality Jobs Program Act and 68 O.S.
883701-3712 relating to the repeal of the Saving Quality Jobs Act.

68 O.S. 83603(B)(1)-(3) in the Oklahoma Quality Jobs Program Act relates to the duties of the Incentive
Approval Committee, specifically relating to the Committee's duty to determine the eligibility of certain
applicants to the Quality Jobs Program. This measure requires the Incentive Approval Committee to determine

" One of the eligibility requirements for this credit is that electricity must be generated by an eligible renewable resource. Eligible
renewable resources are defined as: wind, moving water, sun or geothermal energy.
306



eligibility for all applicants to the Quality Jobs Program.
SB 923-Effective November 1, 2018

SB 923 amends 68 O.S. 83904 relating to the Small Employer Quality Jobs Incentive Act by increasing the
initial employment threshold from ninety (90) to five hundred (500) full-time employees and modifying the
minimum new employment level requirements based on the population of the municipality where the
establishment applying is located.

SB1252-Effective July 1, 2018

SB 1252 extends the sunset date for the Oklahoma Quality Events Incentive Act until June 30, 2021. The
measure also eliminates the economic impact study currently required for quality events. The Oklahoma Tax
Commission will instead make quality event determinations based on actual documentation. Additionally, the
Oklahoma Tax Commission shall designate a single employee or division responsible for processing
information, making determinations and any other duties related to the Oklahoma Quality Events Incentive Act.

MOTOR VEHICLE
HB 3374-Effective November 1, 2018

HB 3374 authorizes the Oklahoma Tax Commission to enter into a contract with a private vendor to market,
design and sell personalized license plates in Oklahoma. By administrative rule, the Oklahoma Tax Commission
is to establish fees for the issuance and renewal of special plates which are reasonable and necessary to cover
costs related to the administration of the provisions of §1135.9 and associated with the award, implementation
and enforcement of the contract including payment to the private vendor of the contracted amount to market and
sell special plates. The authorized fees are in addition to all other registration fees provided by the Oklahoma
Vehicle License and Registration Act. This Section prohibits certain acts by the Tax Commission relating to
plate design and the restriction of the third party vendor to conduct reasonable events/auctions, offer a variety of
plates or limit their ability to offer plates terms in excess of one year. The measure outlines contractual terms
relating to recovery/reimbursement of Oklahoma Tax Commission costs, minimum contract duration and
prohibited acts. Fees collected which are in excess of the amounts needed to cover approved costs shall be
deposited to the General Revenue Fund. The measure also allows the Commission to cancel a special plate
when deemed in the best interests of the State. The measure directs the Oklahoma Tax Commission to
implement a system where motor license agents may accept special plate applications under §1135.9.

HB 3374 changes the fund to which the Piedmont Education Foundation special license plate revenues are
deposited from the Piedmont Education Foundation License Plate Revolving Fund to the Piedmont Public
Schools Education Foundation License Plate Revolving Fund.

ADMINISTRATIVE
HB 3156-Effective July 1, 2018

HB 3156 amends 11 O.S. §16-103.1 related to monies distributed to an incorporated city or town, by removing
the requirement that a city or town send the Tax Commission, by service of process, a copy of the
municipality’s notice of biennial town meeting or resolution calling for its regular municipal elections. HB 3156
also amends the filing date of annual reconciliation reports required by 68 O.S. §2385.3. Additionally, the bill
amends 68 O.S. 88305(E)(2), 360.7(C)(3) and 417(C) in regards to cigarette stamps or tobacco products tax
compliance. HB 3156 increases the effective minimum amounts necessary for district court approval of an
agreement entered into between a taxpayer and the Commission to settle or compromise any controversy
relating to taxes collectible by the Commission.

307



HB 3225-Effective November 1, 2018

HB 3225 creates a new section of law in 68 O.S. §295 which provides that the Oklahoma Tax Commission is
authorized and directed to make tax credit data available on its website. The Tax Commission shall make the
data available on its website on or before January 1, 2020.

Such website shall include, but is not limited to, a brief explanation of the credit, including the year the credit
was first allowed to taxpayers. In addition, the website should include, for tax year 2013 and each tax year
thereafter, the following:

e The amount of credits claimed;

e The amount of credits used to reduce tax liability or refunded to taxpayers;

e The amount of credits carried over to a future tax year, if available;

e The number of taxpayers claiming the credit; and

e The annual growth rate in the number and amount of credits claimed.

308






TABLES






‘spusig Buluueld sreisqns ay o) ybnoiys passed si 1 asneoaq Ajereredss paisi| st Buipuny siyl - «

sway Buipuny Aue Buippe pue ‘suondwaxa Aue snid suononpay aseg ‘Buipun awi]-auQ JO [eAOWY - #

%E'T- 226'6ST'VYS-  %.L°0- ¥1G'0€2'2C$- 991'€8Y'GGE'ES  80V'626'TCH- v.8'2TV'L.€'€$ 022’ L0S'T$ ¥G9'G06'GLE'€$  VEL'LEL'ETS- 88E'CV9'66£'€S v1i0oL
%S'G- YYT'9GTS- %6't- GET'8ETS- 6T0'289'C$ 606°LT$- 826'669'C$ 89€'8TT$- 962'818'C$ 198'6T$- €97'8€8'C$ Auoyiny uolsnalal feuorednp ewoyepo
%G'G- €G9'TITS$- %617~ ZIT'EVTS- 019'922'2$ TvS'8TS$- T81'G6.'2$ YrS'2eT$- G2l'116'2$ 89G'02%$- €62'8€6'C$ |1dUN0Y SuY arels
%G'S- L0L'T6TS- %6t~ 6TL'69T$- 2G8'e62'es 886'TCS$- or8'vIe'es LTE'SYTS- L9T'09V'E$ 26E'rTS- 6SS'V8Y'ES uolssiwwo Bulurel] samodue uerisiyd
%G'G- 00.2'€5e$- %6t~ 209'vees- 289°/SE'V$ 860'62%- 08.'98€'v$ 22€'Z6TS- 20T'6.G5'v$ 08¢'zes- 28E'TT9'VS saleiq jouswpedag
%€'G- 0G.2'2ve$- %L V- 8EV'E0ES- 96€'280'9% ZTE'6E%- 80L'TCT'9% 29%'8G5¢$- 0,T'08€'9% 9.6'7v$- 9vT'Sey 9% UIBA pue 90U3I0S 4O |00YdS BWOYBHO
%00 0$ %00 0$ 009'8€5'8$ 0$ 009'8€5'8$ 0$ 009'8€5'8$ 0% 009'8€5'8$ 9010 pueT] 8 Jo JsuoISSIWWOD
%6'€- 19/'79%- %1€~ 6£€'LG%- 0LV'CT9'T$ 8zy'L$- 868'6T9'T$ 865'Gr$- 96%'G99'T$ VL' TT$ 1€2'119'T$ Anjigeiunoday ' Arend [euopeonpy
%G'G- 982'9..%- %617~ 6¥72',89%- ¥G8'EEE'ETS 1£0'68%- T68'CZV'ETS 8.1'88G%- 69€'TIO VTS T..'86%- ovT'OTT'vI$ ABojouyaa 7 80UBIDS JO APY 10} 18}UBD
%S'G- 90T'L0S'9%- %6t~ 99/'09.'G$- 6TC'69L' TTTS  OVE'IVLS- 6SS'STS'ZIT$S  2€8'2E6'v$- T6E'8YY'LTT$  ¥E€6'L28%- G2€'9.2'81T$ uoneanp3 ABojouyda p 18a1ed
%T'S- CYY'EVT'IVS- %S 'P- 6V vey'9es- 199'8/8'89.% €66'8TL'V$- 099°26G5'€LL$ ¥62'75.'0€$- ¥S6'TSE'Y08% GGT'0,9'G%- 60T‘220'0T8% uoneonp3 JaybiH loj slusbay arers
%<0 €€9'/EV'GS %60 G6E'8L9'TC$ 190'6ST'2EV'2S  29L'0VC'9T$- 628'66E'8VY'2$  GP'G99'8E$ ¥8E'¥EL'607'C$ 0S0'286'9TS$- YEY'12L'92V'CS uoneonp3 jo Juswiedaq arels
1uadlad Iejjoq 1uadlad Iejjoq uoneudoiddy sjuaunsnlpy uonendoiddy # Sluawysnlpy uonendoiddy sjeiuswalddng uonendoiddy salouaby

8TAd [eud 8T.Ad [eulbuo [eud suolssag [eloads [euibuo anpe|sifa @ aseg paisnipy /siuauwnsnipy [euibuo

0} abueyd 0} abueyd 8TAd 8TAd 8TAd 8T. Ad LTAA LT. Ad LTAd

NOILVONAd3 NO 33 LILININODANS
%¥'0 ¥08'962'72$ %0'T 818'166'89% 918'28¥'208'9%  VI0'G69'VY$- 0€8'LLT'/¥8'9$ /8T'186'L$- 1T0'S9T'GG8'9% 210'98T1'82.'9% V10l
0$ %0 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ L08'08E'VT$- L08'08€'VT$ L08'08€'VT$ 0% 20M8S 198 |onde)
0$ %0 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'000'0.%- 000'000'0.$ 000'000'0.$ 0$ pungiuswasinquisy WaloleA py

%G'G- GGE'TEGS- %G'G- TIV'0LYS- 118'921'6% ¥¥76'09%- T9.°,8T'6$ ¥08'20v$- G95'065'6$ 209'29%- 2.1'859'6$ «UB|d UONJY dlwouods jeiny
%10 €90'7¥8$ %80 62£'859'G$ 188'80S'TEL$ S9Z'vI8'v$- ZST'ETE'9ELS 252'290's$ 006'092'TEL$ 110'965$ €28'799'0€L$ Areipnr % Aigyes a1jqnd
%6°¢C- G66'V1C €S- %v'C- LvE'€65'2$- 796'186'G0T$ 8179'129%- ZT9'€09'90T$ 696'€0T'2$- T85'202'80T$ 8.€'687$- 656'96T'60T$ saonias Aloje|nbay % S82IN0SaY [eineN
%E'€ TOL'OVS'ELS %0t 268'L178'88% 6S€'S0v'.62'C$  TET'L0E'ST$-  0SS'CTL'CIEZS Gv6'YIV'0L$ §509°L62'2v2'c$  LV6'ZEV'STS 659'v98'€Ce'e$ S8JNIBS UeWNH B iesH
%L.°0- 889'T8T'¢$- %T0- 0ET'022%- €2€'9/6'20€$ 8GG'T96'T$- T188'LE6'V0ES 9/6'GT6'T$ G06'TZ0'€0ES 90T'9€T'2$- TT0'8ST'S0ES uonelodsuelL % JUBWUIBA0D [eI3USD
%E'T- 226'6ST'vv$-  %L'0- P1S'0€C'22$- 99V'€8Y'GSE'ES  80V'626'TCS-  vL8'ZIV'LLE'€ES 02C'LOS'T$ ¥59'G06'GLE'ES  VEL'LEL'ETS- 88E'EV9'66E'ES uoneonp3
1udd1ad Iejjoq 1uad1ad rejjoq uoneudoiddy sluswnsnlpy uonendoiddy # Sluawisnlpy uonendoiddy sreuawsalddns uonendoiddy aaniwwooqns

8TAd leuld 8T.Ad [eulbuo [eud suolssas [eloads [euibuo anpe|sifa @ aseg paisnipy /siuaunsnlpy [euibuo

0} abueyo 0) abueyo 8TAd 8TAd 8TAd 8T. Ad LTAA LT. Ad LTAd

AYVINANS T LLINNODANS

NOSIHdVdNOD NOILVIHdOdddY 8T.Ad-LT.Ad
T374avl

311



swayl Buipuny Aue Buippe pue ‘suopdwaxa Aue snid suoponpay aseg ‘Buipung awi]-auQ JO [eAoWY - #

%E'E TOL'OVS'EL$ %0V 268'/78'88$ 65€'G0V'.62'C$  T6T'LOE'ST$-  0SS'CTLCIEZS SP6'vIv'0L$ 509'.62'2v2'e$  Lv6'CEV'STS 659'v98'€22'C$ w10l
%L'S 0L0'8EV' VS %G9 056'688'67$ TOV'8vY'L18% 088'TG¥'G$- 182'006'228% €20'T0€'TC$ 8G2'665'T08% 126'885'8¢$ TEE'0TO'ELLS eloL
%SG~ GTS'ETS- %67~ G96'TT$- zeT'zees 0SS'T$- 289'€€C$ S¥Z'0T$- 126'EVeS 02.'1%- Lv9'Sve$ SuIa2uU0D AlljIges!q Jo 30O
%SG~ 568'56$- %6 7~ 968'v8$- 62T'LV9'T$ 666'0T$- 8¢T'859'T$ §69'C.$- €28'0€L'T$ T02'CT$- v2O'EvL'T$ UINOA pue ualIp|iyd uo uolsstwwod
%0°L 828'TZ6'T$ %L L GEE'TIT'ZS GeT'v.€'6C$ 10G'68TS$- 2€9'€95'6¢$ T0OS'€0€'2$ TET'092'LC$ 99T'26TS$- 162'2SY'L2$ S90IIBS annel|Iqeyay Jo Juawiedaq
%C'T- 8EC VYT TS %90~ 18T'L€G$- €9/'v26'06% TST'209%- YT16'TES'T6$ 162'L0T$ LT9'ver'16$ ¥8¥'v9$- T0T'690'26$ Sileyy 3|ludAne JO WO
%7L°9 066'69L'€V$  %v'L €99'CTV'8V$ 252'022'569% €L9'2v9'v$- G26'C16'669% S9T'€.6'8T$ 09.'6€£6'089% 867'6EV'62$ 292'00S'TS9$ S$9JINI8S UBWNH Jo Juswnedaq
SR VEISEEIT
%0'C T€9'20T'62$ %L'¢C Z76'.56'8E$ 8G6'956'6.7'T$ TTE'GS8'6$- 692'CT8'68Y'T$ <¢C6'ETT 6V 1¥€'869'0vY'T$  086'GST'0TS- 8¢E'vG8'0GY' TS  [elol
%' T- 675'SS$- %60~ LES'9ES- Zr9'6€8'€$ ZT0'6T$- 759'858'€$ TL2'6%- G26',98'c$ 992',¢$- T6T'S68'€$ 1 Awedon "arc
%09 091'€T19% %7L'9 027'G89% 1817'922'0T$ 096'T.L$- Lyy'8v8'0TS T9G'9G/$ 988'T60'0T$ TVT'T.$- 820'€9T'0T$ ARuouyiny [ealpan NSO
%€ T- T96'607$- %L°0- GTZ'TTCS- 92€'Lv9'0ES 9v/'86T$- 2.0'9¥8'0€$ 987'9% 988'6£8'0€$ TOV'LTe$- 182'/S0'TES slieyy uelslaA Jo uswedsq
%€’ L ¥16'2€5'¢$ %0'8 18€'28.'c$ 6EC'6TY'LES 198'617¢$- 907'699'L€$ 885'9¢20'c$ 8TS'Cr9'veS L02'vves- G2/'988'vES Aoyiny sjendsoH Aisianiun
%T - TE9'Cve'cs- %¥'€- 10L'v68'T$- 998'GE/'25$ ¥26'LvES- 06.'€80'€S$ 8G8'605'T$- 8179'€6S' V5% 6v8'v8€$- 861'8.6'VS$ YileaH jo Juswyedaqg
%€0 9%.'T00'T$ %0'T 080°29T'c$ 2€8've8'sees EE'GIT'2$- 99T'066'L2€$ 8 ovy'as ¥2e'6vS'2ZeS 29.'€12'2%- G80'€Z8'vZeS 9sNnqy aduelsqns @ YijesH [ejusiy
%82 250'€99'L28  %S'€ 02S'SOv'veES 99S'€TL'8T0'T$  89¥'C08'9$- ¥€0'9TS'G20'T$  ¥.8'20V'Tv$ 09T'€TT'V86$  ¥SE'LE6'9$- ¥15'0S0'166$ Asoyny a1ed yieaH ewoyepo
uiesH

JUENER] Jejjoq JuddIad lejjog uonendoiddy sjuaunsnipy uonendoiddy # syuauwnsnipy uonendoiddy siejuswa|ddns uonendoiddy salouaby

8T.AS [euld 8T.Ad [eulbuo [euty SuoISsas [eads eulbuo  anne|sibo B aseq pasnipy /swawisnlpy reuibuo

01 abueyd 018bueyd 8TAd 8TAd 8TAd 8T. Ad LTAd LT A4 LTAd

SIADINGIS NVIANH NO FILLINNODENS ANV HLTVIH NO I3 LLINNOD49NS

%L'0~ 889'T8T'C$- %710~ 0€T'022$- £2£'9/6'20€$ 8SS'T96'T$- 188'.€6'V0ES 9/6'ST6'T$ S06'T20'E0ES 90T'9ET'2$- TT0'8ST'SOE$ V101
%0'00T- /89'0TT$- %0'00T- L89'0TT$- 0$ 0$ 0$ Z16'60T$- Z16'60T$ SL1$- 189'0TT$ JOSIpY puog d)elS 8yl jo WO
%G'S- 06.'9T$- %6V~ V98' VTS 66£'882% 926'T$- GZE'06¢$ 8¢L'CT$- €50°€0€$ 9eT'C$- 68T°'S0€$ Auoyny yuswdojaraq Ansnpu| 8oeds
%5°'G- 168'0¢$- %6 7~ S6v7'8T$- 6£8'85€$ 96€'C$- GET'TIES L€8'STS$- 2L0'LLES 859'¢$- 0€.'6LE$ uoISSIWWOoY uondL0Id I8N
%G'S- 955'TC$- %6't- 780'6T$- 8G¢2'0L€$ cLY'TS- 0€L'zLe$ TPE'9TS- TL0'68E$ £€v.'e$- v18'T6E$ Jousano 1
%SG~ 60.'L2%- %6 V- TES'VTS- VE€6'GLV$ 8/T'€$- ZIT'6LY$ S00°TZ$- LTT'00S$ 9zs'e$- €79'€05$ wawabeuen Aousbiawz ND 40 WO
%G'S- 869'07$- %6 7~ 0€0'9€$- 950'669% 899'v$- ¥2L'€0L$ 2S8'0€$- 9.5'vEL$ 8.T'S$- ¥S.'6EL$ uolssiwwoy say3 arels
%G'S- 506'76$- %6t~ 020'v8$- 9vT'0€9'T$ 588'0T$- TEO'TVI'TS SV6'TL$- 9/6'CTL'T$ §L0'CT$- 150'G2L'T$ lowianoo
%SG~ 968'VSTS$- %6 V- OET'LETS- 19G6'099'¢$ 99/2'LT$- €€€'8,9'C$ ey LTTS GG/'66.'2$ 80.L'6T$- €9¥'G18'2$ Jainseall alels ewoyepio
%S'G- 882'00¢%- %67~ 9TE' LTS 8v2'OvY'es 2.6'22%- 022'€9r'es 2€8'TSTS- 2S0'STO'ES ¥8¥'GZ$- 9€5'0v9'eS 10j08dsu| pue Joppny ayels
%V T- 65.'88T$- %L°0- 0S¢'L6$- 9.0'v0L'ET$ 605'T6$- G8S'S6L'ETS 0$ G8S'S6L'ET$ 0S¢'L6$- GEQ'C68'ETS neaing aon18s anne|sifa
%¢'8S LTE'€89'ES %¢'6S 6CT'EVL'ES ¥.€'600°0T$ 218'6G6%- 98T'690°'0T$ TTV'28L'e$ §//'182'9% 282'vv$- 1S0'92€'9% [esauan Asuiony
%' T- ¥2'L0TS$- %L0- €62'SS$- €20'982'L$ T66'TS$- ¥10'8€8'L$ 0% ¥10'8€8'L$ €G2'SS$- 192'€68'L$ pleog uonos|3 areis
%ET- 8ET'6CTS$- %.°0- €€5'99%- 997'906'6$ 509'29%- T,0'696'6$ 9T.'e$ GSE'596'6$ 6v2'0L$- ¥09'SE0°0T$ Jawyedsq Arey|in ewoyepo
%G'S- 709'€TS$- %6V~ 969'VSY$- 206'TZ8'8$ 806'85%- 018'088'8% LVE'68€$- 1GT'0L2'6% 6v€'59%- 906'GEE'6$ 9leuss
%SG~ ¥G5'/89%- %6 V- 769'809%- 2S.'608'TTS$ 098'8.%- 219'888'TT$ €12'12S$- G28'607'2T$ 181°.8%- 90€',6V'2T$ sanneluasalday Jo asnoH
%8'G- 689'650'¢$- %C'S- 616'L€8'T$- 6IS'TTC'EES 0.2'T22$- 68C'CEV'EES T20'T6S'T$- 0TE€'720'SES 868'9v¢$- 802'TLC'SES $90IBS dsHdIs)ug pue juswabeuep
%b'T- ¥8€'209$- %L°0- 2SE'0TES- 9T9'EEL'EVS 2€0'262$- 8v9'S20'vv$ 0$ 8¥9'S20'vv$ 2SE'0TES- 000'9EE'vY$ uolssiwwog xe| ewoyepo
%90~ €72'888%- %T°0 G65'68% 8vT'0L0'VST$ 808'L.6%- 9G6'/70'GST$ YOE'VLT' TS 2S9'€/8'ESTS 60L780'T$- T9€'856'VST$ uoneuodsuel] jojuswuedsq
JuddIad rejjoq Juddlad lejjog uonendoiddy sjuaunsnipy uopendoiddy # syuawnsnipy uopendoiddy siejuswa|ddns uonendoiddy salouaby

8T.Ad [euld 8T.Ad [eulbuo leulq suoissas [erads reutbuo anpe|sifia]  aseq paisnipy /suauisnlpy [euibLo

0} abueyd 01 abueyo 8T.Ad 8T.Ad 8TAd 8T. A4 LTAL LT. A LTAL

NOILVYLHOdSNVHL ANV LINFAWNHIAOO TWHINIO NO I3 LLINNODENS

312



swayl Buipuny Aue Buippe pue ‘suondwaxa Aue snjd suononpay aseq ‘Buipund awi]-auQ JO [eAOWwdY - #

%T0 €90'7v8% %80 62£'859'G$ 188'805'T€L$ G9Z'v1I8'v$- TST'€CE'9eL$  2Ge'290's$ 006'092'T€L$ 110'965$ €28'799'0€.$ VIOL
. _______________» _____® _______§p __________§» ________§, __________® _____________® __________» _____________§ |
%0°00T- 9v¥6'0EY'T$- %0'00T- 9v¥6'0EY'T$- 0$ 0$ 0$ 626'02V'T$- 626'0¢K'T$ 1T0°'0T$- 9v6'0EV'T$ |leysiep ali a1els syl Jo adlo
%S'G- 802'9¢T$- %617 2eLTTITS 908'/9T'¢$ 9LV'vT$- 287'28T'2$ 7.9'G6$- 9G6'21.2'C$ 8G0'9T$- v10'762'C$ pleog ajoled pue uopied
%E'C- GE9'8G$- %L'T- 0€E'TY$- LL9'TYY'C$ 70€'9T$- 286'LGV'$ 828'7¢$- 018'z8%'¢$ 20G'LT$- 2T€'005'$ UBWa2I0JuT sme abesanag olloyodly
%S'S- G22'09T$- %6'v- 88 TVTS- v0T'2GL'C$ 11€'8T$- 187'0L2°2$ A ArALS £76'T68'C$ 98€'0¢$- 62€'C16'C$ Buiures| pue uoneaNP3 UBWaDI0MUT MeT
%Y T- €ze'6rs- %L0- TI¥'Ge$- 9/8'085'¢$ 1T6'€C$- 88.'709'c$ 0$ 88.'709'c$ TTY'Ge$- 66T'0£9'c$ sjeaddy [euiwi) Jo1uN0)
%S'S- 0L0'0LT$- %6'v- ¥95'0GT$- €2C'T26'C$ G0S'6T$- 62.'0v6'C$ GZ6'82T$- 769'690'c$ 6€9'T2Z$- €62'T60'c$ sbniq snossbueq pue sonooseN
%972 90T'6YT'C$ %Y'SC 618'T22'¢$ v.1'868'0T$ €L1'21$- 9v6'0.6'0T$ 2e1'e82'2$ 728'189'8$ €2’ T9$- 890'67.'8$ Jaulwrexs [edlpaiy Ja1yd 8yl jo WO
%9V~ 6SY'795$- %0~ 1T1°667$- 909'2¢8'TT$ Tv.'79$- LVE'T68'TTS €L6'CTY$- 02€'S0€'2T$ y¥1'98%- 790'26€'¢T$ uonebnssaul jo neaing 81elS BwWoyepo
%09 G8T'006$ %L9 250'900'T$ 9Z€'vS8'STS 198'S0T$- €6T'096'GTS$ 000'00%$ €6T'09G'GTS$ 250'909% TPT'vS6'vTS$ wialshS asuajeq ushipul ewoyepo
%' v- 7€' 199%- %6'€- 208'065%- €26'899'7T$ s'9LS- SOV'SYL'YTS 8ri'c8rs- €16'822'STS ¥S€'L0T$- 192'9¢€'ST$ unod awaidng
%S'S- 7€€'968'T$- %6'v- 2€8'8L9'T$- 15€'2LG'CES [A\PAYAS €G8'68L'CES$ TGS LEV'TS- vOv'LeT'vES 182'TY2S- G89'891'VES 2va pue skaulony 101sid
%' T- €L LY1$ %L0- 000'58€$- 121°252'7S$ €12'29¢%- 000'ST9'7S$ 0$ 000'ST9'¥S$ 000'58€$- 000'000'65$ sunog RsIa
%S9 28¢'vvl'$ %c'L 896'9.£'9$ G8'81.'v6$ 989'7€9%- T€G'T8€'G6$ 000'000'¢$ TEG'T8E'€6$ 896'9.E'V$ €95'700'68% Kiajes a11gnd Jo s uwedaq
%Y'0- ¥69'820'C$- %c0 ET90TT'TS 8%72'2¢8'787$ 10€'68T'€$- GGS'TT0'987$ 026'705'7$ GE9'00G'T8YS  LOE'V6E'ES- 276'006'787$ SU01198110 J0 Juswiedaq
. o | . ] . | ]
1uddlad lejog JUERER Iejjoq uonendoiddy sjuawasnlpy uoneudoiddy  #swawisnlpy  uopeudoiddy  speluswaiddns  uonendoiddy salouaby

8TAd [euld 8TAd [eulbuo [euly suoissag [epads  [euibuo  asapeisifepaseg  paisnipy [siswisnipy [euibuo

0 afueyd 01 abueyd 8TAd 8TAd 8TAd 8T.Ad LTAd LT.Ad LTAd

AdVIOIANC ANV A134VS 2179Nd NO 33 LLINNODENS

%6°'C- G66'71Z'€$- %Y'¢C- L¥€'€65'C$- 796'786'G0T$ 8%9'T¢9%- 219'€09'90T$ 696'€0T'¢$- 186'20.'80T$ 8.€'68V%- 656'96T'60T$ 10l
I I B I I B I T B B
%9°G- 8EE'ETS- %617 L08'TTS$- 280'622$ TEG'T$- €19'0€2$ 0TT'0TS$- €zL'0ves 169'T$- ozv'zres uoISsiwwoy [elowsi sieq '
%S'S- 619'Cv$- %6'v- 78L°1€$- €60'€€L$ G68'v$- 886'LEL$ ¥G6€'2e$- re0LLS 0€Y'G%- 2LL'SLLS SBUIN JoJuspedaq
%0'00T- ¥EB'EYL'TS- %0°00T- ¥E8'EVL'TS- 0$ 0$ 0$ 129'TL'T$- 129'TEL'TS 102'CT$- ve8'eVL'TS uoissiwwo) Butoey asioH
%S'S- 6T1'€0Z$- %6'v- 880'08T$- 0v0'v6%'€$ 0e€'eTs- T.E'215'€$ 902'%ST$- 116'TL9'e$ 788'Ge$- 657'269'c$ 10geTj0usunedsq
%S'S- q9v'c0es- %6’ 859'892$- GG¥'2TT'G$ 108'7E$- 29T'1vT'e$ 1¥0'0€C$- 60€'LLV'G$ T19'8€$- 026'GTS'S$ preog s82In0Say I8je\ BWOURPHO
%S'S- €0v'62eS- %6'v- 229'762%- G86'269'G$ 18.°L€$- 99/'G69'G$ 0TL'6vZ$- 9.¥'G¥6'G$ 2T6'TYS- 88¢'/86'G$ Airend reluswuoinug jo Juswyedsq
%89 T€0'2T9% %L 628'999% G8'969'6$ 86.'6V$- €79'902'6$ 80T'0E.$ G£5'9.6'8% 6.2'€9%- 718'6£0'6$ uoIssIwwo) uonealssuo)
%S'S- 212'095%- %6'v- 856'G67$- 0.1'229'6$ vS¢'v9$- 72.'989'6$ 6.9'v2r$- €OV'TIT'0TS 6L0'TL$- 289'28T'0T$ uoissIwwo) uopelodiod ewWoyepO
%ET- 9S'8rT$- %6'0- Gi71'66$- €0T'/G8'0T$ T08'8v$- ¥06'G06'0T$ G0.'/6C%- 609'€0C'TT$ 096'26T$ 6v9'G00'TT$ fia1008 [eduoisiH
%S'S- 9€/'€G6$- %6'v- Ve YY8s- 8T8'T8E'9TS 06€'60T$- 802'T61'9T$ 166'22L$- G0TYIT LTS 6VE'TCTS- ¥SG'GEE'LTS uoiealosy pue wsLNoy jo juswiedsg
%1V 0,0'G68%- %L'E- ¥82'€6.$- 64T1'9T2'02$ 9T8'T0T$- G66'218'02$ GL6'TV9$- 0.6'651'T¢$ 6.C'TSTS$- 672'T19'12$ 8018w W0 Jo Jusunedad
%cC'9 GL9'TIE'TS %89 8T6'905'T$ €68'0¢t'€CS$ EVT'SrTS- 9€T'995'€2$ €EE'TI9'TS €08'706'T¢$ STY'vST$- 87¢'650'22$ aiminouby o Jusunredsq
I B S I ] ]
JUERIER] lejjog 1U32J3d lejloq uoneudoiddy sjuawisnipy uoneudoiddy  # sjusunsnipy uoneudoiddy  sjeyuswaiddng  uoneudoiddy Salouaby

8TAd [euld 8TAd [eulbuo [eui4 suoissas [epads  [euibuo  sapeisifepeseg  paisnlpy [swswsnipy [euibuo

01 afueyd 0 abueyd 8TAd 8TAd 8TAd 8T.Ad LTAd LT.Ad LTAd

S3DING3S AHOLYTNOTY ANV SFOHUNOSTY TvdNLYN NO JF3LLINNODENS

313



Table 1 (a)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund
OK Cash Flow Reseve Fund
ROADS fund
Unclaimed Deposits

Education Subcommittee

State Department of Education School Consolidation Fund (260)
Career Technology Revolving Fund (200)

State Regents for Higher Education Revolving Fund (210)

General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
State Auditor Inspector Revolving Fund (200)

OMIES Revolving Funds

Oklahoma Tax Commission Used Tire Recycling Fund (230)
Tax Commission Revolving Fund (200)

ODOT OK Tourism and Passenger Rail Fund (211)

ODOT County Road Match and Equip Fund (230)

ODOT Weigh Station Improvement Fund (265)

Senate Revolving Fund

Treasurer Unclaimed Property Administration Fund (260)
Unclaimed Property Fund (711)

State Transportation Fund

County Improvement for Roads and Bridges Fund (285)
Construction and Maintenance Fund (310)

Railroad Maintenance Fund (210)

Health and Human Services Subcommittee

OSDH Nursing Facility Administrative Penalty (211)
OSDH Tattoo & Body Piercing (210)

OSDH Kidney Health (202)

ODMHSAS Mental Health Revolving Fund (200)
Department of Veterans Affairs Revolving Fund (220)
Oklahoma Health Care Authority HEEIA Fund (245)
OHCA Revolving Fund (200)

Natural Resources Subcommittee

ODAFF OK Agricultural Enhancement & Diversification Fund (225)
ODAFF OK Viticulture & Enology Center Dev. Fund (256)
Corporation Commission Storage Tank Regulations (210)
Corporation Commission Well Plugging Fund (215)

Corporation Commission Public Utility Regulation Rev Fund (220)
Corporation Commission Trucking One-stop Shop Fund (245)
DEQ Revolving Fund (200)

Labor Department Safety Consult and Reg Fund (215)

Labor Department Alarm and Locksmith Revolving Fund (280)
Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Revolving Fund (215)

Oklahoma Department of Tourism Golf Course Operations Fund (230)

Oklahoma Tourism Marketing (225)
Tourism Capital Improvement Revolving Fund (267)

OWRB REAP Water Project Fund (225)
314

FY'17
$132,000,000
$200,000,000

$754,275

$500,000
$4,000,000

$500,000
$10,000,000
$1,000,000

$5,000,000
$1,000,000
$12,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$35,000,000
$50,210,992
$50,000,000
$73,000,000
$26,628,480

$300,000
$400,000
$575,108
$1,000,000
$1,700,000
$2,000,000

$950,000
$350,000
$1,200,000

$4,000,000
$200,000
$200,000
$1,000,000
$300,000
$1,000,000

$400,000

FY'18

$100,000,000

$2,500,000
$500,000

$100,000
$5,550,000

$1,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000
$5,203,502
$54,571,176
$130,000,000

$500,000
$3,000,000
$3,000,000
$6,000,000

$750,000
$350,000

$300,000
$1,100,000
$500,000
$1,000,000

$150,000
$1,500,000

$500,000
$3,750,000



Table 1 (a) (cont.)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund FY'17 FY'18

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
State Fire Marshall Revolving Fund (200) $200,000 $100,000
OBNDD Drug Money Laundering and Wire Revolving Fund (220) $2,000,000 $2,000,000
DOC Dept. of Corrections Industries Fund (280) $1,500,000 $1,000,000
CLEET Training Center Revolving Fund (215) $100,000
DPS Revolving Fund (200) $3,000,000 $4,849,818
DPS Restricted Revolving Fund (245) $3,000,000
Select Agencies Subcommittee
State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund (200) $6,000,000 $6,000,000
Architects Board (to Higher Ed) $400,000
Construction Industries Board $1,700,000 $800,000
Dentistry Board (to OHCA) $1,000,000
Motor Vehicle Commission $1,100,000
Secretary of State Fund (200) $2,000,000 $7,500,000
Securities Commission $3,900,000 $2,000,000
Consumer Credit Commission $4,000,000
Council on Judicial Complaints (to Supreme Court) $800,000
Uniform Building Code Commission $800,000
Board of Pharmacy Revolving Fund (200) $500,000
Total Being Appropriated to An Agency $36,475,108 $31,999,818
Total Transferred to Special Cash $615,193,747 $319,574,678
(Figures in Bold were transferred to Special Cash)

Grand Total $651,668,855 $351,574,496

315



‘sposiq Buluue|d arersgns ay 0} ybnoiyy passed si1 asneoaq Ajsresedas paisi| st buipuny siyl - x

‘suononpay aseg Aue yium Buoje Buipund awil-auQ JO [eAOWayY - #

%0'ST 8GE'0G2'TOSS  %0'ST 8GE'0S2°'T0S$ €28'€€2'/G8'€$  8SE'0SL'TOSS 0$ Sov'e8y'GGE'ES 0% SOV'E8Y'GGE'ES wv10L
%80 fAASRARS %80 2ze'eT$ 26L'729'T$ zzeeT$ 0LV'2T9'T$ 0LV'2T9'T$ gelunodoy % Arend [euoneonp3
%9°¢ 992',6% %9'€ 99¢2',6% v82'6L.L'C$ 99¢'.6% 8T0'289'C$ 8T0'289'¢c$ Auoyiny uoisnalaL [euoneanp3 BwWoyepO
%80 129'2e$ %80 Lz29'zes 992'66.'C$ l1z29'ce$ 6€9'9.2'C% 6€9'9..2'C% 10UN0D SUY dels
%20 626'L$ %¢'0 626'L$ 18.'00€'E$ 626'L$ 2G8'c62'es 268'c62'es uolssiwwo) Bujurel| samodue uedisAyd
%6°'C 62€'G2TS %6'C 62€'G2TS TT0'€8Y'v$ 62€'GeT$ 289'/G€'v$ 289'/G€'v$ sauelqlT o uswnedaq
%0°¢C 6TO'ECTS %0'¢C 6T0'€2T$ 91¥'502'9% 6T0'€CTS 16€'280'9% 16€'280'9% YIB\ pue 80UsIdS JO [00YIS rWOYURPO
%V’ T TLL'STTS %' T TLL'STTS TLE'VS9'8S TLL'STTS 009'8€5'8% 009'8£5'8% 92O pueT] 8y o Jsuolssiuwo)d
%<Z0 cL0'ees %¢'0 cL0'ees L26'9SE'ETS cLo'ees GGB'EEE'ETS GGB'EEE'ETS ABojouyoa] ® 80UBIDS JO APV 10} JBIUSD MO
% 1T EV1Y'895'CTS %C'TT EY1¥'89G'CT$ T99'LEE'VCTS EVY'89G'CT$ 8TC'69L'TITS 8TC'69L'TTTS uopeonp3 ABojouyoda ® 198I1e)
%0'T 005'828°L$ %0'T 005'828'L$ 19T'202'9L.$ 005'828'L$ 199'8/8'89.$% 199'8.8'89.$% uoneanp3 4aybiH 10} sluabay
%861 080'928'087$  %8'6T 080'928'08¥$  L¥1'G86'CT6'C$ 080'928'087$ 190'6ST'CEV'CS L90'6ST'CEV'CS uopeonp3 jo Juswiedaqg
1U9219d Jejjoqg 1U9219d 1ejjoqg uonendoiddy sjuawnsnipy  # siusuwiasnlpy uonendoiddy sjeluswa|ddns uoneudoiddy salpuaby
8T.Ad pasnipy 8T.Ad [eulbuo [euid anne|sibaT ased 6T.Ad paisnipy 8TAd reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd 6T.Ad 6TAd 8TAd 8TAd

NOI1LVONd3 NO I3 LLINNOD4ANS

%716 252’812’1298 %601 ¥16'26S'Cr.$ €2.'GL0'GPS'L$  2T9'¥SS'8¥.$ 869 Ty 'vT$-  T.¥'L28°216'9$ 299'vveE'STI$  608'281'208'9% V1OL
%0°00T- 299'v98°'€T$- %0 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 299'v98'€T$ 299'798'ET$ 0% 201n19S 192Q |ondeD
%0'00T- 000'00L'26%- %00 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000'00.'26% 000'00.°26$ 0% pundiluswasinquiay WalofeA py
%0'TT 000'000'T$ %0'TT 000'000'T$ L18'92T'0T$ 000'000'T$ 0$ ,18'92T'6$ 0$ ,18'92T'6$ xUe|d UOROY dlwouodd [einy
%8'Y ¥S.'689'GE$S  %T'9 YSL'6EV TS Zv9'8v6'SLLS vSL'6EV' VTS 000'052'8%- 888'85¢°'0V.$  000'05.'8$ 888'805°'TEL$ Arepipne  Alayes oland
%90 €T0'G85$ %90 €T0'G85$ ¥.6'995'90T$ TTL'9VS5'9% 869'T96'G$- T96'186'G0T$ 0$ T96'186'G0T$ S80S A1ore|nBay ® s80IN0SaY [eINeN
%€ L T92'G92'89T$  %EL T92'G92'89T$  €29'0.9'G9v'c$  T9Z'G9Z'89T$ 0% 29g'sov'L62'cs 0% cog'sor'Le2'es S3JNIBS UeWnH % yljeaH
%8'8 825'225'9¢¢ %88 825'255'9¢$ Sv78'825'62€$ 82G'2G5'9C$ 000'0€$- LTE'900'€0E$ 000'0€$ LT€'9,6'20€$ uopeHodsuel] 9 JUSWUISA0D [eIBUID
%0'ST 8GE'0S2°'T0S$  %0'ST 8GE'052°'T0S$  €z8'eee’.S8'es  8SE'0S2°'TOS$S 0% Sov'esy'sGe'es 0% Sov'e8Y'SGE'ES uopednp3z
INERIER Jejjoqg JUERIEN Jejjoqg uonendoiddy sjuawisnlpy  # s)uswasnlpy uonendoiddy sjelusawa|ddns uonendoliddy 23w woaqns
8T.Ad paisnipy 8T.Ad [eUIDLIO reulq anne|siba ased 6T.Ad paisnipy 8T.Ad reutblo
woy abueyd woy sbueyd 6TAd 6T.Ad 8T.Ad 8T.Ad

NOSIHdVdINOD NOILVIHdOdddY 6T.A4-8T.A4

AAVININNS T LLIINNODENS

¢ 3149vl

316



‘suononpay aseg Aue yum Buofe Buipun4 awi]-s8uQ JO [eAOWY - #

%€ L T92'G9Z'89TS %E'L T192'G9Z'89T$ €29'0,9'G91'¢$ T92Z'G9Z'89T$ 0$ 29g'sov'L62'2s 0% 29€'s01'.62'2$ V101
%L'Y €LL'€T.'8ES %L’V €L/'€T.'8ES 8/T'29T'958% €LL'ETL'8E$ Sov'8vy'LT8% Sov'8vy'LT8% [eloL

%9°'€ STV'8$ %9'€ STY'8$ 8vs'oves STV'8S$ €eT'CETS €eT'CETS SuIB2u0D ANjigesId 4O WO
%6'T ETT'IES %6'T EIT'TES vv2'8.9'T$ ETIT'TES TET'LVI'TS TET'LYI'TS UINOA pue uaip|iyd uo uolssiwwod
%06 8TT'€S9'ecs$ %06 8TT'€S9'C$ (A A AVRA AR 8TT'€59'C$ qgT'v.E'62% [StA N PR AN S9OINIBS BAREl|IqeyaY Jo Juswpedaq
%02 2.5'658'T$ %02 2LS'6S8'T$ GEE'V8L'C6$ 2LS'6S8'T$ €9/'v26'06% €9/'v26'06% Sirejly 8|lusANC Jo 90O
%6t GGG TIT'VES %6t GGG TIT'VES 808'TEV'62.L$ GGG'TIT'vES €G2'0.2'569% €G2'0.2'569% S92IBS UBWNH Jo udwuedaq

‘SSOMISS UewnH

%8'8 881'TSS'62T$ %8'8 881'1S5'62T$  SvP'805'609'T$ 88V'1SS'62T$ 1/G6'956'6.1V'T$ 1G6'956'6.1V'T$ [elol

%Y LT 12€'299% %Y LT 12€'299% 696'905'v$ 12€°299% Zr9'6£8'ES Zv9'6€8'ES J8wen Auedon "ar
%00 0$ %00 0$ 18V'9LL'0T$ 0$ /817'92L'0T$ 181'92.'0T$ Auouyiny [edipaN NSO
%9'G 7€9'60L'T$ %9'S 7€9'60L'T$ 656'95€'2ES 7€9'60LT$ GZE'LY9'0ES GZE'LY9'0ES Slleyy UeISIaA Jo Juswpedad
%00 0$ %00 0$ 6EC'BTY'LES 0$ 6EC'6TV'LES 6EC'6TV'LES Auouiny siendsoH Alsianiun
%T'¥ vEQ'8ET'CS %T'¥ V€8'8ET'CH 00.'7.8'VS$ 7€8'8ET'CS 998'GEL'ZS$ 998'GEL'ZS$ yiesH jouswuedag
%S'€ ETE'EBZ'TTS %S'€ ETE'E8Z'TTS SYT'80T'LEES ETE'€8Z'TTS 2e8'ves'sees 2e8'ves'sees asnqQy adueIsqns @ yijesH [elusiy
%CTT 08E€'CSL'ETTS %C'TT 08E'CSL'ETTS 9V6'GIV'CET'T$S 08E'CSL'ETTS 99S'€T.L'8T0'T$ 99S'€T.L'8T0'T$ Auoyiny ared yesH ewoyepio

TiresH
JUERIEN Jejjoqg UERIEN Jejjoqg uoneldoiddy sjuawisnipy  # siuawisnlpy uoneudoiddy sreluawalddns uonendoiddy salpuaby
8T.Ad pasnipy 8T.Ad [eulbuo [euly anne|sibaT aseg 6T.Ad paisnipy 8T.AL feutbo
woy sbueyd woy sbueyd 6T.Ad 6T.Ad 8T.Ad 8T.Ad

S3ADINGTIS NVINNH NO F3LLINNODGNS ANV HLTVIH NO I3 LLINNODANS

%8'8 8¢5'ces'9cs %8'8 825'255'9¢% G¥8'825'62E$ 82G'255'92% 000'0€%$- LTE'900'€0ES 000'0€$ LT€'9.6'20€$ V10l
%EV 005'2T$ %€V 00G5'2T$ 868'00€$ 005'2T$ 86€£'882% 86£'882% Auouyiny wawdojanaq Ansnpuj soeds
%90 502'¢$ %90 S02'c$ ¥¥0'T9ES S02'c$ 6€8'8GES 6€8'8GES uolssiwwo)d uonosloid 18N
%E’'¢C £o'8$ %€'C €91'8% T12.'8.€$ £97'8% 8G2'0.E€$ 8G2'0.E€$ JOWIBN0D 17
%2V 68T'0C$ %2V 68T'02$ €2T'96Vv$ 68T'02$ v€6'S.LVS V€6'SLV$ Juswabeue Lousbisw3 MO JO 80WO
%9'T G62'TTS %9'T G62'TTS 0SE'0TLS G62'TTS G50'669% G50'669% uoissiwwod sdiyg arers
%8¢ GET'OVS %8¢ GET'OVS 182'9.9'T$ GET'OVS IVT'0E9'TS IVT'0E9'TS J0UIBN0D
%SV 20.'8TT$ %SV 20.'8TT$ 892'6..'¢$ 20.L'8TT$ 99G6'099'¢$ 99G6'099'¢$ lainseall srels ewoyepio
%T'9 £52'602% %T'9 £62'602% T0S'679'€$ €62'602% 8vz'ovi'es 8vz'ovi'es Joyadsu| pue Joupny areis
%S¢ 620'252% %S¢ 620'252% 207'19Z'0T$ 620'252$ €/€'600'0T$ €/€'600'0T$ |eisuan Asuiony
%80 6817'09% %80 681'09% 2TG'9v8'.$ 681'09% €20'982°'.$ €20'982°'.$ pJeod uonods|3 arels
%SV 8TG'/6E$ %SV 8TG'/6ES T2v'6T2'6% 8TG'/6€$ €06'TZ8'8$ €06'TZ8'8%$ |sleuss
%6°'¢C 06.'882% %6'C 06.'882% 9GZ'G6T'0TS 06.'88¢2% 991'906'6% 991'906'6% 1uswedaq ArelljIN ewoyepo
%6°S 059'T0.$ %6’'S 059'T0.$ 2OV'TTIG'CTS 059'T0.$ 2G/.'608'TT$ 2G/.'608'TT$ seAnejussalday Jo asnoH
%L VT €68'600'¢$ %L VT €58'600'¢$ 826'ETL'GTS €58'600'¢$ GL0'VOL'ETS GL0'VOL'ETS neaing d0\8S aAne|sIBaT
%G'9¢ G08'808'8% %9°9¢ 508'8€8'8% 2ze'0so'ers 508°'8€8'8% 000'0€$- LTIG'TYZ'EES 000'0€$ LTIG'TTZ'EES i90nI8S asudisiug pueuswabeuel Jo 80O
%1V ' 16L'T$ %1V vy’ 16L'T$ 150'GeS'srs T’ T6L'TS 9T9'EEL'EVS 9T9'EEL'EVS uolssiwwo) xXe] ewoyepo
%9°L TT2'€8L'TTS %9°L TT12'€8L'TTS 6GE€'€G8'GITS TTI2'€8L'TTS 8¥VT'0L0'VSTS$ 8¥T'0L0'VSTS uonenodsuel] jouswuedaq
JUERIEN Jejjoqg INERIEN Jejjoqg uoneldoiddy sjuawisnlpy  # s)uawisnlpy uoneudoiddy sreluawalddns uonendoiddy salpuaby
8T.Ad pasnipy 8T.Ad [eulbuo [euly anne|sibaT aseg 6T.Ad paisnipy 8T.AL feuiblo
woy abueyd woy abueyd 6TAd 6T.Ad 8T.Ad 8T.AL

NOILV1dOdSNVd.L ANV LNJANHIAOD TWHINIOD NO I3 LLINNODANS

317



'suononpay aseg Aue yim Buope Buipund awi-auQ JO [enoway - #

%87 75.'689'GE$ %19 ¥S.'6EV' VS Zr9'8v6'SLL$ ¥S.'6EV'vr$ 000'05.'8%- 888'8G¢Z'0V.$ 000'05.'8% 888'805'T¢.$ V101
. _____________» _____§o ____________§» ______________§ ____________§N |

%9°L LYE'S9TS %9'L LYE'S9TS €GT'eEE'CS L¥€'39T$ 908'/9T'¢$ 908'/9T'¢$ pleog sj0led pue uopied
%¥'2Z 160'81S$ %'z 150'87S$ 62.'686'C$ 160'8¥75$ 8L9'Tvi'e$ 8L9'Tv'e$ UwoD swadlojug smeT afeisnag a1joyodly
%S’ ¥€2'96$ %S’ ¥€2'96$ 8Ec'818'7$ ¥€2'96$ ¥0T'2GL'2$ ¥01'2S.'2$ L pue uopednp3 Jus Wadiojug meq uo |PuUnod
%¥'0T 198'0.€$ %% 0T 198'0.€$ EV.'TS6'C$ 198'0.€$ 9/8'085'€$ 9/8'085'€$ s[eaddy [euiwud Jo Unod
%S'L 68Y7'02¢$ %S'L 68Y7'02¢$ CTL'TVT'ES 687'02¢$ €22'126'C$ €22'126'C$ nolabueq pue sanodseN Jo neaing ewoyepo
%T'C 800'€EC$ %T'C 800'cEC$ 28T'TET'TTS 800'cEC$ 7.7'868'0T$ 7.7'868'0T$ laulwrex3 [eIPS J81YD 3L JO 32O
%SV GYT'9€59$ %St GYT'9€5$ TGL'€9€'2T$ GYT'9€5$ 909'/28'TT$ 909'228'TT$ uonebinsaul Jo neaing ayels ewoyepo
%08 L0E'V12'T$ %08 L0E'VLT'T$ €€9'82T'LT$ L0E'V12'T$ 92¢'vS8'sTS 92€'ve8'ST$ walsks asuajaquabipu ewoyepio
%20 00€'62$ %20 00€'62$ ¥22'869'71$ 00g'6e$ ¥26'899'7T$ 726'899'vT$ uno) awaidng
%L 0T ZrL'005'c$ %L 0T Zr.L'00S'c$ €60'€L0'9¢$ Zv1'005'€$ 16€'2.G'2€$ 16€'2.5'2¢€$ auno) sksuiony 1ouisig pue sksulony Jouisia
%€E0 988'69T$ %€'0 988'69T$ €19'22¥'vS$ 988'69T$ 121'252'vS$ 121'252'vS$ SuNod PIsIa
%0°¢ €21'298'2$ %0°¢ €21'298'2$ 896'079'26$ €21'298'2$ Gv8'81.'76$ Sv8'8v.'v6$ figyes a1gnd 4o uswnedasq
%S GGZ'€89'GeS  %wT'. GGZ'EEV'VES €0G'GGZ' LTSS GGZ'EEV'VES 000'0G.'8$- 8v2'T/S'T6VS 000'0S.'8$ 8v2¢'ce8'z8rs suonoal0) jouswiedsq
8 ____________§ _____§ | I

JUERIER lejjoq JUERIER Iejjoq uoneudoiddy sjuawisnlpy  # siuawisnlpy  uoneudoiddy  sjeluswsa|ddng  uonendoiddy saluaby

8T.Ad paisnlpy 8T.Ad [eUIBLO [eud anpe|siba ased 6TAS paisnipy 8TA [euibuo
woly abueyn woly abueyd 6TAd 6TAd 8TAd 8TAd
ASVIOIANC ANV AL34VS 21T7dNd NO 33 1L LININODANS

%90 €10'G85$ %90 €70'G85$ ¥.6'995'90T$ TTL'975'9$ 869'796'S$- 196'786'S0T$ 0% T96'T86'G0T$ .10l
. _____________» _____§o ____________§» ______________§ ____________§N |

%29 LIT'VT$ %29 LIT'VTS 6G2'EVe$ LIT'VTS 280'62¢$ 280'622$ uoISSIWWoY [elOWSN sieq W'C
%8S 192'2v$ %8'S 1922v$ 658'GL.$ 192'2v$ 260'€EL$ 260'€ELS S8uI Jouswiedsg
%T'Y €69'TVT$ %T'v €69'TVT$ €€.'GE9'ES €69'TVT$ 0v0'v61'€$ 0v0'v6v'€$ Joge7jo uswnedsq
%S¢ 261'0€T$ %S¢ 261'0ET$ 9v6'Cre'a$ 261'0ET$ vav'eTeas vav'eTe'as preog s82in0say Iare ewWoyepo
%8VT 768'GE8$ %8VT  ¥68'SE8$ 6.8'€61'9% 768'GE8$ G86°,G9'G$ G86',59'G$ Aujend feyuswuoinug jo uswuedsg
%L0 16.'89% %L0 162'89% 965'G2.'6% 162'89% G¥8'959'6% G78'959'6$ UoISSIWWOD uoneAlasuo)
%S0T 10.'S00'T$ %S0T 10/'G00'T$ L11'829'0T$ 10/'G00'T$ 0.1'229'6% 0./¥'229'6% uoISSIwwo) uoelodio) ewoyepo
%T'S 0€6'675$ %T'S 0€6'675$ 2€0'L0V'TTS 0€6'675$ 20T'2G8'0T$ 20T'2G8'0T$ f81008 [eOUOISIH
%S0T CETVTL'TS %S0T CETVTL'TS 1G66'G60'8T$ CETVTL'TS 618'T8E'9T$ 6T8'T8E'9T$ uoneaIIaYy pue Wsuno 4o luswuedsy
%L'GZ-  €9T'VeE'Gs- %L'GZ-  €9T'vee'ss- 9T0'26€'ST$ GEG'LE9$ 869'796'S$- 6.1'9T.'0¢$ 6.T'9T.'02$ 82I18WWOY Jo uswyedsq
%09 €€9'S0V'T$ %09 €€9'S0V'T$ 925'928'v2$ €€9'307'T$ £68'02t'c$ €68'02¥'cz$ aimnouby Jo uswyredsq
8 ___________§ ___§ ] I

JUERIER Iejjog JUERIER Iejjo@ uonendolddy sjuawisnlpy  # sjuaunsnipy  uoneudoiddy  spejuswsiddns  uonendoiddy salouaby

8T.Ad pajsnlpy 8T.Ad [eUIBLO [eud anne|sifan ased 6TAL paisnlpy 8TA [euibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd 6TAd 6TAd 8TAd 8TAd

SADING3S AHOLYTNOIY ANV SFOHNOSTY TWHNLVYN NO I3 LLININODGNS

318



Table 2 (a)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund
OK Cash Flow Reseve Fund
ROADS fund

Education Subcommittee
State Department of Education School Consolidation Fund (260)
Career Technology Revolving Fund (200)

General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
State Auditor Inspector Revolving Fund (200)

OMES Revolving Funds

Tax Commission Revolving Fund (200)

ODOT Weigh Station Improvement Fund (265)

Ethics Commission Fund (200)

Treasurer Unclaimed Property Administration Fund (260)
Unclaimed Property Fund (711) *

State Transportation Fund

County Improvement for Roads and Bridges Fund (285)
Construction and Maintenance Fund (310)

Railroad Maintenance Fund (210)

Health and Human Services Subcommittee
ODMHSAS Mental Health Revolving Fund (200)
Department of Veterans Affairs Revolving Fund (220)
Oklahoma Health Care Authority HEEIA Fund (245)
OHCA Revolving Fund (200)

Natural Resources Subcommittee

ODAFF OK Agricultural Enhancement & Diversification Fund (225)
ODAFF OK Viticulture & Enology Center Dev. Fund (256)
Corporation Commission Well Plugging Fund (215)

Corporation Commission Public Utility Regulation Rev Fund (220)
Corporation Commission Trucking One-stop Shop Fund (245)
DEQ Revolving Fund (200)

Labor Department Alarm and Locksmith Revolving Fund (280)
Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Revolving Fund (215)
Oklahoma Tourism Marketing (225)

Tourism Capital Improvement Revolving Fund (267)

319

FY'18

$100,000,000

$2,500,000
$500,000

$100,000
$5,550,000
$1,000,000
$3,000,000

$2,000,000
$5,203,502
$54,571,176

$130,000,000

$500,000
$3,000,000
$3,000,000
$6,000,000

$750,000
$350,000
$300,000
$1,100,000
$500,000
$1,000,000
$150,000
$1,500,000
$500,000
$3,750,000

FY'19

$424,595

$710,351

$18,000,000
$47,230,500

$80,000,000
$12,000,000

$2,000,000
$6,000,000



Table 2 (a) (cont.)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund FY'18 FY'19
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
State Fire Marshall Revolving Fund (200) $100,000
OBNDD Drug Money Laundering and Wire Revolving Fund (220) $2,000,000
DOC Dept. of Corrections Industries Fund (280) $1,000,000
DPS Revolving Fund (200) $4,849,818
Select Agencies Subcommittee
State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund (200) $6,000,000 $6,000,000
Construction Industries Board $800,000
Secretary of State Fund (200) $7,500,000 $8,000,000
Securities Commission $2,000,000
Board of Pharmacy Revolving Fund (200) $500,000
Total Being Appropriated to An Agency $31,999,818 $8,000,000
Total Transferred to Special Cash $319,574,678 $172,365,446
(Figures in Bold were transferred to Special Cash)
Grand Total $351,574,496 $180,365,446

* An additional $19,892,744 was spent from this fund to cover the lottery supplanting penalty.

320



Table 3
FY '18 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
State Board of Education
FY'1l8 General Revenue Fund for
Financial Support of Public $1,021,072,267 $1,021,072,267

Schools

Education Reform Revolving
Fund for Financial Support of $695,407,138 $695,407,138
Public Schools

Common Education Technology
Fund for Financial Support of $47,372,299 $47,372,299
Public Schools

FY'18 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public $2,929,854 $2,929,854
Schools

FY'1l6 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public $2,624,038 $2,624,038
Schools

FY'18 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of $25,939,910 $25,939,910
Public Schools

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of $5,429,844 $5,429,844
Public Schools

School Consolidation
Assistance Fund 260 for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

$2,500,000 $2,500,000

FY'1l8 General Revenue Fund for
the Support of Public Schools $91,319,026 $91,319,026
Activities Fund

FY'1l8 General Revenue Fund for
the Certified Employee Health $299,320,340 $299,320,340
Benefit Allowance

FY'1l8 General Revenue Fund for
the Support Personnel Health $163,375,627 $163,375,627
Benefit Allowance

FY'1l8 General Revenue Fund for
Administrative and Support
Functions of the State
Department of Education

$15,552,520 $15,552,520

FY'1l8 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

$2,882,213 $2,882,213

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

$603,316 $603,316

FY'1l8 Oklahoma Lottery Trust

Fund for Transfer to the

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement $2,882,213 $2,882,213
System Dedicated Revenue

Revolving Fund

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Lottery Trust

Fund for Transfer to the

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement $603,316 $603,316
System Dedicated Revenue

Revolving Fund

321



Appropriated
Funds

Constitutional Reserve Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

$51,000,000
Grants and Donations Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

School Investigation Audit
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Drug Abuse Education Revolving
Fund 235 for Duties

Teachers Certificate Fund 240
for Duties

Personal Financial Literacy
Education 251 for Duties

Drivers Education Revolving
Fund 255 for Duties

State Board of
Charter School
277 for Duties

Oklahoma Youth
Revolving Fund

Education
Revolving Fund

and Government
286 for Duties

Deer Creek Foundation License
Plate Revolving Fund 287 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

School Lunch Division Federal
Administration Fund 435 for

Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Federal Educational Programs
Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

Local Revenues

Bond Sinking Funds
Federal Revenues
State Dedicated Funds
Intermediate Funds

School Districts (carry forward
and other misc. revenue)

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Apportionment

TOTAL $2,430,813,921

State Arts Council

FY'}S General Revenue Fund for $2,776,639
Duties

Oklahoma Arts Council Arts
Education Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

National Endowment for the Arts
Federal Fund 440 for Duties

Americans for the Arts State
Policy Pilot Program Grant for
Duties

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$1,315,486
$6,422
$137,667
$1,371,850
$190,000
$900,000
$40, 644
$12,656
$4,900
$400,000
$6,297,073
$51,000
$29,940,945
$1,790,728,424
$676,378,989
$693,066,233
$444,756,342
$161,623,057
$2,123,522,934
$295,804,717
$3,979,625 $51,000 $6,222,518,714
$50,000 $10,000 $5,000
$724,500
$5,000

322

Total
Funds

$51,000,000

$1,315,486

$6,422

$137,667

$1,371,850

$190,000

$900,000

$40,644

$12,656

54,900

$400,000

$6,297,073

$51,000

$29,940,945

$1,790,728,424
$676,378,989
$693,066,233
$444,756,342

$161,623,057

$2,123,522,934

$295,804,717

$8,657,363,260

$2,776,639

$65,000

$724,500

$5,000



FY 17 Carryover Estimate

State Department of Education
for Duties

Art in Public Places

TOTAL

State Board of Career and
Technology Education

FY'18 General Revenue for
Duties

FY'18 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the
Institutions, Construction
Renovations or Repairs and
Other Programs

FY'16 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the
Institutions, Construction
Renovations or Repairs and
Other Programs

State Career Technology
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Agency Relationship Revolving
Fund 430 for Duties

Agency Special Account Fund 730
for Duties

Local Restricted Revenue

TOTAL

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Education Leadership Oklahoma
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Donations Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Teacher's Competency
Examination Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Educational Television
Authority

FY'18 General Revenue for
Duties

Oklahoma Educational Television

Authority Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$2,776,639

$107,435,137

$3,170,433

$663,648

$500,000

$111,769,218

$1,112,469

$500,000

$1,612,469

$2,682,018

$2,682,018

Dedicated
Funds

$200,000

$13,200

$263,200

$2,744,957

$26,940,742

$300,000

$29,985,699

$233,603

$295,585

$28,000

$282,253

$839,441

$1,954,491

$1,954,491

323

Inter-Agency
Funds

$50,000

$60,000

$1,226,600

$3,484,431

$4,711,031

$0

$0

Other Total
Funds Funds
$200,000
$50,000
$13,200
$734,500 $3,834,339

$107,435,137

$3,170,433

$663,648

$4,471,557

$30,425,173

$300,000

$329,976,576 $329,976,576

$329,976,576 $476,442,524

$1,112,469

$500,000

$233,603

$295,585

$28,000

$282,253

$0 $2,451,910

$2,682,018

$1,954,491

$0 $4,636,509



Appropriated
Funds

Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A of
the Oklahoma Constitution for
the education and general
operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$641,992,603

Higher Education Capital
Revolving Fund for allocation
by the Oklahoma State Regents
for Higher Education pursuant
to the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$47,372,299

Oklahoma Student Aid Revolving
Fund for allocation by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education pursuant to
the provisions of Article XIII-
A of the Oklahoma Constitution
for the education and general
operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

$47,372,299

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for expenditures
for concurrent enrollment
pursuant to Section 628.13 of
Title 70 of the Oklahoma
Statutes

$964,823

FY'18 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A of
the Oklahoma Constitution for
construction, renovations or
repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

$22,769,477

FY'1l6 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A of
the Oklahoma Constitution for
construction, renovations or
repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any

$4,766,197

Dedicated
Funds

324

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds

$641,992,603

$47,372,299

$47,372,299

$964,823

$22,769,477

$4,766,197



other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
General Operating Budget of the
Administrative Offices of the
Oklahoma State Regents for

Higher Education

Oklahoma State Regents Higher
Education Revolving Fund 210

for Duties

Federal Funds Support System
Active Fund 430 for Duties

Higher Learning Access Trust
Fund 920 for Duties

Institutions - Primary Budget

Institutions - Sponsored Budget

TOTAL

Commissioners of the Land

Office

FY'18 Commissioners of the Land
Office Fund for Duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Revolving Fund 200 for

Duties

Multiyear Education
Distribution Stabilization
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Investment Fee Expense
ASA Fund 701 for duties

*pass through fund
Commissioners of the Land
Office Gas Purchasing Fund 702

for Duties

*pass through fund

TOTAL

Physician Manpower Training

Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Special Cash Fund

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Residency Match
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Revolving Fund 210

for Duties

Physician Assistant Scholarship
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Residency Revolving Fund 220

for Duties

Nurse Student Assistance
Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$3,640,969

$768,878,667

$8,538,600

$8,538,600

$2,892,852

$400,000

$3,292,852

Dedicated
Funds

$74,300,000

$74,300,000

$859,354

$7,157,124

$7,023,949

$2,524,779

$17,565,206

$112,853

$251,032

$6,268

$1,043,252

$237,000

$1,650,405

325

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$2,323,652

$5,604,103

$1,620,031,405

$558,228,743

$2,186,187,903

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$3,640,969

$2,323,652

$5,604,103

$74,300,000

$1,620,031,405

$558,228,743

$3,029,366,570

$8,538,600

$859,354

$7,157,124

$7,023,949

$2,524,779

$26,103,806

$2,892,852

$400,000

$112,853

$251,032

$6,268

$1,043,252

$237,000

$4,943,257



Oklahoma Department of
Libraries

FY'18 General Revenue for
Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Libraries Revolving Fund 200

for Duties

Federal Library Fund 400 for
Duties

Federal Pass Through Fund 405
for Duties

Federal Grant Funds Fund 410
for Duties

FY '17 Carryover

TOTAL

Board of Trustees of the
Oklahoma School of Science and
Mathematics

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma School for Science and
Mathematics Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Center for the
Advancement of Science and

Technology

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Research Support Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

Seed Capital Revolving Fund
for Duties

TOTAL

State Auditor and Inspector

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
the Commission on County
Government Personnel Education
and Training

FY '17 Carryover for Duties

State Auditor & Inspector
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma State Pension
Committee Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

TOTAL

Attorney General

Appropriated
Funds

$4,357,682

$4,357,682

$6,082,397

$6,082,397

$5,066,865

$5,333,542

$2,933,448

$13,333,855

$3,117,020

$223,228

$100,000

$3,440,248

Dedicated
Funds

$107,976

$107,976

$1,900,000

$1,900,000

$639,784

$3,674,329

$4,314,113

$30,799

$110,000

$140,799

326

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$134,788 $153,589

$1,808,659

$483,945

$69,108

$67,249
$134,788 $2,582,550
$20,000 $28,000
$20,000 $28,000

$0 $0

$3,173,768 $4,229,367
$3,173,768 $4,229,367

Total
Funds

$4,357,682

$396,353

$1,808,659

$483,945

$69,108

$7,182,996

$6,082,397

$1,948,000

$8,030,397

$5,706, 649

$9,007,871

$17,647,968

$3,117,020

$223,228

$30,799

$7,503,135

$110,000

$10,984,182



FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Legal Services Revolving Fund
(pass-through)

Attorney General Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

Telemarketer Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

Attorney General Charity
Solicit Enforcement Revolving

Fund 210 for Duties

Workers' Compensation Fraud
Fund 220 for Duties

Insurance Fraud Unit Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Law Enforcement Fund 230 for
Duties

Court Appointed Special
Advocate Revolving Fund 240 for
duties (pass-through)

Medicaid Fraud Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

Domestic Violence Fund 255 for
Duties

Victim Services Unit Fund 260
for Duties

Violence Against Women Grant
Fund 400 for Duties

Family Violence Prevention
Grant Fund 405 for Duties

Medicaid Fraud Unit Fund 410
for Duties

Victims of Crime Act Grants 415
for Duties

Victims of Crime Act Grants 440
for Duties

Special Water Fund 576 for
Duties

Attorney General Evidence Fund
700 for Duties

Attorney General Escrow Fund
705

TOTAL

State Election Board

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

State Election Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

HAVA Special Depository Fund
210 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$9,110,021

$899,352

$10,009,373

$6,286,023

$1,500,000

$7,786,023

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$4,060,468 $250,000
$108,969
$126,336
$33,272
$286,291
$396,146
$45,447
$740,752
$13,834
$568,749
$150,115
$1,408,911
$1,813,368
$75,037
$78,378
$69,560
$11,749,976
$1,635,320
$6,380,264 $250,000 $16,980,666
$528,150 $47,589
$103,544
$528,150 $47,589 $103,544

327

Total
Funds

$9,110,021

$899,352

$4,310,468

$108,969

$126,336

$33,272

$286,291

$396,146

$45,447

$740,752

$13,834

$568,749

$150,115

$1,408,911

$1,813,368

$75,037

$78,378

$69,560

$11,749,976

$1,635,320

$33,620,302

$6,286,023

$1,500,000

$575,739

$103,544

$8,465,306



Oklahoma Department of
Emergency Management

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

US DOT Matching Funds, Fund 410
for Duties

Odd Federal Year CCA Operation
Fund 425 for Duties

Even Federal Year CCA
Operations Fund 440 for Duties

TOTAL

Ethics Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OK County Campaign, Ethics
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Governor

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma House of
Representatives

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Legislative Service Bureau

Special Cash Fund for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Lieutenant
Governor

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties (19801)

FY'18 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund for
maintaining state buildings
operated by OMES

FY'16 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund for
maintaining state buildings
operated by OMES

Appropriated
Funds

$475,934

$475,934

$699,055

$699,055

$1,630,146

$1,630,146

$11,809,752

$11,809,752

$13,704,076

$13,704,076

$370,258

$370,258

$23,784,864

$2,140,521

$1,736,132

Dedicated
Funds

$3,921,998

$3,921,998

$243,403

$243,403

$0

$0

$0

$0

328

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$475,934

$3,921,998

$2,356,231

$3,796,507

$10,550,670

$699,055

$243,403

$942,458

$1,630,146

$1,630,146

$11,809,752

$11,809,752

$13,704,076

$25,513,828

$370,258

$370,258

$23,784,864

$2,140,521

$1,736,132



Special Cash - Duties (Capitol
Bond Debt Service)

(57602) (Governor's Transition
supplemental)

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

General Purpose Revolving Fund
201 for Duties

Performance and Efficiency Fund
20300

Tribal Gaming Compliance
Revolving Fund 20400

Risk Management Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Centrex Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 216 for Duties

Foster Families Protection Fund
223 for Duties

State Use Committee Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Postal Service Revolving Fund
231 for Duties

Statewide Surplus Property Fund
244 for Duties

Building & Facility Revolving
Fund 245 for Duties

OK Motor License Agent
Indemnity Fund 255 for Duties

Risk Management Fire Protection
Revolving Fund 260 for Duties

Risk Management Political
Subdivision Fund 262 for Duties

Risk Mgmt. Workers' Comp
Revolving Fund 26500

Vendor Registration Revolving
Fund 270 for Duties

Vendor Fees and Rebates Fund
271 for Duties

State Recycling Revolving Fund
275 for Duties

State Surplus Property
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

Maintenance of State Buildings
Revolving Fund 283 for Duties

Human Capital Management
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

EBC Administration Revolving
Fund 288 for Duties

State Employee Group Health
Insurance Revolving Fund 290

Appropriated
Funds

$14,410,807

$550,000

$100,000

$500,000

$300,000

$200,000

$3,840,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$1,645,235

$11,822

$87,935

$670,320

$35,732,016

$149,095,603

$474,000
$818,200
$322,029
$690,000
$4,173,798
$16,416,741
$52,035

$1,205,000

$118,015

$6,388,641

54,665,803

$51,200

$1,555,711

$3,107,297

$25,000

$2,803,541

329

Other
Funds

$45,304,740

Total
Funds

$14,410,807

$2,195,235

$11,822

$87,935

$670,320

$35,732,016

$149,095,603

$474,000

$818,200

$322,029

$790,000

$4,673,798

$16,416,741

$52,035

$1,205,000

$118,015

$6,388,641

$300,000

54,865,803

$51,200

$1,555,711

$3,107,297

$25,000

$6,643,541

$45,304, 740



for Duties

Medical Expense Liability
Revolving Fund 292 for Duties

OK Print Shop Fund 294 for
Duties

County Emergency &
Transportation Revolving Fund
29500

State Motor Pool Fund 296 for
Duties

Office of Personnel Management
Revolving Fund 298 for Duties

Federal Funds 400 for Duties
Real Estate Leasing Escrow 710

TOTAL

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Military Department

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

45th Infantry Division Museum
Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Military Department
Fund 210 for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Patriot License Plate Revolving

Fund 225 for Duties

Army Federal Reimbursement Fund

400 for Duties

Air Guard Reimbursement Fund
405 for Duties

Army Advance Funds

Counter Drug Fund 415 for
Duties

State Emergency Fund 424 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Senate

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$60,000

$47,622,324

$358,839

$358,839

$9,906,466

$9,906,466

$8,821,903

$8,821,903

Dedicated
Funds

$125,000

$7,300,000

$21,045,923

$28,800

$28,800

$20,411

$165,020

$32,807

$10,120

$228,358

$0

330

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds

$1,790,080

$7,777,953

$672,787

$2,046,876

$6,000,000

$226,729,839 $53,351,616

$0 $0

$32,311,189

$6,783,744

$4,403,989

$20,369

$734,031
$0 $44,253,322
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$125,000

$1,790,080

$7,300,000

$7,837,953

$672,787

$2,046,876

$6,000,000

$348,749,702

$358,839

$28,800

$387,639

$9,906,466

$20,411

$165,020

$32,807

$10,120

$32,311,189

$6,783,744

$4,403,989

$20,369

$734,031

$54,388,146

$8,821,903

$8,821,903



Oklahoma Tax Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer

Enhancement Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Reimbursement Fund 215 for
Duties

License Plate Special Program
Fund 220 for Duties

Used Tire Recycling Indemnity
Fund 230 for Duties

OK Film Enhancement Rebate
Program Fund 250 for Duties

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund
285 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the State Treasurer

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Special Cash Fund to pay for
state land reimbursements

State Treasurer's Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Secure Lending and Customer Fee

Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Unclaimed Property Fund 260 for

Duties

Unclaimed Property
Clearinghouse Fund 265 for
Duties

Seed for OK Kids 275

TOTAL

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties which will be
transferred to the OK Space

Industry Development Authority

Revolving Fund.

Oklahoma Space Industry

Development Authority Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Transportation

Transportation Fund for Duties
by which the amount authorized

to be expended shall be
transferred to the State
Highway Construction and

Maintenance Fund to be expended

Appropriated
Funds

$42,733,616

$1,000,000

$43,733,616

$2,565,567

$95,000

$2,660,567

$288,398

$288,398

$154,070,148

Dedicated
Funds

$31,636,414

$5,423,720

$11,276,874

$77,500

$9,794,811

$4,000,000

$34,497,864

$96,707,183

$712,311

$450,000

$3,824,664

$5,150,000

$47,500

$10,184,475

$1,828,809

$1,828,809

331

Inter-Agency

Total
Funds

$42,733,616

$32,636,414

$5,423,720

$11,276,874

$77,500

$9,794,811

$4,000,000

$34,497,864

$140,440,799

$2,565,567

$95,000

$1,182,311

$450,000

$3,824,664

$5,150,000

$47,500

$13,315,042

$288,398

$1,828,809

$2,117,207

$154,070,148



in the same manner and for the
same purposes as provided by
law.

Railroad Maintenance Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Passenger Rail Revolving Fund
211 for Duties

Highway Construction Materials
Fund 220 for Duties

Public Transit Revolving Fund
225 for Duties

County Equipment Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Weight Station Improvement
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Rebuilding Oklahoma Access &
Driver Safety Fund 275 for
Duties

High Priority Bridge Fund 280
for Duties

County Improvements for Roads
and Bridges (CIRB) Fund 285 for
Duties

Construction & Maintenance Fund
310 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Tobacco Settlement Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Constitutional Reserve Fund

Oklahoma Health Care Authority
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Health Employment and Economy
Improvement Act Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$154,070,148

$883,870,740

$31,770,311

$74,866,424

$11,797,214

$7,179,188

$32,000,000

$6,000,000

$3,000,000

$1,050,483,877

$200,854,277

Dedicated
Funds

$500,000

$2,850,000

$200,000

$3,850,000

$100,000

$6,000,000

$571,669,915

$6,200,000

$124,000,000

$4,000,000

$719,369,915

$9,374,169

$27,996,312

$783,521,022

$820,891,503

332

Other
Funds

Inter-Agency
Funds

$10,200,000

$20,000,000

$5,200,000

$8,000,000

$30,000,000

$42,000,000 $197,430,428

$439,273,594

$50,000,000 $702,104,022

$1,271,944 $104,378,636

$40,434,876

$652,760,038 $3,063,113,119

$654,031,982 $3,207,926,631

Total
Funds

$10,700,000

$2,850,000

$200,000

$23,850,000

$5,300,000

$14,000,000

$571,669,915

$6,200,000

$154,000,000

$243,430,428

$439,273,594

$1,625,544,085

$883,870,740

$31,770,311

$74,866,424

$11,797,214

$7,179,188

$32,000,000

$121,024,749

$71,431,188

$4,499,394,179

$5,733,333,993

$200,854,277



Special Cash Fund for Duties

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Constitutional Reserve Fund

Department of Mental Health
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Drug Abuse Education and
Treatment Revolving Fund 220

for Duties

Group Housing Loan Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Community Based Substance Abuse
Revolving Fund 245 for Duties

Prevention of Youth Access to
Alcohol Revolving Fund 250 for
Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
410 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
440 for Duties

Substance Abuse Block Grant
Revolving Fund 445 for Duties

TOTAL

State Department of Health

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY 'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Genetic Counseling License
Revolving Fund 203 for Duties

Tobacco Prevention and
Cessation Revolving Fund 204
for Duties

Alternatives to Abortion
Services Revolving Fund 207 for
Duties

Public Health Special Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Home Health Care Revolving Fund
212 for Duties

Oklahoma National Background
Check Fund 216 for Duties

Civil Monetary Penalty
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Organ Donor Education
and Awareness Program Revolving
Fund 222 for Duties

Breast Cancer Act Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Sports Eye Safety Program
Revolving Fund 226 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$93,518,094

$7,614,291

$23,338,170

$500,000

$325,824,832

$52,735,866

$30,000,000

Dedicated
Funds

$13,759,442

$675,000

$3,009

$1,052,150

$140,000

$15,629,601

$6,732

$1,207,393

$17,951

$343,558

$1,455,224

$2,879,776

$18,416

$50,000

$145

333

Inter-Agency
Funds

$67,307,521

$105,000

$67,412,521

Other Total
Funds Funds

$93,518,094

$7,614,291

$23,338,170

$81,566,963

$675,000

$3,009

$1,157,150

$140,000

$32,549,434 $32,549,434

$5,627,152 $5,627,152

$17,189,773 $17,189,773

$55,366,359 $464,233,313

$52,735,866

$30,000,000

$6,732

$1,207,393

$17,951

$67,644,889 $67,644,889
$343,558

$1,455,224

$2,879,776

$18,416

$50,000

$145



Oklahoma Leukemia and Lymphoma
Revolving Fund 228 for Duties

Multiple Sclerosis Society
Revolving Fund 229 for Duties

Oklahoma Prevent Birth Defects,
Premature Birth & Infant
Mortality Fund 233 for Duties

Oklahoma Lupus Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

Trauma Care Assistance
Revolving Fund 236 for Duties

Pancreatic Cancer Research
License Plate Revolving Fund
242 for Duties

Child Abuse Prevention
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Emergency Medical Personnel
Death Benefit Revolving Fund
267 for Duties

Oklahoma Emergency Response
System Stabilization and
Improvement Revolving Fund 268
for Duties

Dental Loan Repayment Revolving
Fund 284 for Duties

Oklahoma State Athletic
Commission Revolving Fund 295
for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

University Hospitals Authority

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

University Hospitals Authority
Disbursing Fund 201 for Duties

Children's Donated Fund 215 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

War Veterans Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Veterans
Affairs Revolving Fund 220 for
Duties

Buffalo Soldier License Plates
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$82,735,866

$37,419,239

$37,419,239

$27,647,326

$3,000,000

Dedicated
Funds

$50,005

$5

S5

$5

$23,836,982

$18,572

$57,8717

$20,000

$1,150,065

$465,664

$361,888

$31,940,263

$125,845

$20,875

$146,720

$108,000

$19,316,153

$1,300

334

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$65,285,040

$65,285,040

Other
Funds

$63,254,914

$172,121,751

$303,021,554

$0

Total
Funds

$50,005

$5

$5

$5

$23,836,982

$18,572

$57,877

$20,000

$1,150,065

$465,664

$361,888

$63,254,914

$172,121,751

$417,697,683

$37,419,239

$65,410,885

$20,875

$102,850,999

$27,647,326

$108,000

$22,316,153

$1,300



Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

Federal Funds State Accrediting
Agency Revolving Fund 405 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State University
Medical Authority

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSU Medical Authority
Disbursing Fund 290 for Duties

TOTAL

J.D. McCarty Center for
Children With Developmental
Disabilities

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

J.D. McCarty Center Handicapped
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Gifts and Bequests Revolving
Fund 215 for Duties

Soonercare (Medicaid Provider
Payments from OHCA)

Contractual Service payments
from Public Schools

Maternal & Child Health
Services Block Grant payments
from DHS for Respite Patient

Care

TOTAL

Department of Human Services

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Grants and Donations Fund 200
for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Quality of Care Fund 215 for
Duties

Federal Disallowances Fund 220
for Duties

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary
Account Fund 225 for Duties

Indigent Health Care Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Adaptive Grant Program Fund 245
for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$30,647,326 $19,425,453
$10,776,487
$10,776,487 $0

$3,839,642

$3,597,705

$44,000

$3,839,642 $3,641,705

$601,195,662

$87,112,954

$6,961,637

$55,000

$43,000

$1,000

S1

$625,000

$1,000

$25,000

335

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds

$89,591,512

$546,103
$0 $90,137,615

$3,752,174
$3,752,174 $0
$15,255,517

$463,388

$41,438

$15,296,955 $463,388

Total
Funds

$89,591,512

$546,103

$140,210,394

$10,776,487

$3,752,174

$14,528,661

$3,839,642

$3,597,705

$44,000

$15,255,517

$463,388

$41,438

$23,241,690

$601,195,662

$87,112,954

$6,961,637

$55,000

$43,000

$1,000

S1

$625,000

$1,000

$25,000



Support Adoption Fund 250 for
Duties

Oklahoma Silver-Haired
Legislature Fund 260 for Duties

Choose Life Assistance Program
Fund 265 for Duties

Reintegration of Inmates
Revolving Fund 270 for Duties

SORC Revolving Fund 275 for
Duties

Human Services Disbursing Fund
325 for Duties

Human Services Medical &
Assistance Disbursing Fund 340
for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Juvenile Affairs

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l6 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OJA Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Parental Responsibility Fund
205 for Duties

Santa Claus Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Charter School Fund 2XX for
Duties

Delinquency Prevention Fund for
Duties

Federal Grant Fund - Pass
Through Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund -
Reimbursement Fund 410 for
Duties

Juvenile Account Block Grant
Fund 415 for Duties

TOTAL

State Department of
Rehabilitation Services

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma School for the Blind
Revolving Fund 212 for Duties

Oklahoma School for the Deaf
Revolving Fund 213 for Duties

Department of Rehabilitation
Services Donation Fund 216 for
Duties

Interpreter Certification Fund
218 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$695,270,253

$90,924,763

$90,924,763

$29,374,125

Dedicated
Funds

$20,000

S1

$6,200

S1

$30,000

$806,203

$1,624,140

$20,000

$1,644,140

$42,500

$17,000

$254,829

$31,500

336

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$50,285,000 $315,715,000

$60,000 $1,175,000,000
$50,345,000 $1,490,715,000

$2,096,184

$867,251
$1,111,884
$895, 695
$42,231
$11,575,509
$6,391
$12,729,624 $3,865,521

$10,912

$55,000

Total
Funds

$20,000

S1

$6,200

S1

$30,000

$366,000,000

$1,175,060,000

$2,237,136,456

$90,924,763

$1,624,140

$2,096,184

$867,251

$20,000

$1,111,884

$895,695

$42,231

$11,575,509

$6,391

$109,164,048

$29,374,125

$53,412

$72,000

$254,829

$31,500



Telecommunications for Hearing
Impaired Fund 235 for Duties

DRS Medical & Assistance
Disbursing Fund 340 for Duties

Rehab Services Disbursing Fund
355 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Commission on Children

and Youth

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

CJA Grants for Duties

Child Abuse Multi-disciplinary
Teams Account Fund 210 for
Duties

Oklahoma Commission on Children

and Youth Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Disability Concerns

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Office of Disability Concerns
Fund 200 for Duties

Client Assistance Federal Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of

Agriculture, Food, and Forestry

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Rural Fire Defense Equipment
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Agriculture Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Enhancement & Diversification
Fund 225 for Duties

Rural Fire Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Rural Fire Equipment Grant
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Milk & Milk Production
Inspection Revolving Fund 285
for Duties

Ag in The Classroom Education
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Viticulture and Enology

Development Fund 256 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$29,374,125

$1,647,131

$1,647,131

$232,133

$232,133

$20,628,107

$1,692,786

$750,000

$350,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$400,000

$1,256,717

$745,829 $1,322,629

$81,550
$768,000
$469,843

$1,319,393 $0

$21

$0 $21
$99,240

$9,007,692

$548,534

$200,503

$10,000

$489,376

$25,868

$199,533

337

Other
Funds

$34,461,354

$76,939,087

$111,400,441

$0

$117,000

$117,000

$7,592,316

Total
Funds

$400,000

$34,461,354

$78,195,804

$142,843,024

$1,647,131

$81,550

$768,000

$469,843

$2,966,524

$232,133

$21

$117,000

$349,154

$20,628,107

$1,692,786

$99,240

$16,600,008

$1,298,534

$200,503

$10,000

$489,376

$25,868

$549,533



Specialty Crop Block Grants -
Federal Fund 420 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of Commerce

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 Carryover

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
the Native American Cultural
and Educational Authority

FY'1l7 Carryoover for the Native
American Cultural and
Educational Authority

Oklahoma Department of Commerce
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Native American Cultural &
Educational Authority Fund 206
for Duties

AICCM Completion Revolving Fund
207

Oklahoma Main Street Fund 250

Oklahoma Quick Action Closing
Fund 255 for Duties

HHS Community Service Block
Grant Fund 400 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Human
Services LIHEAP Fund 405 for
Duties

Indirect Cost Fund 412 for
Duties

HUD-Community Development Block
Grant Fund 455 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Conservation
Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'l7 Carryover

GIS Revolving Fund 205 for
Duties

Carbon Sequestration Assessment
Cash Fund 220 for Duties

Donation Fund 245 for Duties

OK Conservation Commission
Infrastructure Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$23,420,893

$14,754,481

$5,961,698

$20,716,179

$9,656,845

$9,656,845

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$449,978
$10,580,745 $0 $8,042,294

$1,869,678

$109,283

$68,709 $334,732

$137,939

$1,427,808

$10,487

$1,850,000

$1,058,970

$38,876,257

$348,520

$669,125

$5,473,905 $0 $41,287,604

$546,504

$100

$16,700

$905,840

$2,450,745

$9,103,478

$3,919,889 $0 $9,103,478

338

Total
Funds

$449,978

$42,043,932

$14,754,481

$1,869,678

$5,961,698

$109,283

$403,441

$137,939

$1,427,808

$10,487

$1,850,000

$1,058,970

$38,876,257

$348,520

$669,125

$67,477,688

$9,656,845

$546,504

$100

$16,700

$905,840

$2,450,745

$9,103,478

$22,680,212



Corporation Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 Carryover

Corporation Commission
Revolving Fund 202 for Duties

Petroleum Storage Tank
Indemnity Fund 205 for Duties

Corporation Commission Storage
Tank Regulation Revolving Fund

210 for Duties

Corporation Commission Plugging
Fund 215 for Duties

Public Utility Regulation
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Fund 225 for
Duties

0il & Gas Division Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Trucking One Stop Shop Fund 245
for Duties

Pipeline Safety Enforcement
Fund 250

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Underground Storage Tank Grant
Program Fund 405 for Duties

Leaking Storage Tank Trust Fund
425 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Environmental
Quality

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Environmental
Quality Revolving Fund 200 for

Duties

Environmental Education
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Hazardous Waste Fund 220 for
Duties

Certification Fund 225 for
Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Federal Water Quality
Management Fund 410 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Historical Society

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$7,722,470

$300,000

$1,100,000

$500,000

$9,622,470

$4,657,985

$1,000,000

$5,657,985

$10,857,102

Dedicated
Funds

$549,158

$7,897,803

$4,877,137

$103,784

$1,453,863

$7,217,969

$165,270

$2,934,539

$10,480,852

$355,090

$36,035,465

$43,063,614

$5,683

$77,888

$784,307

$43,931,492

339

Inter-Agency
Funds

$1,000,000

$2,700,000

$3,700,000

$0

Other
Funds

$390,074

$459,000

$808,000

$1,657,074

$19,769,172

$6,112,758

$25,881,930

Total
Funds

$7,722,470

$549,158

$8,897,803

$4,877,137

$103,784

$1,753,863

$8,317,969

$165,270

$5,634,539

$10,980,852

$355,090

$390,074

$459,000

$808,000

$51,015,009

54,657,985

$44,063,614

$5,683

$77,888

$784,307

$19,769,172

$6,112,758

$75,471,407

$10,857,102



Oklahoma Historical Society
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Capital Improvement &
Operations Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

The Will Rogers Memorial
Revolving Fund 290 for Duties

Federal Grant 69-1-Restore
Historical Site Fund 400 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

Breeding Development Fund 205
for Duties

Law Enforcement Revolving Fund

210 for Duties

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission Gaming Regulation
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

TOTAL

Insurance Department

State Insurance Commissioner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Certified Real Estate

Appraisers Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

Insurance Department Anti-Fraud

Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund 410 for
Duties

TOTAL

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

JM Davis Memorial Commission
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Labor

FY'18 Special Occupational
Health and Safety Fund for
Duties

FY'l6 Special Occupational
Health and Safety Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

FY'l7 Carryover (Special OSHA)

FY'1l7 Carryover Special Cash

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds

$2,014,267

$1,434,133

$179,581

$10,857,102 $3,627,981

$109,132

$50,000

$2,801,790

$0 $2,960,922

$10,743,120

$541, 355

$9,778

$0 $11,294,254

$229,082

567,274

$229,082 $67,274
$1,425,000
$234,394
51,834,647

$104, 620

$421,882

340

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$586,592
$0 $586,592
$0 $0
$968,144
$0 $968,144
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$2,014,267

$1,434,133

$179,581

$586,592

$15,071,675

$109,132

$50,000

$2,801,790

$2,960,922

$10,743,120

$541,355

$9,778

$968,144

$12,262,398

$229,082

$67,274

$296,356

$1,425,000

$234,394

$1,834,647

$104,620

$421,882



Department of Labor Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Safety Consulting Revolving
Fund 215 for Duties

Compressed Natural Gas
Conversion Safety & Regulation
Fund 255 for Duties

Alarm and Locksmith Industry
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Mines

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Mines Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Miner Training
Institute Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

US Department of Interior
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

US Department of Labor Federal
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Department

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

1993 Tourism Bond Revolving
Fund 211 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism & Recreation
Department Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Promotion
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Golf Course Operations
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

State Parks System Improvement
Fund 250 for Duties

Color Oklahoma Revolving Fund
265 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation
Department Capital Expenditure
Revolving Fund 266 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Capital
Improvement Revolving Fund 267
for Duties

Oklahoma State Park Trust Fund
360 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement
Revolving Fund 443 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$3,494,041

$733,092

$733,092

$16,381,819

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds

$1,196,072

$117,812

$397,832

$404,808

$897,790

$2,643,026 $0 $897,790

$964,840

$154,489

$1,026,971

$128,000

$1,119,329 $0 $1,154,971

$24,740

$32,447,154

$6,597,000

$4,938,356

$489,985

$15,000

$4,411,568

$19,351,539

$497,718

$7,433

341

Total
Funds

$1,196,072

$117,812

$397,832

$404,808

$897,790

$7,034,857

$733,092

$964,840

$154,489

$1,026,971

$128,000

$3,007,392

$16,381,819

$24,740

$32,447,154

$6,597,000

54,938,356

$489,985

$15,000

$4,411,568

$19,351,539

$497,718

$7,433



Land & Water Conservation Fund
475 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Water Resources Board

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources Board
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources
Revolving Fund 240 for Duties

Well Drillers and Pump
Installers Regulation Fund 245
for Duties

Community Water Infrastructure
Development Revolving Fund 250
for Duties

Administration & Project
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

USGS Cooperative Program Fund
420 for Duties

Drinking Water Treatment Loan
Administration Fund 444 for
Duties

Clean Water State Revolving
Fund Loan Fund 445 for Duties

TOTAL

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission
Revolving Fund 200 For Duties

Seized and Forfeited Property
Fund 205 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Sales Fund - Surplus Property
Fund 495 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Corrections

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY '17 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Department of Corrections
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$16,381,819

$5,212,454

$5,212,454

$2,441,678

$2,441,678

$475,479,481

$1,063,504

$14,029,263

$1,000,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$68,773,060 $0

$2,011,199

$785,218

$931,237

$57,464

$1,608,106

$5,393,224 $0
$700, 646
$19,318
$348,198
$8,700
$728,664 $348,198

$16,589,132

342

Other
Funds

$3,023,358

$3,030,791

$1,777,210

$171,800

$810,246

$1,510,626

$4,269,882

$17,502

$121,402

$138,904

Total
Funds

$3,023,358

$88,185,670

$5,212,454

$2,011,199

$785,218

$931,237

$57,464

$1,608,106

$1,777,210

$171,800

$810, 246

$1,510,626

$14,875,560

$2,441,678

$718,148

$19,318

$469,600

$8,700

$3,657,444

$475,479,481

$1,063,504

$14,029,263

$17,589,132



FY '17 Carryover for Duties

Department of Corrections
Inmate and Employee Welfare and
Canteen System Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Oklahoma Community Sentencing
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Industries Revolving Fund 280
for Duties

Title 1 Federal Fund 410 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

TOTAL

Court of Criminal Appeals

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 Appropriation Carryover

TOTAL

District Attorneys Council

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

District Attorneys Council
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

District Attorneys Evidence
Fund 225 for Duties

Crime Victims Compensation
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Sexual Assault Examination Fund
240 for Duties

Justice Assistance Grant Trust
Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties

John R. Justice Grant Program
Federal Fund 415 for Duties

Victims of Crime Federal Fund
420 for Duties

TOTAL

District Courts
FY'18 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of

the District Courts.

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

District Court Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Lengthy Trial Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

FY'1l7 Appropriation Carryover

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$491,572,248

$3,580,877

$3,580,877

$32,572,351

$32,572,351

$43,758,000

$10,494,727

$54,252,727

Dedicated
Funds

$5,202,493

$10,283,327

$879,395

$34,209,949

$67,164,296

$179,037

$179,037

$28,459,314

$403,330

$3,348,747

$32,211,391

$2,624,924

$1,144,252

$284,989

$4,054,166

343

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$6,921,640

$936,844

$7,858,484

$9,200,000

$9,200,000

Other
Funds

$1,564,135

$2,103,244

$3,667,379

$0

$10,413,884

$2,104,683

$2,597,767

$3,671,019

$39,506

$23,831,415

$42,658,274

$0

Total
Funds

$10,283,327

$879,395

$34,209,949

$1,564,135

$2,103,244

$562,403,923

$3,580,877

$179,037

$3,759,914

$32,572,351

$45,794,838

$403,330

$5,453,430

$936,844

$2,597,767

$3,671,019

$39,506

$23,831,415

$115,300,500

$52,958,000

$10,494,727

$2,624,924

$1,144,252

$284,989

$67,506,893



Indigent Defense System

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Indigent Defense System
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Contract Retention Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

FY'l7 Appropriation Carryover

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Bureau of

Investigation

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties-Returned in FY'18

OSBI Revolving Fund 200 for

Duties

OSBI Evidence Fund 700

A.F.I.S. Fund 210 for Duties

Forensic Science Improvement
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

TOTAL

Council on Law Enforcement

Education and Training

FY'18 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

FY'1l6 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and

Training Fund for Duties

Firearms Instructor Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Peace Officer Revolving Fund

210 for Duties

Training Center Revolving Fund

215 for Duties

CLEET Private Security
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

CLEET Bail Enforcer Security
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

TOTAL

Board of Medicolegal

Investigations

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Chief Medical Examiner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$15,854,326

$15,854,326

$11,827,606

$11,827,606

$2,665,540

$86,564

$2,752,104

$10,898,174

$10,898,174

Dedicated
Funds

$1,575,321

$1,387,440

$1,288,952

$4,251,713

$14,180,435

$3,736,504

$4,165,450

$22,082,389

$27,070

$717,257

$2,294,723

$354,324

$33,300

$3,426,674

$3,760,153

$3,760,153

344

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$141,636

$141,636

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$86,744

$3,301,312

$48,832

$3,436,888

$0

$59,045

$59,045

Total
Funds

$15,854,326

$1,575,321

$1,387,440

$1,288,952

$20,106,039

$11,827,606

$86,744

$17,481,747

$48,832

$3,736,504

$4,165,450

$37,346,883

$2,665,540

$86,564

$27,070

$858,893

$2,294,723

$354,324

$33,300

$6,320,414

$10,898,174

$3,760,153

$59,045

$14,717,372



Oklahoma State Bureau of
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs
Control

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Drug
Education Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Drug Money Laundering and Wire
Transmitter Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

Asset Forfeitures/Seizures
(State)Revolving Fund 225 for

Duties

Federal Seizures Fund 410 for
duties

Crime Commission Grants Fund
415 for Duties

Federal Grants for Duties

Official Advance Fund 700

TOTAL

Pardon and Parole Board

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 Appropriation Carryover
TOTAL

Department of Public Safety

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

State Public Safety Fund

FY'18 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Patrol Vehicle Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture Federal Fund
215 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture State Fund 220
for Duties

Computer Imaging System
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Homeland Security
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Motorcycle Safety and
Educational Program Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Restricted Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$2,921,223

$2,921,223

$2,167,806

$2,167,806

$71,396,614

$17,860,182

$642,231

$4,849,818

Dedicated
Funds

$3,328,008

$15,000

$10,468,060

$1,823,820

$15,634,888

$14,475

$14,475

$14,352,583

$4,856,846

$1,525,404

$3,279,961

$5,400,001

$265,885

$825,130

$5,245,921

345

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$4,878,212

$20,600,584

Other
Funds

$396,850

$300,000

$128,500

$329,247

$400,000

$1,554,597

$0

$14,179,360

$219,676

Total
Funds

$2,921,223

$3,724,858

$15,000

$10,468,060

$1,823,820

$300,000

$128,500

$329,247

$20,110,708

$2,167,806

$14,475

$2,182,281

$71,396,614

$17,860,182

$642,231

$38,259,973

$4,856,846

$1,525,404

$3,279,961

$5,400,001

$265,885

$825,130

$26,066,181



Department of Public Safety
Patrol Academy Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Seized Monies Revolving Fund
255 for Duties

Federal Matching Fund 405 for
Duties

TOTAL

Supreme Court

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'18 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of
the Supreme Court and Court of
Civil Appeals.

Oklahoma Court Information
System Revolving Fund 200 for

Duties

Supreme Court Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Supreme Court Administration
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Law Library Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

State Judicial Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Oklahoma Judicial Center
Facility Rental Revolving Fund
240 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund 405 for
Duties

FY'1l7 Appropriation Carryover
TOTAL

Workers' Compensation
Commission

Workers' Compensation Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Abstractors Board

OK Abstractors Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Accountancy Board

OK Accountancy Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$81,677
$34,355

$22,153,370

$94,748,845 $58,021,133

$7,668,924

$7,000,000

$15,483,523

$33,850

$3,974,843

$981,919

$2,500

$886,049

$14,668,924 $21,562,684

$6,150,000

$0 $6,150,000

$2,882,467

$0 $2,882,467

$199,731

$0 $199,731

$1,170,022

346

Inter-Agency
Funds

$25,478,796

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$14,399,036

$750,000

$750,000

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$81,677

$34,355

$22,153,370

$192,647,810

$7,668,924

$7,000,000

$15,483,523

$33,850

$3,974,843

$981,919

$0

$2,500

$750,000

$886,049

$36,781,608

$6,150,000

$6,150,000

$2,882,467

$2,882,467

$199,731

$199,731

$1,170,022



TOTAL

Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission

Aeronautics Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

Federal Fund 400 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Architects

Architects Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Banking Department

Banking Department Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Boll Weevil
Eradication Organization

Boll Weevil Eradication Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Behavioral
Health Licensure

Licensed Marital & Family
Therapy Revolving Fund 230 for
duties

Licensed Professional
Counselors Revolving Fund 255

for duties

Licensed Behavioral Practioner
Revolving Fund 257 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Chiropractic
Examiners

Chiropractic Examiners Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

Construction Industries Board

Plumbing Licensing Revolving
Fund 205 for duties

Oklahoma Inspectors Revolving
Fund 215 for duties

Home Inspectors Licensing Act
Revolving 217 for duties

Electrical Revolving Fund 245
for duties

Oklahoma Mechanical Licensing
Revolving fund 275 for duties

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$1,170,022

$5,263,561

$5,263,561

$931,296

$931,296

$6,942,998

$6,942,998

$720,026

$720,026

$60,860

$330,802

$12,178

$403,840

$265,461

$265,461

$780,806

$6,855

$62,732

$1,627,507

$1,713,911

347

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds
$0 $0 $1,170,022

$5,263,561

$354,520 $354,520

$0 $354,520 $5,618,081
$931,296

$0 $0 $931,296

$6,942,998

$0 $0 $6,942,998

$720,026

$0 $0 $720,026

$60,860

$330,802

$12,178

$0 $0 $403,840

$265,461

$0 $0 $265,461

$780,806

$6,855

$62,732

$1,627,507

$1,713,911



Roofing Contractor Reg
Revolving Fund 295 for duties

TOTAL

Department of Consumer Credit

DOCC Revolving Fund 250 for
duties

Consumer Credit Counseling
Revolving Fund 230 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Cosmetology
and Barbering

Cosmetology and barbering Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Dentistry

State Dental Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for duties

Special Distributions Fund 225
for duties

OESC Administration Fund 400
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Energy Resources Board

Energy Resources Revolving Fund

200 for duties

Sustaining Oklahoma's Energy
Revolving Fund 205 for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Licensure for

Professional Engineers and Land

Surveyors

Engineers and Land Surveyors
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension
and Retirement System

Firefighters Pension &
Retirement Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

State Fire Marshal

State Fire Marshal Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$236,488

$4,428,299

$5,263,714

$24,000

$5,287,714

$1,253,501

$1,253,501

$668,395

$668,395

$629,274

$9,327,678

$9,956,952

$17,662,740

$822,256

$18,484,996

$1,195,741

$1,195,741

$13,098,666

$13,098,666

$1,963,435

348

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other Total
Funds Funds
$236,488
$0 $4,428,299

$5,263,714

$24,000

$0 $5,287,714

$1,253,501

$0 $1,253,501
$668,395
$0 $668,395
$629,274

$9,327,678

$36,228,019 $36,228,019

$36,228,019 $46,184,971
$17,662,740

$822,256

$0 $18,484,996
$1,195,741

$0 $1,195,741
$13,098, 666

$0 $13,098,666

$1,963,435



Firefighter Training Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Voluntary Firefighter Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Fire Extinguisher Industry
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Funeral Board

Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Grand River Dam Authority

Revenue and General Operating
Cash

Designated Supplemental Reserve
for Environmental and Risks

Restricted:

FERC and Wildlife

Debt Service Reserve
Construction (Bond Proceeds)
Debt Service

Rate Stabilization

TOTAL

Oklahoma Industrial Finance
Authority

Industrial Development Loan
Fund 200 for duties

Bond Interest Fund 810 for
duties

TOTAL

Interstate 0il Compact
Commission

Interstate 0il Compact Fund 230
for duties

Environmental Damage
Remediation fund 415 for duties

TOTAL

Council on Judicial Complaints

Council on Judicial Complaints
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Law Enforcement
Retirement System

OLERS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds Funds
$100,000
$30,000
$300,000
$0 $2,393,435 $0

$459,949
$0 $459,949 $0
$0 $0 $0
$20,919,140
$1,250,000
$0 $22,169,140 $0
$1,218,729
$0 $1,218,729 $0
$358,840
$0 $358,840 $0
$4,152,922
$0 $4,152,922 $0

349

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$217,608,676

$39,232,000

$2,230,264
$86,807,297
$16,421,396
$12,523,712
$21,000,000

$395,823,345

$0

$160,000

$160,000

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$100,000

$30,000

$300,000

$2,393,435

$459,949

$459,949

$217,608,676

$39,232,000

$2,230,264
$86,807,297
$16,421,396
$12,523,712
$21,000,000

$395,823,345

$20,919,140

$1,250,000

$22,169,140

$1,218,729

$160,000

$1,378,729

$358,840

$358,840

$4,152,922

$4,152,922



Board of Licensed Alcohol and

Drug Counselors

Licensed Alcohol and Drug
Counselors Revolving Fund 200

for duties

TOTAL

Liquefied Petroleum Gas

Administration

LP Gas Board Revolving Fund 200

for duties

TOTAL

Board of Examiners for Long-

Term Care Administrators

Long-Term Care Revolving Fund

200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Lottery Commission

OK Education Lottery Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Fidelity Revolving Fund 205

TOTAL

Board of Medical Licensure and

Supervision

Medical Licensure Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Allied Professional Peer
Assistant Revolving Fund 210

for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Motor Vehicle

Commission

OMVC Revolving Fund 200 for

duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Municipal Power

Authority

Electric Generation
Purchased Power

Transmission

OMPA Administration
Taxes - Property & Payroll

Debt Service

Renewals & Replacement CapEx

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Nursing

Board of Nursing Revolving Fund

200 for duties

TOTAL

Board of Examiners in Optometry

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$174,920

$174,920

$686,409

$686,409

$442,826

$442,826

$221,531,888

$111,740

$221,643,628

$3,422,698

$20,324

$3,443,022

$480,979

$480,979

$0

$3,465,060

$3,465,060

350

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$74,824,350
$28,953,952
$24,310,866
$8,378,363
$1,657,202
$50,117,047
$6,515,216

$194,756,996

$0

Total
Funds

$174,920

$174,920

$686,409

$686,409

$442,826

$442,826

$221,531,888

$221,531,888

$3,422,698

$20,324

$3,443,022

$480,979

$480,979

$74,824,350
$28,953,952
$24,310,866
$8,378,363
$1,657,202
$50,117,047
$6,515,216

$194,756,996

$3,465,060

$3,465,060



Optometry Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Osteopathic
Examiners

Osteopathic Board Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Board of Licensed Perfusionists

Perfusionists Board Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of
Pharmacy

Pharmacy Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Board of Podiatric Medical
Examiners

Podiatric Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Police Pension and
Retirement System

Police Pension & Retirement
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Private
Vocational Schools

OBPVS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of
Examiners of Psychologists

Board of Examiners of
Psychologists Revolving fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Public Employees
Retirement System

Public Employee Retirement
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

OK State Employee Deferred
Saving Incentive Plan fund 205

for duties

OPERS Excess Benefit Plan fund
215 for duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$272,265

$272,265

$679,911

$679,911

$7,023

$7,023

$2,052,088

$2,052,088

$12,572

$12,572

$2,581,867

$2,581,867

$231,530

$231,530

$254,080

$254,080

$6,197,595

$491,030

$8,583

$6,697,208

351

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$272,265

$272,265

$679,911

$679,911

$7,023

$7,023

$2,052,088

$2,052,088

$12,572

$12,572

$2,581,867

$2,581,867

$231,530

$231,530

$254,080

$254,080

$6,197,595

$491,030

$8,583

$6,697,208



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Oklahoma Real Estate Commission
Real Estate Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for duties $1,501,192 $1,501,192
Okla Real Estate Education &
Recovery Fund 210 for duties 530,435 $30,435
TOTAL $0 $1,531,627 $0 $0 $1,531,627
Secretary of State
Secretary of State Revolving
Fund 200 for duties $3,608,019 $3,608,019
Central Filing System Revolving
Fund 205 for duties 594,601 594,601
SS Charitable Solicit Revolving
Fund 210 for duties $135,450 $135,450
Escrow for Cash Surface Damage
Bonds fund 700 for duties 100,000 $100,000
TOTAL $0 $3,838,070 $0 $100,000 $3,938,070
Oklahoma Department of
Securities
OK Securities Dept Revolving
Fund 200 for duties 54,237,470 54,237,470
Investor Education Revolving
Fund 205 for duties 550,938 $50,938
TOTAL $0 $4,237,470 $0 $50,938 $4,288,408

Oklahoma Board of Examiners for
Speech-Language Pathology and

Audiology

Speech-language Pathology and
Audiology Revolving Fund 200 $169,776 $169,776
for duties

TOTAL $0 $169,776 $0 $0 $169,776

Oklahoma State Board of
Licensed Social Workers

Licensed Social Workers

Revolving Fund 200 for duties $219,433 §219,433
TOTAL $0 $219,433 $0 $0 $219,433
Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement

System

OTRs Revolving Fund 200 for $6,517,161 $6,517,161
duties

TOTAL $0 $6,517,161 $0 $0 $6,517,161

Board of Chemical Test for
Alcohol and Drug Influence

Test for Alcohol and Drug
Influence Revolving Fund 200 $523,901 $56,743 $580, 644
for duties

TOTAL $0 $523,901 $56,743 $0 $580,644

Oklahoma Tobacco Settlement
Endowment Trust

TSET Fund 200 for duties $52,384,942 $52,384,942

352



Interagency Reimbursements Fund
443 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

Revenue Fund Budget

Capital Fund Budget

Bond Debt Service Fund Budget
TOTAL

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code
Commission

Uniform Building Code
Commission Revolving Fund 285
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle and
Parts Commission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Veterinary
Medical Examiners

Veterinary Medical Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of Wildlife
Conservation

Wildlife General Fund 200 for
duties

Wildlife Diversity Fund 205 for
duties

Wildlife Land Acquisition fund
210 for duties

Wildlife Land Fund 220 for
duties

TOTAL

Rural Economic Action Plan Fund

FY'18 General Revenue Fund in
order to implement provisions
of Sections 2006 through 2013
of Title 62 of the Oklahoma
Statutes

TOTAL

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund

GRAND TOTAL*

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$9,126,817

$9,126,817
$92,700,000

$6,978,768,786

Dedicated
Funds

$52,384,942

$94,489,169

$99,243,702

$99,262,913

$292,995,784

$686,285

$686,285

$843,783

$843,783

$514,308

$514,308

$44,664,527

$121,410

$591,250

$667,642

$46,044,829

$0

$3,086,260,708

Inter-Agency
Funds

$1,435,465

$1,435,465

$0

$0

$0

$0

$250,000

$250,000

$0

$1,204,293,283

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$18,622,124

$1,060,816

$1,773,750

$1,987,169

$23,443,859

$0

$15,646,679,377

Total
Funds

$1,435,465

$53,820,407

$94,489,169

$99,243,702

$99,262,913

$292,995,784

$686,285

$686,285

$843,783

$843,783

$514,308

$514,308

$63,536,651

$1,182,226

$2,365,000

$2,654,811

$69,738,688

$9,126,817

$9,126,817
$92,700,000

$25,711,708,871

*The Final Grand Total does not include Inter-Agency Fund transfers to avoid double counting those funds.

Appropriation Grand Total accounts for the loss in revenue for SDE

program,

$30,000,000 awarded to the Dept.

353

($1,345,146),

along with $31,770,311 to OHCA for the GME
of Health and the Capitol Bond payment of $14,380,807.



State Board of Education

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

Education Reform Revolving Fund
for Financial Support of Public
Schools

Common Education Technology
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'19 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'1l7 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'1l5 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'19 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
the Support of Public Schools
Activities Fund

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
the purchase of texbooks and
instructional materials

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
the Certified Employee Health
Benefit Allowance

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
the Support Personnel Health
Benefit Allowance

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Administrative and Support
Functions of the State
Department of Education

FY'19 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the School
Consolidation Assistance Fund
FY'17 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the School
Consolidation Assistance Fund
FY'19 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Dedicated Revenue
Revolving Fund

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Dedicated Revenue
Revolving Fund

Grants and Donations Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Table 4
FY '19 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds

$1,373,201,301

$818,166,976

$50,470,751

$2,850,000

$210,984

$909,904

$30,326,735

$1,985,638

$91,319,026

$33,000,000

$315,478,030

$171,905,086

$15,980,190

$3,369,637

$220,626

$3,369,637

$220,626

$807,148

354

Inter-Agency

Other Total
Funds Funds

$1,373,201,301

$818,166,976

$50,470,751

$2,850,000

$210,984

$909,904

$30,326,735

51,985,638

$91,319,026

$33,000,000

$315,478,030

$171,905,086

$15,980,190

$3,369,637

$220,626

$3,369,637

$220,626

$807,148



Drug Abuse Education Revolving
Fund 235 for Duties

Teachers Certificate Fund 240
for Duties

Drivers Education Revolving
Fund 255 for Duties

Oklahoma Early Intervention
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Oklahoma Personal Financial
Literacy Revolving Fund 251
for Duties

State Board of Education
Charter School Revolving Fund
277 for Duties

Oklahoma Youth and Government
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Deer Creek Foundation License
Plate Revolving Fund 287 for

Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

School Lunch Division Federal
Administration Fund 435 for

Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Federal Educational Programs
Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

Local Revenues

Bond Sinking Funds
Federal Revenues

State Dedicated Funds
Intermediate Funds
School Districts (carry
forward and other misc.

revenue)

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Apportionment

TOTAL

State Arts Council

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Arts Council Arts
Education Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

National Endowment for the
Arts Federal Fund 440 for
Duties

Americans for the Arts State
Policy Pilot Program Grant for

Duties

Arts and the Military Program
Fund

State Department of Education
for Duties

Art in Public Places

Appropriated
Funds

$2,912,985,147

$2,799,266

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$145,921
$1,412,924
$900,000
$290,000
$190,000
$60,579
$21,048
$7,040
$600,000
$6,087,555
$12,000
$35,985,208
$1,790,728,424
$676,378,989
$693,066,233
$444,756,341
$161,623,057
$2,123,522,934
$278,924,055
$3,834,660 $12,000 $6,211,672,796
$30,000 $15,000
$166,650 $579,100
$5,000
$10,000 $5,000
$30,000
$13,200

355

Total
Funds

$145,921

$1,412,924

$900,000

$290,000

$190,000

$60,579

$21,048

$7,040

$600,000

$6,087,555

$12,000

$35,985,208

$1,790,728,424

$676,378,989

$693,066,233

$444,756,341

$161,623,057

$2,123,522,934

$278,924,055

$9,128,504,603

$2,799,266

$45,000

$745,750

$5,000

$15,000

$30,000

$13,200



TOTAL

State Board of Career and

Technology Education

FY'1l9 General Revenue for

Duties

FY'1l9 Oklahoma Lottery Trust

Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the

Institutions,

Construction

Renovations or Repairs and

Other Programs

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Lottery Trust

Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the

Institutions,

Construction

Renovations or Repairs and

Other Programs

State Career Technology

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Agency Relationship Revolving

Fund 430 for Duties

Agency Special Account Fund
730 for Duties

Local Restricted Revenue

(Est.)

TOTAL

Office of Educational Quality

and Accountability

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties

Education Leadership Oklahoma
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Donations Revolving Fund 210

for Duties

Teacher's Competency

Examination Revolving Fund 220

for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Educational

Television Authority

FY'1l9 General Revenue for

Duties

Oklahoma Educational

Television Authority Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Regents for

Higher Education

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for

allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the

provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for the education and general

operating budgets of the

Appropriated
Funds

$2,799,266

$120,388,371

$3,706,601

$242,689

$124,337,661

$1,124,791

$500,000

$1,624,791

$2,779,283

$2,779,283

$634,968,290

Dedicated

Funds

$209,850

$2,744,957

$26,940,742

$300,000

$29,985,699

$176,996

$179,144

$11,296

$239,636

$607,072

$4,045,474

$4,045,474

356

Inter-Agency

Funds

$55,000

$1,226,600

$3,484,431

$4,711,031

$0

Other
Funds

$589,100

$417,500,000

$417,500,000

$0

Total
Funds

$3,653,216

$120,388,371

$3,706,601

$242,689

$3,971,557

$30,425,173

$300,000

$417,500,000

$576,534,391

$1,124,791

$500,000

$176,996

$179,144

$11,296

$239,636

$2,231,863

$2,779,283

$4,045,474

$6,824,757

$634,968,290



Appropriated
Funds

institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

Higher Education Capital
Revolving Fund for allocation
by the Oklahoma State Regents
for Higher Education pursuant
to the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents $50,470,751

Oklahoma Student Aid Revolving
Fund for allocation by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education pursuant to
the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents $50,470,751

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for

allocation by the Oklahoma

State Regents for expenditures

for concurrent enrollment

pursuant to Section 628.13 of

Title 70 of the Oklahoma

Statutes $8,464,823

FY'19 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for construction, renovations
or repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes $26,620,134

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for construction, renovations
or repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes $1,742,949

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for

General Operating Budget of

the Administrative Offices of

the Oklahoma State Regents for

Higher Education $3,969,469

Oklahoma State Regents Higher

Dedicated
Funds

357

Inter-Agency
Funds

Other
Funds

$2,000,000

Total
Funds

$50,470,751

$50,470,751

$8,464,823

$26,620,134

$1,742,949

$3,969,469

$2,000,000



Appropriated
Funds

Education Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

OK Tuition Aid Grants
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Federal Funds Support System
Active Fund 430 for Duties

Higher Learning Access Trust
Fund 920 for Duties

Institutions - Primary Budget

Institutions - Sponsored
Budget

TOTAL $776,707,167

Commissioners of the Land
Office

FY'19 Commissioners of the
Land Office Fund for Duties
(appropriation) $8,654,371

Commissioners of the Land
Office Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties (Agency Revolving)

Multiyear Education
Distribution Stabilization
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties
(Distribution Revolving)

Commissioners of the Land
Office Investment Fee Expense
ASA Fund 701 for duties (Flow
Through frm Agency Capital
Gains)

Commissioners of the Land
Office Gas Purchasing Fund 702
for Duties (Flow Through
Interagency Gas Program)

Commissioners of the Land
Office Mineral Escrow (OAM)
Fund 703 (Flow Through
Interagency Minerals Program)

Commissioners of the Land
Office Agency Capital
Expenditures Trust Fund 704
(Flow Through from Permanent
Trust Fund)

Commissioners of the Land
Office-Land Management Fees
Fund 710 for Duties (Flow
Through from Capital Gains

TOTAL $8,654,371
Physician Manpower Training

Commission

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for

Duties $2,900,781
Special Cash Fund $400,000

Physician Manpower Training

Commission Residency Match

Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Physician Manpower Training

Commission Revolving Fund 210

for Duties

Physician Assistant

Scholarship Revolving Fund 215

for Duties

Residency Revolving Fund 220

for Duties

Nurse Student Assistance

Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

TOTAL $3,300,781
Oklahoma Department of

Libraries

Dedicated
Funds

$1,000,000

$76,800,000

$77,800,000

$1,040,000

$10,000,000

$11,040,000

$400,000

$275,000

$42,000

$1,042,345

$1,759,345

358

Inter-Agency
Funds

$5,000,000

$1,500,000

$6,500,000

$300,000
$300,000

Other
Funds

$5,600,000

$1,668,632,347

$569,393,318

$2,245,625,665

$8,000,000

$450,000

$250,000

$8,700,000

$0

Total
Funds

$1,000,000

$5,600,000

$76,800,000

$1,668,632,347

$569,393,318

$3,100,132,832

$8,654,371

$1,040,000

$10,000,000

$8,000,000

$5,000,000

$1,500,000

$450,000

$250,000

$34,894,371

$2,900,781
$400,000

$400,000

$275,000

$42,000
$1,042,345

$300,000
$5,360,126



FY'1l9 General Revenue for
Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Libraries Revolving Fund 200
for Duties

Federal Library Fund 400 for
Duties

Federal Pass Through Fund 405
for Duties

Federal Grant Funds Fund 410
for Duties

TOTAL

Board of Trustees of the
Oklahoma School of Science and
Mathematics

Special Cash Fund for Duties
Oklahoma School for Science
and Mathematics Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Center for the
Advancement of Science and
Technology

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Research Support Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties
Seed-Capital Revolving Fund
for Duties

Carryover

TOTAL

Attorney General

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Legal Services Revolving Fund
(pass-through)

Attorney General Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties
Telemarketer Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Attorney General Charity
Solicit Enforcement Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Workers' Compensation Fraud
Fund 220 for Duties

Insurance Fraud Unit Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Court Appointed Special
Advocate Revolving Fund 240
for duties (pass-through)
Medicaid Fraud Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

Legal Services Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Domestic Violence Fund 255 for
Duties

Victim Services Unit Fund 260
for Duties

Violence Against Women Grant
Fund 400 for Duties

Family Violence Prevention
Grant Fund 405 for Duties

Medicaid Fraud Unit Fund 410
for Duties

Victims of Crime Act Grants
415 for Duties
Victims of Crime Act Grants
440 for Duties

Special Water Fund 576 for
Duties

Attorney General Evidence Fund
700 for Duties

Attorney General Escrow Fund
705

TOTAL

State Auditor and Inspector
FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated

Funds

$4,483,010

$4,483,010

$6,205,416

$6,205,416

$5,089,937
$5,333,542
$2,933,448

$13,356,927

$9,362,051

$899, 352

$10,261,403

$3,426,272

Dedicated
Funds

$81,645

$81,645

$480,000
$480,000

$160,216

$4,009,566
$4,169,782

$4,157,714

$98,179

$168,458
$179,700

$419,300

$45,000
$748,750

$100,000
$7,000

$450,000

$6,374,101

359

Inter-Agency

Funds

$190, 642

$190,642

$20,000
$20,000

$0

$250,000

$250,000

Other
Funds

$123,022
$2,351,641
$459,748

$40,000
$2,974,411

$0

$140,804

$1,463,422

$2,246,250

$45,078

$46,798

$1,822,534

$12,138,371

$220,000
$18,123,257

Total
Funds

$4,483,010

$395,309
$2,351,641
$459,748

$40,000
$7,729,708

$6,205,416

$500,000
$6,705,416

$5,250,153
$5,333,542

$2,933,448
$4,009,566
$17,526,709

$9,362,051

$899,352
$4,407,714

598,179

$168,458
$179,700

$419,300

$45,000
$748,750

$100,000

$7,000

$450,000

$140,804

$1,463,422

$2,246,250

$45,078

$46,798

$1,822,534

$12,138,371

$220,000
$35,008,761

$3,426,272



FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
the Commission on County
Government Personnel Education
and Training

State Auditor & Inspector
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
Oklahoma State Pension
Committee Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

TOTAL

State Election Board

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

State Election Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

HAVA Special Depository Fund
210 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Emergency Management

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

US DOT Matching Funds, Fund
410 for Duties

0dd Federal Year CCA Operation
Fund 425 for Duties

Even Federal Year CCA
Operations Fund 440 for Duties

TOTAL
Ethics Commission

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OK County Campaign, Ethics
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Governor

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma House of
Representatives

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Legislative Service Bureau

Special Cash Fund for Duties
TOTAL

Office of the Lieutenant
Governor

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services

Appropriated
Funds

$223,228

$3,649,500

$5,346,513

$2,500,000

$7,846,513

$496,122

$496,122

$710,351

$710,351

$1,676,281

$1,676,281

$12,511,402

$12,511,402

$15,713,929

$15,713,929

$378,720

$378,720

Dedicated
Funds

$110,000
$110,000

$8,450

$8,450

$3,390,852

$3,390,852

$395,233

$395,233

$0

$0

$0

$0

360

Inter-Agency

Funds

$3,442,410

$3,442,410

$52,353

$52,353

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$4,888,867

$4,888,867

$103,300

$103,300

$1,991,000

$2,299,626

$3,796,507

$8,087,133

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$223,228
$8,331,277
$110,000

$12,090,777

$5,346,513

$2,500,000

$60,803

$103,300

$8,010,616

$496,122

$5,381,852

$2,299,626

$3,796,507

$11,974,107

$710,351

$395,233

$1,105,584

$1,676,281

$1,676,281

$12,511,402

$12,511,402

$15,713,929

$15,713,929

$378,720

$378,720



FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties (19901)

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
the Native American Cultural
and Education Authority
(19902)

FY'19 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund
for maintaining state
buildings operated by OMES
(11901)

FY'1l7 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund
for maintaining state
buildings operated by OMES
(11702)

Special Cash - Duties (Capitol
Bond Debt Service) (57602)

Special Cash - Reconcile costs
associated with state pension
systems (57603)

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

General Purpose Revolving Fund
201 for Duties

Deferred Maintenance Revolving
Fund 202

Performance and Efficiency
Fund 20300

Tribal Gaming Compliance
Revolving Fund 20400

Risk Management Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Native Am Cul & Edu Auth Fund
206

Centrex Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

Foster Families Protection
Fund 223 for Duties

State Use Committee Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Postal Service Revolving Fund
231 for Duties

Statewide Surplus Property
Fund 244 for Duties

Building & Facility Revolving
Fund 245 for Duties

OK Motor License Agent
Indemnity Fund 255 for Duties

Risk Management Fire
Protection Revolving Fund 260
for Duties

Risk Management Political
Subdivision Fund 262 for
Duties

Risk Mgmt. Workers' Comp
Revolving Fund 26500

Appropriated
Funds

$31,710,127

$5,961,698

$2,902,407

$1,476,090

$13,864,662

$5,600,000

Dedicated
Funds

$820,400

$178,014

$55,520

$1,134,664

$118,450

$4,302,990

361

Inter-Agency

Funds

$2,860,322

$42,570

$104,095

$91,937

$700,408

$26,525,119

$7,966

$138,273,563

$690,000

$4,505,858

$14,824,899

Total
Funds

$31,710,127

$5,961,698

$2,902,407

$1,476,090

$13,864,662

$5,600,000

$2,860,322

$42,570

$104,0095

$91,937

$700,408

$26,525,119

$7,966

$138,273,563

$820,400

$178,014

$690,000

$4,505,858

$14,824,899

$55,520

$1,134,664

$118,450

$4,302,990



Vendor Registration Revolving
Fund 270 for Duties

Vendor Fees and Rebates Fund
271 for Duties

State Recycling Revolving Fund
275 for Duties

State Surplus Property
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

State Construction Revolving

Fund 282

Maintenance of State Buildings
Revolving Fund 283 for Duties

Human Capital Management
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

EBC Administration Revolving
Fund 288 for Duties

State Employee Group Health
Insurance Revolving Fund 290

for Duties

Medical Expense Liability
Revolving Fund 292 for Duties

OK Print Shop Fund 294 for

Duties

County Emergency &
Transportation Revolving Fund

29500

State Motor Pool Fund 296 for

Duties

Office of Personnel Management
Revolving Fund 298 for Duties

Federal Funds 400 for Duties

Escrow Fund 710

TOTAL

Oklahoma Merit Protection

Commission

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission Revolving Fund 200

for Duties

TOTAL

Military Department

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

45th Infantry Division Museum
Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Military Department
Fund 210 for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Patriot License Plate
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Army Federal Reimbursement
Fund 400 for Duties

Air Guard Reimbursement Fund
405 for Duties

Appropriated

Funds

$61,514,984

$361,044

$361,044

$10,195,256

Dedicated
Funds

$5,081,169

$3,200

$300

$350,000

$7,300,000

$19,344,707

$25,050

$25,050

$25,000

$200,000

$30,000

$10,000

362

Inter-Agency

Funds

$4,000

$1,360,905

$6,615,000

$25,000

$4,687,860

$1,723,115

$7,517,153

$394,510

$210,954,280

$0

Other
Funds

$50,173,647

$368,391
$600,000

$51,142,038

$0

$31,000,000

$6,500,000

Total
Funds

$4,000

$5,081,169

$3,200

$1,360,905

$300

$6,615,000

$25,000

$4,687,860

$50,173,647

$350,000

$1,723,115

$7,300,000

$7,517,153

$394,510
$368,391
$600,000

$342,956,009

$361,044

$25,050

$386,094

$10,195,256

$25,000

$200,000

$30,000

$10,000

$31,000,000

$6,500,000



Army Advance Funds

Counter Drug Fund 415 for
Duties

State Emergency Fund 424 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Senate

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties which will be
transferred to the OK Space
Industry Development Authority
Revolving Fund.

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Tax Commission

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 210 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Reimbursement Fund 215 for

Duties

License Plate Special Program
Fund 220 for Duties

Used Tire Recycling Indemnity
Fund 230 for Duties

OK Film Enhancement Rebate
Program Fund 250 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Transportation

Transportation Fund for Duties
by which the amount authorized
to be expended shall be
transferred to the State
Highway Construction and
Maintenance Fund to be
expended in the same manner
and for the same purposes as
provided by law.

Railroad Maintenance Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Passenger Rail Revolving Fund
211 for Duties

Highway Construction Materials
Fund 220 for Duties

Public Transit Revolving Fund
225 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$10,195,256

$9,219,421

$9,219,421

$300,898

$300,898

$45,525,057

$45,525,057

$165,853,359

Dedicated

Funds

$265,000

$0

$1,283,023

$1,283,023

$31,187,663

$5,783,954

$11,716,304

$2,616

$9,665,727

$4,000,000

$62,356,264

$500,000

$2,850,000

$200,000

$3,850,000

363

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$18,000,000

$40,000

$1,000,000

$56,540,000

$0

$0

$0

$22,000,000

$22,000,000

Total
Funds

$18,000,000

$40,000

$1,000,000

$67,000,256

$9,219,421

$9,219,421

$300,898

$1,283,023

$1,583,921

$45,525,057

$31,187,663

$5,783,954

$11,716,304

$2,616

$9,665,727

$4,000,000

$107,881,321

$165,853,359

$22,500,000

$2,850,000

$200,000

$25,850,000



County Equipment Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Weight Station Improvement
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Rebuilding Oklahoma Access &
Driver Safety Fund 275 for

Duties

High Priority Bridge Fund 280
for Duties

County Improvements for Roads
and Bridges (CIRB) Fund 285
for Duties

Construction & Maintenance
Fund 310 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the State Treasurer

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund to pay for
state land reimbursements

State Treasurer's Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Secure Lending and Customer
Fee Revolving Fund 215 for
Duties

Unclaimed Property Fund 260
for Duties

Unclaimed Property
Clearinghouse Fund 265 for
Duties

Seed for OK Kids 275

Bond Oversight Rev Fund 285

TOTAL

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Tobacco Settlement Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Health Care Authority
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Health Employment and Economy
Improvement Act Revolving Fund

245 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Mental Health
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$165,853,359

$2,684,268

$95,000

$2,779,268

$1,083,886,177

$30,000,000

$12,579,769

$6,000,000

$1,132,465,946

$337,108,145

Dedicated
Funds

$50,000

$6,000,000

$575,000,000

$6,210,000

$123,000,000

$4,000,000

$721,660,000

$883,465

$450,000

$3,991,526

$5,150,000

$41,750

$301,845

$10,818,586

$6,598,847

$26,804,267

$744,896,520

$778,299,634

$7,020,207

364

Inter-Agency
Funds

$8,000,000

$45,000,000

$53,000,000

$432,000

$432,000

$2,779,665

$567,972,786

$570,752,451

$72,149,117

Other
Funds

$4,800,000

$31,500,000

$276,530,555

$459,111,609

$815,942,164

$0

$110,039,539

$42,908,190

$3,163,357,947

$3,316,305,676

Total
Funds

$4,850,000

$14,000,000

$575,000,000

$6,210,000

$154,500,000

$325,530,555

$459,111,609

$1,756,455,523

$2,684,268

$95,000

$1,315,465

$450,000

$3,991,526

$5,150,000

$41,750

$301,845

$14,029,854

$1,083,886,177

$30,000,000

$12,579,769

$119,418,051

$75,712,457

$4,476,227,253

$5,797,823,707

$337,108,145

$79,169,324



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

Drug Abuse Education and
Treatment Revolving Fund 220
for Duties $675,000 $675,000

Group Housing Loan Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties $2,712 $2,712

Community Based Substance

Abuse Revolving Fund 245 for

Duties $558,150 $472,200 $1,030,350
Prevention of Youth Access to

Alcohol Revolving Fund 250 for

Duties $52,312 $20,000 $72,312

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
410 for Duties $28,262,817 $28,262,817

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
440 for Duties $7,427,040 $7,427,040

Substance Abuse Block Grant
Revolving Fund 445 for Duties $17,219,949 $17,219,949

TOTAL $337,108,145 $8,308,381 $72,641,317 $52,909,806 $470,967,649

State Department of Health

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties $54,874,700 $54,874,700

FY'18 General Revenue Fund for
Duties $4,702,107 $4,702,107

Genetic Counseling License
Revolving Fund 203 for Duties $2,318 $2,318

Tobacco Prevention and
Cessation Revolving Fund 204
for Duties $2,466,056 $2,466,056

Alternatives to Abortion
Services Revolving Fund 207
for Duties $17,951 $17,951

Public Health Special
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties $63,591,474 $63,591,474

Home Health Care Revolving
Fund 212 for Duties $177,337 $151 $177,488

Oklahoma National Background
Check Fund 216 for Duties $2,350,188 $2,350,188

Civil Monetary Penalty
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties $6,586,173 $6,586,173

Oklahoma Organ Donor Education
and Awareness Program
Revolving Fund 222 for Duties $130,000 $130,000

Breast Cancer Act Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties $130,0094 $130,094

Oklahoma Leukemia and Lymphoma
Revolving Fund 228 for Duties $50,000 $50,000

Trauma Care Assistance
Revolving Fund 236 for Duties $22,972,415 $22,972,415

Oklahoma Medical Marijuana
Authority revolving Fund 248 $3,000,000 $3,000,000

Child Abuse Prevention
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties $120,000 $120,000

Emergency Medical Personnel
Death Benefit Revolving Fund
267 for Duties $20,000 $20,000

Oklahoma Emergency Response

System Stabilization and

Improvement Revolving Fund 268

for Duties $1,787,765 $1,787,765

365



Dental Loan Repayment
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

Oklahoma State Athletic
Commission Revolving Fund 295

for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

University Hospitals Authority

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

University Hospitals Authority
Disbursing Fund 201 for Duties

Children's Donated Fund 215
for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Veterans Affairs

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

War Veterans Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Veterans Affairs Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Honor Flights
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Buffalo Soldier License Plates
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Traumatic Brain Injury
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

Projected Carryover of Federal
Revolving Funds

Federal Funds State
Accrediting Agency Revolving
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State University
Medical Authority

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSU Medical Authority
Disbursing Fund 290 for Duties

TOTAL
J.D. McCarty Center for

Children With Developmental
Disabilities

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

J.D. McCarty Center
Handicapped Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$54,874,700

$37,419,239

$37,419,239

$30,356,959

$2,000,000

$32,356,959

$10,776,487

$10,776,487

$4,506,969

Dedicated
Funds

$463,670

$285,057

$45,261,131

$90,000

$20,875

$110,875

$170,000

$4,398,656

$1,900,000

$2,000

$1,000

$6,471,656

$0

$4,899,109

366

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$55,395,899

$155,528,559

$0 $274,516,083

564,045,566

$64,045,566 $0

$94,701,482

$15,000,000

$593,120
$0 $110,294,602
$3,566,161
$3,566,161 $0

Total
Funds

$463,670

$285,057

$55,395,899

$155,528,559

$374,651,914

$37,419,239

$64,135,566

$20,875

$101,575,680

$30,356,959

$170,000

$6,398,656

$1,900,000

$2,000

$1,000

$94,701,482

$15,000,000

$593,120

$149,123,217

$10,776,487

$3,566,161

$14,342,648

$4,506,969

$4,899,109



Gifts and Bequests Revolving
Fund 215 for Duties

Soonercare (Medicaid Provider
Payments from OHCA)

Contractual Service payments
from Public Schools

Maternal & Child Health
Services Block Grant payments
from DHS for Respite Patient
Care

TOTAL

Department of Human Services

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Grants and Donations Fund 200
for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Quality of Care Fund 215 for
Duties

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary
Account Fund 225 for Duties

Adaptive Grant Program Fund
245 for Duties

Support Adoption Fund 250 for
Duties

Choose Life Assistance Program
Fund 265 for Duties

SORC Revolving Fund 275 for
Duties

Human Services Disbursing Fund
329 for Duties

Human Services Medical &
Assistance Disbursing Fund 340
for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Juvenile Affairs

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OJA Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Parental Responsibility Fund
205 for Duties

Santa Claus Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Charter School Fund 2XX for
Duties

Delinquency Prevention Fund
for Duties

Federal Grant Fund - Pass
Through Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund -
Reimbursement Fund 410 for
Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$711,000
$4,506,969 $5,610,109
$722,809,161
$6,622,647
$50,000
$29,000
$1,000
$365,000
$24,000
$19,000
$5,000
$28,000
$729,431,808 $521,000
$92,784,336
$20,000

367

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds

$14,829,906

$250,000

$79,443

$14,909,349 $250,000

$54,953,000 $309,518,000

$60,000 $1,269,600,000
$55,013,000 $1,579,118,000
$1,798,293
$366,280
$1,500,263
$938,130
$95,665

$12,173,352

Total
Funds

$711,000

$14,829,906

$250,000

$79,443

$25,276,427

$722,809,161

$6,622,647

$50,000

$29,000

$1,000

$365,000

$24,000

$19,000

$5,000

$28,000

$364,471,000

$1,269,660,000

$2,364,083,808

$92,784,336

$1,798,293

$366,280

$20,000

$1,500,263

$938,130

$95,665

$12,173,352



TOTAL

State Department of
Rehabilitation Services

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma School for the Blind
Revolving Fund 212 for Duties

Oklahoma School for the Deaf
Revolving Fund 213 for Duties

Department of Rehabilitation
Services Donation Fund 216 for
Duties

Interpreter Certification Fund
218 for Duties

Telecommunications for Hearing
Impaired Fund 235 for Duties

DRS Medical & Assistance
Disbursing Fund 340 for Duties

Rehab Services Disbursing Fund
359 for Duties

Surplus Property Fund 499 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Commission on
Children and Youth

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

CJA Grants for Duties

Child Abuse Multi-disciplinary
Teams Account Fund 210 for
Duties

Oklahoma Commission on
Children and Youth Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Disability Concerns

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Client Assistance Federal Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Agriculture, Food, and

Forestry

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Rural Fire Defense Equipment
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Agriculture Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Enhancement & Diversification
Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Pet Overpopulation
Fund 230 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$92,784,336

$32,027,242

$32,027,242

$1,678,244

$1,678,244

$240,548

$240,548

$22,733,740

$2,092,786

Dedicated
Funds

$20,000

$17,120

$146,000

$25,000

$400,000

$588,120

$85,490

$769,500

$409,245

$1,264,235

$0

$190,000

$10,783,733

$375,000

$10,000

368

Inter-Agency

Funds

$13,769,280

$25,912

$30,000

$1,648,794

$1,704,706

$0

$0

$48,081

Other
Funds

$3,102,703

$32,924,000

$78,762,923

$7,291

$111,694,214

$0

$189,447

$189,447

$6,734,361

Total
Funds

$109,676,319

$32,027,242

$43,032

$30,000

$146,000

$25,000

$400,000

$32,924,000

$80,411,717

$7,291

$146,014,282

$1,678,244

$85,490

$769,500

$409,245

$2,942,479

$240,548

$189,447

$429,995

$22,733,740

$2,092,786

$190,000

$17,566,175

$375,000

$10,000



Animal Friendly Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

Unwanted Pesticide Disposal
Fund 240 for Duties

Rural Fire Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Rural Fire Equipment Grant
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Milk & Milk Production
Inspection Revolving Fund 285
for Duties

Ag in The Classroom Education
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Viticulture and Enology
Development Fund 256 for

Duties

Specialty Crop Block Grants -
Federal Fund 420 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Commerce

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Commerce Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

Oklahoma Main Street Fund 250

Oklahoma Quick Action Closing
Fund 255 for Duties

HHS Community Service Block
Grant Fund 400 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Human
Services LIHEAP Fund 405 for
Duties

Indirect Cost Fund 412 for
Duties

HUD-Community Development
Block Grant Fund 455 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Conservation
Commission

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

GIS Revolving Fund 205 for
Duties

Carbon Sequestration
Assessment Cash Fund 220 for
Duties

Donation Fund 245 for Duties
OK Conservation Commission
Infrastructure Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

TOTAL

Corporation Commission

Appropriated
Funds

$24,826,526

$15,392,016

$15,392,016

$9,725,596

$9,725,596

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$10,000
$485,000
$129,376
$20,000
$375,107
$25,868
$350,000
$501,500
$12,404,084 $398,081 $7,235,861
$135,089 $441,034
$10,750

$4,925,049

$1,373,262

$44,239,978

$919,055
$785,000
$5,070,888 $0 $47,758,329
$2,100
$18,000
$389,375

$3,897,310
$26,744,757

$4,306,785 $0 $26,744,757

369

Total
Funds

$10,000

$485,000

$129,376

$20,000

$375,107

$25,868

$350,000

$501,500

$44,864,552

$15,392,016

$576,123

$10,750

$4,925,049

$1,373,262

$44,239,978

$919,055

$785,000

$68,221,233

$9,725,596

$2,100

$18,000

$389,375

$3,897,310
$26,744,757

$40,777,138



FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Corporation Commission
Revolving Fund 202 for Duties

Petroleum Storage Tank
Indemnity Fund 205 for Duties

Corporation Commission Storage
Tank Regulation Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Corporation Commission
Plugging Fund 215 for Duties

Public Utility Regulation
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Fund 225 for

Duties

0il & Gas Division Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Trucking One Stop Shop Fund
245 for Duties

Pipeline Safety Enforcement
Fund

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Underground Storage Tank Grant
Program Fund 405 for Duties

Leaking Storage Tank Trust
Fund 425 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Environmental
Quality

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Environmental
Quality Revolving Fund 200 for

Duties

Environmental Education
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Hazardous Waste Fund 220 for
Duties

Certification Fund 225 for
Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Evironment Settlement Fund 400
for Duties

Federal Water Quality
Management Fund 410 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Historical Society

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Capital Improvement &
Operations Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$10,628,177

$10,628,177

$6,493,879

$6,493,879

$11,407,032

Dedicated
Funds

$11,965,793

$5,105,363

$826,107

$2,209,000

$8,457,691

$500,000

$2,137,143

$14,695,965

$583,943

$46,481,005

$44,452,648

$12,500

$100,000

$840,000

$45,405,148

$2,441,114

$1,692,011

370

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$1,000,000
$2,700,000
$587,000
$509,000
$808,000
$3,700,000 $1,904,000

$29,062,612

$6,276,745

$8,903,285

$0 $44,242,642

Total
Funds

$10,628,177

$12,965,793

$5,105,363

$826,107

$2,209,000

$8,457,691

$500,000

$4,837,143

$14,695,965

$583,943

$587,000

$509,000

$808,000

$62,713,182

$6,493,879

$44,452,648

$12,500

$100,000

$840,000

$29,062,612

$6,276,745

$8,903,285

$96,141,669

$11,407,032

$2,441,114

$1,692,011



The Will Rogers Memorial
Revolving Fund 290 for Duties

Federal Grant 69-1-Restore
Historical Site Fund 400 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

Breeding Development Fund 205
for Duties

Law Enforcement Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission Gaming Regulation
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties
TOTAL

Insurance Department

State Insurance Commissioner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Certified Real Estate
Appraisers Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

Insurance Department Anti-
Fraud Revolving Fund 230 for
Duties

Federal Grant Fund 410 for
Duties

TOTAL

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

JM Davis Memorial Commission
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Labor

FY'1l7 Special Occupational
Health and Safety Fund for
Duties

FY'19 Special Occupational
Health and Safety Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund FY'18
Carryover

FY'1l8 Carryover (548 11)
FY'1l8 Carryover (546 12)

Department of Labor Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Technology
Certification Revolving Fund
251 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Inspection
Fees/Fines 252

Compressed Natural Gas
Conversion Safety & Regulation
Fund 255 for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$297,749
$11,407,032 $4,430,874
$103,826
$150,000
$3,115,474
$0 $3,369,300
$17,749,233
$640,861
$376,813
$0 $18,766,907
$243,259
$101,748
$243,259 $101,748
$2,305,733
$1,330,000
$341,440
$281,663
$81,715

$2,223,215

$50, 960

$58,851

$380,085

371

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds

$297,749

$938,960 $938,960

$0 $938,960

$16,776,866

$103,826

$150,000

$3,115,474

$0 $0 $3,369,300

$17,749,233

$640,861

$376,813

$1,233,0093 $1,233,0093

$0 $1,233,093 $20,000,000

$243,259

$101,748

$0 $0 $345,007

$2,305,733

$1,330,000

$341,440
$281,663

$81,715

$2,223,215

$50,960

$58,851

$380,085



Alarm and Locksmith Industry
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties
TOTAL

Department of Mines

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Mines Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Miner Training
Institute Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

US Department of Interior
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

US Department of Labor Federal
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Tourism & Recreation
Department Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Promotion
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

State Parks System Improvement
Fund 250 for Duties

Color Oklahoma Revolving Fund
265 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department Capital
Expenditure Revolving Fund 266
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Capital
Improvement Revolving Fund 267
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Donations and
Reimbursement Revolving Fund

280 for Duties

Oklahoma State Park Trust Fund
360 for Duties

Land & Water Conservation Fund
475 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Water Resources Board

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Well Drillers & Pump
Installers Remedial Action

Indemnity Fund

Oklahoma Water
Revolving Fund

Oklahoma Water
Revolving Fund

210 for Duties

Resources Board
215 for Duties

Resources
240 for Duties

Well Drillers and Pump
Installers Regulation Fund 245

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$576,563

$3,635,733 $3,994,492
$775,859 $55,262

$1,149,873
$165,000

$775,859 $1,370,135

$18,095,951

$32,415,782

$7,226,127

$260,000

$15,000

$3,527,994

$12,652,729

$3,502,560

$291,868
$18,095,951 $59,892,060
$5,342,946

$50, 000

$2,798,051

$1,079,229

$70,000

372

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds

$1,487,190

$0 $1,487,190

$1,289,863

$160,000

$0 $1,449,863

$3,344,569

$0 $3,344,569

Total
Funds

$576,563
$1,487,190

$9,117,415

$831,121

$1,149,873

$165,000

$1,289,863

$160,000

$3,595,857

$18,095,951

$32,415,782

$7,226,127

$260,000

$15,000

$3,527,994

$12,652,729

$3,502,560

$291,868

$3,344,569

$81,332,580

$5,342,946

$50,000

$2,798,051

$1,079,229

$70,000



for Duties

Community Water Infrastructure
Development Revolving Fund 250
for Duties

Administration & Project
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

USGS Cooperative Program Fund
420 for Duties

Drinking Water Treatment Loan
Administration Fund 444 for
Duties

Clean Water State Revolving
Fund Loan Fund 445 for Duties

Waste Water Facility
Construction Revolving Loan
Fund 472 for Duties

TOTAL

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

Revolving Fund 200 For Duties

Seized and Forfeited Property
Fund 205 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Corrections

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash for Duties

Department of Corrections
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Corrections
Inmate and Employee Welfare
and Canteen System Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Community Sentencing
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Industries Revolving Fund 280
for Duties

Title 1 Federal Fund 410 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

TOTAL

Court of Criminal Appeals

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

District Attorneys Council

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds Funds

$2,116,030

$120,000
$180,000
$5,342,946 $6,113,310 $300,000
$2,989,728
$1,250,000
$35,000
$252,000
$2,989,728 $1,285,000 $252,000
$512,875,542
$4,379,961
$16,000,000
$10,283,327
$890, 628
$39,077,150
$517,255,503 $66,251,105 $0
$3,951,743
$3,951,743 $0 $0

$35,582,079

373

Other
Funds

$2,561,271

$186,400

$1,686,475

$2,253,436

$400,000

$7,087,582

$0

$1,067,983

$3,294,147

$4,362,130

$0

Total
Funds

$2,116,030

$2,561,271

$306,400

$1,866,475

$2,253,436

$400,000

$18,843,838

$2,989,728

$1,250,000

$35,000

$252,000

$4,526,728

$512,875,542

$4,379,961

$16,000,000

$10,283,327

$890, 628

$39,077,150

$1,067,983

$3,294,147

$587,868,738

$3,951,743

$3,951,743

$35,582,079



District Attorneys Council
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

District Attorneys Evidence
Fund 225 for Duties

Crime Victims Compensation
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Sexual Assault Examination
Fund 240 for Duties

Justice Assistance Grant Trust
Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties

John R. Justice Grant Program
Federal Fund 415 for Duties

Victims of Crime Federal Fund
420 for Duties

TOTAL

District Courts

FY'1l9 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of

the District Courts.

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

District Court Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Lengthy Trial Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

TOTAL

Indigent Defense System

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Indigent Defense System
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Contract Retention Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Bureau of
Investigation

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSBI Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

OSBI Evidence Fund 700
A.F.I.S. Fund 210 for Duties

Forensic Science Improvement
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

TOTAL

Council on Law Enforcement
Education and Training

FY'19 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

FY'1l7 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$491,014

$36,073,093

$40,000,000

$14,422,613

$54,422,613

$17,128,633

$17,128,633

$12,363,750

$12,363,750

$2,765,025

$83,312

Dedicated
Funds

$28,688,560

$4,050,000

$32,738,560

$2,500,000

$20,000

$2,520,000

$1,500,000

$1,504,450

$3,004,450

$15,644,637

$4,403,187

$3,834,380

$23,882,204

374

Inter-Agency

Funds

$5,464,902

$1,000,000

$6,464,902

$5,600,000

$5,600,000

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$11,517,674

$2,300,000

$2,807,554

$6,219,265

$38,242

$32,471,491

$55,354,226

$0

$0

$4,307,184

$42,239

$4,349,423

Total
Funds

$45,671,136

$491,014

$6,350,000

$1,000,000

$2,807,554

$6,219,265

$38,242

$32,471,491

$130,630,781

$45,600,000

$14,422,613

$2,500,000

$20,000

$62,542,613

$17,128,633

$1,500,000

$1,504,450

$20,133,083

$12,363,750

$19,951,821
$42,239

$4,403,187

$3,834,380

$40,595,377

$2,765,025

$83,312



Firearms Instructor Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Peace Officer Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Training Center Revolving Fund

215 for Duties

CLEET Private Security
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

CLEET Bail Enforcer Security
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Surplus Property Fund 499 for
Duties

TOTAL

Board of Medicolegal
Investigations

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Chief Medical Examiner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties
TOTAL
Oklahoma State Bureau of

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs
Control

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Drug
Education Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Drug Money Laundering and Wire
Transmitter Revolving Fund 220

for Duties
Asset Forfeitures/Seizures
(State)Revolving Fund 225 for

Duties

Federal Seizures Fund 410 for
duties

Crime Commission Grants Fund
415 for Duties

Federal Grants for Duties
Official Advance Fund 700
TOTAL

Pardon and Parole Board

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for

Duties
TOTAL

Department of Public Safety

FY'19 General Revenue Fund for

Duties
State Public Safety Fund
FY'19 Council on Law

Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$27,592
$721,950
$2,179,938
$391,346
$20,650
$2,848,337 $3,341,476
$11,131,182
$4,100,033
$11,131,182 $4,100,033
$3,141,712
$4,033,297
$40,000
$11,107,004
$1,903,100
$3,141,712 $17,083,401
$2,333,154
$2,333,154 $0
$74,962,248
$22,154,555
$494,165

375

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$141,636
$5,000
$141,636 $5,000
$36,041
$0 $36,041
$387,642
$100,000
$128,500
$161,726
$400,000
$0 $1,177,868
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$27,592

$863,586

$2,179,938

$391,346

$20,650

$5,000

$6,336,449

$11,131,182

$4,100,033
$36,041

$15,267,256

$3,141,712

$4,420,939

$40,000

$11,107,004

$1,903,100

$100,000

$128,500
$161,726
$400,000

$21,402,981

$2,333,154

$2,333,154

$74,962,248

$22,154,555

$494,165



Department of Public Safety
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Patrol Vehicle Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture Federal Fund
215 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture State Fund
220 for Duties

Computer Imaging System
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Motorcycle Safety and
Educational Program Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Restricted Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Seized Monies Revolving Fund
255 for Duties

Federal Matching Fund 405 for
Duties

TOTAL

Supreme Court

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l9 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of
the Supreme Court and Court of
Civil Appeals.

Oklahoma Court Information
System Revolving Fund 200 for

Duties

Supreme Court Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Supreme Court Administration
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Law Library Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

State Judicial Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Oklahoma Judicial Center
Facility Rental Revolving Fund
240 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund 405 for
Duties

FY'l7 Appropriation Carryover
TOTAL

Workers' Compensation
Commission

Workers' Compensation Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims Revolving Fund

Appropriated
Funds

$97,610,968

$8,198,223

$6,500,000

$14,698,223

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$18,481,572

$4,200,000

$797,389

$618,616

$5,966,060

$654,480

$3,971,970

$980

$34,691,067

$15,483,523

$33,850

$3,974,843

$981,918

$200,000

$2,500

$886,049

$21,562,683

$6,350,000

$6,350,000

$3,096,512

376

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$3,756,195 $11,408,875

$18,715,547 $20,000
$18,616,032
$22,471,742 $30,044,907
$750,000
$0 $750,000
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$33,646,642

$4,200,000

$797,389

$618,616

$5,966,060

$654,480

$22,707,517

$980

$18,616,032

$184,818,684

$8,198,223

$6,500,000

$15,483,523

$33,850

$3,974,843

$981,918

$200,000

$2,500

$750,000
$886,049

$37,010,906

$6,350,000

$6,350,000

$3,096,512



200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Abstractors Board

OK Abstractors Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Accountancy Board

OK Accountancy Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Aeronautics
Commission

Aeronautics Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

Federal Fund 400 for duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Architects

Architects Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Banking Department

Banking Department Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Boll Weevil
Eradication Organization

Boll Weevil Eradication Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Behavioral
Health Licensure

Licensed Marital & Family
Therapy Revolving Fund 230 for
duties

Licensed Professional
Counselors Revolving Fund 255

for duties

Licensed Behavioral Practioner
Revolving Fund 257 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Chiropractic
Examiners

Chiropractic Examiners Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Construction Industries Board

Plumbing Licensing Revolving
Fund 205 for duties

Oklahoma Inspectors Revolving
Fund 215 for duties

Home Inspectors Licensing Act

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$3,096,512

$234,816

$234,816

$3,956,233

$3,956,233

$7,035,245

$7,035,245

$974,910

$974,910

$8,832,791

$8,832,791

$725,382

$725,382

$71,539

$391,076

$14,307

$476,922

$278,396

$278,396

$831,341

$79,368

$343,480

377

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$2,250,000
$0 $2,250,000
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$3,096,512

$234,816

$234,816

$3,956,233

$3,956,233

$7,035,245
$2,250,000

$9,285,245

$974,910

$974,910

$8,832,791

$8,832,791

$725,382

$725,382

$71,539

$391,076

$14,307

$476,922

$278,396

$278,396

$831,341

$79,368

$343,480



Appropriated
Funds

Revolving 217 for duties

Electrical Revolving Fund 245
for duties

Oklahoma Mechanical Licensing
Revolving fund 275 for duties

Roofing Contractor Reg
Revolving Fund 295 for duties

TOTAL $0
Department of Consumer Credit

DOCC Revolving Fund 250 for
duties

TOTAL $0

Oklahoma Board of Cosmetology
and Barbering

Cosmetology and barbering Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL $0

Oklahoma Board of Dentistry

State Dental Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL $0

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for duties

Special Distributions Fund 280

OESC Administration Fund 400
for duties

TOTAL $0

Oklahoma Energy Resources
Board

Energy Resources Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Sustaining Oklahoma's Energy
Revolving Fund 205 for duties

TOTAL $0

State Board of Licensure for
Professional Engineers and

Land Surveyors

Engineers and Land Surveyors
Fund 200 for Duties

School and Education Program
210 Fund for Scholarships

TOTAL $0

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension
and Retirement System

Firefighters Pension &
Retirement Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL $0

State Fire Marshal

State Fire Marshal Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Dedicated
Funds

$1,366,291

$1,529,960

$333,614

$4,484,054

$7,390,510

$7,390,510

$1,698,964

$1,698,964

$1,902,000

$1,902,000

$1,125,000

$9,995,431

$11,120,431

$18,542,505

$1,020,250

$19,562,755

$1,382,478

$1,382,478

$16,476,707

$16,476,707

$2,009,727

378

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$50,284,493

$50,284,493

$0

$755,485

$755,485

$0

Total
Funds

$1,366,291

$1,529,960

$333,614

$4,484,054

$7,390,510

$7,390,510

$1,698,964

$1,698,964

$1,902,000

$1,902,000

$1,125,000

$9,995,431

$50,284,493

$61,404,924

$18,542,505

$1,020,250

$19,562,755

$1,382,478

$755,485

$2,137,963

$16,476,707

$16,476,707

$2,009,727



Firefighter Training Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Voluntary Firefighter
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Fire Extinguisher Industry
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Funeral Board

Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Grand River Dam Authority

Revenue and General Operating
Cash

Designated Supplemental
Reserve for Environmental and
Risks

Restricted:

FERC and Wildlife

Debt Service Reserve
Construction (Bond Proceeds)
Debt Service

Rate Stabilization

TOTAL

Oklahoma Industrial Finance
Authority

Industrial Development Loan
Fund 200 for duties

Bond Redemption Fund 805 for
duties

Bond Interest Fund 810 for
duties

TOTAL

Interstate 0il Compact
Commission

Interstate 0il Compact Fund
230 for duties

Environmental Damage
Remediation fund 415 for
duties

TOTAL

Council on Judicial Complaints

Council on Judicial Complaints
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Law Enforcement
Retirement System

OLERS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Board of Licensed Alcohol and
Drug Counselors

Licensed Alcohol and Drug
Counselors Revolving Fund 200
for duties

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$50,000

$30,000

$150,000

$2,239,727

$498,627

$498,627

$0

$10,953,624

$10,000,000

$1,075,000

$22,028,624

$1,391,028

$1,391,028

$518,259

$518,259

$5,912,813

$5,912,813

$208,000

379

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$217,608,676

$39,232,000

$2,230,264
$86,807,297
$16,421,396
$12,523,712
$21,000,000

$395,823,345

$0

$200,000

$200,000

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$50,000

$30,000

$150,000

$2,239,727

$498,627

$498,627

$217,608,676

$39,232,000

$2,230,264
$86,807,297
$16,421,396
$12,523,712
$21,000,000

$395,823,345

$10,953,624

$10,000,000

$1,075,000

$22,028,624

$1,391,028

$200,000

$1,591,028

$518,259

$518,259

$5,912,813

$5,912,813

$208,000



TOTAL

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Administration

LP Gas Board Revolving Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Board of Examiners for Long-
Term Care Administrators

Long-Term Care Revolving Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Lottery Commission

OK Education Lottery Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties
Fidelity Revolving Fund 205

TOTAL

Board of Medical Licensure and

Supervision

Medical Licensure Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Allied Professional Peer
Assistant Revolving Fund 210
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Motor Vehicle
Commission

OMVC Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Municipal Power
Authority

Electric Generation
Purchased Power

Transmission

OMPA Administration

Taxes - Property & Payroll
Debt Service

Renewals & Replacement CapEx

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Nursing

Board of Nursing Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Board of Examiners in
Optometry

Optometry Board Revolving Fund

200 for Duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Osteopathic
Examiners

Osteopathic Board Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$0 $208,000

$1,496,677
$0 $1,496,677
$510,790
$0 $510,790

$240,203,108

$103,000
$0 $240,306,108
$6,117,134
$108,917
$0 $6,226,051
$490,000
$0 $490,000
$0 $0
$4,326,920
$0 $4,326,920
$300,000
$0 $300,000
$988,996
$0 $988,996

380

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$68,888,497
$28,660,700
$26,111,310
$8,579,168
$1,684,162
$49,795,601
$6,971,384

$190,690,822

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$208,000

$1,496,677

$1,496,677

$510,790

$510,790

$240,203,108
$103,000

$240,306,108

$6,117,134

$108,917

$6,226,051

$490,000

$490,000

$68,888,497
$28,660,700
$26,111,310
$8,579,168
$1,684,162
$49,795,601
$6,971,384

$190,690,822

$4,326,920

$4,326,920

$300,000

$300,000

$988,996

$988,996



Board of Licensed
Perfusionists

Perfusionists Board Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of
Pharmacy

Pharmacy Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Board of Podiatric Medical
Examiners

Podiatric Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of
Examiners of Psychologists

Board of Examiners of
Psychologists Revolving fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Police Pension and
Retirement System

Police Pension & Retirement
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Private
Vocational Schools

OBPVS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Public Employees
Retirement System

Public Employee Retirement
Revolving Fund 200 for duties
OK State Employee Deferred
Saving Incentive Plan fund 205
for duties

OPERS Excess Benefit Plan fund
215 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Real Estate
Commission

Real Estate Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for duties
Okla Real Estate Education &
Recovery Fund 210 for duties
TOTAL

Secretary of State

Secretary of State Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Central Filing System
Revolving Fund 205 for duties
SS Charitable Solicit
Revolving Fund 210 for duties
Escrow for Cash Surface Damage
Bonds fund 700 for duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Securities

OK Securities Dept Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Investor Education Revolving
Fund 205 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Examiners
for Speech-Language Pathology
and Audiology

Speech-language Pathology and
Audiology Revolving Fund 200

Appropriated
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Dedicated
Funds

$22,100

$22,100

$3,947,333

$3,947,333

$8,200

$8,200

$260,280

$260,280

$3,015,824

$3,015,824

$324,300
$324,300

$7,739,445
$640,000

$9,000
$8,388,445

$2,210,251
$82,293
$2,292,544

$5,086,306
$136,466

$229,019

$5,451,791

$6,380,206

$6,380,206

$216,666

381

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$100,000
$0 $100,000
$267,985
$0 $267,985

Total
Funds

$22,100

$22,100

$3,947,333

$3,947,333

$8,200

$8,200

$260,280

$260,280

$3,015,824

$3,015,824

$324,300
$324,300

$7,739,445

$640,000

$9,000
$8,388,445

$2,210,251
$82,293
$2,292,544
$5,086,306
$136,466
$229,019

$100,000
$5,551,791

$6,380,206

$267,985
$6,648,191

$216,666



for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of
Licensed Social Workers
Licensed Social Workers
Revolving Fund 200 for duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement
System

OTRS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Board of Chemical Test for
Alcohol and Drug Influence
Test for Alcohol and Drug
Influence Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tobacco Settlement
Endowment Trust

TSET Fund 200 for duties
Interagency Reimbursements
Fund 443 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Turnpike Authority
Revenue Fund Budget

Capital Fund Budget

Bond Debt Service Fund Budget
TOTAL

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code

Commission

Uniform Building Code
Commission Revolving Fund 285
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle
and Parts Commission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Veterinary
Medical Examiners

Veterinary Medical Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Wildlife Conservation
Wildlife General Fund 200 for
duties

Wildlife Diversity Fund 205
for duties

Wildlife Land Acquisition fund

210 for duties

Wildlife Land Fund 220 for
duties

TOTAL

Rural Economic Action Plan
Fund

FY'1l9 General Revenue Fund in
order to implement provisions
of Sections 2006 through 2013
of Title 62 of the Oklahoma
Statutes

TOTAL

Oklahoma Quick Action Closing
Fund

State Emergency Fund

GRAND TOTAL*

Appropriated

Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$10,126,817
$10,126,817

$4,000,000
$4,000,000

$7,572,540,381

Dedicated
Funds

$216,666

$287,633
$287,633

$8,046,552
$8,046,552

$581,807
$581,807

$50,249,455

$50,249,455
$94,489,169
$99,243,702

$99,262,913
$292,995,784

$684,726
$684,726

$1,118,269
$1,118,269

$811,408
$811,408

$43,267,077
$99,165
$68,750

$300,763
$43,735,755

$0

$3,040,907,453

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$52,056
$52,056

$2,000,000
$2,000,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$255,000
$0
$0

$0
$255,000

$0

$1,117,956,963

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$16,384,100
$966,396
$13,590,565

$1,179,042
$32,120,103

$0

$16,202,267,936

Total
Funds

$216,666

$287,633
$287,633

$8,046,552
$8,046,552

$633,863
$633,863
$50,249,455

$2,000,000
$52,249,455

$94,489,169
$99,243,702

$99,262,913
$292,995,784

$684,726
$684,726

$1,118,269
$1,118,269

$811,408
$811,408

$59,906,177
$1,065,561
$13,659,315

$1,479,805
$76,110,858

$10,126,817
$10,126,817

$4,000,000
$4,000,000

$26,815,715,770

*The Final Grand Total does not include Inter-Agency Fund transfers to avoid double counting those funds.

Appropriation Grand Total accounts for $5,600,000 for the Pathfinder pension system and the Capitol Bond payment of
$13,864,662. Both amounts are included in the appropriation total for OMES.

382



16v'0LS'SYy

TZ "09S T9/¢ gH ‘U0ISSasS [einbay ¥66T sireday Alouly wawyedaq AeNIA  000°00S
02-6T "98S 19/Z gH ‘Uoissas teinbay v66T I3JU8D YIO/W/WUSS "WWoD suonoauoD Jo 1ded  000'000°C
¥ 08S 19/Z g9H ‘Uoisses Jeinbay 66T ‘Boid Jolay Jeisesiq [esapad Kousbiawz WO 000°052
€ '09S T9/Z 9H ‘UoIssas Jeinbsy 66T SRl yd3 Jo} Buipung preog s8aInosay Jele M 60L'GOT'S
8T '99S T9/2 gH ‘uoissas reinbay v66T QoueUBUIRN paysIare M\ UOISSIWWOYD UoIeAIBSuU0D 000009
9T-GT "08S T9/Z gH ‘U0ISsas reinbay ¥66T swelbold aansne sjusant S80S UewNH Jo idad  000°000'T
2T 089S T9/Z gH ‘uoIssas reinbay ¥66T [esreiddy "doid waloeA py uoISSIWWOD Xel  000°‘000°‘T
€T 089S T9/Z gH ‘u0Issas reinbay ¥66T pund Aousbiaw3 a1e1s louisnos  000°000°T
¥T "08S T9/Z gH ‘u0ISsas reinbay ¥66T $180D U0ND3|3 [eloads preog uonos|3  000‘0S8
G "09S T19/Z gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 66T A9y pund Bunjonay soejday Jo10adsu| pue Joypny  000‘00T
TT "08S T9/Z gH ‘uoissas rejnbay ¥66T sweiboid pue wswdinb3 4991-0A JO preog  000‘000°€E
0T-9 '99S T19/Z 9H ‘Uoissas Jenbay 66T sweiBoid uoneanp3 JaybiH uoreanp3 JaybiH Joj siusbay  €T0'€TL'SE
/T "08S T19/Z gH ‘u0ISsas rejnbay ¥66T SIURID 10|id "ONp3T "Ry uolrednp3 Jo Juawpedad  000°000°'T
T '09S T9/Z 9H ‘Uoissas Jenbsy 66T sswisnipy wus-pin uonreonp3 Jo Juawpeded  §//'TSP'S S66°0VT'T6 0 S66°07T'T6 £66T
€06°298'€y
TT '09S 06€ gS ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay £66T SRl Yd3 10} Buipuny pleog sa2inosay JBreM  005'2S2'T
0T "99S 06€ @S ‘UoIssas Jfejnfiay £66T [esteiddy "doid waloeA py UOISSIWWOD Xel  000'S.T'Y
ZT '09S 06€ dS .co_wmmw hm_:mww_ £66T pun4 \Aucmmhmr:m Qlels Joulano9 OO0.000,H
6 '09S 06 dS .Co_mmww ‘_m_:mmw_ €66T wEm‘_mOLn_ pue Ewrca_:dm_ Y931-0A JO pieog Omm.NOH,N
8-€ 089S 06€ dS >co_mmww ‘_m_:mmw_ €66T mrcm‘_mo‘_n_ uolreonp3 Lwcm_I uolrednp3g hwsm_I 10} wucwmww_ MNwva,mN
T 089S 06€ S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay £66T swawisnlpy wisk-pin uolednp3 Jo preog areis  000'006'9 868'800'GET  9/T'S2 221'€86'VET 66T
1/1'8/8'T9
9 '09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay Z66T pun4 Aouabiaw3 a1elS Joulsn09 000005
¥T 089S €6/ 9S .Co_wmww ‘_m_:mmw_ 266T .._Ohn_ SoX)eT ues|) [elapad pleog sa2ln0say Iale |\ OO0.00H
€T 089S €6/ dS ‘U0ISSAS Jeinbay Z66T siuels vd3 Jojy Buipund pleog sadinosay oM /YS'6€9'T
ZT '08S €6/ 9S ‘UoIsses renbay Z66T Kemids Aeunpy axen '08Yy pue wsunoy Jo ided  000‘0SE
TT '09S €6/ 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbay 266T SjuRIO allg [einy ainnouby Jo swiredsd  000'00E
0T-L "09S €6/ 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbay 266T ‘dinb3 pue seonias [ealpaiN ‘A9S UeWINH Jo swpedad 0£9'882'Se
¥ 089S €6/ S ‘U0ISSIS Jejnfay Z66T wawdinb3 YI31-0A JO preog  000'000°2
G '09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay Z66T fesreiddy "doid waloeA pyv J1ojoadsu| pue Jolpny  000'000‘S
€-T '09S €6/ dS ‘uoIssas rejnbay Z66T sweiBoid uoneanp3 JaybiH uoneanp3 JaybiH Joj siusbsy  000°00L'9Z  668'T98'96T 9/9°/2T'GL  €22'vEL'TeT 166T
000'000'0€
9 '09S ¥T¥ gS ‘UoISSas Jenbay T66T fesreiddy "doid waloeA py UoISSILIWOD X8l  000°002'E
G-T '08S STt 9S ‘UoISSeS Jenbay T66T sweibold uoneoanp3 JaybiH uoireonp3 JaybiH Joj susbay  000°008'92 €22'VEL'TST  ¥T19'626'EL 609°'708°2L 066T
000'000'G.
Z 089S 9TOT gH ‘UoIssas [e10adsS 06-686T fesreiddy doid walofeA py uoISSIWWoD Xel  000°000°0T
€ 095 9TOT gH ‘UoISSas [e10adS 06-686T aNIesay YiesH "di9 "|dw3 "onp3 pue 1S MO 000'000‘0€
T '09S 9TOT gH ‘U0ISSaS [el10adS 06-686T pund uoliepljosuo) |00yds uoleonp3 Jo uswuedad  000‘000'SE 609'708CGT 8S2'0T8'00T TSE'V66'TS 686T
000'000'9¢
Z-T '09S 8¢9T dH .Co_wmww ‘_m_:mmw_ 686T uolonIIsuo) uoslid SuoI19al0) JOo EmEtmawﬁ_ OO0.000NH
Z '08S 7 9S ‘uoissas [e10ads 886T uonanisuo) uosld Su01198110D JO Juswuedad  000°'000'6 TSE'V66°LL TSE'V66°LL 0 886T
ERNEIETEN] 109014 Aouaby salnypuadx3y aouejeg sysodaq aoueleg ICEIN
a|qe|eny Buiuuibag [eosiH

pund aAlasay [euollninsuo) ay) Jo A101SIH

S 314dvl

383



000'v¥y'vST

9Z '99S ‘G96 gS ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 866T AJj19e4 prens uoisue S Joulanos S9ONIBS [enjuad Jo '1ded  000°S/T
GZ "09S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbisy 866T doueudUrR Alowiy swyedsg AN 000°0S.
¥Z "09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jeinbay 866T areD Aeq@ ourenss S90NIBS UeWNH Jo 1ded  000°0S2
€2 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbisy 866T unod Brug SVYSHWA  000°005
22 "89S ‘G96 9S ‘UoIssas seinbay 866T (sdI0) asuapeq sIoY2IN/UBIRAIN asuajaq usbipul  000'000'T
T2 "09S ‘G96 dS ‘uoIssas Jenbay 866T weiboid yore areys 1sod UOISSIWWOYD UoIFeAIasu0)  000°0S.L'T
0z 089S ‘G96 gS ‘uoissas renbay 866T yoreasay iy all4 ainnouby jo 1ded  000°GeT
6T "09S 'G96 dS ‘UOISSAS Jeinfiay 866T (#9210 sE1) dnues|D vYd3 punpadns Aurend reuswuoinul  000'000'€
8T 089S .mwm das .Co_mwww ‘_m_smww_ 866T mc__ou_co_\/_ \Q__m:mu B1le M\ pleog sadinosay Ialep\ OO0.000.H
/T "09S ‘G96 dS ‘uoIssas ‘_m_zmml 866T Sjuel9 pung A8y 82In0S E_OQ.COZ pleog sa2I1nosay 19\ 000°00S'S
9T 089S .mwm das .Co_mmww Lm_jmww_ 866T uone POIN Jayleap\ pleog Sa2in0say Ia1e /| OO0.00m
GT '09S ‘G96 dS ‘uoIssas ‘_m_Jmmm 866T .n_mU ueoT pund ‘Asy Jale M\ mc_v_c_‘_h_ pleog sa2I1nosay 19repA\A 000°00S°S
YT 088 .m@m das .Co_mwmw hm_jmmw_ 866T QJueU3UIRIN S)led a1elsS uollealday pue wsunol OO0.00@
€T '09S ‘G96 dS kco_mmmw ‘_m_Jmmw_ 866T SaSsIN0)D |09 uollealday pue wsunol 000'00S'T
2T "985 ‘GY6 gS ‘UOISSaS Jenfisy 866T  (S108f01d dpmalels) A18100S [eouolsiH A18100S [e9UOISIH  000°00S'T
TT "08S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbiay 866T [eUOWBN yeuniy A19100S [BOUOISIH  000°000'S
0T "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jeinbay 866T s1eIndwo)d uD 1MIsIa/UD dwaidng unod awaidns  000°000°€
6 "09S ‘G96 gS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T J9IndwoD uoISSIWWO0D Xe] uoIsSSIWwWoD Xel  000'2S.
8 "09S 'GY6 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 866T (s1ooyos 1oy s1@INdW0D) WSO/ YL uoiresnp3 Jo wawuedag 000°002‘8
/ 089S 'G96 gS ‘uoissas Jenfbay 866T (sdn-00H aAnoeIBIUI) “WIS|D/ YIBL uoreonp3 Jo Juswiredsd  000°00Z‘8
9 089S ‘G96 gS ‘Uolssas renbay 866T (dIL) weiboid Ansnpu oy Buiures| uoireonp3 Yydsa1-0A  000°000'S
G 095 'GY6 gS ‘UoIssas Jeinfiay 866T Ireyo pamopuz Ausianiun uolsbue uorreonp3 JaybiH Joy swabdy 0000002
¥ "09S ‘G96 gS ‘Uoissas renbay 866T sabrey) aur aurolpawsaldL 8dURUIH 81BIS JO 82WO  000°ZvE
€-Z "09S 'G96 gS ‘Uoissas Jenbsy 866T Buipuny uoreonp3 JaybiH uoneonp3 JaybiH Joj ssbay  000°000°22
T 089S 'G96 gS ‘Uoissas renbay 866T (629T aH) ueld peoy uonenodsuel] jo 1dad  000'000°08  ¥€S'906'80€  LOZ'TEV'I¥C  LZE'SLY'T9 1661
961'G28'2S
T '09S ‘T88T gH ‘UoISsas Jenfiay /66T ueld peod 629T aH uolrerodsuel] Jo Juswuedsd  000°000°0S
€ 089S ‘Ze8T gH ‘uoissas Jenbay /66T ‘Boid uoIeIYIPON Jayrea pleog sa2In0say 481\ 000'000°T
Z '09S ‘Ze8T dH ‘uoissas Jejnbay /66T JuswAed ‘Bu3 jo dio) ‘say siples preog sa2In0say I8 M  0S8'S/T'T
T '09S ‘€8T gH ‘Uoissas Jfenfisy /66T  UoNNJasold Buiquiog Buip|ing yeuniy [essuaD) Asuiony  9v9'619 €28'00€'VIT VIT'STV'TI6  60.'G88'CC 9661
_yve'ssoTe_
6 089S ‘vZ8¢ dH ‘UoIsSas Jeinbiay 966T UOIJedYIPOIA JBYea M pieog seoInosay JereM  000°000°T
8 '09S ‘¥Z8¢ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinfisy 966T s9dIyaA/Awspedy Jadool Ai9jes aljgnd Jo weawuedsq 2/5°26T'T
/J 088 .vaN aH .Co_mmmw Lm_jmmw_ o66T QJueuaUre|N \A._Oct< EmEtMQmD \CMH 1IN wNv.ONm
9 '08S ‘vZ8z 9H ‘uoissas Jeinbay 9661 arep pabeuepy o3 uonisuel| Awoyiny a1ed yyesH 000°286'C
G "998S ‘vz8z dH ‘uoissas Jenbay 966T solouabiaw 3 arels pun4 Aousbiaw3 a1€1S  000‘000‘T
¥ "09S ‘28z 9H ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T Sjuel) U0119910.1d all4 [einy ain}nouby jo wawuedag 000‘009°‘T
€ '09S ‘¥Z8¢ gH ‘uoissas Jenfiay 966T wWa1sSAS uolredyUSp| JUSPNIS uoledsnp3 Jo wawuedsa  000°00S‘T
Z "08S 'vZ8¢ 9H ‘Uoissas seinbiay 9661 wuBk-pIN 96-G66T uoneonp3 Jo Juswiedsd  66.°0LL'9
T '09S ‘282 gH ‘UoIssas Jenfiay 966T WIS-PIN S6-766T uoneonp3 Jo Juswuedsa  SPS'LTE'D €50'7.G'SY 0 €50'7.S'SY S66T
0 €50'7/G'Sy  GGS'E 867'0.G'St 66T
ERVEIEIEN] 109lo1d Aouaby sainypuadx3 aouereg susodag aouereqg IEEIN
a|ge|reny Buluuibag [easiq

384



8T '09S ‘/8G¢ GH ‘UoISSas Jeinbay 200z suonesadO €0.Ad4 pue Z0,Ad Awoyiny areD yiesH  000°000°€ES
LT "09S ‘85z gH ‘Uoissas tenbay z00z sbuip|ing a1eis o1 sireday S80IUBS [enudD Jo 1dea  000'00S
97T "09S ‘85z gH ‘UoIssas tenbay z00zZ suonoadsuy Jajiog JogeT 4o 1da@  000°00€
GT "09S /85 GH ‘UoIsSas reinbay z00zZ weio Bulyore Jeniwsuel) Bofeuy "yiny "onp3 "9laL 'ePIO0  000'00%
¥T "09S /852 GH ‘UoIssas reinbay zooz  “1edo sndwred esint Alun 81RIS "ePO uonreonp3 JaybiH Joj sjusfsy 0000052
€T 089S ‘/85Z gH ‘UoIssas teinbay zZ00zZ 18dO sndwe)d es|nL "epio Jo AluN uonreonp3 JaybiH Joj sjusfsy  000'000°'T
2T "99S ‘/8GZ 9H ‘U0ISsas Jeinfisy 2002 suoljesado uolresnp3 JaybiH uolreonp3 JaybiH Joj siusbay  000°00€‘TY
TT '09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘U0ISSaS Jenfidy z00z  Judwade|day uoiONPOId SS0ID Z0.Ad uoireonp3 JaybiH Joj swusbay 96/ 'G8E‘ET
0T '99S ‘/8G¢ GH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 200z 8oURISISSY pale|sy Jaisesia pung AousBiswi3 811S  000°'T0S'S
6 '09S ‘/8GZ GH ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 200z Ireyuoys suonelado zo.Ad uoissiwwoD soIY13  8E6'89
8 "09S ‘/8GZ GH ‘UoISSaS reinbay 200z uolyedyua) preog [euolieN €0,A4 uoneonp3 Jo 1deq 8reIs  000'0LT
/ "99S ‘/8GZ GH ‘Uolssas reinbay 200z Judg X34 [uuosIad uoddns €0,A4 uoneonpd Jo 1deq 8relS  ZTH'990°'
9 '09S ‘/8GZ GH ‘UoISSaS reinbay 2002 Jusg "X9|4 [duuosIad PayINad €0,A4 uoneonpd jo 1deq ereIS  ¥/9'6£9
G '09S ‘/8SZ GH ‘UoIsSaS Jeinbay Zo0z  uswade|dsy UORONPOId SSOID ZO.Ad uoneonpd Jo 1deq erelS  868'26T'9
¥ 093 ‘/8G¢2 gH ‘uoissas Jfenbsy z00Z UoIyedyIUaD preog [euolieN Z0.Ad uoneonp3 jo 1deqg 81e1S  000'0LT
€ "09S '/8GZ gH ‘uolssas Jenbiay Z00zZ ‘Juag "Xa|d [suuosiad woddns zo,.Ad uoneonp3 jo 1deq 8IS  ZTH'990'E
Z '09S ‘/8G¢ GH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 200z JUSg “X9|d [dUUOSISd PAYILSD Z0.Ad uoneonp3 jo 1deqg ereIS  $/9'6£9
T '09S ‘/8G¢ GH ‘UoISSas Jeinbay 200z B3NS punpadns 9810 Jel Ayrend [eyuswuoinug jo )de@ 000000y
SaInIpuadx3 uonere[deq AdUshisWs  818'V86'0vE  6¢S'€TZ'292  682'TLL'8L 1002
182'1.1'8L
/ "99S ‘0T€ gS ‘uoissas Jenbsy 1002 sndwe) es|ny/Aun aleis ewoyeo uonreonp3 JaybiH Joj sjushsy  000°0052
9 "08S ‘0T€ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenfisy TO0Z J131UsD Jaylea M\ BWOUEO JO AlUN uoneonp3 JaybiH Joj slushsy  000'00. ‘2
G '09S '0TE 9S ‘U0Issas Jenfisy 1002 19Wwa)d Apnis piyo ‘yiny sfendsoH Ausianun  000°05¢
¥ 995 ‘0T€E S ‘Uoissas seinfiay T00zZ Buipiing adioyl wir 03 suolerousy S80)USS [enudD Jo 1dea  /8Z'T86
€ '09S .O._”m das .Co_mmmw :m_:mmw_ T00Z Ewuw\nw mc:czouu/\ pue [suuosiad @dueulH alels Jo adyo OO0.0?O.m
Z '09S '0T€ dS ‘uoissas Jenfisy 1002 spung Buiyore wiols 89| pung Aousfisw3 81e1S  000‘00T‘0T
T '09S ‘0T€ 9S ‘uoissas Jenfisy 1002 (‘Boid savoy) wawanoidw eyded uolrerodsuel] jo idad  000'002°LS  9/G'Z¥S'ZST  €99°229'28  E€I6'VI6'VL 0002
Z19'EV6'v.
T '09S ‘T20Z GH ‘UolIssas Jeinbay 0002 [eHowWs [euolreN AuO ewoyeo A19190S [e21OISIH  000°00€ 2
€ '09S ,me das ,Co_mmmw :m_:mmw_ 0002 C‘_m‘_moh& UoI1edlIpoIA J1ayrea p\ pleog sa2In0Say Isje | OO0.000.H
Z 089S ,me das ,Co_mmmw Lm_zmmw_ 0002 pun4 \AocwmhwEm_ alels Joulanoo OO0.000.H
T '09S ‘096 9S ‘UoIssas Jfenfisy 0002 (‘Boid savoy) wawanoidw reyded uolrerodsuel] jo idad  ZI9'€¥9'0L  G2S'8S8'6YT O G25'858'67T 666T
0T¥'129'8VT
GT "09S 'S9ST gH ‘UOISSaS JeinBoy 666T  S00yYdS/suoealddy sjooyds Jaueyd pun4 aANUSdU| "SYIS JaLeyD 000000 T
YT "09S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 666T suawanoidwi yied arels axe ssoH 09y pue wsuno] jo '1dad  000‘0ST
€T '09S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 666T 1idwy siapenbpesH Jadool] [euoibay Adfes 21gnd jo wawuedag  000‘00S
2T "09S ‘G9ST gH ‘Uoissas senbay 666T "wwo) [euusua)/xsjdwo) jonded K18120S [e2UOISIH  000'G82
TT 089S ‘G9ST gH ‘UoIssas teinbay 666T swawanoidw sanijioe esny suonebnsaau| [e68|00IPSIN  000'00S
0T '99S ‘G9ST GH ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 666T Buunionisay [endsoH arels uieiseq SYSHWA 000'00%'T
6 '09S ‘GOST GH ‘UOISSaS Ieinbay 666T YoJeN JueIS 300|g }I0AN-03-218)[d M ‘wwo) Anoss wewholdws  0T'S99'S
8 '09S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 666T  quIay uoissalddns ai4 Aisalod ‘SN aimnouby jo 1da@  000°T.S
/ 089S ‘G9ST gH ‘uolssas Jenbay 666T enw.o4 ply a1e1s uoiesnp3 Jo juswyedsd  000°00S°LT
9 '09S ‘GOST GH ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 666T suonnyIsu| apmalels uoneonp3 JaybiH Joj siusbay  000°00S'€Z
g '09S .mwm._” aH ,Co_mmmw hm_:mmm 666T mc_c_mh._. lajsesig mwcoawwm U_Qm_ uolednp3 Yoo -OA OO0.000.H
€ "09S ‘GOST gH ‘uolssas reinbay 666T  (9feweq opeulo]-paxrewres g/1) 43S pung AousBiswi3 811S  000°'000‘%
Z "09S ‘GOST gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 666T  doueusER B 1Isuo) AemybiH arels uolrerodsuel] jo 1dag  §/0'6L€'0T
T '09S ‘G9ST GH ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 666T (‘Boid savoy) wawanoidw eyded uolreyodsuel] jo idad  Sz6'0LT‘Z8  GE6'6.7'86Z TOV'LTOWWT  ¥ES'ZOV'VST 866T
ERVEIEIEN 109l01d Aouaby sainypuadx3y aoueeqd susodaq aoueeg IEN
a|ge|reny Buiuuibag [eosiq

385



0 888'G8T'GES 0 888'G8T'SES ST0¢C
T '09S ‘6iZ S ‘uoissas Jenbay €702  Swiols Ae|p 01 anp aoue)sIsse Jaisesiq wawsabeue Aousbisw3  000‘000'Sh 888'G8T‘08S GG/.'GeL'C €ET'09V'L.LS 102
0 €ET'09V‘LLS  9/6'9G2'82E  LST'€0Z'6vZ €T0¢
0 /GT'€02'6¥c  LST'€0Z'6VC 0 f410r4
G62'8G8'C.€
T '09S ‘/8GT dS ‘Uoissas Jeinbiay 0T0Z suonesado TT.Ad suonoal0D Jo uswuedsd  000'000°0S
T '09S '88GT 4GS ‘UOISSAS Jeinbay 0T0Z . suopesadO ZT.Ad pue TT.Ad pund yseo [e1dads 0} Jgjsuell  6.6'VTL'€CE
T '09S '88GT dS ‘UOISSAS Jeinbay 0T0Z suonesado TT.AL Awoyiny a1ed yiesH  9TE'EYT'99
T '09S ‘98ST 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 0T0Z suonesado TT.A- uolrednp3 jo pieog arels  000°‘000°€E §6¢'898'2LE 0 S6¢'858'cLE T10C
9/6'vTL'€CC
€ '09S ‘€GEZ 9H ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 6002 suonesado OT.Ad Awoyiny a1ed yiresH  000°000°0€
9 "08S ‘ZGEZ 9H ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 6002 suonesado OT.Ad uoneonp3 jo pleod 81elS  9/6'vTL'EVT
G '09S 'ZGEZ gH ‘uoissas Jeinbiay 6002 suonesado OT.Ad uoneonp3 jo pleog 81elS  000°000°0S T.2'€1G'96S 0 T/2'€15'96S 0T0C
T/2'€.G'965 06T'909°€ T80°296'26S 6002
0 180°/96'C6G GS¥'89E‘Te 929'86S'T.S 800¢
0 929'86S'T.S  6G1'806'G.L 191'069'G6Y 100¢
0 /9T'069'G6r  898'88E '€ 662'T0E TV 9002
0 66Z'TOS‘T9¥ 000°'008‘€ve 662°TOS'LTC S00¢
0 662'T0S'LTC  996'19E'LTC €EE'9ET 002
0 €EE'9eT 0 €EE'9ET €00¢
86%'66T '9€
2 '09S ‘Ot dS ‘'uoissas Jeinbiay £002 suonesado 0,Ad Awoyiny a:eD yiedH  000'000°GT
2 '09S ‘Z/T dS ‘'uoissas Jeinbiay £002 suonesado ¥0O.A4  uolrednpl JaybiH 1o} siuabay a1elS  861'66T T2
Salnjipuadx3 UOISNOId [[ejlIoyS [euonninsuod
G9T'€90'9€
T '08S .Om.m das rco_mmmm hm_meW_ £002 uononpay _.\_OSD__:H_ pue spag 10enuod Suoiodallo) jo .Hn_wﬂ OO0,000,@
T 089S ‘88T gS ‘U0ISSdS Jeinbay €002 ue|d 41y Jo wawsauodisod Sifeljy/ 9|IUsANC JO 82O  000°00T
Z '99S ‘T¥2T gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay €002 soa/ojdwa [euoseas UOISSIWWOD Xe| ewoyeO 000°L.LY
T 089S ‘68T 9S ‘UOISSaS Jeinbay €002 walsAs bununoooy 3400 9dUeUIH 97€1S JO 92O  000°000°T
T '08S ‘O¥2T 9H ‘UoISSas Jeinbay €002 pund ‘Jay "onp3 Ul asealdsp aoe|dey uoneonp3 jo 1de@ 81eIS  GIT'98Y'Se
SaInjipuadx g uoere[oaq AdusbisWs  966'86€'2. 0 966'86£'CL 200¢
_LS6'2v2'86
€ "09S ‘GEOT dS ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay z00z suonelado Awoyiny a1ed yiesH 6.7 TZT'9T
€ "09S ‘T0SZ gH ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay z00z suonesado S9ONISS UeWNH Jo 1dea  8.¢'TZT 61
8 089S ‘Z00T dS ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay z00zZ S)00Q1x3] jo aseyaind uoneonp3 jo ‘ydad 81elS  000°000'€E
SaINjipuadxg UOISWOId [[ejloyS [euonnmnsuo)
G98'eve'0LT
22 "99S '/8GZ gH ‘'U0ISSaS Jeinbay z0oz uononIIsuoD awoq |ouded UOISSIWWOYD [eluUSIU®D  000°0SC'T
TZ '09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoISSas Ienbay 200z walsAs 3400 9dueUld 91€IS JO 92O  26L'0V0‘T
0Z '99S '/8G¢ gH ‘uoissas seinbay 200z Irejuoys suonesado z0.Ad SUO[}0810D JO “1dad "ePI0  000‘000'ST
6T '09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIsSsas renbay z00zZ swswAhed puog weibold SAvVOH ‘dsuel] jo 1de@ eMO  692'TST LT (‘pauoo)
("p.JU0J) SaInlpuadx3 uoitere[dag Adusbilswg T00¢C
ERNEIEIEN 108014 Adouaby salnypuadx3y aoueeg sysodaQ aoueeg Tea A\
a|qe|reny Buluuibag feasi4

386



€56'879'TSY  ¥v¥'¥€9'T8E  60S'¥T0'0L 610¢
219'92.'0LT
7 '09S 'XT80T gH ‘U0ISSas 08dS 1ST /T0Z suonelado 8T, A4 asnqgy '1sqns pue yifesH [elus  0LT'8EE'EC
T '09S '09€Z GH ‘uoissas Jsenbsy /107 ejnwiod Bulpung piy 81e1s 8T, A4 uoireanp3 jo preog aelS  000°000'8T
T '09S ‘ZS8 @S ‘UoIsses renay /102 ejnwiod Bulpund piy 81e1s 8T, Ad uoileanp3 Jo preog aelS  000°000°€E
T '98S ‘p¥8 gS ‘U0issas renbay /102 suonesado 8T, A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH MO  000'000°2€
T '09S ‘ZvEZ GH ‘uoissas Jsenbsy /107 SlsAle M\ ‘NIQ 'S ‘qesid Aed LT, Ad S90S UBWINH Jo Juawedaq  20S'€02'y
T 089S ‘Zv8 @S ‘U0issas reinfiay /102 Juswissinquuiay WalofeA PY LT, Ad uoileanp3 jo preog alelS  000°'G8T'09  T8T'Tv.'Ove 0 T8T'TVL'0FC 810¢
T '98S 'P8ST 9S ‘U0ISSas Jejnbiay 910z elnwio4 Bulpung piy a1els /T, Ad uoileanp3 jo pieog alelS  880°G98'S9  692°909°90€ 0 692'909'90€ 1102
029615822
T '08S ‘g/ST 9S ‘U0Issas Jejnbiay 910z suonelado 9T, A4 uoileanp3 jo preog alelS  000°000°TS
T '09S 'T/GT 9S ‘uoissas Jsenbsy 9T0Z suoireladQ pue sanng 9T, A4 Su0I19a1I0D JO Juswedsq  029'6.S'LC
T '09S ‘/¥8 @S ‘UoIssaS reniay GT0Z ejnwiod Buipund piy s1e1s 9T, A4 uoileanp3 Jo preog aelS  000°000°GL
T "985 ‘9¥8 gS ‘Uoissas renbay GT0Z suonesadQ pue saing 9T, A4 SUON8BMO0Y Jo Juswieds  000'000'G.  688'G8T'SES 0 688'G8T'GES 910¢
ERTEIEEN 108l01d Kouaby sainypuadx3 aouefeg snusoda@ aouefeg IEEIN
a|qe|leny Buiuuibeg [easi4

387



TABLE 6

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2017 Legislative Sessions

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'18 Amounts FY'18
" (100%) " (95%)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2343
Noncompliant Sales Tax Permit Holder Collection Initiative $10,364,860 $9,846,617
HB 2344
Reducing Film Tax Credit $1,000,000 $950,000
HB 2348
Freezing OK Standard Deduction at tax year 2017 amounts $3,771,610 $3,583,029
HB 2380
Tax Commission Voluntary Disclosure Initiative $3,769,040 $3,580,588
Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections $18,905,510 $17,960,234
Sales Tax
HB 2367
Repeals Monthly Vendor Discount for Sales/Use Tax Collections $11,789,010 $11,199,560
HB 2380
Tax Commission Voluntary Disclosure Initiative $8,528,220 $8,101,809
HB 2433
Modifying Motor Vehicle Sales Tax Exception $103,174,740 $98,016,003

Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections

Gross Production Oil Tax
HB 2377
Modifying Sunset Dates for GP Tax Exemptions
HB 2429
Modifying GP Tax Incentive from 1% to 4%

SB 867
Long Lateral Drilling

HB 1085X
Modifying Tax Exemption for GP Oil Tax

Total Changes to GP Qil Tax Collections

Gross Production Gas Tax
HB 2377
Modifying Sunset Dates for GP Tax Exemptions

HB 2429
Modifying GP Tax Incentive from 1% to 4%

SB 867
Long Lateral Drilling

HB 1085X
Modifying Tax Exemption for GP Oil Tax

Total Changes to Gross Production Gas Tax:

$123,491,970

$117,317,372

$11,589,274 $11,009,810
$45,000,000 $42,750,000

$3,545,000 $3,367,750
$23,288,000 $22,123,600
$83,422,274 $79,251,160
$29,460,000 $27,987,000
$55,525,000 $52,748,750

$1,708,000 $1,622,600
$27,763,000 $26,374,850

$114,456,000

$108,733,200



TABLE 6 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments

2017 Legislative Sessions

Miscellaneous Taxes

HB 2343
Mixed Beverage Tax- noncompliant sales tax permit holder collection
initiative

HB 2356
Franchise Tax- moving forward the due date for tax remittance

HB 2357
Franchise Tax-increasing reinstatement fee for suspended corporation

HB 1858
Making Horse Racing Commission Non-appropriated; Pari-Mutuel Tax
Reapportioned from GRF to HRC

HB 2361
Establishing a Fee on Tickets to Professional Sporting Events

HB 1833
Transfer COFT to Fire Marshall Office; making Office non-appropriated

HB 1836
Extending Horse Track Gaming Hours of Operation

Total Changes to Miscellaneous Taxes:

Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund

CLEET FUND

SB 840
Modifying CLEET Fund Fees

Total Changes to CLEET Fund:

LOTTERY TRUST FUND

SB 860
Appropriation to Lottery Trust Fund from Special Cash (Supplanting
Penalty) (lottery not subject to 95% rule)

Total Changes to Lottery Trust Fund:

STATE PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

HB 1845
REAL ID Compliance with Fee

Total Changes to State Public Safety Fund:

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

389

Adjustment

Amounts FY'18

Adjustment

Amounts FY'18

F

(100%) (95%)
$4,900,000 $4,655,000
$12,700,000  $12,065,000
$775,000 $736,250
-$1,400,000 -$1,330,000
$2,700,000 $2,565,000
-$1,440,000 -$1,368,000
$324,000 $307,800
$18,559,000  $17,631,050
$358,834,754  $340,893,016
$341,495 $324,420
$341,495 $324,420
$10,144,171  $10,144,171
$10,144,171  $10,144,171
$18,800,200  $17,860,190
$18,800,200  $17,860,190
$388,120,620  $369,221,797




TABLE 6 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2017 Legislative Sessions

Adjustment
Amounts FY'18
" (100%)
EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2343
Noncompliant Sales Tax Permit Holder Collection Initiative $1,009,140
HB 2348
Freezing OK Standard Deduction at tax year 2017 amounts $367,210
HB 2380
Tax Commission Voluntary Disclosure Initiative $366,960
Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections $1,743,310
Sales Tax
HB 2367
Repeals Monthly Vendor Discount for Sales/Use Tax Collections $1,474,860
HB 2380
Tax Commission Voluntary Disclosure Initiative $1,066,920
HB 2433
Modifying Motor Vehicle Sales Tax Exception $12,907,640
Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections $15,449,420
Other
HB 1836
Extending Horse Track Gaming Hours of Operation $2,376,000

TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND $19,568,730

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

390



TABLE 7

Legislated Revenue Adjustments

2018 Legislative Sessions

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

Individual Income Tax
HB 1011xx
Caps OK Itemized Deductions at $17,000 beginning in Tax Year 2018

Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections

Sales Tax
HB 3712
Redirects specific amounts of Sales tax from GRF to two ODOT funds

Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections
Gross Production Oil Tax

HB 1010xx
Raises GP Oil Tax Incentive Rate from 2% to 5%

Total Changes to GP Oil Tax Collections

Gross Production Gas Tax
HB 1010xx
Raises GP Oil Tax Incentive Rate from 2% to 5%

Total Changes to Gross Production Gas Tax:

Miscellaneous Taxes

HB 1010xx - Cigarette Tax
Levies additional $1 per pack of 20 cigarettes
Taxes "Little Cigars" at the same rate as Cigarettes

HB 1010xx - Motor Fuels Tax
Additional Motor Fuels Excise Tax of $0.03/ gallon on Gasoline
Additional Motor Fuels Excise Tax of $0.06/ gallon on Diesel

Total Changes to Miscellaneous Taxes:

Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund

LOTTERY TRUST FUND

SB 1582
Appropriation to Lottery Trust Fund from Unclaimed Property Fund
(Supplanting Penalty) (lottery not subject to 95% rule)

Total Changes to Lottery Trust Fund:
TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

391

Adjustment

Adjustment

Amounts FY'19 Amounts FY'19

(100%) (95%)
$80,533,249 $76,506,587
$80,533,249 $76,506,587

($92,000,000)  ($87,400,000)
($92,000,000)  ($87,400,000)
$95,638,813 $90,856,872
$95,638,813 $90,856,872
$71,120,000 $67,564,000
$71,120,000 $67,564,000
$152,074,000  $144,470,300

$954,000 $906,300
$51,979,000 $49,380,050
$53,004,000 $50,353,800
$258,011,000  $245,110,450
$413,303,062  $392,637,909
$19,892,744 $19,892,744
$19,892,744 $19,892,744
$433,195,806  $412,530,653




TABLE 7 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2018 Legislative Session

Adjustment
Amounts FY'19
(100%)
EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 1011xx
Caps OK Itemized Deductions at $17,000 beginning in Tax Year 2018 $7,840,851
Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections $7,840,851
Use Tax
HB 1019xx
Amazon 3rd Party Marketplace Sales Act $19,600,000
Total Changes to Use Tax Collections $19,600,000

TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND $27,440,851

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

392



TABLE 8

2017 Legislative Sessions
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General APPropriation Bill............c.e i e HB 1020xx
State Transportation FUN TranSfer ... HB 1020xx, Section 145
ROADS FUNA TFANSTEI ..ottt ettt ettt e e HB 1020xx, Section 146

Education Subcommittee

YN g ES3 0T (o] | USRS HB 1020xx, Section 18
Career and Technology EAUCALION ..........c.ceeiiiiiiiiiiiieie e HB 1020xx, Sections 19-22
(Of0] 10T aaTo T I =T [V Toz= 11 o] o F PPN HB 1020xx, Sections 1-17, 165
Oklahoma Education Television AUtNOKILY ...........ooccuiiiiieeeiiiiieiee e HB 1020xx, Section 25
Regents for Higher EQUCAtION ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiccii e HB 1020xx, Sections 26-32
Commissioners of the Land OffiCe ..o HB 1020xx, Section 33
Department Of LIDrari©S. .......... i iuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieiaieieeeeerererernrernrerererersrernrnrnnnne HB 1020xx, Section 34
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION .........uuuuuiuiiiieaes HB 1020xx, Sections 35-36
Office of Education Quality and Accountability .....................c . HB 1020xx, Sections 23-24
School of Science and MathematiCS ............eoiiiiiiiiiiiii e HB 1020xx, Section 37
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ..........ccceeeve i, HB 1020xx, Section 38

General Government and Transportation Subcommittee

YN 100§ Lo} VA CT=T =T - | PSSP SSUR HB 1020xx, Sections 39-42
Y0 o 11 o] g 1 ] o T=Tox (o | USROS HB 1020xx, Sections 43-44
L [STot o = Lo = (o R HB 1020xx, Sections 46-47
Emergency Management ..............uuuriiimiiiriieiiiiiirererrererererererer e HB 1020xx, Section 48
EthicS COMMUSSION......coiiiiiiiiie e e HB 1020xx, Section 49, 163-164
(CT0)Y/=T ¢ 1o ] AU PUPPOPPRRUPPPPPIR HB 1020xx, Section 50

HOUSE Of REPIESENTALIVES ... ..uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e bererererererersrsenrnrsrnrnnes HB 1020xx, Section 51
Legislative SErviCe BUICAU............uuuuuuuuiiiiriiiiiiieinieieietnieierersrernrsrarsrersrerenren.. HB 1020xx, Section 52
[ B ©T0) V=T 1 o [0 ] ST PP PPPR PP HB 1020xx, Section 53
Management and ENterprise SErviCeS.......cccovviiiiiiiiec e HB 1020xx, Sections 54-63, 166
Merit Protection COMMISSION .......covuueiiii it e e e e e e e e e e et e e e aeeeees HB 1020xx, Section 64
MIlItary DEPAITMIENT ...ttt et et e e e e HB 1020xx, Section 65
ST 1= L (=R HB 1020xx, Section 66
Space Industry Development AUtNOFILY..........ocueiiiiiiiiiiiiie e HB 1020xx, Section 71
LI 000010 4 11511 (o] o R HB 1020xx, Sections 67-68
Department of TransSportation ...........ccccuveeiee e HB 1020xx, Section 72, 147-148
TrEASUIET ..ot HB 1020xx, Sections 69-70, 149-150

393



Bill

Subject Number
Health Subcommittee and Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOULh ... HB 1020xx, Section 89
Office of DiSability CONCEIMNS .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt HB 1020xx, Section 90
Health DepartMeENt ..........eviiiiiiiee e HB 1020xx, Sections 73 and 169
Oklahoma Health Care Authority .........ccccceveeviieeeennee. HB 1020xx, Sections 74 — 79; HB 1022xx, Section 1
Department of Human Services.........cccoccevviineens HB 1020xx, Sections 91 — 93; HB 2342, Sections 1 - 3
J.D. MCCAItY CRNIET ... ..ttt e e e HB 1020xx, Section 80
Office of JUVENIIE AFFAITS .....cooiiiiee e HB 1020xx, Section 94
Mental Health & Substance AbUSE SEerviCes ........cccccvviieiiiiiiee i HB 1020xx, Sections 81 - 84
Department of Rehabilitation SErVICES.........ccoviiiiiiiiii e HB 1020xx, Section 95
University HOSPItals AUTNOFILY .......cooiiiiiiiiicc e HB 1020xx, Section 86
Department of Veteran's Affairs ........cccvveeere i HB 1022, Sections 87 - 88
OSU Medical AUTNOTILY ........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e HB 1020xx, Section 85
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, FOod and FOrestry.........cccvoveeiiiieee e HB 1020xx, Sections 96 - 99
Department Of COMMEICE .......uuiiiii e e e HB 1020xx, Sections 100 - 101
Conservation COMIMISSION .......ccvuiiiieieee i et e e e e e s e e e e e e et s e e e s e s essbaaaeaeeeseees HB 1020xx, Section 103
Corporation COMMUSSION.........cccoeeieeiee e HB 1020xx, Sections 104 - 107
Department of Environmental QUality ..............uuvviviiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininieinnn, HB 1020xx, Sections 108 - 109
HiSTOICAl SOCIELY .. .uuuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirr e rarnrnrernrnrnrnnes HB 1020xx, Sections 110 and 167
INSUrANCE COMMIUSSIONET .....eeiiieeiiiiiiieiie e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e s eneeeeees HB 1020xx, Section 151
Rural ECONOMIC ACLION PIAN.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et HB 1020xx, Section 102
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMUSSION .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e snebeeee e e HB 1020xx, Section 111
Labor DepPartMeNt .........cooviiiiiiiiiee e HB 1020xx, Sections 112 - 115 and 152
DepartmMent Of MINES ......coii et e e e e s e e e e e e e e e ane HB 1020xx, Section 116
Department of Tourism & Recreation ..........ccccccevviieeeinieee e, HB 1020xx, Sections 117, 153 - 155
Water RESOUICES BOAId..........oeiiiiiiiiiiiee et HB 1020xx, Sections 118 - 119

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee

ABLE COMMISSION .ottt e e HB 1020xx, Section 120
Corrections DepartMent ... HB 1020xx, Sections 121 - 124
Court of CrimiInal APPEAIS ......ccoe i HB 1020xx, Section 134
[0S (Tt N1 (0 ] 5 =Y HB 1020xx, Sections 135 - 138
[ 1S £ o3 O 010 | £ HB 1020xx, Sections 139 — 140
[T F= 6] o= | HB 1020xx, Section 157
Indigent Defense SYStEM ... HB 1020xx, Section 141; SB 834, Section 1
Bureau of INVESHGAtioN ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiiie e HB 1020xx, Section 125
(O Y HB 1020xx, Sections 126 - 127
Board of Medicolegal INVEStIgatioNS .........c.oocueiiiiiiiiee e HB 1020xx, Section 128
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DrugsS............euuvveeveieinrmininiminininininnn. HB 1020xx, Sections 129 and 156
Pardon and Parole BOArd. ...t HB 1020xx, Section 142
Department of Public Safety ........ccccoiiiiiiiiii HB 1020xx, Sections 130 — 133 and 168
SUPIEME COUIM ... HB 1020xx, Sections 143 — 144

Select Agencies Subcommittee
Transfers to Special Cash from Non-appropriated agencies............ccccceou.e... HB 1020xx, Sections 158-162

394



TABLE 9

2018 Legislative Sessions
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General APPropriation Bill..............eei e e e SB 1600
State Transportation FUN TranSfer .........iiei i SB 1600, Section 121
Quick Action Closing FuNd AppPropriation............ueeeeeeeiiiiiiiieiee e csiiiee e e e e e e sernaee e e e e e e SB 1600, Section 133
State Emergency FunNd APPropriation ...........cccuveeerereesiiiiiiieieeeeesssiinieeeeeeessssnssnseeeeeessssnnns SB 1600, Section 136
Education Subcommittee
P 4 3 @10 [ o3 | R SB 1600, Section 18
Career and Technology EAUCAtION .............ceeveeiiiiiiiiieiie e SB 1600, Sections 19-21, 130
(©f0]00]aaTo] o I =T [V To= 11 o] o F ST SB 1600, Sections 1-17, 129
Oklahoma Education Television AUtNOKILY ...........occuuiiiiieeeieiie e SB 1600, Section 24
Regents for Higher EQUCAtION ............uuuuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieinieieieinreinrnrererersrnrnnnenns SB 1600, Sections 25-31
Commissioners of the Land OffiCe.........c.uuviiiiiiiiiie e SB 1600, Section 32
Department Of LIDrari©S. .........u i it reeerersrsrnnnrnrnrnne SB 1600, Section 33
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION ...........uurururermieirieinieiniernrnrnenennn. SB 1600, Sections 34-35
Office of Education Quality and Accountability ...............oooeeeeeie e, SB 1600, Sections 22-23
School of Science and MathematiCS............coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e SB 1600, Section 36
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ........ccccccceviiiieiiiie i SB 1600, Section 37
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
F N 100§ =)V CT=T 0= - | SR SB 1600, Section38-40
F 0 Lo [ o i 1 ] 1= ox (o | S SB 1600, Sections 41-42
EIECHON BOAIM ........eiiiiiieei e SB 1600, Sections 43-44
Emergency ManagemMEnt.......ccooiiiieiiiiiiiie ettt e s e e e e e e s e e s aar e e e aeaaee SB 1600, Section 45
EthiCS COMMISSION....cciiiiiiiiiiie e e SB 1600, Section 46, 122
LCT0)Y/ T4 o o] ST PRPPP RO SB 1600, Section 47
HOUSE Of REPIESENTALIVES ... .uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei bbb eeeerebsberaraesreeneerersensnrnrnrnnes SB 1600, Section 48
Legislative SErviCe BUICAU............uuuuuiuriiiiiiiiireieieietuieieiersrersrerersrererererererernrerernnnsn. SB 1600, Section 49
[P €10 ) V7= 1 o To T SR SB 1600, Section 50
Management and Enterprise ServiCes..........ccovecuvveeeereeerinnnnes SB 1600, Sections 51-54, 123, 131-132, 134
Merit Protection COMIMISSION ........cevviiiieie et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaabe e e e eaeeeees SB 1600, Section 55
1 iec TV D= oF- T 11T o | PP PU PRI SB 1600, Section 56
ST 1= | (=PRI SB 1600, Section 57
Space Industry Development AUNOTILY..........oouuiiiiiiiieie e SB 1600, Section 61
TaX COMIMISSION ittt ettt e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e e s e bbb e e e e e e e e e aanbnbneeeeeeaeanne SB 1600, Section 58
Department of TranSPOrtation ............oocuuviiiiiiiiiii e SB 1600, Section 62, 127-128
B C=T= LU= SR P SB 1600, Sections 59-60, 124

395



Bill

Subject Number
Health Subcommittee and Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & Youth ..., SB 1600, Section 75
Office of DiSability CONCEIMS .......cciiiiiie ittt SB 1600, Section 76
Health DEPAIMENT ..ottt e e e e e naneeees SB 1600, Section 63
Oklahoma Health Care AULNOILY .......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e SB 1600, Sections 64 — 68
Department of HUMAN SErVICES ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiee it SB 1600, Sections 77 - 78
J.D. MCCAItY CRNIET ... ..iiiiiiiie ettt e e e e s s e e e e e s nee SB 1600, Section 69
Office Of JUVENIIE AFFAITS .....coi i e SB 1600, Section 79
Mental Health & Substance ADUSE SErVICES ........ccviviiiiiiieiiiiii e SB 1600, Section 70
Department of Rehabilitation SErvICES.........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiec e SB 1600, Section 80
University HOSPItals AULNOTILY ......cceiiiiiiiiiiic e SB 1600, Section 72
Department of Veteran's Affairs ........cccuveeeree e SB 1600, Sections 73 - 74
OSU Medical AULNOTILY .......cooiiiiiiiiiii e s SB 1600, Section 71
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, FOOd and FOreStrY........cccevviieieiiiiie e SB 1600, Sections 81 - 82
Department Of COMMEBICE ........uuiiiee ittt r e e e r e e e e e s et e e e e e e s nnnneeees SB 1600, Section 83
CoNSErvation COMIMISSION ......covevviiieieee ittt e e e e et ae s e e e e e e eaa e e e e e e s eesbabaeseeeseeersranns SB 1600, Section 85
Corporation COMMUSSION......ccicieieie e e SB 1600, Section 86
Department of Environmental QUalItY .............uuuiuiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinieieieieeeee. SB 1600, Section 87
L LS (T[> VS 10T 1= 7Pt SB 1600, Section 88
INSUrANCE COMMIUSSIONET .....eeiiiiiiiiiiiteiee e e e ettt e e e et e e e e e sebb e e e e e e s e snnbeeeeeaeeas SB 1600, Section 125
Rural ECONOMIC ACION PIAN.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie et SB 1600, Section 84
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMUSSION ......cciiiiiiiiitiiiieie ettt e e e et e e e e e e eeee e e e e enae SB 1600, Section 89
(=T oTo | G B 1= o= U 44T o PO PPERRR SB 1600, Sections 90 - 92
DepartMent Of MINES ......ooi i e e e e e s e e e e e e s e nnneeees SB 1600, Section 93
Department of Tourism & RECIEALION ........ccvvieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e SB 1600, Section 94
Water RESOUICES BOAId .........uiiiiiiiieeieee e eeeaaaas SB 1600, Sections 95 - 96

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee

ABLE COMMISSION .ottt e e e e e SB 1600, Sections 97 — 98
Corrections DepartMent .........oooeieie e SB 1600, Sections 99 — 100 and 135
Court of CrmINal APPEAIS .....ccoee i SB 1600, Section 110
[T} (Tt N1 (0 ] 5 =Y SB 1600, Sections 111 -114
[ 1SY £ o3 A O 01U | SB 1600, Sections 115 - 116
INigeNnt DefENSE SYSIEIM ... ...eiiiiiiiii e SB 1600, Section 117
Bureau of INVESHGAtION ..........viiiiiie i SB 1600, Section 101
(O 1 RN SB 1600, Sections 102 - 103
Board of Medicolegal INVESIgatioNS ...........coouiiiiiiiiie e SB 1600, Section 104
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUGS.........uuieiiiiieiiiiie et SB 1600, Section 105
Pardon and Parole BOArd. ... SB 1600, Section 118
Department of PUDIIC Safety ... SB 1600, Sections 106 - 109
SUPIEME COUIM ... SB 1600, Sections 119 - 120

Select Agencies Subcommittee
Transfers to Special Cash from Non-appropriated agencies..........cocccceeeviveeeiiiieeenns SB 1600, Section 126

396



